A M ERUE E'E

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Petition No. 244/GT/2020

Coram:

Shri I.5. Jha, Member
Shri Arun Goyal, Member
Shri Pravas Kumar Singh, Member

Date of Order: 3" October, 2022
IN THE MATTER OF

Determination of tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) for the period from
1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

THDC India Limited,

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India and Govt. of UP)

Pragatipuram, Bypass Road,

Rishikesh — 249201 (Uttarakhand) ...Petitioner

Vs

1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, Patiala - 147 001 (Punjab)

2. Haryana Power Utilities,
(DHBWVNL & UHBWVNL),
Shakti Bhawan, Sector — 6, Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).

3. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,
Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow — 226001

4. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited,

BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal, New Delhi-110019

5 BSES Yamuna Power Limited, d(
3rd Floor, Shakti Kiran Building, h
Karkardooma, MNear Court, New Delhi-110092. i,

Tt
6. Tata Power Delhi Distributicn Limited, HVERMA
33 kV, Grid Sub-Station Building, Mwﬁ'ﬂrtﬂvnmim;

Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp, Delhi-110009 THDC mmm;.m

Qrder in Petitian Mo, 244/ 6T/ 2020 Page 1 of 53

azo



7. Engineering Department,
Chandigarh Administration, 1% Floor,
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh-160008

8. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, Dehradun-248001

9. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-171004

10. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Vidyut Bhawan,
Janpath, Jyotinagar, Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

11. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,
Old Powerhouse. Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road,
Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)

12. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,
New Powerhouse, Industrial Area
Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)

13. Power Development Department (FDD),
Govt. of JEK, Civil Secretariat, Jammu -180001

14. Madhya Pradesh Power Management Company Limited,
3rd Floor, Block No. 11, Shakti Bhawan,
Rampur, Jabalpur-482008

15. Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur — 302005 (Rajasthan)

16. Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited,
PDD Complex, Bemina, Srinagar — 180010 (J& K) ...Respondents

Parties Present:

Ms. Anushree Bardhan, Advocate, THDC
Shri Rajesh Sharma, THDC

Shri Mukesh Kumar Verma, THDC

Shri Ajay Vaish, THDC

Shri Rakesh Singh, THDC

Shri Brijesh Kumar, UPPCL

Shri R.B. Sharma, Advocate, BRPL A

Ms. Megha Bajpeyi, BRPL %@‘:’-ﬁ —

Shri Mohit Mudgal, Advocate, BYPL

Shri Sachin Dubey, Advocate, BYPL m#.m

Shri Abhishek Srivastava, BYPL Ry )

Shri Sameer Singh, BYPL Akt Geners! Manager (Commarcial)

Shri Ravindra Khare, MPPMCL A A 4 Rianikesh
i' Ordar in Pedition No, 244/GT/2020 Page 2of 53



ORDER

This petition has been filed by the Petlitioner, Tehr Hydro Development
Corporation. Ltd. for determination of tariff of the generating station for the period from
1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024, in accordance with the provisions of the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019

(hereinafter referred to as "the 2019 Tariff Regulations”).

Background

2. The Petitioner is a joint venture company of Government of India (GOI) and
Government of Uttar Pradesh, with GOI holding majority and controlling shares. The
generating station form part of the Tehri Hydro Power Complex with an aggregate
capacity of 2400 MWs, which comprises of Tehri HPP Stage-I (1000 MW), Tehri
Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) and downstream power station Koteshwar
Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the State of Uttarakhand. The
Koteshwar reservoir is designed to function as lower reservoir for Tehri Pumped
Storage Plant and to regulate the water release from main Tehri reservoir for irrigation
and drinking water requirements. The Ministry of Power GO vide its letter dated
8.8.2007, had allocated the power from the generating station to various beneficiaries.
Accordingly, the Petitioner has entered into Power Purchase Agreements with the
Respondents for the capacity generated from the project. The generating station with
a total capacity of 400 MW comprises of four units of 100 MW each and the COD of

the units / generating station is given below:

| Date I
Unit-I 1.4.2011 GK;
Unit-I| | 26.10.2011 e b
Unit-11l 13.2.2012 -
it- - i swredant
Unit-IV / Generating Station | 1.4.2012 R.K.VERMA

Fro=delt gfEm EirET o
d,Rishikesh

Ordar In Petition Mo, 244/ 6T/ 2030 Page I &f 53

179



3. The Commission vide its order dated 9.10.2018 in Petition No. 117/GT/2018 had
determined the tariff of the generating station for the 2014-19 tariff period. Thereafter,
the Commission vide its order dated 4.6.2019 in Review Petition No. 47/RP/2018 (in
Petition No. 117/GT/2018), revised the capital cost and annual fixed charges for the
2014-19 tariff period. Further, the Commission vide its order dated 14.9.2022 in
Petition No, 245/GT/2020 revised the tariff of the generating station for the 2014-18

tariff period after truing-up exercise and accordingly, the capital cost and the annual

fixed charges approved by the said order are as under:

Capital Cost allowed
Rs. in lakh)
201415 2015-16 . 2016-17 |  2017-18 2018-19
Opening Capital Cost 26224026 | 26647738 | 27237324 273011.24 282085.81
Admitted additional '
capitalization | 423712 5885.86 638.01 _WE{}?B.ET -. 392227
Closing Capital Cost | 266477.38 | 272373.24 | 273011.24 | 282089.81| 286012.08
Annual Fixed Charges allowed
- (Rs. in fakh)
2014-15 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018B-19
Depreciation 12529.83 | 12672.93 | 12960.70 | 13106.26 | 13427.33
Return on Equity 12392.76 | 1277242 | 12978.21 | 13284.05 | 1372907
| InterestonLoan 21084.10 | 19790.25 | 18294.32 | 13497.69 | 12294 88
| Interest on Working Capital 1377.39 | 1380.53 | 1379.98| 1304.00| 1319.57
. O&M Expenses 5758.61 | 614205 | 6540.88 | 6984.79 744858
| Total 53153.68 | 52758.19 | 52163.11 | 48176.79  48219.43 |

4. The Petitioner vide its affidavit dated 23.10.2019 has filed the present petition for
determination of tariff of the generating station for the 2019-24 tariff period, in terms of
the provisions of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The capital cost and the annual fixed
charges claimed by the Petitioner for the 2019-24 tariff period are as follows:

Capital Cost claimed

_ . {Rs. in Fakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Opening capital cost 286903.95 | 289426.99 | 29010520 | 290378.20 | 29039020
f:‘g:r: hadilonaiduing fhe 2180.4Bi 878.21 i 273,00 | 12,00 23.00

:-., - _}l‘\;"ﬁé =
A Tl

Order in Petition Mo, 244/ GT/ 2020

sredant TR NI
R.K.VERMA
( :’ el Ganaral Manager {



2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Less: De-capitalisation during 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | 0.00
the year |
’:::; Discharges dluring the 362.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Closing capital cost 289426.99 | 290105.20 | 290378.20 | 290390.20 | 290413.20 |
Average capital cost 28816547 | 2B9766.00 | 200241.70 | 290384.20 | 290401.70
Annual Fixed Charges claimed
{Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24
Depreciation 13643.79 13714.36 1373577 | 1374152 | 13742.88
Interest on Loan 11253.60 10090.24 B853.83 7621.88 6338.13
Return on Equity 13262.83 13316.93 | 1333311 | 13338.51 | 13339.10
Interest on Working Capital 1405.16 1420.90 1448.01 1477.53 | 1508.89
| O&M Expenses 17444 24 18404 .84 19421 .27 2049849 | 21637 58
Total 57009.63 56947.28 56791.89 56677.94 56566.59 |

2. The Petitioner had filed the additional information vide its affidavit dated
15.12.2020 and has served copies on the Respondents, The Respondent UPPCL,
Respondent MPPMCL and the Respondent BRPL have filed their replies vide
affidavits dated 9.9.2020, 2.2.2021 and 1.4.2021, respectively. The Petitioner has filed
its rejoinder affidavits on 9.11.2020, 9.3.2021 and 25,5.2021 respectively to the above
replies. The matter was heard through video conferencing along with Petition No.
245/GT/2020 (for truing up of tariff of the generating station for the period 2014-19
tariff period) on 17.3.2021 and the Commission directed the Petitioner to file certain
additional information. In compliance to the directions, the Petitioner has filed the
additional information on 25.5.2021, after serving copies on the Respondents.
Thereafter, this Petition was heard along with Petition No.245/GT/2020 through video
canferencing on 25.1.2022, and the Commission, after hearing the parties and
directed the Petitioner to submit certain additional information, which was submitted
by the Petitioner on 19.2.2022. The Commission reserved its order in these matters.

Based on the submissions of the parties and the documents available on record and

A

Dircder dri Pedition No, 244/GT/ 2020

Page 5 of 53



on prudence check, we proceed to determine the tariff of the generating station for

2019-24 tariff period as stated in the subseguent paragraphs.

Capital Cost

6. Clause (1) of Regulation 18 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides that the capital

cost as determined by the Commission, after prudence check, in accordance with this

regulation, shall form the basis of determination of tariff for existing and new projects.

Further, capital cost for an existing project is governed as per clause (3) of Regulation

19 of the 2018 Tariff Regulations, which provides as under:

"The Capital cost of an exisling profect shall include the following:

(a) Capital cost admitted by the Commission prior to 1.4.2018 duly trued up by excluding

fiability, if any, as on 1.4.2018;

(b) Additional capitalization and de-capitalization for the respeclive year of tariff as
determined in accordance with these regulations;

(c) Capital expenditure on account of renovation and modemization as admitted by this
Commission in accordance with these regulations,

(d) Capital expenditure on account of ash dispesal and utilization including handling anc

transportation facility;

(e) Capital expenditure incurred towards railway infrastructure and its augmentation for
transportation of coal up to the receiving end of generating station but does not include

the transportation cost and any other appurtenant cost paid to the railway, and

(7} Capital cost incurred or projected to be incurred by a thermal generating station, on
account of implementation of the norms under Perform, Achieve and Trade (PAT)
scheme of Government of India shall be considered by the Commission subject to
sharing of benefits accrued under the PAT scheme with the beneficiaries. "

7. The Petitioner vide Form-1(i) of the petition, has claimed the capital cost as

follows: (Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |  2023-24
A | Opening Capital Cost 286803.95 | 28942699 | 290105.20 | 290378.20 | 280390.20
Addition during the year /| 2160.48 678.21 273.00 12.00 23.00
= Period | '
c De-capitalisation during the | D.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |
year/period - ,
D | Discharges during the year | 362.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
g | Closing Capital Cost |{Fa+B-i 289426.99 | 290105.20 | 290378.20 | 290390.20 | 290413.20
C+0) o |

A

Ovrder in Petition Mo, 294 GTr2020

@

Poge 6 of 53




8. The Commission vide order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No. 245/ GT/2020 had
approved the closing capital cost of Rs.286012.08 lakh, as on 31.3.2019. Accordingly,
in terms of Regulation 19 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the capital cost of
Rs.286012.08 lakh, as on 31.3.2019, has been considered as the opening capital cost
as on 1.4.2019, for the purpose of determination of tanff of the generating station, for

the 2019 tariff period.

Additional Capital Expenditure

9. Clause (2) of Regulation 9 of the 2018 Tariff Regulations provide that the
application for determination of tariff shall be on admitted capital cost including
additional capital expenditure already admitted and incurred up to 31.3.20192 (either
based on actual or projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional
capital expenditure for the respective years of the 2019-24 tariff period along with the
true up for the 2014-19 period in accordance with the 2014 Tariff Regulations. The year

wise additional capital expenses claimed by the Petitioner are as follows:

(Rs. in lakh)
| 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 |
I 2160.48 678.21 273.00 12.00 23.00

10. Regulation 25(1) of the 2012 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

"25. Additional Capitalization within the original scope and after the cut-off date:

(1) The additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred in respect of
an exisiing profect or a new project on the following counts within the oniginal scope of
work and after the cut-off date may be admitied by the Commission, subject to
prudence check:

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the direclions or order
of any statutory authonty, or order or decree of any court of law;

(b} Change in law or compiiance of any existing law;

(c) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handiing system in the original scope
of work;

(d) Liability for works exsculed prior fo the cul-off dale.

(&) Force Majeure events; /Q
A Order In Petition No, 2441 6T/ 2020 mﬁm Puge 7 of 53
NE
g;r‘:rlR-:l{m-d'F (i)
@ Addl Ganeral Manager (Cammerdial)

wnﬂfmd,n&hmm



11.

(f) Liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-off date to the extent
of discharge of such liabilities by actual payments, and

{g) Raising of ash dyke as a part of ash dispasal system.

(2) In case of replacement of assets deployed under the original scope of the existing
project after cut-off date, the additional capitalization may be admitted by the
Commission, after making necessary adjustments in the gross fixed assets and the
cumulative depreciation, subject to prudence check on the following grounds:

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the useful life of the project
and such assels have been fully depreciated in accordance with the provisions of these
regulations;

(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on account of change in
law or Force Majeure conditions;

(c) The replacement of such assel or equipment is necessary on account of
obsclescence of technology; and

(d) The replacement of such asset or equipment has otherwise been allowed by the
Commission.

Regulation 26 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

26. Additional Capitalization beyond the original scope

(1) The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station or the transmission
system including communication system, incurred or projected to be incurred on the
fallowing counts beyond the original scope, may be admitted by the Commission,
subject to prudence check:

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for comphance of order or directions of
any statutory authority, or order or decree of any court of law;

{b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law,
{c) Force Majeure events;

(d) Need for higher security and safety of the plant as advised or directed by
appropriate Indian Government Instrumentality or statutory authorities responsible for
national or infernal security;

(e) Deferred works relating fo ash pond or ash handling system in additional to the
original scope of work, on case fo case basis:

Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed under Renovation and
Modemization (R&M) or repairs and maintenance under O&M expenses, the same
shall not be claimed under this Regulation;

() Usage of water from sewage treatment plant in thermal generaling station,

(2) In case of de-capitalisation of assets of a generating company or the transmission
licensee, as the case may be, the onginal cost of such assel as on the date of de-
capitalisation shall be deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and correspending
loan as well as equity shall be deducted from outstanding loan and the equity
respectively in the year such de-capitalisation takes place with corresponding
adjustments in cumulative depreciation and cumulative repayment of loan, duly taking
into consideration the year in which it was capitalized.

3

aﬁ,—f
A

GOrder in Petition Mo, T44/GT/ 2010 syred@erat Poge 8 of 53

RK.VERMA

S,
Addl. Genaral Manages

St ferfrram, s A

THOC ﬂmmm



12. The Petitioner has submitted that the projected additional capital expenditure has

been claimed under various provisions of Regulation 25 and Regulation 26 of the 2018

Tariff Regulations, wherein, some of the admitted capital works have spilled over from

the 2014-19 tariff period.

13, The Commission vide ROP of the hearing dated 17.2.2021 directed the Petitioner

to submit the year-wise detailed justification for the new additional capital expenditure

incurred and details of approvals for incurring the additional capital expenditure over

and above the expenditure approved by the Commission. In response, the Petitioner

vide its affidavit dated 19.2.2022 has resubmitted Form SA i.e. justification for

additional capital expenditure along with the regulations. It is noticed that the Petitioner

has claimed most of the projected additional capital expenditure under more than one

Regulation of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. Based on the submissions of the parties on

the individual items and applicable Regulations thereof the additional capital

expenditures are examined in subsequent paragraphs:

2019-20
(Rs. in lakh)
sl Head of Claim Justification Remarks for Admissibility Amount |
No Works/ allowed
Equipment's
Regulation 26(1)(c), 26(1)(d), 76 & 77 of the 2018 Tariff Regulations
1 | Works at | 225.64 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is observed that the Petitioner | 225.64
Power-house due to geological reasons and | has claimed the asset / work due
building to control seepage in and | to force majeurs events under

wall, flooring, and false ceiling
these works are necessary for
safety and efficient plant
operation.

around powerhouse- cladding |

Regulation 26(1)(c) of the 2019
Tariff Regulations. However, the

| Petitioner in its regjoinder to the
reply of the Respondent BRPL, |

has clarified that the asset has
been claimed under Reguiation
26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff
Regulations. It is observed that
the Petitioner has not submitted
any documentary evidence, in
support of the claim under this
head. However, keeping In view
that the proposed expenditure is

L A . - SRR

A

Drder in Patition No. 244/GT7 2020

@

Poge ®of 53




only on account of geological
reasons and to control seepage.
the same is allowed under
Regulation 26{1){d) of the 2018
Tariff Regulations. It is also
noticed that the Petitioner has
claimed Rs. 38720 lakh towards
‘Wall cladding false ceiling flooring
work for powerhouse building'
during 2014-18 tariff period and
the same was allowed in order
dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No.
245/GT/2020. The Petitioner is
directed to submil relevant
supporting documents along with
complete details of the subject
works  and total  expenditure |
envisaged for the same including |
details of the amount already
claimed, allowed by Commuission,
balance amount to be claimed,
decapitalization etc, at the time of
truing up of tariff.

Extension of | 36.00 | The Patitioner submitted that | After considering the submissions |  36.00
Existing Jetty during monsoon season, | of the parties, il is noticed that the
there is frequent road | Petitioner has already claimed
blockage. The alternate way | 20318, @pproach road to boat
to' resch: powsthouss for point elc, in Petition no.
- : 245/GT/2020 and the same were
operation of plant is by | allowed by the Commission vide
maoring and extension of jetty | order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition
for boarding of KHEF staff. | no. 245/GT/2020, Considering the
The work is essential for ﬂ;a't_urﬂ of wmks". 'tl'u'=;i PFGPDE:-‘Cf
. clam is allowe under
223;’“&:"" efficlent (Pl | o stlation 26(1)(d) of the 2019
Tariff Regulations.
The Petitioner is however directed
to submit relevant supporting
documents to substantiate ils
claim under this head, at the time
of truing up of tariff, ]
Drilling 30.24 | The Petitioner submitted that, | It is noticed that the proposed | 3024
Grouting there were landslides due to | expenditure are on account of
Work at left geology of area and | 980logical reasons and excessive ‘
Bank rainfall in left bank of dam.

i

W€ P

A

e in Pefition Mo, 2440 GT/ 2020

AT ST
R.K.VERMA
ey

Poge 10 of 53




Stabilization
of left bank in
D/S of Dam

137.49

excessive rainfall in left bank,
of dam. Stabilisation work like
walls, bundled anchors and
drilling grouting was
essentially  required  for
uninterrupted operation. This
work is essentially required for
safety operation of the plant.

Further, the said works were
recommended by Dr. P C Nawani,
Consultant of the Petitioner, in his
reporis dated 2.5.2017, 20.3.2018
and 8,5.20218, It is also noticed
that the Petitioner had claimed
Rs. 1404 50 |lakh during the 2014-
19 tariff period towards works
related to the left bank and the
same was allowed by order dated
14.9.2022 in  Petition Mo
245/GT/2020. In view of this, the
claim of the Petitioner is allowed
under Regulation 26(1)(c) of the
2018 Tariff Regulations

However, the Petitioner is
directed to submit the complete

details of subject works and total |

expenditure envisaged for the
same along with amount already
claimed, allowed by the
Commission, to be claimed,
decapitalization elg, and
necessary supporting documents
thereof at the time of truing up of
tariff.

Stabilization
work at right
bank for
dump muck
piles

87.22

The Petitioner submitted that
siide of dumped muck
material at right bank maybe
obstruction in river flow. Due
to this stabilization ! protection
| of the dumped muck piles at
the right bank are wvery
essential for safe and
uninterrupted  operation of
power plant and for
environmental aspect this
work is essential for safety
and efficient plant operation.

A

Order fn Perition No. 244/ GT /2020

13749 |

It is noticed that the proposed
expenditure is to avoid
obstruction in river flew and
impact operation of the plant.
Further, the said works are
recommended by Dr. P C Nawani,
Consultant of the Petitioner, in his
reports dated 252017 and
20.3.2018. It is also noticed that
the Petiticner had claimed Rs,
65241 lakh towards works
associated with 'Right Bank’ and
Fs. 3388.06 lakhs towards works
associated with 'Right Bank and
Diversion Tunnel' during 2014-19
tariff period and the same was
allowed wide order dated
1492022 in Petition No.
245/GT(2020.

In view of this, the claim of the
Petitioner is allowed under
Regulation 26(1)(c) of the 2018
Tariff Regulations.

However, the Petitioner is
directed o submit the complete
details of subject works and total

87.22

"-'1

St
amnwfﬁiw i )
Ak, Genaral Managar |

Poge 11 6f 51

wmm.nﬁhih-m



expenditure envisaged for the
same along with amount already
claimed, allowed by the
Commission, to be claimed,
decapitalization etc, and
necessary supporting documenls

thereof at the time of truing up of |

tariff,

Works at
Main Access
Tunnel to
Powerhouse

39.04

The Petitioner submitted that
to protect the ribs from
corrosion and to control the
seepage In Main Access
tunnel, wet shot created with
chain link fabric s wvery
essenfial safety and efficient
plant operation.

It is noticed that the proposed
additional capital expenditure isto
protect the ribs from corrosion
and to control the seepage in
main access tunnel. It is also
noticed that the Petitioner has
claimed Rs. 667 45 lakh during
the 2014-19 tariff period and the
same was allowed vide order
dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No.
245/GT/2020 However, the
Petitioner has not submitted any
documents in support of the said
claim. Considering the nature of
works, the claim is allowed under
Fegulation 26(1)(c) of the 2019
Tariff Regulations. .

Accordingly, the Petitioner is
directed tc submit the complete
details of subject works and total
expenditure envisaged for the
same along with amount already
claimed. allawed by the
Commission, to be claimed,
decapitalization eic, and
necessary supporiing documents
thereof at the time of truing up of
tariff.

39.04

Automatic
data
acquisition
system, uplift
measuring
device,

inclinometer,
surface crack |
meter read
out unit

§5.00

The Petitioner submitted that
to monitor the behaviour of
rock and structures,
instrumants were installed as
advised by Design
department and Russian
experts. This work is essential
for safety and efficient plant
operation.

Il is noticed that the proposed |

additional capital expenditure is
for installation of instruments and
automatic data acquisition fo
monitor the behaviour of rocks
and structures. Considering the
nature of works, the same is
allowed under Regulation
26{(1Md) of the 2019 Tariff
Regulations. However, the
Petitioner is directed to submit
relevant supporting documents to |
substantiate the claim under this |
head, at the time of truing up of |
tariff,

£

F%

Ovdler [n Pelition No. 244/ GT/ 2000

syre v aat

Pege 12 .0f 53

RK.VERMA

ST ST (W)
Al General Manager (

Frorekrelt finfires,
THDGC |£Enm,mmunh

55.00




It Is also noticed that the said |
warks include replacement of old
assets as well However, the
Petitioner has not provided any
information regarding the de-
capitalization of old asset / work.
Accordingly, the de-capitalization
of old asset has been dealt with
under "Assumed Deletions”,

Collateral
damages /
Rehabilitatio
n works

200.00

The Petitioner submitted that

| to release of payments as per

the  recommendation of
Commitiee of  Experls
constituted by GoUK for the
investigation of the land
sliding near reservair area for
collateral damages and
rehabilitation including left out
properties. This work was
necessary for safety of the
power plant.

The Respondents, BRPL,
UPPCL and MPPMCL have
submitted that, the Petitioner
has claimed cerlain costs in
under Regulation 76 and
Regulation 77 of the 2019
Tariff Regulation without any
specific justification for the
same. The Respondent BRFL
further submitted that the
works claimed by the
Petitioner are not related to
the 'Force Majeure' event or
circumstances or combination
of events or circumstances
including those which are
mentioned under the ‘Force
Majeure' clause. The
respondent BRPL further
submitted that all the 26 items
of works proposed would
show that the works proposed
be carried out either under the
O&M expenses or undertaken
under the Corporate Social
Fesponsibility (CER) of the
Petiticner, The respondent
ERPL further submitted that

It is noticed that the proposed
additional capital expenditure s

based on the
recommendation/report dated
14.1.2013 of committee of

experts, constituted by the
Government of Uttarakhand, for!
investigation of land shding near
reservoir  area for  collateral
damages and rehabilitation.
Accordingly, the Petitioner has
claimed the expenditure under
FHegulation 26(7)(c) and
Fegulation 26(1)d) read with
Regulation 76 and 77 of the 2019
Tariff Regulations. It is also
noticed that the Petitioner has
claimed Rs. 127.48 lakh during
the 2014-18 tariff period and the
same was allowed vide order
dated 14.9 2022 in Petition Mo,
245/GTI2020, Considering the
nature of waorks, the claim of the
Fetitioner is allowed under
Regulation 26(1)(b) in exercise of
the power under Regulation 76 of
the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

Accordingly, the Petitioner is also
directed to submit the complete
details of subject works and total
expenditure envisaged for the
same along with amount already

claimed, allowed by the
Commission, to be claimed,
amount of interest etc, and

necessary supporting documents
thereof at the time of truing up of
tariff.

200.00 |

.j‘g__ﬁéé_g

Qrder in Patifdon Mo, 244/ 6T/ 2020

AT

THDC India

R.K.VEFI.! )
cidi Ganeral Manager (Commarcial)

m.ﬂﬁhh-m

Page 13 of 53



the Petitioner has not filed any |
documents in support of the |
relevant authorities in support
of his projection for additional
capital expenditure. M| |
g | Construction 135.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the proposed 0.00
of the KHEP praject is located at additional capital _ axpenditurle
multipqrgaae remote area, there is no place claimed :.*h:nat-*rr not directly per‘t_am
hall building for EiEtial it of | 1@ the operation of t.hE generating
at KHEP . .| station. Accordingly, the
employees.  therefore, it is | jquitional capital expenditure
essential to construct @ glaimed is not allowed.
community building in Project
for sports  and  cultural
activities and welfare of
employees. This work was
| necessary for safety and
efficient plant operation.
10 | Procurement 15.85 The Petitioner submitted that | Itis noticed that the Petitioner has 0.00
of Twin it is necessary for pick-up and | claimed additional capital
Engine 20 dropping of O&M staff in case E-:(pEI'lldditurl;E DdeE. r}:ﬁg B4 IEI::h
BAX FRP : towards the said work, during the
passenger e .ulused b s 2014-19 tariff period and the
Boat Zero Bridge to Koteshwar. | o, micsion vide its order dated
This work is essential for| 1492022 in Pefition No.
safety of the power planL. 245/GT/2020 had allowed the
same. In view of this, the claim
of the Petitioner under this head is
not allowed. However, in case of |
unavoidable requirement, the
Petitioner is granted liberty to the
Petitioner to claim the same with
| relevant supporting documents, at
the time of truing up of tariff.
11 | Supply and 60.00 | The Petitioner submitied that | Since no documentary evidence 0.00
installation of display of wvarious data, | has been furnished by the
video wall information, and photographs | Petitioner in terms of Regulation
along with of Power-house operation, | 268(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff
accessories This work is essential for | Regulations, the additional capital
in machine safety of the power plant. expenditure claimed is not
hall at allowed.
Powerhouse | =
12 | Procurement 16.33 | The Petitioner submitted that | Cconsidering the submissions of | 16,33
of hydraulic hydraulic lifter was required to | the parties and keeping in view
lifter carry out maintenance work at | the nature of the asset/tem. the
y ; .. | same is allowed under
height safely, This work is | poohtion 26(13(d) of the 2019
essential for safety of the| v+ e Regulations.
power plant,
The Petitioner is however,
directed to submit the existing
hydraulic  lifting facilities for
working at height and the relevant
A N
Grder fn Perition No. 2441 GT1 2020 sre.dv st Page 14 of 53

R.K.VERMA

37T RS (EiEE)
Addl Ganersl Maneger (Commuaitial)

Frrepdnef g ffote, g
THDC India Limited, Rishikeeh




supporting  documents  to |

substantiate the said claim under
this head, at the time of truing up
of tariff.

It is noticed that the Petitioner had
claimed Rs. 307.03 lakh towards,
O & M store and Rs. 15.62 lakh
towards DG room during the
2014-19 tariff period, on account
of geclogical surprises and the
same was allowed by order dated
1482022 in Petition No.
245/GT/2020. In addition, Rs.
6.00 lakh has been claimed in
2019-20 towards O & M store and
the same has been allowed in this
order. It is also noticed that the
additional capital expenditure
claimed is in addition to the
expenditure  already  allowed
during the period 2014 - 19 and
2019 = 20. However, the
Petitioner has not submitted any
reasons for the additional
expenditure claimed. In view of
this, the additional -capital
expenditure claimed is not
allowed.

13 | Shedin O&M | 91.85 | The Petitioner submitted that
store, Shed for the safety and security of
in sub-station sub-station equipment and
L?GG Room) accessories, covered sheds

' are required. This work is
necessary for safety of DG
set. |

|

14 | Park in front 40.00 | The Petitioner submitted that
of dam KHEP is located at remote
Office. area, there is no place for

entertainment of empioyees.
therefore, it is essential to
construct a Park in Project for
sports and physical activities
of employees. This work is
essential for safety of the
power plant,

0.00

It is noticed that the proposed
additional capital expenditure
claimed ig not related to the
operation of the generating
station. Hence, the same is not
allowed.

0.00

Qraler In Petition Na, 244/GT/ 2020

Ao Genarsl Manager (57T oy

ST :
TEBC India Limited.Fish

Page 15af 53

ikash




15

Construction
of Sewerage
treatment
plant at
KHEP (at two
locations)

5.00

The Petitioner submitted that |

it s necessary to construct a
sewage treatment plant in the
project area fto reduce
pollution and keep
environment clear. This work
is essential for safety of the
power plant. The
Respondents, BRFL, UFPCL
and MPPMCL have submittad
that, the Pelitioner has
claimed certain costs in under
Regulation 76 and Regulation
77 of the 2019 Tariff
Regulation  without  any
specific justification for the
same. The Respondent BRPL
further submitted that the
works claimed by the
Petitioner are not related to
the 'Force Majeure' event or
circumstances or combination
of evenis or circumstances
including those which are
mentioned under the ‘Force
Majeurs' clause, The
respondent BRPL further
submitted that all the 26 items
of works proposed would
show that the works proposad
be carried out either under the
O&M expenses or undertaken
under the Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) of the
Petitioner. The respondent
BRPL further submitted that
the Petitioner has not filed any
documents in support of the
relevant authorities in support
of his projection for additional
capital expenditure,

It is noticed that the Petitioner has
also claimed projected additional
capital expenditure for Rs. 500
lakhs in 2019-20 under Regulation
26(1)(c) or Regulation 26(1)(d) of
the 2019 Tariff Regulations. Rs.
250.00 lakhs in 2020 — 21 under
Regulation 29(1)(b) or Regulation
289(1¥e) of the 2019 Tariff
Regulations and Rs. 250.00 lakhs
in 2021 = 22 under Regulation
29(1)(b) or Regulation 29(1)(c) of
the 2018 Tariff Regulations.
However, the Pelilioner has not
submitted any documents in
support of the same. As the
proposed  additional  capital
expenditure claimed is for
construction of sewerage
treatment plant, the same is
allowed under Fegulation
26(1)(b). The Petitioner is also
directed to submit the complete
details of subject works and total
expenditlure envisaged for the
same along with amount already
claimed, allowed by the
Commussion, to be claimed etc,
and necessary supporting
documents thereof at the time of
truing up of tariff.

5.00

16

Extension of
Pokhari
Pendars
motor marg
up to
Koteshwar

128 .56

The Petitioner submitted that
metalling and painting of 1.5
km kuccha road is required
through PWD Uttarakhand
and funded by THDCIL for
use of KHEP staff for
movement to  Rishikesh,

Considering the submissions of
the parties and keeping in view the
nature of the works, the proposed
| additional capital expenditure is
allowed under Regulation
26(1)d) of the 2019 Tarifi
@egulationa_

128.56

Orger In Pefitian Na, Z447CT/2020

&2

Paye T8 of 53



A

Eiﬁ;
SATE

Drder fiv Petition Mo, 24476T 2020

Page 17 &f 53

Project 1.5 | Dehradun and vice versa. | However, the Petitioner is directed
km PWD This work is essential for | to submit the relevant supporting
safety of the power plant. documents to substantiate the
said claim under this head, at the
il time of truing up of tariff.
17 | Construction 216 | Earlier a kuccha link road was | It is noticed that the proposed 0.00
of approach ' construct by PWD and funded | additional capital ~expenditure
by THOGIL. Now is has been | Smed s e natie of O £
encing for et .
Q&M sgtﬂre at S It. pamtad_f‘ | expenditure claimed is not
KHEF, concrete road. This work is | _yswed.
Koteshwar essential for safety of the |
power plant.
18 [TV 579 Public address system for the | As the proposed additional capital 0.00
Projectors conference rooms of admin | expenditure claim is net related to
and other building and powerhouse | the operation of the generating
E‘”d!"""’sutal were:purchased and instalied | Station; the same Isnot allowed. |
SRTER for safety of power plant in |
emergent situation I
A | Sub-total 1311.47 | 960.52
Regqulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Regulations
19 | Supply and 5.00 The Petitioner submitted that | As the proposed additional capital 0.00
Installation of for proper illumination at | expenditure claimed is in the
lighting entrance for security and the | nature of © & M expenses, the
fixtures at safety of employees. This | claim is not allowed.
gntrance of works necessary for safety
Koteshwar and efficient plant operation
Powerhouse o | :
20 | Supply and 42,00 | The Petitioner submitied that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has |  42.00
Installation of as per |B report, installation of | claimed the proposed additional
CCTV CETV network for security of | capital expenditure under |
network as | the Koteshwar HEF project | Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019
per 1B report area is required, This work is | Tariff Regulations, 2019 stating
essential for safety of the | that the same was recommended
power plant. by IB in its report, However, the
copy of the said report has not
been furnished. However, as the
21 | Boom 2.00 The Petitioner submitted that | claim pertains to the safety and 2.00
Barriers as per |B recommendation for | security of the plant, the proposed
22 | Door frame 1.50 security purpose of | additional capital expenditure 1.50
metal Kotashwar HEP, This work is | claimed s allowed under
detector essential for safety of the | Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019
power plant, Tariff Regulations.
The Petitioner is however,
directed to submit the relevant
decuments in support of the said
claim under this head, at the time
L 4] | of truing of tariff.
23 | Electrification | 38.50 | The Petitioner submitted that | Considering the fact that the 0.00
, firefighting, electrification work of the proposed additional  capital
lighting multipurpoze hall has been ‘ expenditure is not related to tha
system, | carried out along with stage | .




| curtain and curtain, sound system and | operation of the generating
line array fire-fighting system, This wark | station, the claim is not allowed.
sound is essential for safety of the
system at power plant,
multipurpose

| hall KHEP

24 | Check post. 4915 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has 48,15
and 02 MNos as per |B requirement 02 nos | claimed the proposed additional
water tank at additional check post for | capital expenditure under
fire station security purpose and 02 nos | Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019

of water tanks for fire wing as | Tariff Regulations stating that the
per fire wing requirement. | same was recommended by IB in |
This work is essential for | its report. However, the Petitioner
safety of the power plant has not furnished the said report.
However, considenng the fact that
the claim pertains to the safety
and security of the plant, the
proposed  additional  capital
expenditure claimed is allowed
under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the
2018 Tariff Regulations.
The Petitioner is, howsver,
directed fo submit the reasons
along with supporting documents
for claiming the said expenses
beyond original scope of works
along with details of the existing
scheme prior to the capitalization
of this asset, at the time of truing
up of tariff.

25 | Procurement 14.45 The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the proposad 14 45
of mini fire mini fira tender is required for | additional capital expenditure
tender fire-fighting purpose  for | claimed is towards mini firefighting

narrow roads and  sharp | system for parrow roads  and
bends etc. to minimize the | sharp bends. In view of this, the
lead time. This is required for | claim of the Petitioner is allowed |
safety of the power plant. under Regulation 26 (1)(d) of the
2019  Tariff Regulations. The
Petitioner is directed to furnish
supporting documents in respect
of the said claim at the time of
| truing up of tariff,

26 | Procurement 27.25 The Pelitioner submitied that It is noticed that the proposed 27.25
of firefighting it is required to strengthen the | additional capital expenditure
material and firefighting and other rescue | claimed is for procurement of
equipment operations executed by CISF | firefighting system, However, the

Fire wing. This is required for | Petitioner has not furnished any
safety of the power plant. suppaorting documents to
substantiate the claim. However,

| considering the nature of|

27 | Procurement 20.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | asset/works, the claim is allowed 20.00
& instaliation to minimize fire hazard in | under Regulation 26({1)d) of the
of fire powerhouse area. This is | 2019 Tarff Regulations. The
dampers required for safety of the | Pelitioner is however, directed 1o |

5y

A;@ﬁa@;

Crder i Petition No. 2447GT! 2020

ST TRITETE |

syrEah.aat
K. VERMA
s i )

Page 18 of 53

Adidl General Menager (Commercial]
o indle Limited, Rishikesn




system in

manpower posted in power

submit documentary evidence in

ventilation plant. support of the claim at the time of
system of truing up of tariff of 2019-24,
pawerhouse It is also noticed that the said
asset/works are of replacement
nature. However, the Petitioner
has not provided any information
on the same. Accordingly, the de-
capitalization of old asset has
been determined under "Assumed |
Deletions”. — {
28 | Furniture and 10,00 | The Petitioner submitted that | As the claim of the Petitioner is 0.00
fixtures office furnishing of training | not related to the operation of the
conference hallon 1% floor AC | generating station, the additional
CISF office for safety of the | capital expenditure claimed is not
power plant, allowed.
B | Sub-Total 209.85 156.35
Regulation 26{1)(c) / 76 / 77 | 25(2)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations
29 | Roads, 439.76 | The Pelitioner submitted that | It is noticed that vide order dated | 400.00
culverts and construction of box culvert, | 9.10.2018 in  Petition No.
bridge (steel steel girder bridge efc. at dis | 117/GT/2018, the Commission
bridge) and of dam is reguired for | had allowed total amount af 400
approach to communication fo left bank  lakh (Rs. 20 lakh in 2017 — 18 and
boat paoint. area and to provide approach | Rs. 380 lakhs 2018 — 19) towards

to project affected villagers of |
left bank. These works are
essential for safety and
efficient plant operation. The
Commission had admitted /
allowed Rs. 400 lakh (Rs. 380
lakh + Rs. 20 lakh) in Order
dated 9.10.2018 in Petition
No. 117/GT/2018, in 2017-18
and 2018-19.

Steel Girder Bridge as a
replacement of the existing bailey
bridge. However, the Petitioner
has included other scope of

works, such as roads, culvers, |

approach road to boat point etc, to
the works already allowed vide
order dated 9.10.2018, but not
submitted segregated claims for
these works.

It is also noticed that the expenses
such as roads, culverts, approach
road to boat point etc, were
already claimed by the Petitioner
in Petition No. 245/GT/2020 and
the =ame were allowed vide order
dated 14.9.2022.

in view of this, the claim of |

Petitioner for these works is
restricted to Rs. 400 lakh, as
allowed in order dated 9.10.2018
for the steel bridge under
Regulation 25(2)(d} in exercise of
the power under Regulation 76 of
the 2015 Tariff Regulations.

However, the Pelitioner s
direcied io submit the segregated

Order In Perition No. 2441 GT 2020

Prge 19 of 51




scope of works, the amount
claimed, amount allowed and
balance expenses envisaged In
future along with the supporting
documents at the time of truing
up. Since the said works are
replacement in nature, and the
Petitioner has not provided any
information on the same, the de-
capitalization of old asset has
been determined under
“Assumed Deletions".

c

Sub-Total

439.76

Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations

30

Electromech
anical Q&M
Store

6.00

The Petitioner submitted that |
the release of final payment of '
{due to geological surprises
and setflement of
surroundings, the old E&M
store got damaged, therefore
new E&M store was
constructed for inventory and
management of O&M spares).
This work is essential for
safety of the power plant. The
Respondents, BRFL, UFFCL
and MPFPMCL have submitted
that, the Petitioner has
claimed certain costs in under
Regulation 76 and Regulation
77 of the 2018 Tariff
Fegulation  without  any
specific justification for the
same. The Respondent BRPL
further submitted that the
works claimed by the
Fetiticner are not related to
the 'Force Majeure’ event or
circumstances or combination
of events or circumstances
including those which are
mentioned under the 'Force
Majeure’ clause. The
respondent BRPL  further
submitted that all the 26 items
of works proposed would
show that the works proposed
be carried out either under the
O&M expenses or undertaken
under the Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) of the
Petitioner. The respondent
BRPL further submitted that
the Petitioner has not filed any

It is noticed that the Petitioner has
claimed additional capital
expenditure for Rs. 307.03 lakhs
towards O & M store in 2014=18
on account of geological surprises
and the same was allowed vide
order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition
No. 245/GT/2020. Even though
Petitioner, has not provided any
details for the additional
expenditure claimed over and
aboye Hs. 30703 lakh, it is
understoed that the same is
towards balance payment for the
works of electromechanical O & M
store. [n view of this, the claim is
allowed under Regulation
25(2)(b) in exercise of the power
to relax under Regulation 76 of the
2019 Tariff Regulations.

The Fettioner is directed to
submit the complete details of
subject works and  total
expenditure envisaged for the
same along with the amount
already claimed, amount allowed,
amount o be claimed etc, with
necessary supporting documents
at the time of truing up of tariff.

As the Petitioner has not provided
any information regarding the
decapitalization of the old assels,
the same has been determined
under "Assumed Deletions”,

A

Order In Petitlan No, 2446712020

L

THDC

e SnaaT
XA
T ;
Addl Ganeral Manager tﬂmu-:

fafves, sairey
Limitad, Rishikash

Poue 20 o 83




documents in support of the

relevant authorities in support

of his projection for additional
. capital expenditure.

31 | Bolero Jeep| 110.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has 0.00
and Bolero jeeps and campers are to be | claimed the said items during the
Camper procured to replace BER | 2014 — 19 tariff period and on
vehicles as per project | prudence check, the same were
requirement. Old vehicle was | allowed vide order dated
in the original scope of work | 14.9.2022 in  Petition No,
and after completion of useful | 245/GT/2020. In addition ta that,
life, new wehicle was | the petitioner has claimed the
purchased in lieu of old | subject items in 2019 — 24 tariff
vehicle. This work is essential | period. However, considering the
for safety of the power plant. | nature of items, on prudence
check, the claimed items are not
allowed as an additional capital
gxpenditure in 2019 — 24 ftariff
period. .
32 | Equipment 1.50 The Petitioner submitted that | Il is noticed that the proposed | 0.00
and fittings requirement of change of old | additional capital expenditure
for Guest furniture in G.H. Old furniture | does not perainto the operation
House / Field was in the original scope of | of the generating station. In view
Hostel ! work and after completion of | of this, the additional capital
Clubs useful life new furniture was | expenditure  claimed |5 not
purchased in lieu of old for | allowed.
safety of the power plant.
33 | Procurement 62.20 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has | 82.20
of Computer / purchase of computers & | claimed additional capital
SEenvers f peripherals against BER | expenditure of Rs. 62.20 lakh in
Laptops and declared IT assets purchase | 2018-20 and 8.00 lakhs in 2020-
peripherals of servers & its OF, purchaze | 21 towards the said assets/items.

of laptops by executives
against laptop policy. Old
items were in the original
scope of work and after
completion of useful life new
computers was purchased in
lieu of old for safety of the
power plant.

Also. the expenditure claimed is
primarily the replacement of old
items, which form part of the
| original scope of  waorks.
Accordingly, the same is allowed
under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the
2019 Tariff Regulations.

The Petilioner is  however,
directed to submit the details of
iterns within the original scope of
works with regard to the number of
computers, servers, laptops eie,

2018-24 tariff period, at the time of
truing of tariff.

Even though the said works are
replacement in nature, the
Petitioner has not furnished any
information regarding the de-
capitalized value of old asseifs

A;,_. .
A T

Orelér i Petition Ho. 2440 GT/ 2020

G

stre el

K.VERMA
m‘?‘ Ao (W)
Addl General Manager (Commersal)

Srorertreh farferis, T
THOEG amrﬁud.mmmh

SR

and those claimed during the |

Poge 21 of 53




Q)

determined under “Assumed |
_ Deletions™. .
34 | Pump Setfor| 5.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the additional | 5.00
| Water Supply water pumps are to be |capital expenditure claimed s
procured to replace | primarily as replacement of old
unserviceable pumps | items. which form part of the
installed at Koteshwar Project | original  scope  of  works.
as per requirement Old | Accordingly, the same Is allowed
pumps were in the onginal @ under Regulation 25{2)(a) of the
scope of work and after 2019 Tariff Regulations,
completion of useful m‘? NEW | Even though the said item s
pumps was purchased in lieu replacement in  nature. the
of old pli:rnps for safety of the | patitioner has not furnished any
power plant. information regarding the de-
capitalized wvalue of old assetl
Accordingly, the same has been |
determined under “Assumed |
- Deletions”. L]
D | Sub-Total 184.70 - T73.20
Regulation 26(1)(c), 76 and 77 of the 2013 Tariff Regulations
35 | Fumniture and 2.00 The Petitioner submitted this | As the proposed additional capital 0.00
fixtures as miscellaneous | expenditure claimed is in the
costing up to requirement. nature of O & M expenses, the
Rs. S000/- same s not allowed.
36 | Supply and 13.00 | The Pelitioner has submitted | As the proposed additional capital .00
installation of for proper venlilation of  expenditure do not pertainto the
air multipurpose hall cperation of the generating
conditioners station, the claim is not allowed.
for
multipurpose
hall
E | Sub-Total 15.00 0.00
F | Total 2160.48
amount
claimed -
| Total amount allowed 1590.07
14. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed in 2019-20
under the original scope of work, change in law and other than the original scope of
work is Rs.473.20 |lakh, Rs. 205.00 lakh and Rs.911.87 lakh respectively, on cash
basis. )‘
e S
AnTe
NERM
m?'q‘éuqm (et >
mmmwﬂﬂm%
Sy grvmn RS OO
THDG india Limited.Ris )
Order in Petition No, 244/ GT{ 2020 Puge 22 of 53



2020-21

. ____(Rs.in lakh)
sl Head of Claim Justification Remarks for Admissibility Amount
No works | allowed
Equipment's
Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations =
1 | Upgradation of | 200.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the proposed | 200.00
SCADA in compliance to cyber | additional capital expenditure is for
system of security audit | compliance to the cyber security
Koteshwar recommendations, audit recommendations. However,
HEP upgradation of SCADA | the Petitioner, has not furnished
System of Koteshwar HEP is | any supporting documents in
required for safety of the | justification of the said claim.
power plant. The | However, considering the nature
Respondents, BRPL, UPPCL | of works the proposed additional
| and MPPMCL have submitted | capital expenditure is allowed
that, the Petitioner has | under Regulation 25(2)(c) of the
claimed certain costs in under | 2018 Tanff Regulations.
??9”?'””; : a”;ﬁf”?gﬁ; The Petitioner is directed to submit
Regulation without  any :FE Sﬂﬁm.mngffm.:;ments at-the
specific justification for the | "o OF iring ot tarii.
same. The Respondent BRPL | Even though the subject item is
further submitted that the | replacement in  nature, the
works claimed by the | Petitioner has not furnished any
Petitioner are not related to | information regarding the de-
the 'Force Majeure’ event or | capitalized value of old asset
circumstances or combination | Accordingly, the same has been
of events or circumstances | determined under “Assumed
including those which are | Deletions”.
mentioned under the ‘Force l
Majeure’ clause. The |
respondent BRPL  further
submitted that all the 28 items
of works proposed would
show that the works proposed
be carried out either under the
D&M expenses or undertaken
under the Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) of the
Petitioner. The respondent
BRPL further submitted that
the Petitioner has not filed any
documents in support of the
relevant authorities in support
of his projection for additional |
capital expenditure. !
2 | Supply and 55.00 | The Petitioner submitted that ' It is noticed that the proposed 0.00
installation of proper illumination at additional capital expenditure is in
lighting fixture entrance is required for the | 11& nztlure nth idr-:'l axrensat-s_l
at entrance of ccordingly, the additional capita
Koteshwar safety:of the power plant. expenditure  claimed I  not
powerhouse allowed, |
Sub-Total (A) | 255.00 | C | 200.00

—

Order In Perition No. 2444 GT/2020

sy EaT

Page 21 of 53

R.K.VERMA

sy e (i)
Bl G al w Lﬂu{wd]

FroerdT TiTEs, m
THDGC mﬁ Limited,Rishikesh



Regulation 26{1)(c), 26(1)(b) / 76 | 77 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations

3

| Construction

of Sewage
Treatment
Flant at KHEF
{at two
locations)

250.00 |

The Petitioner submitted that
it is necessary to construct a
sewage treatment plant in the
project area to reduce
pollution  and to  keep
environment clear in
compliance  to  pollution
centrol guidelines,

It is noticed that the Petitioner has
also claimed projected additional
capital expenditure of Rs. 5.00
lakhs, Rs. 25000 lakh and Rs.
250.00 lakh in 2018 - 20, 2020 -
21 and 2021-22, respectively
However, the Pefitioner has not
submitted any documents in
support of the same. Since the
proposed additional capital
expenditure claimed s for the
construction of sewerage
treatment plant, the same is
allowed under Regulation
26(1)(b) of the 2019 Tariff
Regulations.

The Petitioner is also directed to
submit the complete details of
subject works and the fotal
expenditure envisaged for the
same along with amount already
claimed, amount allowed, amount
to be claimed efc, with necessary
supporting documents thereof at
the time of truing up of tariff

Sub-Total (B)

250.00

Reg

ulation 26(1)(d) / 76 / 77 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations

250.00

250.0

Park in front of
dam

20.00

The Petitioner submitted that
KHEP is located at remote
area, therefore is no place for
entertainment of employees.
Hence, it is essential to

construct a park in project for |

sports and physical activities
of employees. This work is
essentially reguired for safety
of the power plant.

Boat point al
Zero Bridge

15.00

As the propesed additional capital
expenditure is not related fo the |
operation of the generating
station, the claim is not allowed.

0.00

The Petitioner submitted that
it is necessary for pick-up and
dropping of O&M staff in case
of road blockage due to land
slide during monsoons in
between Zero bridge to
Koteshwar for safe and
successful  plant operation
during rainy season.

It is noticed that the Petitioner has
already claimed items like boats,
approach road to boat point efc, in
Petition no. 245/GT/2020 and the
same were allowed vide order
dated 14.9.2022. |1 is observed
that the plant already had boal
paints and the work claimed is
over and above the same,
However, the Petitioner has not
furnished any justification for the
same. In view of this, the claim of
the Petitioner is not allowed.

0.00

drder in Petitlon Na, 244/GT/2020

Pege 24 af 53

SyrerdTedt ffires, ey
THDG '.nl:lE Umited, Rishikesh




& | Construction 41.21 | The Petitioner submitted that | Keeping in view the nature of the | 41.21
of approach existing kuccha road s | works, the claim of the Petitioner is
road for water required to be metalled for | allowed under Regulation
supply safety and uninterrupted  26{1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff
scheme at u/s water supply in Powerhouse. | Regulations. The Petitioner is
of jauasi Nala directed to submit information

along with supporting documents
at the time of truing of tariff

7 | Hydraulic oil 14,00 | The Petitioner submitted that | As the proposed additional capital 0.00
filtration for filtration of hydraulic oil | expenditure is in the nature of
machine used in power pack chamber | C&M expenses, the claim is not

of penstock service gates. | allowed.

This work is necessary for

safe and efficient plant

operation. |

8 | Supply of 8.00 | The Petitioner submitted that 0.00
Hoisting for lifting and lowering of |
systemn for submersible pumps in dam
dewatering pit. This work is necessary for
pump seis at safe and efficient plant
Dam pit , operation,

Sub-Total (C) | 98.21 e 41.21

Regulation 26(1)(c) / 25(2)(a) / 76 / 77 of the 2018 Tariff Regulations

9 | Bolero jeep 40.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has .00
and Bolero jeep and camper are to be | claimed the said items during the
camper procured to replace BER | 2014 — 18 tariff period and on

vehicles as per project | prudence check, the same were
requirement. Old vehicle was | allowed vide order dated
in the original scope of work | 14.9.2022 in  Petition No.
and after completion of useful | 245/GT/2020. In addition to that,
life new wvehicle was |the petitioner has claimed the
purchased in lieu of old | subject items in 2019 — 24 fariff
vehicle. This work is essential | period. However, considering the
for safety of the power plant. | nature of items, on prudence
check, the claimed items are not
allowed as an additional capital
expenditure in 2019 — 24 {tariff
period,

10 | Procurement 8.00 | The Pettioner submitted that | It is noticed that the Petitioner has B.00
of computer purchase of laptops by | claimed additional capital
Iservers! executives against laptop | expenditure for Rs. 62.20 lakhs in
laptops and policy. Procurement  of | 2019 - 20 and Rs 8.00 lakh in
peripherals computers and peripherals for | 2020 — 21 towards the said items.

safety of Power Plant. Further, the additional capital
expenditure claimed is primarily as
replacement of old items, which
form part of the original scope of
works. Accordingly, the claim is
allowed under Regulation
25(2¥a) of the 2019 Tariff
Fegulations.
The Petilioner is however directed
to submit the details of the original
scope of works with regard to the
A @rder 1 Paritian No, 74416712020 srEa.aar Puge 75 af 53
R.K.VERMA
st e (ol
@ AL General Managar (Commerdial)
Z THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




number of computers. servers,
laptops etc, and those claimed
during the 2019 — 24 tariff period,
at the time of truing of tariff. Even
though the said works are
replacement in  nature, the
Petitioner has not fumished any
information regarding the de-
capitalized value of old assels,
Accordingly, the same has been
determined under “Assumed
Deletions”.

11 | Pump set for 4,00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the additional 4.00
water supply new motor and starter shall be | capilal expenditure claimed s
procured to replace | primarily as replacement of old
unserviceable items, as per | items, which form part of the
project requirement. The old | original  scope  of  works.
pumps were in the original | Accordingly, the claim is allowed
scope of work and after | under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the
completion of useful life new | 2018 Tariff Regulations. Even
pumps was purchased in lieu | though the subject item is of
of old pumps. This work is | replacement nature, the Petitioner
essential for safety of the | has not furnished any information
power plant. regarding the de-capitalized value
of old asset. Accordingly, the
same has been determined under
“Assumed Deletions”. !
12 | Fumiture and 10.00 | The Petitioner submitted that | It is noticed that the pmpused| 0.00
fixtures office the replacement is to be done | additional capital expenditure |
in phases, Old furniture was in | claimed is in the nature of O & M
the original scope of work and | expenses and hence the claim is
after completion of useful life | not allowed. |
13 | Equipment 10.00 | new furniture was purchased | It is noticed that the proposed 0.00
and fittings for in lieu of old furniture. This | additional capital expenditure
guest house/ work is essential for safety of | claimed do not pertain to the
field hostel/ the power plant. operation of the generating |
clubs station, Accordingly, the claimed
additional capital expenditure
claimed is not allowed.
Sub-Total (D) | 72.00 12.00 |
_quulatign 26(1)(c) / 76 | 77 of the 2018 Tariff Regulations N
14 | Supply and 3,00 - ; It is noticed that the proposed 0.00
installation of fTGI?_E' Pet't'ﬂ?er:;rﬁ?;ﬁg thg; additional capital expenditure
air R PF:JF;F;E hall ts required claimed do not pedain to the
conditioners for the employees of power operation of the generating
for plant for safety of plant ss itis station. Accordingly, the same is
:t‘lauﬂlhpurpc:-?:e located at remote location. natallowad:
Sub-Total (E) 3.00 | 0.00
Total amount | 678.21 I
claimed |
Total amount allowed | 503.21

A

Ovder tn Petition No. 244¢GT! 2020

ST

sl g PR
THDC India Limited,Rishikash :

Poge 26 of 53



15. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed in 2020-21

under the original scope, change in law and other than original scope of work is

Rs.12.00 lakh, Rs.250.00 lakh and Rs.241.21 lakh respectively, on cash basis.

2021-22

{Rs. in lakh)

A

Order fn Petition Na, 244/ GT/2020

Prrge 27 of 33

S| | Head of works / | Claim Justification Remarks for Admissibility | Amount
No Equipment’s . allowed
A | Regulation 26(1)(c)/ 25(2)(a) / 76/ 77 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations
| Bolero Jeep 2000 | The Petitioner submitted | It is noticed that the Petitioner 0.00
that jeeps are to be | has claimed the said items
procured to replace BER | during the 2014 — 19 tariff period
vehicles as per project |and on prudence check, the
requirement. same were allowed vide order
dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No.
245/GT/2020. In addition to that,
the petitioner has claimed the
subject items in 2019 — 24 tariff
period. However, considering
the nature of items, on prudence
check, the claimed items are
not allowed as an additional
capital expenditure in 2019 - 24 |
{ tariff period.
2 Pump Set for 3.00 | The Petitioner submitted | It is noticed that the additional 3.00
Water Supply that water pumps shall | capital expenditure claimed is
be procured to replace | primarily fowards replacement
unserviceable  pumps | of old items, which form part of
installed at Koteshwar | the original scope of work.
Project as per | Accordingly, the same |is
requirement. Old pumps | allowed under Regulation
were in the original scope | 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff
of work and after | Regulations.
completion of useful life
new pumps shall be | Even though the said item Is
purchased in lieu of old | replacement in nature, the
pumps. This work is | Petitioner has not furnished any
gssential for safety of the | information regarding the de- |
power plant. capitalized value of old asset.
Accordingly, the same has been
determined under “"Assumed
Deletions”.
Sub-Total(A) 23.00 3.00
B | Regulation 26(1)(c) / 26(1}(b) / 76 | 77 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations




Sl | Head of works / | Claim Justification Remarks for Admissibility Amount
No | Equipment's | allowed
3 Construction of 250.00 | Necessary to construct a | It is noticed that the Petitioner | 250.00
Sewage Sewage treatment Plant | has also claimed projected
Treatment Plant in the Project area to | additional capital expenditure
at KHEP (at two reduce pollution and | for Rs. 500 lakh, Rs. 250.00
locations) keep environment clear | lakh and Rs. 250.00 lakh during
in compliance of | 2019 - 20, 2020 - 21 and
Pollution control | 22021-22, respectively.
guideline. However, the Petitioner has not
submitted any documentary
evidence in support of the
same. Howewver, as the
proposed  additional  capital
expenditure is for the
construction of sewerage
treatment plant, the claim is
allowed wunder Regulation
28(10b) of the 2018 Tariff
Regulations.
Further, the Petitioner is also
directed to submit the complete
details of subject works and
total expenditure envisaged for |
the same along with amount
already claimed, allowed by the
Commission, to be claimed ete,
and necessary  supporting
documents thereof at the time of
truing up of tariff.
Sub-Total (B) 250.00
Total amount 273.00
claimed (A+B) )
Total amount allowed I 253.00
16. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed in 2021-22
under the original scope and change in law are Rs.3.00 lakh and Rs.250.00 lakh,
respectively on cash basis, and no additional capital expenditure has been claimed
and allowed beyond the original scope of works
2022-23
(Rs. in lakh)
sl Head of works / Claim Justification Remarks for ‘ Amount |
No Equipment’s Admissibility allowed
A | Regulation 26{1)(c) [ 76/ 77 | 26(1){d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations NN
1 | Submersible pump 12.00 Submersiple pump s | It is noticed that the 12.00
required for dewatering | additional capital

—_——

Order In Patition Mo, 244/6T 2020

ST eh.a AT

R.K.VERMA

Add| Ganersl Manager (Commestial}

Aot disa fefoes, siadn
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Page 28 of 53



sl
No

Head of works /
Equipment’s

Claim

Justification

Remarks for
Admissibility

Amount
allowed

of water from sump of
inspection galleries for
safe and efficient plant
operation. The
Respondents, BRPL,
UPPCL and MPPMCL
have submitted that,
the Petitioner has
claimed certain costs in
under Regulation 786
and Regulation 77 of
the 2015 Tariff
Regulation without any
specific justification for
the same. The
Respondent ERPL
further submitted that
the works claimed by
the Petitioner are not

related to the 'Force |

Majeure’ evenl or
circumstances or
combination of events
or circumstances
including those which
are mentioned under
the ‘Force Majeure’
clause. The respondent
BRPL further submitted
that all the 26 items of
works proposed would
show that the works
proposed be carried out
gither under the O&M
EXpENSes or
undertaken under the
Corporate ~ Social
Responsibility (CSR) of
the Petitioner. The
respondent BRPFL
further submitted that
the Petitioner has not
filed any documents in
suppart of the relevant
autharities in support of
his  projection  for
additional capital
expenditure.

expenditure is primarily
for replacement of old
items,; which form par of
the original scope of
works. Accordingly, the
claim is allowed under
Regulation 25(2)(a) in
exercise of the power to
relax under Regulation 76
of the 2019 Tariff
Regulations.

Even though the subject
item is replacement in
nature, the Petitioner has
not furnished any
information regarding the
de-capitalized value of old
asset.  Accordingly, the
same has been
determined under
‘Assumed Deletionis”,

Total amount claimed

12.00

Total amount allowed

12.00

WeH S

sreaant
R.K.VERMA

A

Order in Petition Mo, 244/ GT/ 2020

&

Poge 39 of 51

AT T (@)

Acldl Ganaral Manages (
Fresrdl g

Commerclal)

fafeEs,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh



17. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed in 2022-23
for items within the original scope of works is of Rs.12.00 lakh, on cash basis, and no
additional capital expenditure has been allowed beyond the original scope of works.
2023-24

(Rs. in lakh)

sl Head of | Claim Justification Remarks for | Amount
No. work [ Admissibility allowed
Equipment s | |
Regulatmn 26(1)(c)/ 25(2)(a)/ 76/ 77 of the 2019 Tariff Ragulatlnns
Bolero Jeep 20.00 | Jeeps are to be procured to | It is noticed that the 0.00
replace BER vehicles as per | Petitioner has claimed
Project  requirement.  Old | the said items during the
vehicle was in the original | 2014 - 19 tariff period
scope of work and after | and on prudence check,
completion of useful life new | the same were allowed
vehicle shall be purchased in | vide order daled
lieu of old vehicle. This work is | 14.9.2022 in Petition No.
essential for safety of the | 245/GT/2020. In addition
power plant, to that, the petitioner has
claimed the subject
ftems.in 2019 — 24 tariff
period, However,
considering the nature of
items, on prudence
check, the claimed items
are not allowed as an
additional capital
expenditure in 2019 - 24
| tariff period. .
2 Pump Set for 3.00 Water pumps shall be procured | It s noticed that the 3.00
Water Supply to replace unserviceable | additional capital

pumps installed at Koteshwar
Project as per requirement. Old
pumps were in the original
scope of work and after
completion of useful life new
pumps shall be purchased in
lieu of old pumps. This work is
essential for safety of the
power plant.

expenditure claimed is
primarily for the
replacement of old
tems, which form part of
the original scope of
works. Accordingly, the
same is allowed under
Regulation 25{2){a) of
the 20189 Tariff
Regulations. Even
though the said item is
replacement in nature,
the Petitioner has not
furnished any
information  regarding
the de-capitalized value

of ald asset.
Accordingly, the same
hags been determined

e e S

Grder ta Fetition No. 244/GT 3020 syt aAr Poe 1) of 53
R. K.VERMA

G'n“qm'm“ { {Carr-mluﬂl'
!\'Ema;gﬂlﬁ yfEa Wi i

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




Sl Head of | Claim Justification Remarks for Amount
No. work ! Admissibility allowed
Eguipment s
under "Assumed
Celetions",
Total 23.00 3.00
amount
claimed
Total amount allowed 3.00

18. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed in 2023-24
for items within the criginal scope of works i1s of Rs 3.00 lakh, on cash basis, and no

additional capital expenditure has been allowed beyond the original scope of work.

19. Accordingly, the total additional capital expenditure allowed during the period
2019-24, after considering the assets / works allowed, other than within the original

scope of work of the project is summarised as under:

(Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24 |
Additional capital 473.20 12.00 3.00 12.00 3.00
expenditure allowed within the
original scope of work of project
Regulation 25 (A)
Additional capital 205.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00
expenditure allowed under
Regulation 26(1)(b) (B)
Additional capital 911.87 241.21 (.00 0.00 0.00
expenditure allowed other than
the original scope of work of

project (C) = | '
Total Additional capital | 1590.07 503.21 253.00 12.00 3.00
Expenditure allowed |

(D)=(A)+(B)+(C)

Decapitalization

20. As regards to De-capitalization, Regulation 26(2) of 2019 Tariff Regulations,
states as follows:

'In case of de-capitalization of assels of a generating company or the fransmission
licenses, as the case may be, the original cost of such asset as on the date of de-
capitalization shall be deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and corresponding loan
as well as equity shall be deducted from outstanding loan and the equity respectively in the
year when such de-capitalization takes place with corresponding adjustments in cumulative

Qrder fn Perition No. 244/ GT/ 2020 mﬁ:ﬂw‘: Poge 31 af 53

JKVERMA
m?qrmm {arimiRE)
Al Ganarsl Managar {Commearcial)

O kad R hssh




depreciation and cumulative repayment of loan, duly taking into consideration the year in
which it was capitalized”

21. The Petitioner has not claimed any decapitalization of assets/works on projection
basis during the 2019-24 tariff period. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to submit
the details of decapitalization and the year of put to use of the assets, at the time of
truing-up of tariff. However, the decapitalized value of items / works allowed on
replacement basis has been dealt with under the head 'Assumed Deletions’ as under:

Assumed Deletion

22. As per consistent methodology adopted by the Commission, the expenditure on
replacement of assets, if found justified, is allowed for the purpese of tariff, provided
that the capitalization of the said asset is followed by de-capitalization of the original
value of the old asset. However, in certain cases where the de-capitalization is affected
in books during the following years, to the year of capitalization of the new asset, the
de-capitalization of the old asset for the purpose of tariff is shifted to the very same
year in which the capitalization of the new asset is allowed. Such de-capitalization
which is not a book entry in the year of capitalization is termed as "Assumed deletion’.
Further, in the absence of the gross value of the asset being de-capitalized, the same
is calculated by de-escalating the gross value of new asset @ 5% per annum till the
year of capitalization of the old asset.

23. it is observed that the Petitioner has claimed many assets / works, such as data
acquisition system, firefighting system, Road, culverts, electromechanical O&M store,
Bolero jeep and camper etc, on replacement basis. However, the Petitioner, has not
provided the de-capitalization value of the old asset/works which have been replaced
Accordingly, based on above methodology, the assumed deletion is as shown below.
Accordingly, the total de-capitalization during the 2019-24 tariff period works out as

fhﬂ?-\hA

syt
R.K VERMA
T AR (TN
Al Ganarsl W{Eﬂmrﬂair:%ﬁﬂ
'_r!'n-'lD-E:- india Limited, Rishikesh

follows ;

Order fn Petition Mo, 244 GTI 2020 Page 12 of 53




(Rs. in lakh)

| Additional Capital | Assumed
expenditure Deletions
allowed
2019-20 B
Automatic data acquisition system, uplift measuring 55.00 39.00
device, inclinometer, surface crack meter read out unit
 Procurement of firefighting material and equipment 27 .25 1937
Procurement & installation of fire dampers system In 20.00 14.21
ventilation system of powerhouse
Roads, culverts and bridge (steel bridge) and 400.00 284.27 -~
approach to boat point (pertaining to steel bridge). =
Electromechanical O&M Store 6.00 | 428
Procurement of Computer /Servers/Laptops and 62.20 | 4420
peripherals -
Pump Set for Water Supply _ e 5.00 355
Total , 575.45 408.96 _i
2020-21 ;
Upgradation of SCADA system of Koteshwar HEP i 200.00 135.37
Frocurement of Computer /Servers/ Laptops and 8.00 541
peripherals
Pump Set for Water Supply ’ 4.00 2.71
Total 212.00 143.48
2021-22
Pump Set for Water Supply 3.00 1.93
Total 3.00 1.93
202223 -
Submersible pump 12.00 7.37
Total 12.00 | 7.37
2023-24
Pump Set for Water Supply 3.00 | 175
Total 3.00 [ RS

Discharge of Liabilities

24, The Petitioner has claimed discharge of liabilities of Rs. 405.06 lakh, associated

with period upto 31.3.2019, during the 2019-24 tanff period. It is noticed that the

closing liability allowed as on 31.3.2019 in order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No

245/GT/2020 is Rs.405.06 lakh. Out of this undischarged liability, the Petitioner has

submitted the assets wise details for the discharge of liabilities claimed amounting to 1 S(
am

Rs.362.56 lakh in 2019-20, and the same are allowed. AT

m.ﬂ'r.a-:af
R.K. 'JEF{IMA
mnsi:uﬂ Managar (Commarnd sl

vl ST | Limited,Rishikesh

A

Order in Pelition Mo, 2440 GT 2000 Pege 37 of 53



25, Further, the Petitioner has submitted that the actual discharge of liabilities for the
2019-24 tariff period will be submitted at the time of truing-up of tariff. Accordingly, the
Petitioner is directed to submit the reconciliation statement, showing details of such ]
liabilities as per balance sheet, for the 2019-24 tariff periad, duly certified by auditor
and also furnish the break-up of discharges included in the liabilities discharged

against the admitted items within the original scope of work, or other than the original

scope of work of the project, at the time of truing-up of tariff.

26. Accordingly, the summary of discharge of liabilities as allowed is as under:

Rs. in lakh)
~ [ 2019-20 | 2020-21 [ 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
A | Opening undischarged 405.08 42 .50 42 50 42.50 42.50
liabilities 1l
B | Liabilities corresponding to 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |~
additional capital
expenditure allowed during
the year
C | Discharges of liabilities 362.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
during the year e 4
E | Closing undischarged 42.50 42.50 42.50 42.50 42.50
liabilities (A+B-C)

Additional capital expenditure allowed (Net) for the 2019-24 period

27. In view of above, the net additional capital expenditure allowed for the 2018-24
tariff period is as under:

(Rs. in lakh)

| 2019-20 | 2020-21[ 2021-22|  2022-23 | 2023-24
Additional capital B
expenditure allowed (a) 1590.07 503.21 253.00 12.00 3.00
Less: De-capitalisation '
(Assumed Deletions) 408.96 143.49 1.93 T.37 1.75
considered (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 362.56 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net additional capital
expenditure allowed (d =a- | 1543.67 359.72 | 251.07 4.63 1.26
b+c)

Capital cost allowed

28. Accordingly, the capital cost allowed for the Emajir-t tariff period is as under:

——————— R cem——

A

Order in Petition Mo, 244/ GT (2020 TS aAr Poge 34 af 53
RK.VERMA
FTT HETRITE (i)
@ Al Ganaral Manager (Commencinl
Frorerre ferferm, weforda



(Rs, in lakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 |  2022-23] 2023-24

Opening Capital Cost | 286012.08 | 287555.76 | 287915.47 | 288166.54 | 28817117

Met Additional capital
expenditure allowed 1543.67 359,72 251.07 463 1.25
| during the year/ period
Closing Capital Cost | 2B7555.75 | 287915.47 | 288166.54 | 288171.17 | 288172.42

Debt-Equity Ratio

29. Regulation 18 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

A

"18. Debt-Equity Ratio: (1) For new projects, the debt-equity ratio of 70:30 as on date of
commercial operation shall be considered. If the equity actually deployed is more than
30% of the capital cost, equily in excess of 30% shall be treated as normative loan:

Provided that:

I. where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost, actual equity shall
be considered for determination of fariff:

ii. the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in Indian rupees on the
date of each investment;

fii. any grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a part
of capital structure for the purpose of debt. equity ralio.

Explanation-The premiumn, if any, raised by the generating company or the transmission
licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and investment of internal
resources created out of its free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall be reckoned
as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return on equity, only if such premium
amount and internal resources are aclually utilised for meeling the capital expenditure
of the generating station or the fransmission system.

(2} The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
submit the resolution of the Board of the company or approval of the competent authority
in other cases regarding infusion of funds from inlernal resources in support of the
utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital expenditure of the
generaling station or the transmission system including communication system, as the
case may be,

{3) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including
communication system decfared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2018,
debt:equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination of tanff for the period
ending 31.3.2019 shall be considered:

Provided that in case of a generating stafion or a transmission system including
communication, system which has completed its usefuf life as on or after 1.4.2018, ifthe
equity actually deployed as on 1.4.2019 is more than 30% of the capital cast, equity in
excess of 30%shall not be taken intc account for tariff computation,

Provided further that in case of projects owned by Damodar Valley Corporation, the debht:
equity ratio shall be governed as per sub-clause (ii) of clause (2) of Regulation
72 of these regulations.

{4) In case of lhe generaling stalion and the lransmission system including
communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2019, but

fre P 2445GT 2020 ﬂ-ﬁf[
Drder i Petition Mo, 2440GT7 & F Page 35 of 53
RK.VERMA
#17e sEnENE (aitiEeE)
Agdl Ganaral Manager [Commercial)

FrradTdt fafres, mrsa
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

-

'F




where debt! equity ratio has not been determined by the Commission for delermination
of tariff for the peniod ending 31.3.2019, the Commission shall approve the debt: equity
ratio in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation.

(5) Any expendilure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2019 as may be
admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for determination of tariff,
and renovation and modernisalion expenditure for life extension shall be serviced in the
manner specified in clause (1) of this Requlation.”

30. Interms of the above regulations, the debt equity ratio of 76.97:23.03 has been
considered as on 31.3.2019 and accordingly the debt equity ratio, arrived as on
31.3.2024, after net admitted additional capital expenditure (with adjustment of un-

discharged liability) in the ratio of 70:30, is 76.92:23.08 i for the purpose of tariff.

As on 31.3.2019 Net Additional As on 31.3.2024
Capftalization
Amount {in %) Amount | (in%) | Amount (in %) |
{Rs. in lakh) {Rs. in lakh) | | (Rs. in lakh)
 Debt 220146.53 | 76.97% 1512.23 |  70.00% | 22165876 | 76.92%
Equity 65865.56 | 23.03% 64810 |  30.00% 6651366 | 2308%
Total 286012.08 | 100.00% 2160.33 | 100.00% 288172.42 100,00%

Return on Equity

31. Regulations 30 and 31 of the 2018 tariff Regulations provide as under;

“30, Return on Equily

(1) Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity base determined
in accordance with Regulation 18 of these regulations.

(2) Return on equity shall be computed al the base rate of 15.50% for thermal
generating station, transmission system including communication system and run-of
river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.50% for the storage type
hydro generating stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations and
run-of river generating station with pondage:

Provided that return on equity in respect of additional capitalization after cut-off date
beyond the original scope excluding additional capitalization due to Change in Law,
shall be computed at the weighted average rale of interest on actual loan portfalio of
the generating station or the transmission system,

Provided further that:

I. In case of a new project, the rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 1.00% for
such period as may be decided by the Commission, if the generaling station or
transmission system is found to be declared under commercial operation without
commissioning of any of the Restricted Governotr Mode Operation (RGMO) or Free
Governor Mode Operation (FGMO), data telemetry, communication system up to load
dispatch centre or protection system based on the report submilted by the respective

RLDC; )ﬁ%
Order In Peritlan No, 2440 GTI 2020 R. K‘ERMA Poge 36 of 53

FT HEEN (W)

@ Acidl Genaral Manogat (Cormmarcisl)
FrrEE T fnfires, wims
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



ii. In case of existing generating station, as and when any of the requirements under
(i) above of this Regulation are found lacking based on the report submitted by the
concerned RLDC, rate of relurn on equity shall he reduced by 1.00% for the period for
which the deficiency continues;

ili. in case of a thermal generating station, with effect from 1.4.2020:

a) rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 0.25% in case of failure to achieve the
ramp rate of 1% per minute,

b) an additional rate of return on equity of 0.25% shall be allowed for every incremental
ramp rate of 1% per minute achieved over and above the ramp rate of 1% per minute,
subject to ceiling of additional rate of return on equity of 1.00%:

Provided that the defalled guidelines in this regard shall be issued by National Load
Dispaich Centre by 30.6.2018.

31. Tax on Return on Equity:

(1) The base rate of return on equity as allowed by the Commission under Regulation
30 of these regulations shall be grossed up with the effective tax rate of the respective
financial year. For this purpose, the effective tax rate shall be considered on the basis
of actual tax paid in respect of the financial year in line with the provisions of the
relevant Finance Acls by the concemed generating company or the fransmission
licensee, as the case may be. The aclual tax paid on income from other businesses
including deferred tax liability (i.e. income from business other than business of
generation or transmission, as the case may be) shall be excluded for the calculation
of effective tax rate.

(2) Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal places and shall be
computed as per the formula given below:

Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-f)

Where 't" is the effective tax rate in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation and
shall be calculated at the beginning of every financial year based on the estimated
profit and tax to be paid eslimated in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance
Act applicable for thal financial year to the company on pro-rata basis by exciuding the
income of non-generation or non-transmission business, as the case may be, and the
corresponding lax thereon. In case of generaling company or transmission licensee
paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), ‘1" shall be considered as MAT rate including
surcharge and cess.

Mustration-

(i) In case of a generating company or a transmission licensee paying Minimum
Alternate Tax (MAT) @ 21.55% including surcharge and cess: Rate of return on equity
= 15 50/1-0.2155) = 19, 758%

(i) In case of a generaling company or a transmission licensee paying normal
corporate tax including surcharge and cess.

(a) Estimated Gross Income from generalion or transmission business for 2019-20 s
Rs. 1,000 Crore; .

(b) Estimated Advance Tax for the year on above is R's. 240 Crore;
{c) Effective Tax Rate for the year 2019-20 = Rs. 240 Crore/Rs. 1000 Crore = 24%,
{d) Rate of return on equity = 15,50/ (1-0.24) = 20.385%.

*@:%

Order in Pelitian No. 244/ GT/ 2020 mﬁ_—aﬁ Prge 37 of 53
R.KVERMA
g e (i)
Addl Genaral Manager | Comimescis)

ot fnfirie, i
THDC | Limited, Rishikesh



(3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
frue up the grossed up rate of return on equity at the end of every financial year based
on actual tax paid together with any additional tax demand including interest thereon,

duly adjusted for any refund of tax including inferest received from the income tax
authorities pertaining to the tanfi period 2019-24 on actual gross income of any
financial year. However, penalty, if any, arising on account of defay in deposit or short
deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the generaling company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be. Any under-recovery or over-recovery of
grossed up rate on return on equity after truing up, shall be recavered or refunded to
beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case may be, on year lo year basis."

32. The Petitioner has furnished effective tax rate for 2019-20, duly certified by

Chartered Accountant, which is same as the MAT rate and has applied the same for

the period up to 2023-24. Accordingly, Return on Equity has been grossed up and

allowed, as under:

Return on Equity at Normal Rate:

(Rs. in fakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Normative Equity- Opening (A) 65865.56 | 66076.90 | 66153.06 | 66228.38 | 66229.77 |
Addition of Equity due to additional 211.34 76.16 75.32 1.39 0.37 |
capital expenditure (B) _ |
Normative Equity — Closing | 66076.90 | ©66153.06 | 66228.38 | 66229.77 | £6230.14
(C=A+B) |
Average Normative Equity | 65971.23 | 6611488 | ©66190.72 | 66229.07 | 66229.96
D=(A+C)2 | e
Return on Equity (Base Rate) (E) 16.500% 16.500% |  16.500% | 16.500% | 16.500%
Effective Tax Rate (F) 17.472% | 17.472% | 17.472% | 17.472% | 17.472%
Rate of Return on Equity (Pre-tax) | 19.993% | 19.993% | 19.993% | 19.993% | 19.993%
(G) = (E)(1-F) wal
Return on Equity (Pre-tax) -| 13189.63 | 13218.37 | 13233.51 | 1324118 | 13241.36
(annualized) (H) =(D)x(G) |
Return on Equity at WAROI
(Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
MNormative Equity- Opening (A) 000 | 251.76 283.51 283.51 283.51
Addition of Equity due to additional 251,76 31.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
capital expenditure (B)
MNormative  Equity -  Closing 251.76 283.51 283.51 283.51 283.51
(C=A+B) ; _ =,
Average Normative Equity 125.88 267.64 28351 28351 283.51
D=(A+C)/2 e
Return on Equity (Base Rate) (E) 9.202% 9.296% 9.305% 9.350% 9.350%
Effective Tax Rate (F) 17472% | 17.472% | 17.472% | 17472% | 17.472%
Rate of Return on Equity (Pre-tax) | 11.260% 11.264% | 11.274% | 11.329% | 11.329%
(G) = (EJ(1-F)
Return on Equity (Pre-tax) - 14.17 30.15 31.96 32.12 32.12
(annualized) (H) =(D)x(G) !

__.5_9.1@‘&5\’5;&——5
At

A

Order in Petition Wo. 244/ GT7 2020

meﬂ

Froperdreil
THDG ¥

TG
’RKVERMA
e RS (et cialy
Managet (Commet

faferzs, STl

Limited

HIF)

Rishikesh

Pogr I8 of 33




Interest on Loan

33. Regulation 32 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

"32. Interest on loan capital:

(1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in Regulation 18 of these regulations
shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.

(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2019 shall be worked out by deducting the
cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2019 from the gross
normative loan.

(3) The repayment for each of the year of the tariff period 2019-24 shall be deemed {0
be equal to the depreciation allowed for the corresponding year/period. In case of
decapitalization of assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into account
cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis and the adjustment should not exceed
cumulative depreciation recovered up to the date of de-capitalization of such asset.

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be considered
fram the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be equal to the
depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.

(5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the
basis of the actual loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting adjustment for
interest capitalized:

Providad that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is still
outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be considered;
Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission system, as the case
may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average rale of interest of the
generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole shafl be considered.

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the year
by applying the weighted average rate of interest

(7) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from the date
of such re-financing.”

34. The salient features for computation of interest on loan are summarized below.

a) The gross normative loan amounting to Rs. 220146.53 lakh allowed in order
dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No.245/GT/2020, as on 31.3.2019, has been
considered as on 1.4.2019.

b) Cumulative repayment of Rs. 93089.15 lakh as on 31.3.2019 as considered
in order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition No. 245/GT/2020 has been considered.

c) The repayment of normative loan for the 2019-24 tariff period has been
considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year. Further, the
repayments have been adjusted for de-capitalization of assets considered for the

purpose of tariff,
L 55

A Order in Petition Mo, 244/ GTI 2020 w&m Page 19 of 53
Acidh Genaral Manager (Gommercisf)

Frredren giwa fafees =i
THDC Indis Limited, Righikesh



d) Interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan of the
year by applying the weighted average rate of interest as claimed by the

Petitioner.

35. Accordingly, Interest on loan has been worked out as under:

(Rs. in lakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23 | 2023-24
Gross opening loan (A) 220146.53 | 221227.09 | 221478.90 | 221654.64 | 221657.89
Cumulative repayment of loan | 93089.15 | 106465.19 | 120007.70 | 133632.01 147264 66
‘upto previous year / period (B) |
Net Loan Opening(C)=(A+B) | 127057.38 | 114761.90 | 101471.20 | 8802263 | 74393.23
Addition on account of 1080.57 251.80 175.75 3.24 087
additional capital expenditure
(D)
Repayment of loan during the | 13527.67 | 1360234 13625.22 | 13636 .41 13636.81
vear (E)
Less: Repayment adjustment 151.63 59.84 0.90 3.76 | 0.98
on account of de-capitalization
(F)
Net Repayment (G)=(E)-{F) 13376.04 | 13542.50 13624.32 | 13632.64 13635.83
Net Loan Closing (H=C+D-G) | 114761.90 | 101471.20 | §8022.63 | 74393.23 | 60758.27
Average Loan (I=(C+H)/2) 120909.64 | 108116.55 94745.92 | 81207.93 67575.75
Weighted Average Rate of 5:2923% B.2956% 2.3045% | 9.3500% 9.3500%
Interest on Loan (J)
Interest on Loan (K=1*J) 11235.24 | 10050.09 8815.73 |  7592.94 5318.33

Depreciation

36. Regulation 33 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

'33. Depreciation:

(1) Depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial operation of a
generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system or element thereof including
communication system. in case of the taniff of all the units of a generating station or all
alements of a transmission system including communication system for which a single
tariff needs o be determined, the depreciation shall be computed from the effective
date of commercial operation of the generating station or the transmission system
taking into consideration the depreciation of individual units:

Provided that effective date of commercial operation shall be worked out by
considering the actual date of commercial operation and instalied capacity of all the
units of the generating station or capital cost of all elements of the transmission system,
for which single tariff needs to be determined.

{2) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the asse!
admitted by the Commission. In case of multiple units of a generating station or multiple
elements of a transmission system, weighted average ife for the generating station of
the transmission system shall be applied. Depreciation shall be chargeable from the
first year of commercial operation. In case of commercial operation of the asset for part
of the year, depreciafion shall be charged on pro rata basis.

\'}! =
Crder in Potition Mo, 2144/ GT/ 2020 streaaat Page 40 of 53
R.K.VERMA
S R ) o
Csanarsl Manager (Commarnd
s s




(3) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall
be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset.

Provided thal the salvage value for IT equipment and software shall be considered as
MNIL and 100% value of the assels shall be considered depreciable;

Provided further that in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall be
as provided in the agreemert, if any, signed by the developers with the State
Government for development of the generating station:

Provided also that the capilal cost of the assets of the hydro generating station for the
purpose of computation of depreciated value shall correspond to the percentage of
sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at regulated fariff:

Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower availability of the
generating station or unit or transmission system as the case may be, shall not be
allowed to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life or the extended life.

(4) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of
hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be excluded
from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.

(5) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at
rates specified in Appendix-| to these regulations for the assets of the generating
station and transmission system:

Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year closing
after a period of 12 vears from the effective date of commercial operation of the station
shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.

(6) In case of the existing projects, the balance depraciable value as on 1.4.2019 shall
be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the
Commission up to 31.3.2018 from the gross depreciable value of the assetls.

(7) The generaling company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
submit the details of proposed capital expenditure five years before the completion of
useful fife of the project along with justification and proposed life extension. The
Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve the
depreciation on capital expenditure.

(8) In case of de-capitalization of assetsJdn respect of generaling station or unit thereof
or fransmission system or element thereof, the cumulalive depreciation shall be
adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered in tarff by the de-capitalized
asset during its useful services.”

37. Accordingly, the cumulative depreciation amounting to Rs,83089.15 lakh, as on

31.3.2019, as allowed vide order dated 14 8.2022 Petitian No. 245/GT/2020, has been

considered, as on 1.4.2019 for the purpose of tariff. In terms of the 2014 Tariff

Regulations, the useful life of a hydro generating station was 35 years. However, the

2019 Tariff Reguiations stipulates that the useful life of a hydro generating station is

40 years. Accordingly, the balance useful life of the generating station, ason 1.4.2018,

*—.%g,é‘g

Order in Petition No, 24400T/ 2020 m_—ﬂr_'ﬂ-_;qf Page 41 of 53
R.K.VERMA
@ F7T sy (arfiE)
Add). Genstal tManagar (Commearcial)

o eSS
THDC india Limited, Rishikesh




has been considered as 33 years, in line with the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The -

weighted average rate of depreciation (WAROD) has been considered as submitted

by the Petitioner. Accordingly, depreciation has been allowed, as under,

(Rs. in lakh)

end of the year (J=K-L}*

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23  2023-24

Gpening_Gruss block (A) 286012.08 | 2875655.75 | 287915.47 28816654 | 288171.17

Met Additional capital expenditure 1543 67 359.72 251.07 4. 63 1.25
| during 2018-24 (B) | |

Closing gross block (C=A+B) 287555.75 | 287915.47 | 288166.54 | 28817117 | 28817242

Average gross block (D)=(A+C)/2 | 286783.92 | 2877.35.61 | 288041.00 | 288168.85 288171.78

Land Value (L} 461.78 | 481.78 461.78 461 78 461.78

Depreciable Value (E=(D-L)"90%) | 257689.82 | 25B546.45 | 258821.30 | 258936.37 | 258939.01

Remaining Depreciable Value at | 164600.77 | 152081.26 | 138813.61 | 125304.35 | 111674.36

the beginning of the year (F=E-

Cum Dep at 'K’ at the end of

previous year)

Rate of Depreciation (G) 4.72% 4.73% 4.73% 4.73% 4.73%

Balance useful Life (H) 33.00 32.00 31.00 30.00 29.00

Depreciation (I=D"G) 13627.67 | 13602.34 | 13625.22 13636.41 13636.81

Cumulative Depreciation at the 106R16.82 | 120067.53 | 13363291 | 147268.42 | 180901 .47

end of the year (J=I+ Cum Dep at

'K' at the end of previous year) i

Adjustment on account of 151.63 54 84 0.80 376 0.98

decapitalization (L)

Cumulative Depreciation at the 106465, 13 120007.70 | 133632.01 | 147264.66 | 160900.49

‘Cumulative Depreciation as on 31.3.2019 is Rs. 93089.15 lakh

Operation & Maintenance Expenses
38. Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provide as under:

“35. Operation and Maintenance Expenses

AXXX

(2) Hydro Generating Station: (a) Following operations and mainlenance expense
norms shall be applicable for hydro generating stations which have been operational
for three or more years as on 1,4.2019:

(in Rs. fakh)
 Particulars 2019-20 | 2022-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 |
KHEP 13452.46 | 14093.68 | 1476546 | 15469.26 | 16206.61 |

Naote: The impact in respect of revision of mimimum wage, wage revision and GST, if any, will
he constdered at the time of determination of tariff

39. The Petitioner has claimed total O&M expenses as follows:

,EE

N
st AT

A

Cirder in Petition Mo, 2440 6T 2020

@9

Page 42 of 53




(Rs. in lakh)

Period 2019-20 | 2020-21| 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
MNormative O&M expenses as | 13452.46 | 14093.68 | 14765 46 | 15469.26  16206.61
per Regulation 35(2)(a) - (A)

Additional C&M expenses due | 3012.00 |- 3253.00 | 3513.00 | 379500 | 4098.00
to pay revision - (B)

Security Expenses (T) 879.78 | 105816 | 114281 | 123423 | 1332.97
Total O&M Expenses | 17444.24 | 18404.84 | 19421.27 | 20498.49 | 21637.58
claimed (A+B+C)

It is noticed that as on 1.4.2019, the generating station is in operation for more than
three years and the normative Q&M expenses claimed by the Petitioner are in line with
the Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2018 Tariff Regulations. Accordingly, the normative O
& M expenses claimed by the Petitioner has been allowed.

Additional O&M Expenses

(a) Impact of pay revision of THDC staff

40. The Petitioner has claimed additional O&M expenses on account of the impact of
pay revision of its staff as under:

(Rs. in lakh
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
3012.00 3253.00 3513.00 |  3795.00 4098.00

41. It is noticed that in order to estimate the year wise impact of pay revision during
the 2019-24 tanff period, the Petitioner has considered Rs.2782.00 lakh as pay
revision impact for its staff in 2018-19 and has escalated the same with an annual
increment of 8% in every year thereafter. It is however observed that the Commission
vide its order dated 14.9.2022 in Petition Neo.341/MP/2020 (filed by the Petitioner
seeking recovery of impact of wage/pay re;isicn for the 2017-19 tariff period for the
generating station), had allowed an amount of Rs.2735 lakh in 2018-19 towards impact
of pay revision of the Petitioner's staff. The provisions of the 2019 Tariff Regulations

read with the Statement of Objects and Reasons (SOR) to the said regulations,

provide for an annual escalation rate 4.77 % for the projected O & M expenses during

5

1
A

Oirefér Im Petition Mo, J44/GT/ 2090

i U vy ins o

K.V
ST RS ()
Acldl Ganaral Manager (Commerdial)

Page 41 of 51




the 2019 — 24 tariff period. Accordingly, the impact of pay revision for the Petitioner's
staff during the 2019-24 tariff period, has been worked out and allowed as follows:
(Rs. in fakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 |
2865.46 | 3002.14 | 314534 | 329538 | 345257 |

Capital Spares, impact due to Minimum Wages and GST

42 As regard Capital spares, additional impact on account of Minimum Wages and
GST, the Petitioner has submitted that the actual amount will be submitted at the time
of truing-up of tariff. In view of this, the allowable capital spares, impact on account of
revision in minimum wages and GST, shall be considered at the time of truing-up of

tariff.

Security Expenses

43. Regulation 35(2)(c) of 2019 Tariff Regulations provide as under;
“(c) The Security Expenses and Capital Spares for hydro generating stations shall be
allowed separately after prudence check:

Provided further that the generating station shall submit the assessment of the secunty
requirement and estimated expenses, the details of year-wise actual capital spares
consumed at the time of truing up with appropriate justification.”

44. The Petitioner has claimed projected Security expenses, as part of the O&M

expenses in terms of Regulation 35(2)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, as under.

{Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
979.78 | 1058.16 | 1142.81 | 1234.23 | 1332.97

45. Itis noticed that, the Petitioner, in order to estimate the year wise security charges
during the 2019-24 tariff period, has considered Rs 807.20 lakh as Security charges
in 2018 — 19 and has escalated the same, with an annual increment of 8 % in every
year, thereafter. It is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner in Petition No. 341/
MP/2020. had claimed an amount of Rs.907 20 lakh in 2018-18 as Security expenses.

The provisions of the 2019 Tariff Regulations read with the SOR to the said

qﬂﬂ: . LE|
M. 2 ﬂﬂf
Order in Petition No. 2447 GT 2020 ‘*- Poge 44 of
R.K.VERMA
s merEes (fefa)
Addi. General Manages {Comimercial}

THDC Indht Limited, Rishikesh



regulations, provide for an annual escalation rate 4.77 % for projected O & M expenses
during the 2019-24 tariff period. Accordingly, the projected security expenses during
the 2019-24 tariff period has been worked out and allowed as follows:

{Rs. in lakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
950.47 995.81 1043.31 1093.08 1145.22

46.  Accordingly, the O&M expenses allowed for the generating station are as
summarized as under:

) (Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Normative O&M expenses | 1345246 | 14093.68 | 14765.46 | 1546926 | 16206 61
Regulation 35(2)}{a) of the
2019 Tariff Regulations (a) | 1l
Impact of pay revision of 2865 .46 300214 | 314534 | 329538 | 345257
THDC staff (b)
Total O&M Expenses | 16317.92| 17095.82  17910.80  18764.64 | 19659.18
allowed (a+b)
Security Expenses allowed 950.47 995.81 | 1043.31 | 1093.08 | 114522
separately (c) . . _
Total O & M expenses 17268.39 | 18091.63 | 18954.12 | 19857.71 20804.39
including Security charges

Claim on rebate provided to DISCOMs during COVID-19 pandemic

47. The Petitioner has claimed a rebate amount of Rs.1100.91 lakh provided by it to
the Respondents beneficiaries, during Covid-19 pandemic. The Petitioner has also
submitted that the MOP, GOI vide communication dated 15.5.2020 and Corrigendum
dated 16.5.2020 had stated that all Central Public Sector Generation Companies
under MOP, including their Joint Ventures/ Subsidiaries and Central Public Sector
Transmission Company, may consider offering rebate to the Distribution Companies

on account of Covid-19 pandemic. In line with the said directions, the Petitioner has

prayed to allow the said claim as shown under:
UED &,

sz avant

R.EK.VERMA
s e (mfere)

A

Ordarin Petition Mo, 244/ GT/ 2020 Poge 45 of 53

@2)




Sl. Name of DISCOM Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) I
No. Amount of Rebate Amount of Rebate availed
Offered by THDCIL (Rs.) by DISCOMs as on
23.11.2020 (Rs.)
1 | UT, Chandigarh 1401864 1401864
2 | Delhi DISCOMs
a | TPDDL, Delhi 3786300 3786300
b | BRPL, Delhi 8555109 8555109
3 | HPPC, Haryana 5269502 5269502
4 | JKPCL, J&K 13531018 13831018
5 | PSPCL, Punjab 7o60584 7960584
6 | Rajasthan DISCOMs
a | JVVNL, Rajasthan 4214213 0
b | AVVNL, Rajasthan 2839904 0
¢ | JAWWVNL, Rajasthan 3408706 0
7 | UPPCL, UP 50091601 50091601
§ | UPCL, Uttarakhand 8419225 8419225
g | MPPMCL, MP 212779 212779
Total 110091885 99627982

48. The Commission noticed that the Petitioner has provided the rebate to the
Respondents considering adversities faced by the Respondent beneficiaries on
account of COVID — 18 pandemic, based on the communication of the MOP, GOI, as
stated above. It is pertinent to mention that the communication of MOP, GOI is
advisory in nature and cannot be said to be a mandate on the Petitioner. The Petitioner
having granted rebate based on the said communication cannot seek to recover the

same through the tariff order. Accordingly, the claim of the Petitioner is not allowed.

Interest on Working Capital >

49. Sub-section (c) of clause (1) of Regulation 34 of the 2019 Tarff Regulations
provide as under.

“34. Interest on Working Capital: {1) The working capital shall cover

(c) For Hydro generating station (Including Pumped Storage Hydro Generating Station)
and fransmission system:

(i) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of annual fixed cast,

(i) Maintenance spares @ 15% of operation and maintenance expense including
security expenses; and

(iii) Operation and maintenance expenses including security expenses for one month”

D

A Orderin Perition Mo, 244/ GT! 2020 sredharart Fuge 46 qf 53
R.KVERMA
ST e (aiforfr)
Adkdl Gansral Msneger [Comrmarcial)
THDC Limited, Rishikesh




50. The Petitioner has claimed various components of working capital and interest on

the working capital as follows:

(Rs. Lakhs)

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24

D&M Expenses 145360 | 1533.74 | 161844 | 170821  1803.13

Maintenance Spares 2616.64 | 2760.73 | 291319 | 307477 3245 64

Receivables 7126.20 | 711841 | 7099.00 | 7084.74 7070.82

| Total working Capital 11196.53 | 11412.87 | 11630.63 | 11867.72 | 12119.59

"Rate of Working Capital 12.55% | 12.45% | 12.45% | 12.45% 12.45%

Interest on  Working 1405.16 | 1420.90 | 1448.01 | 1477.53 1508.89
Capital

Working capital for Receivables

51. The receivable component of working capital has been worked out based on 45
days of fixed cost as under:

fRs. in lakh)

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

202223 | 202324 |

B6953.92

6834 64

6865.35

6850.63 |

6793.78 |

Working capital for Maintenance Spares

52 The maintenance spares @15% of O&M expenses, including security charges,

for working capital are worked out and allowed as under;

(Rs. in lakh)

2018-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24 |

2590.26

2713.74

284312

2978.66 |

3120.66 |

Working capital for O&M Expenses

53 The O&M expenses for 1 (one) month for the purpose of working capital are as

under:

{Rs. in lakh)

2018-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

1439.03

1507 64

1579.51

1654.81 |

1733.70

Rate of Interest on Working Capital

54, Regulation 34(3) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

A

Ovder tn Pelition Na. 244507 1020

’.‘-'\.Tr— ; _,,.--‘"'-r

sre.ahoaHAft
R.K.VERMA
wftefraE)

Faga 47 of 53




“34(3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be
considered as the bank rate as on 1.4.2014 or as on 1st Apni of the year during the tariff
period 2019-24 in which the generating station or a unit thereof or the transmission
system including communication system or element thereof, as the case may be, is
declared under commercial operation, whichever is later.” Provided that in case of truing-
up, the rate of interest on working capital $hall be considered at bank rale as on 1si April
of each of the financial year during the tariff period 2019-24."

55. The Petitioner has submitted that it has computed IWC for 2019-24 period
considering the SBI Base Rate plus 350 basis points as on 1.4.2018 L.e. 12.05 % (855
+ 350). As the SBI base rates are already available as on 01.042018, 01.04.2020,
01.04.2021 and 01.04.2022, in terms of Regulation 34 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations,
the rate of IWC of 12.05% (SBI 1-year MCLR applicable as on 1.4.2019 of 8.55% plus
350 basis points) for 2019-20, 11.25% (SBI 1-year MCLR applicable as on 1.4.2020
of 7.75% plus 350 basis points) for 2020-21, 10.50% (SBI 1-year MCLR applicable as
on 1.4.2021 and 01.04.2022 of 7.00% plu5-35l] basis points) for 2021-22 and 2022-
23 are considered and for 202324, the rate applicable for 2022 — 23 was considered.

Accordingly, interest on working capital is allowed as under:

(Rs. in lakh)
2019-20 | 2020-21  2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Working capital for O&M 1430.03 | 150764 | 1578.51 | 1654.81 | 1733.70
expenses (one month) -
Waorking capital for 250026 | 2713.74 | 284312 | 2978.66 | 3120.66
Maintenance Spares |
Working capital for £053.92 | 693464 | 688535 | 6850.63 | 6793.78
Receivables .
Total Working capital 10983.22 | 11156.02 | 11307.98 | 11484.09 | 11648.14
Rate of interest (%) 12.05% | 11.25% | 10.50% | 10.50% | 10.50%
Interest on Working 1323.48 | 1255.05 | 1187.34 1205.83 | 1223.05
capital

Annual Fixed Charges

56. Based on the above, the annual fixed charges approved for the generating station
for the 2019-24 tariff period are summarized as under:

(Rs. in lakh)

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24

Deprecialion 13527.67 | 13602.34 1362522 | 13636.41 | 1363681
Interest on loan 11235.24 | 10050.09 881573 759294 | £318.33 |
" Order fn Petltion No. 2447 GT 2020 m*-“‘: Fage 48 of 53

R.K.VERMA

et
- AT : i
w gia Fefs, ias
DC india Limited, Rishikesh




2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
| Return on Equity 13203.80 | 13248.51 1326547 | 1327330 | 1327347
Interest on 1323.48 1255.05 1187.34 1205.83 1223.05
Working Capital
D&M Expenses 17268.39 | 18091.63 18954 12 | 19857.71| 20804.39 |
| Total 56558.59 | 56247.63 55847.87 55566.19 | 55256.07 |

Note: (1) All figures are on annualized basis. (2) Al figures under each head have been rounded The figure
in fotal column in each year is also rounded, As sueh the sum of individual ilems may not be equal to the
arithmelic fotal of the collimn.

57. The annual fixed charges approved as above are subject to truing up in terms of
Regulation 13 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF)

58. The Petitioner has claimed NAPAF of the generating station as 68% and the same
is in terms of clause (4) of Regulation 50(A) of the 2018 Tariff Regulations.
Accordingly, NAPAF of 68% is allowed for the generating station during the 2019-24

tariff period in terms of the said regulation

Design Energy
50. CEA vide letter dated 6.8.2012 had approved the Design Energy (DE) of 1154.84
MUs. Accordingly, the same has been considered for the generating station month-

wise as detailed under:

Period
{10 days monthly)

Months Design

Energy
(MUs)
| 29.81
April I 30.6
Il 3561
1 ; 4011
May i 36.42
I[ 42 81
| 40.01
June 1] 42 02
II 2.6
| 13.6
July I 14.1
I 20.41
| 52.12
August 1l 51.11
67.73
| 31.57
September Il | 33.41

ngﬁﬁjﬂtf—=

Grder in Petition Moo 24476T 2020 s St Page 49 of 53
R.K.VERMA
#HTC RIS (g
Addl. Genersl Manager {Commerozal)

Treedt gfem Wfods s
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




Months Period Design

{10 days monthly) Energy
(MUs)
I . 20.31

I . 2.9
October Il 19.61
1l 14.9
| 18.91
MNovember i 19.6
I 20.31
I 32.5
December 1] 3341
1l 37.81
| 358
January I 36 .41
1 41.82
| 29.42
February Il 22.01
1 28.31
| 35.31
March I 35.8
[l 35.71

Total 1154.84

60. Accordingly, the DE of 1154.84 MUs and NAPAF of 68% shall be considered for

=]

the purpose of billing,

Application Fee and Publication Expenses

61. The Petitioner has sought the reimbursement of fees paid by it for filing the tariff
petition and for publication expenses in respect of the same. Accordingly. in terms of
the Regulation 70(1) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the Petitioner shall be entitled for
the reimbursement of filing fees and publication expenses in connection with the

present petition, directly from the beneficiaries, on pro-rata basis.

62. Similarly, RLDC fees & charges paid-by the Petitioner in terms of the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees and Charges of Regional Load Dispatch
Centre and other related matters) Regulations, 2015, shall be recovered from the

beneficiaries. In addition, the Petitioner is entitied to recovery of statutory taxes, levies,

o ii ._mé =
A

Grder fn Petition No. 244/GTI2020 ayre.di.c otk Prge 50 af 51
R.KVERMA
a7 T (i)
Addl, Genaral Managar [Commercial)
THDC Limited, Rishikesh




duties, cess etc. levied by the statutory authorities in accardance with the 2019 Tariff

Regulations.

63. Accordingly, the annual fixed charges for 2019-24 period allowed is as shown

under:
{Rs. in [akh)
2019-20 2020-21 . 2021-22 |  2022-23 | 2023-24
Annual fixed 57009.63 | 56947.28 5679199 | 56677.94 | 56566.59
charges claimed
Annual fixed 56558.59 | 56247.63 55847.87 55566.19  55256.07
charges allowed

64. Annexure -l attached hereto form part of this order.

65. Petition No. 244/GT/2020 is disposed qgf in terms of the above.

(Pravas Kumar Singh) (Arun Goyal) (I. S. Jha)
Member Member Member

THDC 1nfl?h‘nhdiﬂiamkeah |

A

Order 1 Petition Mo, 244/ GT12020 Poge 57 of 53

iz,




Annexure |

sl Mame of the Raleof | GEason | Depreci | GBason | Depreciat | GB ason | Depreciat | GB as on Depreciat | GBason | Depracial | GB as on
Hﬁll Assets’ Dop (%) | 01.04.2019 | ation 01.04,2020 | ion 01.04.2021 | lon 01.04.2022 | lon 01.04.2023 | lon 01.04.2024
L] i il Frisehadd 0.00% 451,78 03,00 451,78 0.00 481.78 0.00 461.78 0.00 481.78 0.00 461,78
2 Land Leasenold 7,34% 4918 1.64 49.18 164 48,18 1.64 49 18 1.64 4018 1.64 49,18
& 3 Office Building 1 3349 475215 164,26 450415 15?.9.? 516415 176.32 5404 15 180.50 5404.15 180,50 5404 15
4 Cther Cial Warks 100.00% 5.25 5.25 525 0.00 5.25 0.00 525 | 0,00 5.25% 0.0:0 525
{ TEMP STRLU) g :
Residentlal 3AT25.058 127.23 aEE9. 16 13022 ABG9.18 130.23 380915 130,23 3899.15 1301.23 3809.15
5 | Buildings & Gues! 3.34%
House .
& Water Supply & 5.28% 47315 251 47315 2556 450,156 2596 493 15 26.35 505,15 26.75 508.15
Sewerage -
COMSTRUCTION 27714 14.63 27714 14,63 27714 14,63 27714 1483 27714 14.63 27704
7| PLANT AND 5.28% : .
MACHINERY R, -
5 | oo Bos:Tvks | B0 24204 3020 383,74 39.30 433,74 215 | 4 43,10 45374 05 47374
g Boats & 5.08% 233.70 1278 240,55 13.18 248 55 13.18 245,55 13.18 £49.55 13.18 249 55
Helicopter =
10 Oiffice & Misc B.31% 544,96 3552 577.25 377 614,25 38.848 61425 3B.BE 61425 26.88 G14.25
Equipmiznt f =
Plant & 288 oAt 2.88 0,00 2.88 o.oo .88 0.0 288 0.00 288
MWachinary &
M | Small Assets upio N0.00%
R5.5000.00 _ o
12| intangible Assels 15.00% ﬂ.‘I'B__ 0.03 R 0.oa 0,19 . 0.03 0.19 003 . 51;15 0,03 R E]
1a Enmpui‘,drs & 15.00% 54,45 12.83 116.65 1810 124 .65 18.70 124 65 18,70 124.65 18.70 124,65
Printers 3 :
14 Elect. Suby Station 5.28% 491,35 25.94 491.36 2594 494 35 2504 491,36 25.94 4581.38 2504 491,35
& Tiansmission —
in EE%EED 1 145 204712 TR0 2653.60 B9 57 2709.81 0.51 270981 an.s 2709.81 | 840,51 2709,81
16 | ENVIRONMENT 5989 000 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0 Q.00 0.00 0.0o oon | 0.0 Qo0
| B ECOLOGY : . = . — |
;7 | DAM AND soaw | 1118521 45 | 500243 [ 11185545 5a11.78 | 111975 45 501230 | 111975.45 5231230 [ 11187545 6012.30 | 11197545 |
| SRILLWAAY ; i |

A B syreavaat

Dvder in PeOition Mo, 244/ GT/2020



s Name of the Rale of GB as on | Depreci | GB as an Depreciat | GB as on Dapreciat | GB as on Deprecial | GBason | Depreciat | GBason
Hn- Assats' Cep (%) | 01.042019 | ation 01.04.2020 | fon 01.04.2021 | ion 01.04.2022 | jon 01.04.2023 | fon 01.04.2024
13 | Fower House ssan | C181473 | 207180 | 6214538 | 207667 | 6220038 | 207749 | B220038 | 207749 | 62200938 | 2077.49
Building 2 | | 62200.38
13 | Tunnel, Penstock | 5-28% 11347.76 500,16 | 11347.78 50016 | 11347.78 599,16 | 11347.76 58916 | 1134778 598.16 | 11347.78
GENERATIMG 7188177 | 378471 | TITTRED A785.18 | 71976.60 380047 | 7197860 AEO0.4T | 71978.60 380047
20 | PLANT AND 5.258%
MACHINERY : 71678.60
71 UNCLASS|FIED 3.34% 456528 155,82 47E5.28 156,16 4785 28 165916 ATES 28 15916 4765.28 158,16
LAND ; 4765,28
TOTAL 274392,00 | 130450 | 27TES5248 13105.74 | 277230.69 1312677 | 277503.69 1343229 | 277515.59 | 13131.64 2T7638.69
E] ~
Vieighted 4717% 4727 % 4.730% 4.73% 4.73%
Average Rale of
deprecialion
*Calculated as per rate of depreciation in Appendix-if of the 2019 Tanff Regulations.
il
- [ ¥
) 2\
WA —
sy anaAl
R.K. N
T T
Addl. Ganaral Manager (Commercial)
Frrerdredt forfrs, itrsm
THDC Limited.Rishikesh

w
A

Ovder In Batition Mo, 244/ 6T 2020 Page 1 af 53



CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Petition No. 244/GT/2020

Coram:

Shri 1.S. Jha, Member
Shri Arun Goyal, Member
Shri Pravas Kumar Singh, Member

Date of Order: 03" October, 2022
IN THE MATTER OF

Determination of tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) for the period from
14201910 31.3.2024

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

THDC India Limited,

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India and Govt. of UP]

Pragatipuram, Bypass Road,

Rishikesh — 249201 (Uttarakhand) ...Petitioner

Vs

1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, Patiala - 147 001 (Punjab)

2. Haryana Power Utilities,
(DHBYNL & UHBWVNL),
Shakti Bhawan, Sector — 6, Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).

3. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,
Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow = 226001

4. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited,
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal, New Delhi-110018

5. BSES Yamuna Power Limited,
3rd Floor, Shakti Kiran Building,
Karkardooma, Near Court, New Delhi-110092.

6. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited,
33 kV, Grid Sub-Station Building,

Corrigandum to Order dated 3.70.2022 m Felition No. 244/5T/2020 % o Page 10f 3
S o
A PR e
Tt

R.K.VERMA
Ft ey |
Add Ganeral Manager (Comimorcial)

Froedredt fnfers, s
THDC ;nm“.mmkm




Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp, Delhi-110008

7. Engineering Department,
Chandigarh Administration, 1% Floor,
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh-160009

8. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, Dehradun-248001

9. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-171004

10. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Vidyut Bhawan,
Janpath, Jyotinagar, Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

11. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,
Old Powerhouse, Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road,
Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)

12. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,
Mew Powerhouse, Industrial Area
Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)

13. Power Development Department (PDD),
Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, Jammu -180001

14. Madhya Pradesh Power Management Company Limited,
3rd Floor, Block No. 11, Shakti Bhawan,
Rampur, Jabalpur-482008

15. Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur — 302005 (Rajasthan)

16. Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited,
PDD Complex, Bemina, Srinagar — 190010 (J& K) ...Respondents

CORRIGENDUM

The Commission vide order dated 3.10.2022 in Petition No. 244/GT/2020 had
determined the tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project for the 2014-19 tariff period It
was found that some typographical error needs to be rectified. The same is rectified in

the following manner: -

e e e
Corrgendum lo Order dated 3 10 2022 in Palition No, 244/GT/2020 = Page Zof 3
A N+ 2
HATe S aHT
R.K.VERMA
¥T AR (i)
Addl General Manager {Cormmerdal)

THDC india Limited, Rishikesh




2.

obsearved that

In 4" line, paragraph 41 of the arder: the sentence starting from "It is however
till ‘in 2018-19 towards impact of pay revision of the Petitioners

staff, shall stand deleted and it be read as "On preliminary scrutiny, it is noted that the
impact of pay revision of the Petitioner's staff in 2018-19 is of Rs. 2735 lakh, however,
the same is subjected to wage/pay revision impact allowed in Petition No.341/MP/2020
(filed by the Petitioner seeking recovery of impact of wage / pay revision for the 2017-19

tariff period for the generating station).’

3, Except for the above, all other terms contained in the order dated 3.10.2022 shall

remain unaltered.

Sd/-

Member

(Pravas Kumar Singh)

Sd/-

(Arun Goyal)

Member

Cornigandum fo Order dated 3.10.2022 in Pelition No 244/GT/2020

A

2

Sd-
(I. 5. Jha)
Member

Frfres, it
iﬂﬂia Limited, Rishikesh

Page 3of 3

CERC Wabsite 5. Ko, B04/2022




Au uERUREE ‘m

Document No. 4 349
9
=t ) TP T e e o afvg SmEiE s e
feedl ezl SaeuAve Hvaner fafMde
- LIRS R R RULL RS R R E R L]

Tehri Hydro Nevelopment Corporation Ltd.

{A Jomt Veniure of Goof, of India & Gewi. of U A

NO THOCIRKSHICD-1871 2962 Dated 31 3.2002

Mis FLL. Imenech-Lenaydro Corsurtiven (Joind Vertus), & EF_-_ ‘El“ﬁ,.?.—

704, Milgini Apartmerts, .

g, Barakhamba Rozd, _._‘__'_._.____._.-—-———'—‘-"""
Mew Dethi —110001 Fax Mo, 011-3354132 il

Sub:  Tender for Construction of Cail works of Dam , Spillway & Power House of
Koteshwar HEF  (Tender No. THDG/RKSH! ©D-197 ) LETTER OF AWARD,

Ref I} YourBid vide letter No. Nil deted 20.1.2002,
i) Cur letter 'No. THDG/RKSHCD157/2381 dated 04 07 2002
i} Your letter No. PCLUNDVRKSHZIES dated 15,07 2002
v} Your letter Na. PCUNDIRKSH2273 dated 20 07 2002
v} Yourletter Mo, PCLMNDVRKSH 7788 dated 08.08 2002
wi) Your letter No. PCL-ITLHINDRKSHZ798 daled 20.08.2002

wii] Your lefter No. PCLUND/RKSH/Z298 dated 21.08.2002
5 Yeur letter No. PCLTLHNDIRKSHAI06 dated 29.8.20C2

Czar Sis,

This s with reference o your bid for the subjoct work submifed vide letizr Mo N csted
0012002 and subsequenl conespondence(s) confirming thersin your LnegUvesal
ecceptence of lender terms and conditions and Amendments issuad tharcto ard price
negotiations/ discussions heid with you on 8™ & 7 July 2002 duly confimed vide your
teters referred at Si. [iil) to (i) above which will form par of the agresment

We ara pleased to award vou the work of * Construction of Civil works of Cam Sollway &
Fawer House of Koteshwar HEP® [ Tender No. THDC/RKSHICD-187) =25 per the Seope
of wark and Bill af Cuaniities at a total contrect vaue of R5.334,51,56,092.00 (Rupees
1hree Hurdred Thirty Four Crorz Fifty Cne Lzo Spty Six Thousand Niney Twe Oniy) at

base daie of 25.01,2002

contd _2f

o o

Frecttine I Ir-'r"rff
Tk 1Bt P e 1L
Rishlurah

am oHER. mE oo fE, enfhgi, soldweaaes am yiee
Gange Bhewan, dve-Fass Aoad. Pragathlpuiam, MISHIKESH-315- 201

s winfem - wwivdll s (@e Hfw). iR, RER . om@a 2es oo
AHAGIRATHI RHAWAN TO? TERRASF: BUAGMATHIPUAN, TEHR - Za%wsl &9 oot

K.

ea3 e

Tol AANE1T, 4371457 431527 ae G135, 431520

Wagd, Dihce




350

The entire work under the scope of the Contract shall be completed within 45 (Forty Five)
mariths from the date of award as agreed vide your jatier did August’ 29, 2002

The construction methodolegy and work programme shall be disgussed and mitualty
agreed to match the above complelion period, whreh shall form an irtegrzl part of the
Cortracl / Agreement. Any additional construclion equipment required to be industed to
ensure adherence lo Ihe construction programme  shall be provided by Mis PCL
Intertech - Lenhydro J.V. without any extra finaneial implication ta THDC

It the event of ambiguity or conllict between the contract decuments, following shall be
the crder of precedence :

8) Agreement

b} Special Conditions of Contract

¢) Technical Specifications & Drawings.
d) General Conditions of Contract

2) Any other document.

The work shall be camied out as per instructions of the Enginesrn-Chamge. The Generz|
Manager (Koteshwar HEP) shall be the Engineerin-Charge for the Contract untess
otherwisa infarmed.

You are diracled to fumish Initial Security Deposit of Rs, 16,7258,305.00 (Rupess,
Sideen Crore Seventy Two Lac Fifty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eive only) as per
the tems and conditions &f the bid documenis. :

You are advised to attend the office of Execuiive Director {(Contracts) for taking further
necessary aclicn leading to signing of the contract agreement. All the partners of the Joint
Venture shall sign the conract,

This lefter is being issued to you in duplicate. You are requested ta retum the duplicate
cepy duly signed and stamped as a token of your unequivocal acseptance.

Thanking you,

Yours faiihfulty,

For & on behzlf of THDG Ltd,
;f__-_ iy
(S.K. Ehukla)
General Manager (Ceoniracts)

N.OC,
1. ED (C), Rishikesh, -
2. GM (KHEP), Kateshwar }  For king information please,
3. TS5 to CMD. Noida } '
4. TS te D (T), Noida }
9. AESto [ (F), Noida ).
& Ak Eaw), Naels

{ vgg"{/

Faeritive Dae= ar
Tehed Hydra Dev, Cogn, 104,
Riahikesh




ANNE RURE v

e
ik e e

AGREEMENT

FOR "CONSTRUCTION OF CIVIL WORKS OF DAM , SPILLWAY & POWER
HOUSE OF KOTESHWAR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, KOTESHWAR
(UTTARANCHAL)" !

Mo THOCIRKSHICD-197/AG DATE 14.11. 2002

This agreemant made this 14" day of November Twa Thousand Two batweer
Tehri Hydre Development Corporatien Limitad, a Company incorporated under
the companies Act, 1958, heving iis registorad office at Ehagirathi Bhawan,
Bhagirathi Puram, Tehri-249001 (U.P) (hersinafter refeired 1o as "OWNER' o
THOC which expression shall include its administrators, successars, axacutors
and assigns) of the cne part, and Mis PCL- Intertech Lenhydro Consorfium J.V.,
having its office at 704, Nilgii Apartments, 9, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-
110001. (hereinafter referred to as ~CONTRACTOR® er which expression shall
unless the context requires ctherwise include its edministrators, successors,
gxecutors and parmitted assigns) of the other parl.

WHEREAS THDC desirous of setting up s Hydro Power Project at Keteshwar
(hereinafter called the "Project”) had invited tenders for the works “Conshiuction
of Civil Werks of Dam |, Spillway & Power House al Koteshwar” (Tender
Ne, THDC/RKSHICD-187)

&nd whereas M/s PCL- Intedtech Lenhydro Ceonsordium JV. had paricipated in
the above referred tendering vide their proposal Noo Nil dated 30102 and
| whereas subsequent to lhe submission of the bid by the contractor, sevaral

comd.. 2

4
-




discussions/ negotiations have talken place and Mis PCL- Intertech l:a'ﬁ%m:-
Consortium J.V. confirmed vide their letters No. PCL/ND/RKSH/2263 dated
1572002, No. PCLINDIRKSH/2273 dated 2072002 , No. PCLIND
|RKSH2286 dated B.8.2002, NoPCL-TLH/ND/RKSH2288 dated 20802, No.
PCUNDFRF{SHFZEEE dated 21 8.02 and Ne PCL-ITLH /ND/RKSH/3006 dated
9.8,02 and THDC accepted their final negotiated offer and awarded the
contract for "Construction of Civil Works of Dam , Spillway & Power House al
Koteshwar” to M/s PCL- Intertech Lenhydro Consorium J.V. , New Delhi ( THE
CONTRACTOR ) vide letter of Award no. THDC/RKSHICD-197/ 2462 dated
41.08.2002, and whoreas M/ PCL- Intertech Lenhydro Consortium J.V. have
unequivacally accepted to undertake the work as per the terms and conditions
mentioned therein and in contract documents attached herewith resulting into a

"Gontract”

Now therefore this deed witnesseth as under :

ARTICLE 1.0 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1.1 The contract shall be performed strictly as per the terms and conditions
stiputated herein and in the documents mentioned below which are as fully a
part of this contract as if herein setout verbatim or if not attached as if herelo

attached

Valume-|

i) Lottor of Award no. THDC/RKSH/CD-197 / 2462 dated 31.08.02

if) Schedule of Quantitics and Bids

iy  Original Price Bid.

i) M/s PCL- Intertech Lenhydro Consorium J.V.s letter of bid
submission dated 30.1.2002

v)  Ms PCL: intertech - Lenhydro J.V. lefter No. Camp/Rishikesh/ PCL-
ITLH did. 11.9.02 regarding construction programme medified 1o the
exient to complete the work in 45 months.

viy  Tender Form

viil  Warranty Form

vil)  Statemant of Deviation

i)  Joint Venture details / Agreement.

R a} Powsr of Attormey (V)
b) Power of Attorney (Progressive Constructions Ltd )
¢) Power of Attorney ( Intertech Lenhydro Consorfium)

%) Form G

®iy FormH

¥i) Canstruetion Methodolegy (eriginal) and Clerifications thereon

xiv)  Lettar No. PCL/IND/RKSH/2253 dated  15.7.2002

xv)  Letter No. PCLUND/RKSH/2273 ddted 20.7.2002

i)  Letter No. PCL/IND /RKSH/2288 dated 8.8.2002

xvil)  Letter NoPCL-ITLH/ND/RKSH229¢ dated 20.6.02
{Revised Supplemantary Construction Methodology)

xviii} Letter No. PCL/ND/RKSH/2299 dated 21 8.02

contd, .3/
o)~ [
x% - e fg‘f |
S g —WE 1
S i



Lotter No. PCL-TLH /ND/RKSH/3006 dated 29.8.02 353
%) informatien & Instructions to Tenderers
General Conditions of Contract

i) special Conditions of Contract
wdiiy Changes | modifications issued vide letter No. THDC/RKSHICD-187/

Gamp Noida/7410 dated 16.1 2002.

Volume-ll
)] Technical Specifications

xdiv) Changes / modifications issued vide letter No. THDC/RKSHICD-197!
Camp MNoida/7410 dated 16.1.2002.

Volume =l
i) Tender Drawings

12 The contract documents constilute full and complete understanding
between the parties and terms of these presents. The parties declare
that in entering the contract they do not rely upon any Pprevious
correspondence and representations whether express of implied and
whether written or oral or any inducement, understanding or agreement
of any kind'not included within the contract documents and all prior
negotiations, discussions, representations and understandings not
included herein stand annulled.

1.3 Any Modifications! Amendments to the contract shall be effected only by
a written instrument signed by the authorised representatives of toth the

parties.
ARTICLE 2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

24 The contractor shall perform faithfully everything required 1o be
performed and shall provide and fumish all the labour, materiais and
aquipments required to perform and compiet2 in a workman like mannar,
all the work covered under ine contract in sirict accoraance with the

| drawings.~ and spacifications and conditions specified in conlract

' nis as mentioned herein above at Aticle 1.0

o scope of works shall also include all such items which are not
spacifically mentioned in the contract documents but which are
necessary for the satisfactory completion of the enlire scope of works
envisaged under this coniract unless othenvise specifically excluded.

contd....4/

s s P
e S S .-'---"_'_T'F'
L'} P g 5

EACE
R.K.
E i




/ 354
i
k-
2.3 The progress of the work shall conform fo agreed Construction
: / Programme as referred above CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all
¥ requirements stipulated in Technical Specification & quality plan
approved by THDC.

ARTICLE 3.0 TIME SCHEDULE

3.1/ The work under this contract shall commence from the date of starti e
31.08.02 and shall be completed and ready for handing over to the
’ owner within 45 (forty five) months thereafter as per agreed

| construction programme/ Bar Chart

ARTICLE 4.0 WAIVER OF RIGHTS

4.1 Neither the inspection by the OWNER or the Engineer-in-Charge or any
of thelr officlals, employees or agents nor any order by the OWNER or
the Engineer-in-Charge for payment of money or any paymant for or
acceptance of the whole or any part of the works by the OWNER or the
Engineer-in-Charge nor any extension of time nor any possession taken
by the Engineer-in-Charge shall operate as waiver of any provisions of
the contracl, or any power herein reserved, nor shall any waiver of any
breach in the contract be held to be a waiver of any other or subsequent
breach.

ARTICLE 50 SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

5.1 Itis specifically agreed by and between the parties that all the differences
or disputes arising out of the contract or touching the subject matter of the
contract shall be decided as per clause 60.0 of General Conditions of
Contract. '

ARTICLE 6.0 NOTICE OF DEFAULT

6.1 Notice of defaull given by either parly 1o the other party under the

agreement shall be in writing. The notice shall be served as par
provision of General Conditions of Contract,

cortd, . &f

e (i)
mu!:-iww
THDC B Cimited, Rishikesh



355

-5

In witness whereof, the parties through their, duly authorised representatives

have executed these presents (execution where of has been approved by the
competent authoritiesofpath the parties) on the day. month and year first
above mentionedat Rishikesh
’ = ..};‘:-‘ £
For & on Behalf of - o For & on behalf of THOC Ltd.
Bre gL o ; p’/ s
i) For Mis INSTITHIELENSYDROPROJECT . 1:-\,%1-1' M aE
Grhlaf):’ e
Executive Director (Contracts)
ROGRESSIVE CONSTRUCTIONS LTD.
Flace - Rishikesh
Date :14.11.2002
WITNESSS ; WITNESSS :
_ rrided— Q‘:&j
1. Egnature._.,.. fernt j 1. ,ISJgnaiure .............. e SR
Ly hp! Crered
Name ﬁ?: . Lféd? ‘“’ Neme.. 3T £y 1 v B LA
CRinran Jiéaris
Pddwess:,, L0700 T 2 /j'f ~ Address .%r:.m.'%t’.f Lg) T bid -
) -
2. Signature 3 ‘f?i-@‘iln 2. Slgnature_..,@.:j‘?.'?if"*
/ 7y )
Nama “‘f“f:}ﬁﬁ“ﬁ Name. _rizf-.ﬁ!.jf??.i.ff'iﬁ...
Joe A . Sk Mansger, “Thpe
Address, . ‘.,:E. ?:"'{,_ / Adcress ﬁ"j‘ﬁ'f-}ur&%
q. Jot Do Y omnion feely 1
Ale s et VTR eyt
';.Ixﬁfgﬂ"
s S Afr

R.K.VERMA
Wt SR ()
Addl Ganorsl Manager (Commercial)
i;ﬁ.tnp gfam Tefaes, s
DC india Rishikesh




A wwexw e~ ML
Document No. 2 163

:
&=t DELHI
BEFORE THE TRIBUNAL COMBRISING JUSTICE MR. G.B. PATNAIK. FORMER CHIFF
JUSTICE OF SUPREME COURT OF INDIA, PRESIDNMNG ARBITRATOR, DR. B.K,

MITTAL, FORMER CHAIRMAN CWC, APBITRATOR & MR L.V, SREERANGARAJU,
FORMER GENERAL MANAGER, XPCL, ARBITRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF ARRITRATION IN RESPECT OF CONSTRUCTION OF CiviL
WD§H$ OF Dam, SPILLWAY AND POWER HOUSE WORKS OF KOTESHWAR

HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT, KOTESHWAR, UTTARAKHAND (UTTARANCHAL ) VIOE
CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. THDC/RKSH/CD 197/AG, DATED 14. 11,2002

BETWEEN

M/S. PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRD CONSORTIUM J. V.,
Plof Mo, 18, ¥ot!a Lane, Rouse Avan e,
New Delhi- 110002 CLAIMANT

AND

M/5. TEHRI HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Garfga Bhavan. Pragath puram, Bypass road,
Mshikesh-249701, UTTARAKHAND RESPONDENT

o
\Gh

i L

@

-

5,




{

e

i

.1=i
I

PELHI

Represantad Dy

ta 4
3

o
z

L LTE

Frige

i

i

of “CIVIL WIRKS OF DaM, SPILLWAY ANL PU

Chairman-CUM-Managing Director,

/5. TEHR| HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Ganga Bhavan, Pragathi puram, Bypass road,
Rishikesh 249201, UTTARAKHAND

The General Manager {Contracis),

M/5. TEHRI HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION | T0.
Ganga Bhavan, Pragathi Juram, Bymags road,
Rishikesh: 249201, UTTARARHAKND

The Chie® Project Officer,

Koteshwar Hydro Siectric Project, THDC,
Koteshwar puram. Dist. Tehri Garhwal, 149001
UTTARAKHAND

The AL, (Law & Arbitration)

M 5. TEHR] HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 17D
Ganea Bhavan, Pragathi puram, Bypass road,
Rishikesh-249201, UTTARAKHAND

AWARD

164

The Claimant and the Responden: entereg nte a contract for the construciion
WER ~GUSE WORKS OF KOTESHWAR

_;i‘fDR{JELECI'RIC FROJECT, KOTESHWAR UTTARAKHAND (UTTARAHCHAL " wioe

o e

i r-'-u'.



165

contract agreement no. THOC/RKSH/CD-197/AG, Tatea 14,77 0002 with a
contract period of 45 morths from the date of letter of award 1,e,, 31.08,2002
and for a contract amount of Rs, 134,51 66,092/, Certatn disputes arcse under
the contract consequent upon the Claimart raising seven claims from CLAIM-1
to CLAIM-7 and the Respondert rejecting these Claims. The contract cortainad
an Arbitration Clause for resolution of disputes through Arbitration comprising a
panel of Three Arbitrators. each party appoinling ore Arbitrator and the two
appointed Arbitralars appointing the Presiring Arbit-aum

1. The Respondent appointed Dr. B.K. Mittal, Ex Chairman CWC. as their nomines
on 16.07.2007 and the Claimant aapointed Mr. L.V. Sreerangsaraiu, Fx General
Manager, Karnataka Fower Corporatior, as their maminee on 04.08.2007. The
two apooinied Arditrators after mutual consultations agreed to appaint Justice
Mr. G.B. Patnaik, former Chief Justice of Supreme Court of India as the
presiding arbitrator on 12.10.2007. The first sitting of the Tribunal was held on

. 06.12.2007. The Claimant had referred additional claime fram Claim Numbers 8
10 14 to the Responcent and these claims 8 to 14 also became disautes ay
virtue of Lhe Respondent refecting these claims. The Responden: appointed Dr.
B.K. Mittal, Ex Chairman as their nominee Arbitrator in respect of these
sdditional claims 8 to 14 in their letter cated: 63.12.2007 and -he Claimant
appointed Mr. L.V, Sreerangaraju. Ex General Manzger, KPCL as their nominee
Arbitrator in respect of these additional ciaims 8 to 14 en 07.72.2007. The
nominated Arbitrators appointed by the parties came to a coneensus and
appointed Justice Mr. G.B. Patnatk as the Presiding Arbitrator in respect of
these additional claims 8 to 14 on 11,12,2007. In the second meeting of the
Tribunal neld on 10.01.2008 directions were issued in respect of fresh set of

. additional claims from 8 to 14, Thus, the parties agreed that this Tribunal will
agjudicate all the claims from 1 to 14,

3. It was agreed by the parties in the 3™ sitting helc on 09.05.2008 that no issues
need to be framed and the matter would be discussed claim wise. The partias
were directed in the 4™ sitting held on 13.08,2008 to file affidavit evidence if

0000000 0OOPOIPIOOIOOEOINOPOOODOOROORECROROCSTODPOBOREOEEOPRD

f they intend to pose any witness for eramination During this sitting on
AL il
3 ir'."-ht-‘J-:TF
R.K.v

raoanaral Manager (Commensia
T e e




166

13.08.2008 the Respondenl filed an applicalion taking additional grounds 10
contes: this preceeding for which obections of the Claimant were sermitted 1o
be filed. The Claimant fited the affidavit evidence of 2 witnesses . Kuljit
Singh Marula and Mr. K. Harirath Babu. The Respondent filed the aff'davit of
Shri. K.P. Singh. The Respondent's counsel stated in the 5" & 6" sittings of the
Tribunal on 03.10.20308 that he does not interd to cross examine the Claimant’s
witnesses. The Caimant’s counsel alse stated on 03.10.2008 that they wouid
not cross examine the Respondent’s witress. Conseguently the affidawit
evidence of the parties remained un-rebutted. It was agreed that tae witness
examination is complete and the matler was posted ‘or Fearing on 10" & 11"
November 2006. In the 7" sitting held on 10.11.2008, when the master was
posted for hearing, the Respondent fited the Counter Claims in wolumes IV, V &
Vi, The Claimant objected to the belated filing of such counter claims and the
Tribunal considered that the better course could be to give the Claiman: an
opportunity of filing their response to the counter claim both an merits as well
as on maintainability even though it is belated. The Claimant filed hs response
to the counter claims and the Respondent fited his rejoinders which are taken
on record. The arguments were commenced on 22,12.2008. The argurments by
both parties were concludes on 06.03.2010. The parlies agreed that they would
file written submissions of their respective arguments and these were
suamitted on 12.04.2010. The Claimant was represented by M. Kiran Suri,
Advocate and Mr. Saml Shetty and the Respondent was represented by Mr. S.K.
Taneja, Senfor Advocate and Mr. Puneet Taneja, Advocate.

The documents submitted by the parties are roferred to ard marked as follaws:
By the Claimant:

a. C1 :Statement of Claims, Volume-1 pages from 1-92 cated 08.02.2008.

b, C-1-2 : Statement of Claims Documents, Volume-2 pages from 93-417,

€. C-1-3 ; Statement of Claims Documents, Volume-3 pages from 418-844,

d. C-2 :Rejoinder pages from 845-1061 dated 06.06.7008.

e. C-3 . Reply of Claimant to application under Sec.69 of Partner ship Act

filed by the Respondent pages from 1 to 4 dated 10.09. 7008,
f. €4 :Defense to counter claim pages from 1 to 24.

e S

Al Ganaral Menage: (Commerciai)
e o, iy
THDC Limited, Rishikesh



167

o. Additional document 1n support of the clatm and replacement of some of the
Aanexures pages from 110 76

h.  Affidavit of CW-1 pages 1 to 114,

i. Affidaviz of CW-J pages 1 to 66.

j.  Written submission of arsuments in three volumes - Ore volume contaimng
synopsis from pages 1-243 and twe books viz, Volume-1 from pages 1-193 k

Volume-2 from pages 1-198 contain citations,

By the Respondent:

p. C-0-1 :Contract Volume-1 pages from 1 o 333

g. €-0-2 : Contract Volume-2 technical specification pages from 1 to 379.

r. Book-l: Reply in defense to the claims pages from 1 to ‘04 dated 12.04.2008
s, Book-ll: Documents pages from 1 10 81.

t. Book-lll ; Additienal Documents pages fron 1 te 32,

u. Book-lV : Counter Claim pages from 1 Lo 28 dated 07.11.2008.

@ - Eook-V: Documents in support of counter claim pages from 1 10 259.

w. Book-V1 : Documents in suppart of counter claim pages ‘rom 260 to 536,
Book-VIl : Rejoinder to Countar Claims pages fram 1 1o b1 dated 16.12.2008.
y. Application dated: 12.04.2008 / 02.08.2008 regarding additional grounds
under 69 of partnersnip Act.

7. Written submission of arguments in three volumes - One Volume from pages
1-166 containing arguments on claims, secand voume from pages -7
contain arguments on counter claims & third volume pages 1-286 contain
citations.

5. Based on the above submissions, documents, affidavt evidence, arguments &
. written submissions Lhe Tribunal proceads to make the award,

6. The undigputed facts of the case are that the Claimart and the Respondent
entered into a contract on 14.11.2002 for the canstruction of “Civil Works Of
Dam, Spillway And Power House Works Of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project,
Hoteshwar, Uttarakhand (Urtaranchal)” osursuant to the letter of award issued
{! by the Raspondent on 31.08.2002. The coniract is an item rate cantract and the

) “‘h
A uﬁ“ﬁ““;‘%’”

. Fanat

‘0......'........'..............l.ll'

R K.VERMA

ﬁdu\' G-n-i 'lhunidﬂum-}u-} @
THOG fharear Rifires b =

Limited, Rishikesh




2800920000 PO0Q0O0OOBSGOOEOBSIOIOEBSBEOIOESIEOSIOOOTOEDOEOEDBDONOETDDN

168

conract amouwst as per Uwe scope uf wuilk ad LIl of guantlitics s Rs.
334,51,66,092/ - (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty Four Croras Fifty One lakPs Sty
§ix Thousand and Ninety Two Only). The period of completior of the contract is
45 months from the date of Letter of award 31.08.2002. Accordingly the end of
contract period as per the contract is 31.05.7006. The scope aof the work as s=t
out under Clause-1 of the special conditions of contract at pages-336 & 337

e ludes.

i. Construction of river diversion works, i.e., lining of diversion tunnel
alorg with intake structure ang outlet works, upstream and downstream
cofferdams, Sain Nala Cofferdam and its dwversion, and concrete piug in

diversar tunnel.,

i, Construction of concrete gravity dam comprising non-overfiow blocks,
spillway and stilling basin with training walls etc., under-sluices, bridge
on the spillway, including foundation and abutment treatment and
underground grouting works,

. Constructicn of power house complex, comprising power intzkes, 4 Nos,

Mﬂﬂ :

shafts and penstocks, power house (4 x 100 MW), access tunnel, tal race
channel, transformer platform over control rooms, switch yard platfarm,
cable trench / gallery and permanent service reac from dam crest to eft
abutment, power house and switch yard,

The nature of work includes dewatering ard pumping, excavation and dwspasal,
underground excavation of embankment, concreting, drlling and grouting,
reinforcements etc., as set out in pages 336 & 337 of Yolume-1 of the contract.

The exclusions from the contract are also agreed as specified at page-337 and
hese exclusions are: supply and installation of pates, puides; holsting system
for spilbway iptake structure, draft tubes; turbines, governors, generators,
various electrical & mechanical systems; transformers, switch yare structures,

@

M aE st

T am (=t
o 28 Corars Marages iCnrmu}rdllj
THDC lndE Limited, Rishikash




Q900000000 POO OO O®OO PSSO OTOSEOPESEOOGOOINODTIOOOSEDONDS

169

interna. and extemal alectiification o dams, eic., as detalled i vage-337 of

Volume-1 of the contract.

The Major components under the scope of work are: Completion of the dalance
works of river diversion tunnel, comstruction of A concrete cam of 97.5mUrs
height and 253mtr long, along with power intakes and spillway, sluice blocks,
stilling basin for energy dissipation down stream of spilway; four numbers of
pen stocks, pressure shafts and steel lined pressure tunnsls: a surface power
house complex to house, the turhines, governors, wenerators, electrical
equipment etc., 1o accommodate 4 units of “00 MW each capacity as dela‘ed
in Sec. A.2 Page-T7 of Volume-2 of the contract.

7. Corresponding o the 45 months contract pered agreed under the contract
there are 6 mile stone activities to be completed at the specified months as per
page-47 of Volume-1 of the contract noted below:

- Completion of
::; Milestones Activities Activities (From date
o _(OF S Of it of
1 River Diversion _ mn 14 menths
T2 Dam & spiliway concrete up to E1. 350.5m 28 menths
1 Dam up ta El EL. ﬁill Sm 44 menths
4 Conureting in Service Bay, column & roof uptaFL 567m 78 menths
5 Concreting of Unit Bays in Machine Hall {17 unit) 40 menths
& T, Completion of works, site clearance and demabilization 45 menths
complete ;

A detailed construction schedule for each activily of construction wa; agreed
under Lhe contract as per pages-48, 49 & 50 of volume 1 of the contract tor the
construction period of 45 manths. Admittedly the work could not be comaieted
. in the ariginal contract period of 45 menths between the commencemsent date
of 31.08.2002 and the end date ot 31.05,200¢ as per the contract n accordance
with the original schedule submitted by the Clabmart. The completion lime was
extended by the Respondent on the request of the Claimant twice: The first
extension being up to March-2008 without levy of Licuigated Damage (1) and
the Second extension being given till June-2009 by reserving the right to levy of

Ul w.

I'I:l?'I Riihﬂltm



170

Consequent upon the various delays the Claimant raised clam No. 1-7 on the
basis of breach of cbligaticns on the part of Respondent. On 11.04.7007 and
claims No. 8-13 were raised or the basiz of delay on the part of the Respondent
an 19.11.2007. The Respondent rejected these claims and these claims have
become the disputes before this AT. The Claimant subm'ts that several delays
from the commencement date of the work were caused which were not
attributable to the Claimanrt as per para-17 to para-31 pages-16 to 42 of the
claim statement. The Various contentions of the Claimant's regarding the
delays are briefly the following as refterated during the coral submissions by the
Claimant.

i The Respondent was not ready with the possession of site for handing
gver to the Claimant and even land acquisitior was not made,

i, In this the main cantention is thal the dam site area, borrow areas B1 &
B2 located in Mulani G Gairogisera villages were nol handed over.

Further, the disposal area for the muck was also not handed over,

iii. Delay in release of approved constructions drawings and their frequent
revisions.

iv. Delay due to adverse geological conditions, stope failure and execution
of increased quantities of excavation and slope stabilization works.

. Pelay in giving decislons and changes In concrete placement
methodology,

vi. Delay due to changes in spacification for cement frum OPC/PPC to slag
cement,

Delay cue to changes 11 fineness modulus of sand and the finalization of

" vil.
Klr () concrete mix designs.
i

o

A€ T —‘é”/

sneavaaAt
R.K.VERMA

T T )
Addl Genaral Manager (Commerdal)
et e SoaEn

THDC IME Limited, Rishikesh




!.I.'I........I.......................

viii.

%,

xi.

171

Deley due to intreducticn of newer materials / items for slope
stabilization measures such as geo-textiles / gea-grids, cry boulder

pitching etc., due to advarse geological conditions.
Deiay due to frequent abstruction by villagers, including strikes otc.,

Delay due te adverse climatic conditions La., cloudburst/heavy rainfalls

etc., including damages o slopes and access roads.

Delay due to treatment of cracks in the foundation blocks of dam.

The Claimant submits that conzecuent o these delays ceaused by the

Respandent which are nol attributable to the Ciatmant, he is entitled to the

following claims as per pages-82 &t 83 of Cocument-C1 and the Claimant prays
. for award of the same.

of land on right hani of viliage Pendaras.

PRI

Right and left bank excavation and siops stabilization -

_ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT IN RS.
Campersation for losses suffered due to ror-nanding over Rs. 19, ?#.5‘1 148/

axtra rates and payments for warking in hazardous  Rs 4,94, 78.982/-

conditions outside the project area.

from Baily bridge to permanent rand

- Compensaticn for losses suffered dus to atardonmert of

Payment for censtruction of appreach read on right bank

Rs. 14,39, 800/ -

- : ! z o =
ayment for construction of diversion structure: Jpstream 25, 76,54, 144/ -

f’&}ﬁﬂm for construction of approach (haul road) for Rs. 2.00.20 "':.HI-

development of B-1 & 52 quamies.

Payment for purchase of sand and coarse eygregates for 25, 45,31.500/-

tunnel lining, inlet and outlet works.

cabie-way / cable crane system for Koteshwar dam and

o power house and extra payment for placement of concrese 5. 2,00,00, 000/
- ¢Rﬂm ——— T i, com—
CLAM.S Enm;lm for losses suffered due to idling of plant and RS. 27.96.81.427/-
CLAIM-O C““pemdli_tl'ﬁ fur losses suffered due to idling; Man powar S :

CLAINCTO{A]  Compensation for losses sufferad due to overheads.
CLAIM-10{B]

JCLAIM-11

\96ge_

resourees. _ Rs.17,28,64,620/-

Compensation for losses suffered due to ronreatization of
profit.

Rs. 20,93,20,000/
Rs, 31,44,30,0006/-

Compensation for losses suffered due to to undue incroase in  Re. 4,51,33,232/

mff\i‘ké/

sTe.SaaHt
R.K.VERMA
FUT RN (i)
Addl Genaral Manager (Commerela) ot
dredindt g ffods wfrdo ;
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh



B I B BN BN BN BC BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BE BN OB BN BN BN BN BN AR BT BN B N BN N B B B N B N

cost of IRpul matenals, dunng the 43 TEIRm orlghiel
stipulated completion time in the contract.

" Compensation for losses suttered due 1o undue increase In

cost of ‘nput materials: by way Of revision of rates for

172

Clasm I+ fur actual
quantity executed
after May 2006

e

Re. 10,59,30,759/-

fs. 1,92 75,923

CLAIM-12 works executed after the eapiration of orginal stpulated
completion time of 45 months in the contract |L.e., after
D . R e T
CLAM-13(4) CoTmpensation towards extra costs / losses sultered on
{ mabilization advance towards interests and BG_'s.:__+_ i)
e Compensation towards extra costs / [osses suffered on 3
—— Compensation for losses suffered due to 40 mentns delay
bk on Insurances. T ! L,
Compensatior. for losses suffered due to the Interest livy
CLAIM-13(D) on Risk end cost advence.
CLA-14__ InterestonClaims, =
CLAIM-15 Compensation on account of the cost mosred towards this

Arbitral procesdings.

The Cla‘mant submits that consequent upun the various delays, obstructions
and hndrances caused by the Respondent or by other agencies, on whorm the

Clarman: has no control, the Claimant is entitled far the ahnve clajims,

9, The Respondent denies all the claims of the Cialmant anc submits that the
Claimant had breached the contract on several grounds as stated in Book-| of
the Respondent’s reply to the statement of claims ard reiterzted in the
arpuments and synopsis submitted by the Respondert. The contention of the

fiespencent are briefly the following:

+ The Preliminary objections is to the maintainatility of claims due to:

A. Mo claim ceriificate issued by the claimant al the time of approval of sub
Contractor.

Arbitration proceecings have been Instituted/claims have been lodged

against persons who are not parties to the arbitration agreement /

cantract.

g, Claimant being a unregistered partnership is barred by Lhe provisicns of
Section 69 of Partnersnip Act lo Institute/ lodee any claims agains!

\QR

THDC.

[

w\‘"&/

srEaha I

R.K.NVERMA
s AemTE (i)
Addl Ganaral Manager (Commesial)

Frerersrey Eriores waEy
THDC indgfl'nmd.mh

@




173

+ The Respondent denies the contentions regarding the alleged aeiays that are
attributed to the Respondent by the Claimant and submits that all these delays
are not attributable ta the Respondent and on the contrary the Respondent
submits that the Claiman: is responsible for the delays & breaches committed

by the

fit.

Claimant due 1o the following:

The Joint Venture (IV) Bartners of the Clasmant are M/s. Intertech
Lenhydro who were the Russian partness & Mis. PCL. Based on Lthe past
experience of the Russian partner of the JV only this JV was quaiified
and the work was awarded, But the Russian partner was not present 10
provide the technical expertise on which the JV was qualified to execule
the work as per the responsibilities and experieace on which the JV was
gualified.

The Claimart had sublet the work right from the begnning to Mis. Ritwik
Swathi JV (herein after referred to as RSJV) without approval althoush
thiz was ratified by the Respondent as a fait accompil.

The Claimant failed to mobilize the required men, material and ensure
presence of Lechnical experis from M/s. Intertech Lenhydro who were
required, under the contract, to be present and caused delays in the
completion of the project.

The Claimant failed in the proper methodolegy for planning of the
concreting causing the delay.

The Respondent dentes all the contentions Laken by the Claimant ter the
delays that are alleged Lo be not atlributable to the Clmmant in the
claim statemen: and denies all the claims of the Claimant and states
that the Claimant is not entitled to the claims made in the claim

s erat

R.K.VERMA
I RIS | air)
Adldl Genaral Managar (Commercial)

domatel 2fiay frforas
THDC india Lmu.nf'smﬁ @

statement.




® 6000 O P00 00 ¢0 000 OO PP OPOO SPOPOOPSTOTOOTO ORISR S

174

Vi, The Respondent has flied the counter Llann i Buuk-l¥ un e aluve

grounds and also on the ground that due to the Claimant's failure to

mobilize the finances an arrangement is mace by making payments to
vartous vendors / supoliers directly by the Responcent and charging it to

the Claimant as advances under risk ane cost account. The following

counter claims are made by the Respondent and the Respondent submit

that he s ealilled fu diese counter Claims and grays for award of the

SAme.

Counter
Claims

Description

Counter Cla'm for Rs, 33,19 Cr lowards agvanres inade
Claim-1  under the Risk and Cast Account

Coumter  Clavm for Rs, 12,30 Cr towards Deferred

Clam-2  recovery of Mabilization Advance,

Counter Claim for Rs. 10.45 Cr wowards Deferred
Clalm-3  recovery of Equipment Advance, .
Counter Claim for RS, 11,73 Cr towards Departmentally
. Claim-4  fesued steel at the regues: of the Claimant on
 Deferred cost recovery. . .
Countar  Interest for the amount claimed sgainst the

Claim-5_claim 1 t0.4

Counter
claim-§ I‘.n'sl ol arbitration

Interast
'n'mué:,r:r;: o, Amount in Rs.
§ Crores
IE.0% 5.13
&35 .95
10.45 -
11.53 0.20

10. We find that in order to adjudicate these disputes, the followine questions

deserve to be answered so as [o resalve the disputes between the pairtiey bawed
en the documents and submissions made by the parties before the Tribunal,

Question-1: Whether the prelimirary objections regarding the maimatrabflity
of the claims raised by the Respondent at A, 8 & C in para-9 above would
. disentitie the Claimant from his claims?

Question-2: Whether the Respondent i1s liable for the celays and breaches
alleged by the Claimant in pages-1% & 20 of Document C1 briefly stated in

para-8 above at 5|, No. { to xi?

Yok e

A Gensral Menager (Commercia)
st ghrgr e, =imsa
THDC India Limited, Rishikash



-aottauatnotococnooooos-.ocnce'-ootto-

175

Question-3: Whether the Liaimant is bable for the hreaches and delays alleged
by the Respondent as per statement of defense briefly stated in para-y above
at Si. No. ito vi

Question-4: Whether the Claimant fc entitled to the claims made by him before
the Tribumal?

Question-5: Whether the Respondent is antitled to e Camter claims made by
nim before the Tribunal?

These are dealt with in the foliowing parms.

Question-1: Whether the preliminary objections regarding the maintainability
of the clalms raised by the Respondent at A, B & C in para-9 above would
disertitle the Claimant from his claims?

&
Regarding No Claim Certificate
11. There are three preliminary objections raised by the Claimant as stated in para-
g above. The first objection is that the Claimant gave a no claim certificate
(NCC1) at the time of zpproval of the sub-Contractor, Admittedly the work
could not be completed on 31.05.2006 for various delays alleged by the
Claimant and denied by the Respondent. We deal with these delays separately
under other questions framed above. The contracied dale of completion was
31.05.2006. The Claimant requested Tor the extension of Lime [ his letter
dated: 28.11.2005 at ANNEXURE-61 page-312 of Volume €12, This letter, we
find, is a letter indicating the reasen for extension of time due to nen handing
. over of the B2 quarry even as on 18.11.2005 and the B1 quarry was handed over
anly in October-2003 and stating further that the site ¢f the diversion tunnel
was vacated by an erstwhile Contractor, who was excavaung the tunnel, only
on 26.12.2002, This lelter praying fur extension also highlighted the ron-
handing over of the site on bath sides of the river bank by Septe mbar 2002 te.,
the commencement of the work, Further, it is also stated therein thal the
\\{\ villape Pendaras located on the right bank/@‘. EL. 623m and zbove was not

‘,(3”“: Lo

sreSraat

R.K.VERMA
T TEEETE (AT
Addl Ganeral Managesr (Sommasclal)

THDC Indt: Limited, s e 252



PO PO ORI DPDOEOEOIFOSIOEOTODREOEOTDBPROOOEOODPOODIOITOTEOPOPEOPOTOTEROEDDS

176

handed over to the {laimant for execution which resulled in forcing the
Claimant to take up part excavation from bottom upwerds fram EL. 410m. The
tetter also highlights the need for adopting mild control blasting by the
Claimant on both the banks with a view te ensuring safety for the villaners and
stated that this methad of control blasting was slow and time cansuming apart
from being expensive. The Claimant submits that he has also furnished Lhe
reasons for the extenston clearly in this letler regardirg various hindrances,
delays in drowings, the slip of the right bank siape and has ciearly stated that
the contract has got delayed mainly for the reasans beyond the control of the
Claimant and had sought extension of time up to 30.06.2008 in terms of GCC
Clause-58 of the contract.

12. This extension of time (EOT1) was granted by the Respondent o1 16.06.2007 by

extending the contract without levy of LD up to March-2008 vide page 459 of [-

1.1, The Respondent contends that the Claimant having given a no cam

. certificate (NCC1) voluntarily, produced at page-59 Book-l! of the Respancent,

cannot make any claim for the peried up te 31.03.2008. The Claimant submits

that this no claim certificate (NCC1) s not a voluntary certificate and it was

orly due to coercion from the Respondent relying on the letter from the

Respondent dated: 21.03.2006 wherein the Respondent has addressed the

Claimant, inviting reference to the Claimant's request letter for extension

dated: 28.11.2005, to submit the mo claim certificate for the time extension

which has been sought. Relying upen this letter the Claimant submits that the

ne claim certificate (NCC1) given al page-59 is under the above circumstances

and therefore this NCC1 is not a voluntary certificate as contended by the

Respondent to deprive the claims of the Claimant as it 7s only after the

. Respondent forced the Claimant to give a no claim certificate to approve the

extension as per the contract. The Claimant contends that this NCC1 is undated

and slates that he was forced to give the nou clalm certificate so as to get the
extension approval even though there is no such provision under the contract.

13. The Claimant submits that since the work could not be completed for the
'{i\\(“) varfous delays lve sought for second extension {herein after referred to as EOT2)

bs” 3

HreavaHT

ST (i)
Aol General Mannger (Commarcinl]

GircEiil Tefearees, siiteer
THDC lnuE Limited, Rishikesh @




."‘....II.II....I....IO‘.l.'..'...'I...

177

in his lptter dated 14.02.2007 al ANNEXURE-G4, pages-334 to 342 at Document
C-1-2 giving reasons from S.. (a) to (L} under para-3 of the saic letter. The
Claimant states that this request for EOT2 is based on various delays such as
non availability of borrow area, non-handing over of sites free from
encumbrances, resistance from local inhabitants, incomplete land acguisition
and rehabilitation, increase in volume of work, unforeseen geological
conditions, forced abandonment of initially planned concrete placement system
due to poar geology. frequen' revisions of drawings, #ic.. as detailed in the
said letter. The EOTZ was approved by the Respondent on 15.11 L2007 page-460
of Document C-1-3 reserving the right to levy LD &t a later date with the
provisional extensior aporoved up 1o June-2009 for completion of work.
Subsequently on 18.07.2007 the Claimant submitted varigus detalls and a
program for completion of the work by Septembe-2009 in his lctter at
ANMEXURE 65, page-343 tol4e at Document C-1-1. The Respondent refers to
the no claim certificate (NCC2) giver by the Claimant in ANNEXURE-3 page-993
of Document C-2 on 04,10,2007. The Claimant submits that he was again forced
to give a ne claim certificate as requested by the Respondent in his letter
dated 04,10.2007 page-992 at Document (-2 wherein the Respondent has
requestad for submission o no claim certificate referring to the letters ¢ated
14.02.2007 and 18.07.2007. This letter of the Responcen! dated 04.%0.2007
recuests for subrussion of no claim certiticate al the sarlicst so that further
sction can be taken at his end. The NCC2 given by the Claimant an 04,10.2007
statos as follows: “Pursuant to above referenced letter we here by submit that
we are not going o make any claim in respect ¢f grant of extension of time for
40 mornths, further i.e., completion of work by September, 2005, (towsver,
this s without prejudice to our rights available under the contract

agreement .

The contention of the Respondent is that the NCC1 given by the Claimant while
according EOT1 would deprive the Claimant fram raising any ciaims il
11.03.2008 which is the date up to which the EOT1 was given by virtue ol hCLI,
The Claimant contends that the NCC1 Is not voluntary and sc alse the KCC2
The Respondent contends that in NCCZ the Claimant nas stated "However this

=3 &
b
sreShaat

R.K.VERMA
AT VTR i)

Adddl Ganaral Manager (Commarcial)
Srradtel giE fafaes, mivy
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




0600 esevosccccecvccsososccscenssonsconne

\

N e e

15

178

is without prejudice to our righfs avaliable under the contracl ugeenment” bt
in NCC1 where the EOT1 is given up to 31.03.2008 the Claimant has agreed not
to demand zny clalm or tomgensation on account of grant of this time
extension and argues thal this NCLY1 #& a btargam ! a compromie |
suppiementary agreement / a package dea! and the Claimant is therefare
estopped from raising any claims and further deres the plea of the Claimant
that there was ary coercion on the part of the Respondent to seek submission
of HCC1 in the form submitted by the Claimant while 1t iz anly in NCCZ that the
Claimant has stated that it is without prejudice to the rights available to the
Claimant under the contract.

Based on the above lacts and documents we find that original period of
contract was from 31.08.2002 to 11.0%.2006 The EOT1 was up to 31.03.23)8
for which the NCT1 was given by the Claimant and the period of EOT1 was X2
manths from 31.05.2006, The EOQTZ sought for by the Claiman: was Lill
September-2009 and the EOTZ granted by the Respondent was up ta Junc 2009,
The EOT1 was allowing the price adjustment as per the contract and was
without tevy of LD, while the EOT2 froze the indices for price adjustment as
per the approvad mile stone dates and reserving the right of the Respondent to
levy the LD at a later date. The NCCZ given by the Claimant ir respect of EOTZ
is without prejudice to his rights where as NCCY has no such reservations made
by the Claimant. The Claimant contencs that the mile stone-1 for river
diversion was achieved on 28.12.2003 which is the achieved date as in both
EOT1 & EOT2. The Claimant further contended that &t the time of giving EOT
on 16.06,2007 the approved extended dates for mile stone-2 & mile stone-4
which are Decemeber-2006 and November- 2006 respectively had already
passed, Further, the Claimant submits that or 14.02.2007 i.e., much pricr to
the date of approval of EOT! he had already brought to the notice of the
Respondent through his letter dated 14.02.2007 page-334 tod42 at Document C-
1-2 seeking extension ct the time £0T2 up to September-2009. Thus, as on date
of approval of EOT1 there was already in existence the request of EOT2 lodged
by the Claimant with the Respondent.

sTe.d.aHt
RK.VERMA
T e (e )
Adell General Manager (Cormmercial)
Girtfenee )

THOG India Limited, Rishikesh @




i.lll.l..._.....ll...l....l..i.‘...ll.

179

16. The Claimant contends that the extension of nime shal. bave Lo be grantea by
the Respondent as provided under Clause-58 page- 128 Volume-1 of the contracl
which reads as foliows: “Clouse-58: Time is the essence of the contract. If
however, the failure of the Contractor te compleie any of the designated
activities as per the dates stipuloted in Clause 'Milestone Dates' aof Special
Conditions of Contract arising from delays on the parts of Corporation in
supplying the materials or equipment, it hos widertaken fo supply under
the contract or from delay: in_banding over sites, or in supplving the
construction drawings or for any other reason not attributable to the
Contractor or from increase in the guantity of work to be done under the
contract, or special risks an appropriote extension of time will be given in

writing by the Engineer-imCharge, The Contractor shall request such extension
within @ month of the cause of such deiay and in any cose before expiry of the
stipulated completion date for the designated octivity”. (Emphasis supplied by
the ATY. The Claimant, therefore, submits that the Extension of Time can be

‘ granted by the Respondent only for delays cn the part of the Responcent in
supplying materials or eguipments or from delays in handing over sites or in
supply of construction drawings or for any other r=ason not attribulable to the
Contractor, Therefore, the Extension that can be granted under the contract,
as contended by the Claimant, s only in case of delays not attributable to the
Contractar and not for detays, if any, which are attributabie to the Contractor,
Therefore, the Claimant contends that based on Claus=-58 of the GLC the only
interpretation would be that if extension can be granted *t 1s anly on account of
the Respondent’s faull and that extension cannot be granted when it is the
Claimant's fault. The Respondent denies this contention and a-gued that even
‘or delay of the Contractor the Respondent can give extension by inwiting

. reference to Clause-48 of the GCC and the Respondent has the aption ta (a)
terminate the contract (b) alter termination Lo get the work done al the risk
and cost of the Contractor and (c) Extend the time for gelting the work
completed with a right to impose LD. We find that the Clause-48 relates to the
liguidated damages for delay and reads as follows:

\o6 b
N ,.h.\*f&”

R.K.VERMA
FT AR { ;i)
Agddi Ganarl Moenagsr: (Commeanciad)
draeredreh Ffaes, =it

THDC india Limited, Rishikesh




06080 QCOOSOINGSTOIPEGSOIOEOSTOSIOPRSPOEPOOSOSOEOOSEQGEOIECBODPOSIPOSTOSEDRPPOODN

Q&Q

180

sClause-48 - Liguidated damages for delay

f) if the Contractor fails to achieve milestone dates of the works within the
time prescribed in this controct thea the Contractor shail pay to THOC the sum
stated in sub clouse (iii) of thiz Clause as liquidsted darmages for such defauil
ond not as a penalty for every day or part of u day which shal!l elapse between
the time prescribed for a particular milestone and the date of certified
completion of that milestone, THDC may, without prejudice to any other
method of recovery, deduct the amount of such damages frurm ity amount n
its hands. due or which may become due o the Contraclor. The payment or
deduction of such domayes shall not relieve the Contractar from his obligation
to complete the works or from any other of his obligatinns and liabilities under

the contract.

if) f, before the compietion of the whole of the works, any part or section of
the Warks has been cer tified by the Engineer in Charge os completed, pursonant
to Clause-1B.0 herein before and occupied or used by THOC, the liquidated
damage for delay sholl, for any perioa of delay ofter such certificate and in
the absence of alternative provisions in the contracl, be reduced in the
proportion which the value of the part or section so certified bears to the
value of the whole of the Waorks,

ifi) Purstiant to sub-Clauses (i) ond (ii) of this clouse, should the Contractor faii
to complete the separable porlion of the works or fo compliele the whole of
the works within the periods and dates specified under the contract, the
Contructor shall pay to THDC as liguidated damages at the rofe of ane tenth of
one percent (0.1%) of value of each incomplete activity of the work per day af
delay. If the liquidated damasges are levied on any Iteém Of work on account of
delay in some milestone ard if. the Cantructor achieves the next milestone.
within specified time, the liquidated damage already levied for that item of
work shall be refunded.

iv) The ageregate of the liquidated damages payable 12 IHDC under this Clouse
shall be subject to a maximum of ten percent {10%) af the contract price.

’iﬁgﬁ j ’!.*ﬁ?ﬁ étf

Addl Genaral Manager (Commercia
Sty T-m feres, 3 i’
THOC Ind Limitad, Rishikesh



17.

4686030000000 OOEDPTCEOEONORPIOGEOLOEOOOIOEBOOEOPPOEODEOONOSTETO

¥ A S

181

All the works during the progress and after completion shall be subject to
Technicol Examination. Any defect of material or workmanship feund during
Technical Examination and established os such, shall be liable for the
reduction of rate(s), considered necessary and shall be recovered from the
Contractor even if it has been accepted by the Engineer-in-charge™.

From this Clause-48 we find that this Clause is only relaling to levy of L D, But
extension of time shall have to be given only under Clause-58

Basad on the provisions of Clause-38, we find thal Lhe exlension of time can Se
granted admiltedly only for celays cleariy specified therein as arising from
gdelays on the part of the corporation-Respondeni. The delays specified in
Classa-58 are supplying the matertals and equipments which the Respondent
had undertaken to supply under the contract or delays in handing gver of siles
or in supplying the construction drawings or for any other reason not
attributable to the Contractor or from increasing the guantity of work to be
done under the contract or special risks. All these delays set out n Clause-38
are according to us the obligalions of the Respondent. The special risks
specified under Clause 58 page- 325 at Volume-1 of the contract are war,
hostilities (whether war be declared or not), invasion, act of forewgn enemies,
the nuckear risks, rebetlion, revolution, insurrection, milttary or usurped power,
civil war, unprecedented flood, volcanic cruption and earth quake which are
alsa not attributabie to the Claimant. Further increase in quantity of work 5 a
variaticn and the Claimant/Contractor is not responsibie for such variations 'n
quantities beyord Lhe quantities specified in BOQ, We, therefore, find that
none of the causes for delay specified and agreed as set out in Clause-58 are
the causes which are attributable ta the Claimant and that excepting the delay
due to cause of special risks all delays specified under Clause 58 are
attributable to the Respondent, Accordingly we find that the interpretation
advanced by the Respondent that Clause-58 read with Clause-48 under the
contract provides the afore contended options to the Respendent is not tenable

as no such options are specified or ran be infered from Clause-58 of the GCC

sMre.ah.aaf

R.K.WVERMA

T TS (G
Addl, Ganaral Manager [Comsm Sal)
THDG |rdﬁ.|.wmm.m'-hmm



™y

19.

182

which is the only provision under the contract for extension of thme. Helce, we
finc that the Claimant having sought for Extension under Clause-58 1n the case
of both the Extensions EOT1 & EOTZ, having srought tc the notice of the
Respondent the various delays there under, and the Respondent having nol
denied these delays in the extension orders given for EOTY1 & EOTZ. the
contention of the Respondent that he had three opt'ons and he choose the
pption to extend the time as per Clause-58 for delays which are attributable o
the Claimant 1z not sustainable under the conlracl.

The Respondert relics on the Asex Court decision in the case of 1994{1) SCALZ
135: Asst Excise Commissioner & Ors Vs Issac Peter & Ors stating thal the
doctrine of fairness and reasonzbleness cannot be invoked against the
Respondent in a centract just because the Fespondent is a State. We find that
in this case the facts & Circumstances are different and even in the relied case
the Apex court has opined that in case of contracts freely entered into with the
State there s na room for invoking the doctrine of fairness and reasonzbienes
against one party to the contract (State) for purpose of altering or adding (o
the terms and conditions of the contract merely because 1 happens Lo be Lhe
State. The Apex court has further held that in such cases the mutual rights and
liabilities of the parties are governed by the torms of the contracts and the law
relating to contracts. We find that this reiiance mace by the Respondent to
advance his contention i of no avail for the following reasons based on facls
and circumstances of the present case.

In the present case before us the COTY o COTZ are given by the Respondent
pursuant to the request of the Claimant under Clause-58 of the contract, EOTY
is given for 22 months up to March-2008 and FQT? & given for 13 months up to
June-2006. There is no provision under the contract for asking for a no claim
certificate for purpose of gving such extension. The Respondent nsisied on
such mo clalm certificate for giving the extension and withheld the {ssuc of LOT
until the NCC was given by the Claimant even though there 15 no such provision
under the contract. Insistence for such a no claim certificate would itsalf is nat

\Tﬂ; as per any term of the contract. Further, the Respondent in his letter dated
it

: ’d:";s,_ L1 .fé'"

e Svent

I ABEINGR {m%-a]

Addl. Gendral Manasgar | call
Tl
TR (259



‘aoo-.to-ooooi-otcooo-.oooo.onotot--

s

183

04.12.2006 at page-76 of Book-Il addressed to the Claimant admits at S 1 that
sthe time extension has been given as per the provisions of the contract in lfeu
of delay in honding over of excaovation areg”, The EOT1 was given on
16.06.2007. Hence, we find that the reasons for delay given by the Claimart in
his letter dated 28.17.2005 seeking FOT1 and the corder of EOTI dated
16.06 2007 read conjointly with the subsequent affirmation by the Respondent
that the EOT1 is given in lieu of the delay fn handiny Lver of the Excavation
area in the lotter dated 04.12.2006 and the abssnce nf any rondition or
qualifications imposed in EOT1 leads us to the logical conclusion that the no
claim certificate (NCC1) sought for by the Respondent Is nol as per e contract
and the NCC1 is undated while the EOT1 was given on 16.06.2007 further
fortifies qur view that the NCC1 given is not veluntary. Also the Claimant has
invoked arbitration on 16.06.2007 itself 'n his letier 8t page-150 of Document
C-1-2. The undated No Claim Certificate {NCC1) could be surmised to be on
<& 067007 or shortly befare that since the Respondent was with holding the
issue of EOT1 dated; 16.06.2007 apparent'y nsisting for the NCC1, Since the
arbitration is invoked on 16.06.2007 the protest against the NLCT s also clear
as submitted by the Claimant. Insofar as NCC2 ts concerned with respect to
EOT2 the no claim certificate NCCZ itself recores the protest of the Claimant as
the NCC2 is without prejudice to the rights of the Claimant under the contract.
The Claimant further contends that the no claim certificate NCCZ is without
prejudice to the righls of the Claimant under the contracl and this no claim
certificate specifies the grant of extension of time for 40 months till
September-2009 and further contends that this “without prejudice” would
apply for the entire period of the contract for which the extension is sought
which includes the penad of EQT1 also.

_ The Claimant relies nn 7004 (2) SCC 663: NTRC Ltd., Vs Reshmi Construction,

2006 (13) SCC 475: Ambika Construction Vs Union of Irdia, 2006 (12) SCALE 6534,
Satyapalan Vs State of Keraua and 2009 (1) 5CC 267: National Insurance Co,
Ltd., Vs Bhogara Polyfan Ltd., in support of his contentions to advance the
proposition that the no ciaim cerlificates given by the Clatmant would not
disentitle the Clalmant from his legitimate claims. In 2004 (2) SCC 663 NTPC Vs

> 8 S

G- b

sreSnaHT
R.K.VERMA

2T nyEeE (EriveE)
Aol General Managar (Cornmerdial)
FsErdl gfen i, wied @

THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




184

feshmi Corstruction, betore the Apex court, the Comitr pelor had issued a no
demand certificate wherein he had confirmed that “we would have ro claims
demands in future in respect of that contract”™ and requested for release of
security depesit, contract performance guarantee at the time of final bill.
When the Contractor raised further claim the Issue was finally brought to the
Apex court to dacide as te whether signing of such no demand certificate would
disentitle the Contractor to his clains. The Apex court after adjudicating the

matter held:

«37. EVEN when rights and obiigations of the parties are worked ocut the
rontract does not come to on end inter alig for the purpose of delermination
of the disputes arising there under, and, thus, the arbitration agreement can
be invoked. Although it may not ba strictly in place bet we cannol shut our
eyes to the ground reality that in the cases where o contractor has made huge
investment, he cannot afford nut te take from the employer the amount under
bilts, for various reasons which may include disrharge of his fiability towards
the banks, financial institutions and other persons. 'n such a sftuatfon, the
public sector undertekings would have an uppes hepd., They would not
ordinarily release the money uniess @ no Demand Certificate’ is signed. Each

cose, therefore, Is required to be considered on its own focts.

28. FURTHER, necessitas non habet legem is an old age maxim which medns
necessity knows no lew. A person moy somethies fhave to succumb to the

pressure of other party to the bargain who is a stronger position,

29, WE may, however, hasten to add that such a cese has (0 be mace out and
proved before the Arbitrator for obtaining an award™.

in the case before us we have already found that the NCCY is sought by the
Respondent for according extensfon of time admittedly for reasons of not
handing over the site and that too when there is ro such provision for seeking a
NCC under the contract. While in the case of Reshmi Constructions the fina: bitl
was 51-gned and subsequently the protest was mede and Arbitration was

_}"\,(: favoked. In the present the Arbitration 15 invoked by the Claimant on

ST AR (e
'Emﬂml' wtmu{dﬂ}
THDC lndE L ‘ AT

imited, Rishikegh




21.

185

16.06.2007 on the same day the EOT1 was given based on U andated NCC,
Henice, we find that the invoking of Arbitration is 1Lseif the orotest and there »
no delay in making the protest. Under these facts and circumstances we find
that the Claimant has indecd made out the case and proved that the NCC1
jssued is not veluntary, it was at the insistence of the Respondent and there s
no provision for seeking the NCT under the contract and has invoked the
Arbitration for his claims withoul any delay. Hence the ratio of Reshmi
Constructions is applicable.

in the ease of 2006 (13) SCC 475: Amblka Construction Vs Unian of India, under
a contract with the railways the Contractor was required to fssue a no claim
certificate as per the Clause of the contract after completion of the work. A no
claim certificate was demarded while the work was still pending and the claims
made by the Contractor were resisted based on this ne cla'm certificate issuad
at intermediate point. Relying upeon the Reshmi Construction Case cited above
the Apex court held in para-18 “having regard (o the decision in Reshmi
Constructions It can no longer be seid that such a Clause in the controct would
be an absolute bar te a Contractor raising clafms which are genuine, even after
submission of such no claim certificate™ Further, under para-20 it 15 held “in
such circumstances we ere inclined to hold that notwithstanding Clouse-43(2)
if the General Conditions of Contrect und the submission of a no-claim
certificute by the appellant, the appellant was entitied to claim e reference
under the contract and the Division Bench of the Calcutta High Court was
wrang in helding etherwise”,

in the case of Ambika Constructions the facts are thal despite there beng a
condition under the cortract that there was a requirement to sibmit a Ne
rlaim Certificate and the Contractor having susmitied the NCC it was heid by
the Apex Court that such a Mo Claim Certificate will not disentitle the
Contractor from his claims, In the present case before us we fing that because
of: {i) firstly there is no Clause requiring the submission of No Claim Certificate
under the contract, (i) Secondly the NCL1 was zt the insistence of ihe
Respondent to give the extension of time when there was no such provision

s o 3

axf
; A
ﬁmm*ﬂmw :Gu'rmiﬂ.j @
Hoe lmﬁ Limited, Rishikagh



® 6000 0000 OO OO0 OO0 OTOOPOTIIOOOEOOOTOOEOESPODPS

a3
i

Z
¥

186

under the contract, [iit) Thirdly the Claimant hac invoked Lhe Arbitration on the
same date of approval ECTH, (iv) feurthly the request of EOTZ2 included the
total perfod and was submitted by the Claimant even bofore the EOQOT1 was
granted, we find that tha NCC1 cannot digeat itle the Claimart of his legitimate

claims.

Thus, we find that Reshmi constructions case and the Ambika Constructians
case have a diroct application in the present case hafore us to dacide thal the
no claim certificates issued, both NCC1 & NCC2 would nol disentitle the
Claimant from making his claims based on the facls, circumstances and the
Law,

2006 (12) SCALE 654: Satyapalan Vs 5tate of Kerala, in this case the Apex court
had to deal with the vatidity of the claims made by the Caimant Contractor
towards escalalfon which was denfed by the High Court in terms of a
supplemental agreement executed between the parties and the arbitrator had
allowed the escaiation claim which was appealed betore the Apex Courl. Alter
detziled analysis of various cases and the facts of thal case the ratio is at para-
28 of the judgmenl where it is held that “the arbitrator gppears to have acted
within his jurisdiction in some of the claims on account of escalation of cost
which was referable to the execution the work during the extended period. in
our judement the view taken by the high court was on a rigid fnterpretution of
the terms of the contract ond supplemental ayreéement executed between the
parties which was not warranted by the turn of events”. We find that this
judement supports the propasition that it is pot f.legal ‘or the Arbitral Tribunal
to adjudicate on the claims and award the claims on the facts and
circumstances even in 3 siluatior contrary to a supplemental agreement
executed by the parties. We find that the no claim certificate NCC1 or NOC?
cannot be construed as an agreement for reasons stated above and hence
cannot be treated as creating a ber for raising the claims,

23. 2009 (1) SCC 767: National Insurance Ca. Ltd., Vs Bhogara Polyfab Lte., in this

case the Apex court had to decide on a 1ssue relating to the no due certificates

3

A

Frrr R (@) : .
Al Ganaral Managet (Commurcial) @
e India Limited, Rishikesh



|
€ ® 00 OO H OO OT O OO0 OO PO OTOOIONSEODDPOOPOIO O

187

or full and final settlement vourhers, 115 neld In para-49 of e judgment &3

follows:

«49. DETAINING of undated receipts in-advance In regard to regularfrouting
payments by government departments and corporote sector is an eccepted
practice which has come ta stay due to gdministrative exigencies and
accounting necessities. The reason for Insisting upon undated voucher!receipt
is that as on the date of execution of such vl wher !l receipt, payment 1s not
made, The payment is made only on a future date long after obtaintng the
receipt, Ij the dote of execution of the recelpt is mentioned in the receipt ond
the payment is released long thereafter, the recaipt acknowledging the
amount as having been received on ¢ much earlier date will be absura and
meaningless. Therefore, undated receipls ore (aken so that it can be used in
respect of subsequent payments by incorporating the appropriate date. But
many ¢ time, matters are dealt with so casyally, that the date is not filted
. even when payment is made. Be that as It may. But whar is of some concern is
the routtne Insistence by some sovernment Departments, statulory

Corporations _and _government companies for issue of undoted ‘no oue
certificates’ or a_full and final settlements vouchers’ acknowledging receipt of
g sum which is smaller than the claim in full and final settiement of ell clainms,
gs ¢ condition precedent for releasing even the admitted dues. Such @
procedure requiting the cloiment to issue an undated recelpt (gcknowledeing

condition for _releasing an_odmitted (esser amourt, is unfair, irregular end
illecal and reguires to be ceprecated”, [Emphasis supplied]

. further, the Claimant relies on para-52(in) of the same judgment reproduced

betow:

“52(iH). A contractor executes the work and claims payment of say rupees Ten
Lakhs as due in terms of the contract. The employer acmits the claim only for
Rupees six lakhs and informs the contractor eirher in writing o arally that
4 uniess the contractor gives a discharge voucher in the prescribed format

e
P s &
R
T aaaat
R.K.VERMA
T AR (g
Addl. Ganaral Manager (Commercial)

T 'El'ln ferEs, s
THDC India Limited Rishikesh



¥

188

acknowledging receipt of Rupees six Lakhs in full and final satisfaction of the
rontroct, payment of the odmittec arnount will not be released. The
contractor who is hard pressed for funds and keen to get the gdmitted amount
released, signs on the dotted line either in a printed form or otherwise,
stating that the amount Is received In full and fincl settiement. In SiCh 0 Case,
the discharge is under economic duress on account of coercion employed by the
employer. Obviously, the discharge voucher connot be considered to be
voluntary or as hoving resulted in diccharge of the contract by gccord and
satisfaction. It will not be a bar to arbitration™.

The Respondent argues that the reliance of the Claimant on this case is
misplaced as this case is only for appaintment of an arbitrator and reterence L0
arbitration to adjudicate the disputes and submits that in the present case the
AT has been constituted and the claims have been referred 10 arhitration but
the Respondent has setup the defease of no claim certificate aot 1o oppese
arbitration but as to the maintainability of ciaims on merils in view of the no
clatm certificate. We have already traversed on the dates and Circumstances of
the request for no claim certiticates by the Responden and the dates of issue
of these no claim certificates NCC1 & NCCZ and the dates of EOTT & EQT2
which are detailed below even at the cost of repetition.

EOT1 was sought by Claimant on 28.11.2005, No ctaim certificate was
requested by Respondent on 21.03.2006, undated NCC1 is eiven by the
Claimant, FOT1 was given by the Respordent on 16,06.2007. Thus from
28.11,2005, the date of request for extension by the Claimant, the Respundent
did not give the Extension of time till 16.06.2007 nearly 16 months of celay, It
is only after the undated NCC1 was given the EQT1 was approved. EQTL was
sought by Claimant on 14,02.2007 & 18,07,2007 even before EOTI was given,
No claim certificate was requested for this EOTZ by Respondent on 04.10.2007,
NCC2 fs given by the Claimant on 04.10.2007, EQT2 was given by the
fespondent on 15.11.2007. The EQT2 is given four months after the request and
one month after the NCCZ. These show that the Respondent did not give the
extersion of time until the Claimant submitted a no claim certificate for

m‘i"g iy

e Saerat
R.K.VERMA

:anlﬁw.mq:m‘:wm {mﬁa}
=t {Commercial)
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



189

according such extension even though when there was no such provisiun undes
the contract and on the contrary the contract specifically provided that the
extension shall be accorded as per Clause-58 of the contract. The Apex court in
the National Insurance Company Limited case referred in para-4B Lo Central
inland Water Transport Corporation Itd., Vs Brojo Nath Ganguly 1986 (3) SCC
156 case and emphasized the inecuality of the relative bargaining powers ot
the parties therein and held that “(1hs) principte Is that the Lowts will not
enforce and will, when called upon to dor s, strike down an unfoir and
unroasonable contract, or an unfafr and unreasonable Clause in g contrect,
entered Into between parties who are nol equal in bargaining power. It is
difficuit to give an exhaustive list of all bargains of this type. No court can
visualize the different situations which can arise in the affairs of men, gne can
only attempt to give some jllustrations. For Instance, the above principle will
apply where the fnequality of barguining pewer is the result cf the gregt
disparity in the economic strength of the contracting parties, It witl apply
where the inequality is the result of circumstarces, whether of the creation of
the parties or not. It will apply to situations in which the weaker party is in
a pasition in which he can obtain goods or services or Means of livelihood
only upon the terms imposed by the stronger potty or go without them. It
will aisc apply where a man has nio choice, or rather no meaningful choice,
but to give his assent to a contract or fo sign on the dotted line in @

prescribed or standard form or to accept a set of rules as part of the
contract, however gir. unreasonable and unconscionable a Clause_in

that contract or form or rules may be. This principle, however, will nit
apply where the bargaining power of the contracting porties is equal cr almast

equal. This principle may not apply where both parties are businessmen and

the controct s @ commercial transaction. In taday's complex world of giant

corporations with their vast infra-structural organizations and with the

State through its instrumentalities and agencies entering into almost every
branch of industry and comunerce, there can be myriad situations which

result_in_unfair and unreasonable bargains between parties possessing
n wholly disproporticnate and unequal bargaining power. These cases can

QG
AR ,é'i,-
mﬁ*é/

awrdvant
R.K.VERMA

T ORI [ -

Addl Ganarel Manager (Commercial) :
Frorepdedt e frfe g
THOC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




190

neither be enumerated nor fully illustrated. The court must judge each
case on its awn facts gnd circumstances. sis supplied]".

In the instant case before us the Respondent relies o1 the undated no claim
cortificate NCC1 issued by the Claimant based on which the Responcent
contends that all claims uo to 31.03.2008 of the Claimant are not entertainable
in view of this NCC1. The Claimant relies on this judgment of the Apex court to
advance his proposition that the undated nn claim certificate NCCT will not
gischarge the contract nor there is any accord and satisfaction and hence this
NCC1 will not act as a waiver of his rights under the contract. We agres with
this proposition of the Claimant based on the facts, circumstances and the law
stated above and affirms that the undatec No Claim Certificate NCCT cannol
disentitle the Claimant of his clawms.

24, The Clatmant reties on 2001 (8) SCC 593: Pure Helium India Pvt. Ltd., Vs ONGC

. and submits that it is with in the jurisdiction ¢f the Arbitrators lo adjudicate

the matter referred o this Tribunal having regard Lo the wide nature, scope

and ambit of the arbitration agreement. in that case the court was deating with

a challenge to a non speaking Award urder 1940 Act and held that “33. The

court having regard to the proposition of law that the jurisaiction of the

Arbitrator will be ousted in the event thut there exists a specific bar in the

contract s regards raising of particular claim, must necessarily held that the

award was sustainable. As in the Instant case there did not exists any such bar,

it is enforceable in law". We find that in the present case before us there is no

such Clause in the contract which either reguaires the Clatmant te submit a ne

claim certificate or a Clause witich bar the claims o1 the ground of issuance of

. such no claim certificate. Hence, the no claim certificate WCC1 or NCCZ sought

for by the Respondent for purpose of according the extension as per the

pravisions of the contract and that too when the work is admitiedly under

progress even during the procesdings of the arbitratior anc that no discharge of

the contract is made will not disentitle the Claimant from the claims keeping in

. view that the Claimant invoked arbitration on 156.06.2007 which 15 aisa the date
\ r‘\g wit which the EOT1 was granted unconditionally.

| T

sTeah st
R.K.VERMA

wT FaEas (i) -
vl General Manager (Cammercial)
THOC india Limited, Rishikesn




WG vl

5.

26.

l'f..

191

The Claimant relies on 1979 (2) SCC 70: Hind Construction Vs Siate of
Maharashtra, and submits that, ir the present contract hefore the Tribunal, the
contract provides Clause for extension of time and alsn Clause for levy of
damages for delay and therefore argued that sime Is not the essence of
contract and therefore the claims of the Clafmanl are covered by Clause 2 of
sac. 55 of the indian Contrect Act, 1872 and the entitlement of the Claimant
for claims is not discharged. The Claimant further ralies on 2005 SCALE 220: Mc
Dermott International inc Vs Burns 5td Co., wherein the Apex court has
reiterated the principle laid ¢own by the Supreme Court in the Hind
Construction case thal “the question whether or not time was essence of the
contract would essentially be a question of tne infentions o the parties tc be
gathered from the terms of the contract’ and that “even wnere the pariies
have expressly the provided that time Is of the essence of the contract such a
stipulation will have to be reod alony with other provisions of the controct and
such other provisions may, eon construction of the rontroct, exclude the
inference that the completion of the work by a particular dote was intended [0
be fundamentat”. Further, in the Mc Dermott case it 1s held that second part of
Sec. 55 of the Indlan Contract Act where time was nol the essence of contract
and therefore the Claimant argues that he is entitied to these claims and that
the no claim certificates NCC1 & NCC2 would not disentitle for the claims.

We find that the Clatmant's apolication for extension dated: 28.11.2005 gives
the detailed reasoning why the work couic not be executed within the
contracted perlod and necessitated extension of time. A plain reading of the
<aid letter leaves no room for doubt to come to & conclusion that the delay in
execution is squarely attributec to the Employer, L.e. Respondent, and rot the
Claimant. The extension was sought for invoxking Clause-58 GCC, which also
stipulates that the extension can be granted if the delay is attributable tc the
Employer. The grant of extension without lewying liguidated damages further
fortifies the presumption that the Employer was satsfied thal the delay is
attributable to them and as such granted extension invoking Clause-58. It Is a
common knowledae that every Contractor s required to file a No Claim

iﬂ' ’-//'
MeSHaHT
R.K.VERMA

ST STEIOCE (i) :
_Addl.&m Manager (Commerdial)
3Fm-q'-mﬂ giagy fnfirde, s
HOC India Limited, Rlshikesh




7.

28.

192

Certificate on the hasis ot which the extension 1s granted by the Cmployer. |n
fact. in the case in hand the Respondent Dy their letter dated 21.03.2006
requesied the Claimant to submit a Mo Claim Certificate for the period for
which time extension has peen souaht and (n pursuance of the same Mo Claim
Cartificate was furnished by the Clalmant, which is undated and which is at
page-59 of Book-li filed by the Respondent and this also squarely states that no

compensation whatsoever in future on account of grant of time extension to be
claimed. A combined reading of the Resprndent's letter dated 2° 03.2004; the
Claimant's undated No Claim Certificate ang the final order granting extension
without lowy of Liguidated camages, which s gt page-45% of Yol-C1 3 legds 0
the oniy conclusion that the contention no elaim would be made for the work
dene during the extended periad is not sustainable and that the said certificate
will have no effect an the claim made up to the contractual period.

That apart, the scenario under which the No Claim Certificate was sought for
and the Claimant submitted the No Claim Certificate persuades us 1o come 103
conclusion that the said certificate was given nel voluntarily but under
compuision facec with the huge imvestment already made Ly Lhe Claimant ard
the varfous hindrances mostly attrbuted to the Respondert, as indicated in the
Claimant’s letter dated 28.11.2005 seeking extension of time. Thus, ‘n our
considered opinion the so cailed No Claim Certificate furnished by The Llaymant
undated is of no conseguence disentiti:ng mm 1o claim e compensalivn and at
any rate it would be of no relevance to the claim made for the contractual

period.

In the light of our above findings and observations, the two ro caim
cortificates NCC1 & NCEC2 will not disertitle the Cla'mant to his claims:

Regarding Institution of Arbitral proceedings against parties who are nat parties
to the arbitration Agreement:

29. The second preliminary objection raised by the Responcent i3 thal tae

Arbitration proceedings have been instituted / claims have DEen lodeed against

&
° \E% persons who are nol parties to the arbizration / to the agreement / contract.
B!

» e

’i&f,/ mﬁf‘f.ﬁ&

Tt
.K.VERMA
Adl. )
e v - e Ui

Blear Wriyds, soiwdar
THDC India unﬂtﬁd.ﬂ]é hikeah




EFEEENEREEENENENENRNRENNEN N N N N N BN B BN N N R N E RN NN

193

The Respondent states that the present claim betition is liable to be rejected
on the grounds that the same has been made against the parties who were ol
a party to the agreement and relles on the Letter of Award (LDA) dated:
31.08.2002 at pages-9 & *0 and the agreement from pages-4 to 8 contained 0
Velume-1 of the contract €-0-1. This cantract was entered into between the
Claimant and Tehri Hydro Development Corporation {THDC ) and accordingly ILis
rontanded that the arbitration agreement Clause-60 al page- 329 envisages the
Respondent as THDC while the present claim petition 15 filed against the
Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, G.M. Contracts, Chief Project officer &
AGM {Law & Arbitration) of THOC as parties. The Clalmant submitted an
application dated: 07.07.2007 under Sec. 23 of the Arbitration & Conciliation
Act stating their in that the Claimant has filed the aforesaid claim petition
against THDC but has named the Chairman-Cum-Wanaging Director, THDL, GM.
Contracts, THDC, Chief Project officer, THDC & A.G.M (Law & Arbitrator)
THDC and the Claimant has not named anybody 2 party in personzl capacity bul
has stated official status of the persons who represents the THDC. It 5 a
technical objection rafsed by the Respondent that the parly shoutc be arrayed
as THDC through Chairman-Cum-fanaging Director as THOC s & company
incorporated undes the companies act 1956 and s a separale legal entity. In
arder to overcome this technical problem the Claimant prays this Arbitral
Tribunal 1o permit to amend the cause title by amending the Respondent's
name as “Tehr! Hydro Development Corporation Lid., Ganga Bhavan, Pragathi
Puram, Bypass Road, Rishixesh-249201, Uttarkhand through its Chairman-Cum-

Managing Diector.

The Respondent tited his reply on 04.03.2010 to Uw Clainant’s application
under Sec. 23 and resists this amendment stating that the Respondent raised
this abjection ir the very first oppertunity at the Lime of filling its statement of
deferse and pressed his submission that the present clalm petition is not
maintainable and liable ta be rejected. Further, the Respondent contended
that the Claimant is seeking a majer amendment of Instituting the claim against
2 new party which was Lll date not a party to the praceedings fn the present
form of the claim petition and that the Cla‘mant is estopped from praying far

s

Wt T

e aA |
S, (270
,-.gd'-ﬂd"" "
22 o T

THoC nd




i
—_—
1

e

@0 000000 OO0OO OSSOSO SOSOOSIOIOSTEOTOEDNDOEOSOEPOSETPOSDS
s
1ol

194

this amendment before this Tribunal In facl we find that the Respondent has
filed his reply to the applicztion of the Claimant dated 07.07.2007 under 5ec.
71 of the Act only on 04.03.2010 after nearly 32 months after fitling the

application by the Claimant.

The Claimant submits that the applicaticn filed by him Is onty Lo avold any
rechnical objection and it is nol a case of nen- joinder of partics but it is only
+he case of mis-description of the names of the Rassandent and raliec an 1984
(4) SCC 343: Chhotelal Pyareial Vs Shikarchand where the Apex Court alowed
an application for amendment in the cause titie by adding Lhe names of the
partners of the firm as the Respondent’s along with the firm and argues that in
that case suing the partners instead of partnership firm and the court held that
%t weuld be merely @ case of mis-description of the Respondent’s lo the
application and this mis-description can be corrected atl any stege of the
proceedings” tn para-? of tha said judgment.

The Claimant relied on LR 1970 DELKI 627: Mod* Industries Ltd., Ys. Urion of
india MANU /DE/0059/1970 para-19 which reads as tollows:

1§ {SSUE No. 2 In view of my finding on issue No. 1, issue No. 2 has to be
answered in the affirmative. The proceedings before the Arbitrator are not
in the nature of a suit and neither the provisions of Order 2% nor Order 30
of the Civil Procedure Code govern the smme ond the procedural
technicalities of law do nat have any place in arbitration proceedings. The
Arbitrator is a ferum of the choice of the parties and is really intended to
replace the civil Court and the procedural technicalities applicable to them.
The Arbitrator has to follow the principles of natural justice und decide the
dispute before him in a bona fide manner without committing miscenduct of
himself or the proceedings and his decision on the [ace of the record must ot

contrary ta law. Subject ta the said iimitations, he is. a judge both of facts
and law agnd is entitled te mould his own procedure. The initiation of
arbitration proceedings against the trade nome Modi Oil Mills is only a mis-
description of the incorporate-company Medi Food Products Ltd. which

e Hawt
R.M.VERMA
| General Manager (Comemercial)

Errteht g fefaee
THDC India Limil‘eﬂ.mﬂﬁﬂ




...IIII..’....l.......I..............

33.

195

awns the said Dil Mill and which has entered inio the contract in the same

name_The reference to arbitration is, therefore, valid in law and the mis-
description in the name of the parly can if necessary be corrected by
amendment _of the cause title and there 1s no problem of the bar of
limitation involved in the matter. Had the proceedings been instituted in g
civil Court, it would have been open to the Court to gliow the » gmendment
of the plaint in order to correct the mis-description and bring the real
matter in controversy batween the parties under Order |, Ryle 10, as well
as Order 6. Rule 17 of the Civil Procedure Code. The proceedings before
the Arbitrator are not circumscribed by ony such provisions_of law and
there is no doubt that the correction can as well be effected in arbitration
proceedings. Even without the amendment, the reference is volid 48 the name
Modi Oil Mills really means ana represents the petitioners who were the

contracting parties. The answer to issue No. 2 is in the affirmative” [Empnasis
suppiied by the Tribunal ]

Thus we find, as per the above decision, the amendment as prayed by the
Claimant can be permitted by the Arbitral Tribunal as the Respondent s
Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, THDC and the amencmenrt prayec for 15 1€
amend It as THDC represented by Chairman-Cum-Managing Director.

Further, the Claimant relies on Sec. 19 of the Arbitration and Cenciliation Act
1996, Sec. 19(1) specifies that the Arbitral Tribunal shall not be bound by the
Code of Civil Procedure 1908 or the Indian Ewidence Act 1872. Sec. 19(Z)
specifies that the parties are free to agree on the precedure to be followed by
the Arbitral Tribunal fn conducting Its proceedings. We find that in the nstan:
case the parties have not agreed under the contract for any specific procedure,
Hence, the provisians under Sec. 19(3) which specifies thal, failing any
agreement referred to in Sec. 19(2), the Arbitral Tribunal may, subject Lo this
part conduct the proceedings in the manner 't considers appropriate. In view of
the absence of any agreement between the parties under the contract for the
conduct of the Arbitral Proceedings and keeping in view that it is only & mis:
description of the party in the cause title that is sought for being amended by

9 ik



® S 00O OO P IOIO T OPOOOOOPEOSOEOPOOIEESTDPOOEDTPESEOOTOEDS

=

o 2z

196

the Claimant under Sec. 23 of the Arbitration and Conciliation AcL 1996 we (ind
that it is just, fair and appropriate to allow the apolication of the Clairmant
under Sec. 23(3) of the Arbitration and Concillation Act 1996.

The Claimant had filed the dispute case impleading Managing Director of the
Corparation amongst some other officers of the company. The power of the
management of the company vests with the Managing Director, The range of
powers enjoyed by the Managing Director is spelled out usually in the Article of
the company. Very often the substantial pawer of management 15 conferred
upon the Managing Director by the Board, and the Managing Director acts as a
delegale of the Board. in fact the Managing Director performs all the essential
duties of management of the company and company is sued by the Managing
Director. It is no doubt true that a company has 75 own individual wdentity in
iaw. In construing whether there nas been due representation or thore has been
any prejudice, the matter should be examinee from a broader perspective and
should not be construed in a narrow pedantic manner. It is not required to be
construed in a manner completely divorced from commen sense. Even in Case
of strict compliance Section-30 CPC Notice the strict rule held in 5. N, Datta Vs,
Unjon of India was later on over-ruled by the Supreme Court itself. The junstic
principle behind is whather there has been proper representation of the person
wha is being sued or whether zny prejudice can be said to have been caused to
the defendant on account of any mis-gescription, Having regard to the entire
concuct of the parties in the matter of contract, we are not persuaded to take
a view that any prejudice has been caused to Tehri Hydro Development
Carporation as the defendants were Managing Director and some of its officers.
We need not further examine this aspect, since the Claimant Invoking the
provisions contained in Sub-Section-3 of Section-23 filed application for
addition of Tenn Hydro Development Corporation as a party Respondent to
which the Responden: initially has not filed any objection and it is only when
the matter was moved by the Claimant objection was filed before tms Tribunal
by the Respandent. Though provisions of Civil Procedure Code in terms has no
application to arbitration praceeding governed by the Arbitration & Conciliation
Act, 1996, but it is open for a Tribunal to be guided hy those provisions or

e,

gy fofee, s
THDC India Limitnd 2o nah

)



|l‘....l'..........l..ll.‘..".t'l.l...

35,

L%

197

procedures. While dealing with the quesnon of amendment of plaint the
Supreme Court has observed In several cases that the amendment sought for
could be liberatly examined and allowed, untéss by allowing such amendment
any prejudice is caused to the other side In Secrion-23 of the Arbitration &
Conciliation Act, 1996 more particularly in Sub-Section-J there 1s no prescribed
period for making appiicatian for amendment, Lhowgh the intention is cleas that
the Arbitral Tribunal if considers it as inappropriate o allow the amendment
having regard to the delay, it may refuse the amendment 17 othes words, the
question of delay has to be borne n mind from the standpoint of prejudice
which ultimately could be caused to the other side. Bot in the case in hand, we
do not think any prejudice has been caused to the Respondent, wne has all
along fought the litigation through its Managing Director and in fact it Is only
the Managing Director who was representing company in the litigation, in this
view of the matter, we are persuaded to allow the prayer of amendment made
by the Claimant and permil impleagment o Tehri Hydre Develoament
Carporation in this proceeding. Consaquently, the objection of the Respongent
that the Arbitral Proceedings wou'd fail on account of non impleading of Tehr!
Hyd-o Development Corporation stands rejected.

in the light of this finding we reject this preliminary cbjection of the
Respondent and allow the application of the Claimart under Sec. 14 by
amending the cause title by adding "lehr! Hydro Development Corporation
Ltd., through its Chairman-Cum-NManaging Director” in place of Chairman-Cum-
Maraging Director, THOC in the cause title.

Objection regarding non maintainability of arbitration proceeding as the
Claimant is un-registered firm, The Respondent raises this contenticn on the

footing that Sec, 69 of the indian Partnership Act debars an unregistered firm

from enforcing rights arising from a contract and as such, such unregistered

firm 1s not entitled to make this claim in the arbitration proceedings. The
Claimant refutes this contention inter alia an the ground that this objectior hacd
not been taken in the written statement filed on behalf of the Respondent anc
as such the Respondant is not entitled Lo ralse this contentlen at a later stage
of the proceeding. It 15 also cortended that the Claimant is a Joint Venture



e

198

witn one of its partners having no place of busiaess in the Lerrilury 1o which the
act extends and consequently the exception provided In Sub Sec. 4ia) of Sec. 65
would apply; Mecessarily, therefore, the se calied bar engrafted under 69i3)
will nat apply.

. Admictedly the Claimant is a Joint Yenture of an Indiar Company and a [ussiar

Company. It Is true that under the Joint Venture Agreement entered into
between themselves they nave been described as partners, but it may not b=
carrect to come to a conclusion that the Claimant corstitutes a partnership
firm requiring registration under the Partnership Act so that they can enforce
their claim against somebody with whom they have entered into an agreement.
A Joint Venture is itself a paculiar entity which conceives of ts existence till
the purpose for which they came into existence is achieved, In other words,
Joint Vanture ctands dissolved moment when the purpose Tor which so called
partnership had been entered inte is achieved. It 15, therefore, possible Lo take
a view that a Joint Venture is not identical with partnership firm, though it may
be similar in nature. Consequenty, in the matter of strong relationsh'p created
by such Joint Venture, which is special retationship of combination of partners
undertaking jointly some specific adventure, thougn for profit but without any
actual partnership, It is no doubt true that the rights and liabilities of members
of the Juint Venture are combined and several but without centract entered
into and such Joint Venture providing for an arhitration Clause for resolution of
the disputes between themselves 1t may not be correct to slale that Joint
Venture is not entitled to invoke arbitration Clause being unregislered firm. In
other words, a Joint Yenture need not be a partnersaip firm in stricto sensu
and the Respondent having entered into an agreement with Joint Venture
providing a Clause for arbitration of the dispute betwesn the parties, Lthe bar
under Sec. 69 of the Partnership Act tor enforcing claims under the conUacl
may not arise. But we reed nol further delve in this aspect and n our vicw the
Claimant Joint Yerture will come under the exception 4 of Sec, 69 ac one of
the participants of the Joint Venture which is not having a place of business in
India, which we will discuss later,

L Ji

,W{‘*ﬁ

ST -
RK.VERMA

Maﬂmwnmmﬂ
sy g TS WA
THDC India Limited,Ris




"EEEREEEREEEEERERE N NN N B N BN N N BN

ioooooocno

38,

Yok
J:ﬁ"' 2T “f—E;""

199

Mr. Taneja, Learned Counsel, on behalt of the Respondent |ad placed before us
copy of the Joint Venture Agreement wherein M/s. intertech Lenhydro has seen
cescribed as Lead Partner. The said Agreement dated 30.01.200Z is at page-bl
vol. | of the Respendent's compiation. According to Me. Taneja the Joint
Venture is neither a sole proprietorship concem nor a company registered
under the Companies Act and only a partnership finn under Partnership Ac: and
a5 such the bar under Sec. 6% would get attracted, if the sawd venture is not 3
registered firm, We are unable to accept this contention, since \n OUr VEW &
Jaint Venture {s though very much akin Lo 2 partnership firm, but in the eye of
law cannot be treated to de a partnership firm, In New Horizon Ltd, anc Others
vs. Union of India & Others (1995} 1 5CC page 478 the Lordship had indicated

the meaning of the expression Joint Venture:

"The expression ‘joint venture' is more frequently used in the United States. it
cannotes a legal entity in the nature of a partnership enguged In the Joint
undertaking of a particular transaction for mutual prafit or an asscciation of
persors or companies jointly underteking some commerciel enterprise wherein
alf cantribute cssets and share risks. It requires @ community of interest in the
performance of the subject matter, o right to direct and govern the policy In
connection therewith, end duty, which may be aitered by agreement, to share
both in profit and tosses (Black’s Law Dictionary, 6 Edn., P-83%). According o
Words and Phrases, Permanent Edn., a jaint venture is an asseciation of 1w or
more persons to carry out @ single DUsIness enterprise far profit (F-117 Vel.23).
A joint venture can take the form of a corporation wherein two or more
persons or companies may joining together, A joint venture corporation has
been defined as ¢ corporation which has joined with ather individuols or
corporations within the corporate fromewark in some specific unuertaking
commonly found [ oil, chemicals, electronic, atomic flelds Black’s Law
Gictionary, 6™ Edn. P-342) joint venture companies are now being increasingly
formed fn refutfon to projects requiring inflow af foreign capital or techniral
expertise in the jost develaping countries In Egst Asia; Viz; Japan, South
Korea, Taiwan, China, Etc. (See Jacques Buhart: foinl venture in East Asia -
Legal Issues, 1991). There has been similar growth of juint venture in our

country wherein foreign companies join with indian counterparts and

are @At
R.K VERMA

ST sETAen (i)
Addl Ganars! Manbgar {Commercial)
e L D e
THOC India Limited,Rishikesh




'EEEREEEEEEEEERENEEREE N N B N N B NEERENESENENE SN

10.

200

contribute towards and ccpital ana technical know-how for the success of the
venture®. in the case of GYPREL-MEE {JV) Vs, State of Andnra Pradesh (2008) 10
SCC page-345 the lorciships have placed history of the exception in American
jurisprudence and it is observec that it s a body formed to create a single
business enterprise for profit by way of a cantract combined their properly,
money and skills without creating a partnership pursuance to an agreement. We
are, therefore, persuaded to come o 3 conclusion that a joint venture 15 not a
partnership firm though # has got seweral indicia of partnersnip and
consequently the har under Sec.69 far enforcing righis arising under a contracl
may not get attracted. This view of ours Is fortified from the fact that the
constituents of the joint venture are entitled ta continue their own business in
the same field indeperdently and a separatle agreement or the jomint veniure
defines roles, responsibilities, share of each firm as well as inter-se legal

understanding.

it may be borne in mind that the Respondent dic not take thts objection n their
written statement and on the other hand entered into an agreement with coint
Venture with eyes wide open and with full krowledge that the joimt venlire 5
unregistered 1V and yet provided the Dissute Resalution Clause as Arbitration
Clause. Sub Sec. 2 of Sec. 16 unequivocally stipulates that plea that Arbitral
Tribunal does not have jurisdiction shall be teken not later than submission of
statement of Defense, I fs true that this s not an absolute bar as it i< apparent
from later part of Sub Sec. 2 and Sub Sec. 4 of Sec. 16 confers jurisdiction on
the Tribunal to entertain such a plea if it considers the defay is justified, but in
the case in hand there is no indication in the application filed by the
Respondent at a later stzge as to why this objection has not been taken earlier,
Thus there is considerable force in the submission of the Learned C ounsel of
Claimant that the Respondent is not justified with anv reason ol plea bene
taken at a later stage.

The Respondent in his rejoinder denying the onjections of the Claimant states
that the present application is as per the pravisions of the settled law and that
he Is not estopped frem taking any contention pertainiag to Cec. 69(2) of the

%‘g’g—’ 'hfﬂ'a‘ﬁt

syredaAt
R.K.VERMA

]
mgmqm%%mdm @
§1r:l—lt[:w: india Limited, Rishikesh




@0 0 00 0O OO QRO PO O T O S OPOOTOD®OTE PSS DPIO SO DN

201

partnership act as the present application is fitklen fmmediately upen filing of

the rejoinder to plead an adcitioral ground as to the legal bar. It is furthes

submitted by the Respondent that the mandatory requirement of law as to
registration of partnership firm ean not be allowed to be defeatad hy resorting
to the rule of estoppel. The Respondent relied on 2007(4) Arb. L.R.353{Delhi):

Himachal Pradesh Cooperative Vs Umesh Goel & Ors., AIR 1969 5C 1882; Jagdish
Chandra Gupta Vs Kajaria Traders (1) Ltd., 2006(4) RAJ 474 (Del) (Para 5,6,7):
E£ss Vee Traders (& Ors Vs Ambuja Cemant, RAJ, AIR 1966 SC 7709 (Paras 7.8.101
Krishna Motors Vs. H B Vittal Kamath, (2004) 3 5CC 155: Firm Ashok Traders &
Ors Vs Gurmukh Das Saluja B Ors, AIR 1956 MP 139: Kamal Pushp Enterprises Vs
D.R. Construction Co., (2002) 3 SCC 175: Incer Sain Mittal Vs Housing Board,
Haryana & Ors and advanced his proposition that the Claimant being a
partnership firm is bared under Sec. 69(2) & (3) of the Indian Partnership Act
1932, Sec. 69{2) & (3) of the Partnership Act specifies:

@ 5o

(2] No suit to enforce a right arising from a contract shelt be instituted in any
Court by or on behalf of a firm against any third party uniess the firm is
registered and the persons suing are or have been shown in the Register of

Firms as partners in the firm.

(3) The provisions of sub-sections (1) and (2) shall apply also te a claim of set-
off or other proceeding te enforce o right arising from a controct, but shall not
effect,-
fa)  the enforcement of any right to sue jar the dissolution of u firm o
for accounts of o dissolved firm, or any right or power te realize the
. property of a dissolved firm, or
(b) the powers of on official assignee, recener or Court under the
Presidency-towns Insolvency Act, 1909 (3 of 1909) or Lhe Provincial
Insolvency Aci, 1920 15 of 1920} to realise the property of an
insolvent partaer”.

Mﬂ Ni* "if-“’f"‘

stredvasat

R.K.VERMA
ST AmEyE (i)

:Fr.ﬂ-.ddl Ganaral Managar {Commercial)
FrrarEte finferes siesm
THDC India Limited, Rishikash




L
B
®
]
@
&
L
]
&
L ]
®
L
®
&
L
®
-
e
®
L
®
L4
&
®
L
&
L
L
®
L ]
®
L
o
@
L
L
&

41.

™,

W

202

In the case of AIR 1968 SC 1B8.L Jaga'sh Chancra Gupta Vs Kajarta Traders (1)
Ltd., the issue was relating to appointment of artitiator under Sec. 8{2) of the
Indian Arbitation Act 1940. The appeilant Jagadich Chandra Gupta objected,
beosides the other ground, that the Respondent therein 15 2n unregistered
partnership firm and there is bar uncer Sec. 8913). The Apex Court has held
that “%. In our Judgment, the words ‘other proceeging' in cyb-section (3) must
receive their full meaning untrammeled by the wordd 'a claim of set-off". The
lutter words neither intend nor can be construed to cut down the generatity of
the words ‘other proceeding’. The sub-section provides for the application of
the provisions of syb-sections (1) and (2} to claims of set-off and ofso to other
proceedings of any kind which can properly he said to be for enforcement of
any right arising from contracl except those expressly mentioned us exceptions
in sub-section (3) and sub-section {4)". The Respondent contends that the
‘gther proceeding’ inciudes 106 arbitral proceedings. In the tase of 2006(4) RAJ
474 (Del) (Para 5,6.7): Fss Vee Traders & Ors Vs Ambuja Cement, the matier
was regarding appointment of an arbitral tribunal under Sec. 11(4) af the
Arbitration and Conclliation Act 1996, The et Hign Court relied on the Apex
Court judgment in case of Jagadish Chandra Gupta supra and held that the
application under Sec. 11(4) is ta he treated as other proceedings and would oe
barred under Sec. 69(3) of the Partnership Act. In the case of AIR 1996 5C 2209
(Paras 7,8,10): Krishna Moloss Vs, H.B vittal Kamath, the dispute was regarding
the rights flown from disselution of the partrership firm ‘of settlemenrt of
aceounts and in that case the partnership deed did "ot contaed 3 Clause for
reference lo arbitrate the disputes arising under Lhe cortract and the apex
court held that it is covered urder the exception engrafted under sub-clause ()
of Sec. 69 of the Partnership Act retying on the decision of Jagadish Chardra
Gupta case and did not appoint tha arbitrator under Sec. 10 of the Arbitratior
Act 194D. We find that these cases are not applicable to the facts and
circamstarces of the present case bofore ut as in this case there s an
Arbitration Clause and the Respondent appainted their nominee on 16.0/ AU07
and the Claimant appointed his nominea on 04.08.2007 and the two nominated
arbitrators of the partles appointed the presiding arbitrator o0 12.10.2007.
Hence, the parties have consensually appointed their rominees and the
&
"lnfrkai_i_.--'

s ST HT
R.K.VERMA

SITF SR ()
Addl. General Manager (Commerciai)
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh @



LA N B RN B R ER NN NN EN EEE NN R E E R

203

Tribunal s constituted for resaluricn of disputes as per the Arbiu ation Clause
under the contract withour the ntervention of the Court. In the sbove cases
relied by the Respondent the 'wsue was regarding the appiication for
appointment of Arbitrators and such proceeding was treated as other
praceeding before the court. We find in the instant case the facts are different
and hence it cannot create a bar for the proceeding before Lhis arbitsation. In
case of (2004) 3 SCC *55; Firm Ashok Trader: & Ors V& Gurmukh Das Salujs R
Ors, the Apex court was deciding on the ma'ntainability aof an anplication unde”
Sec. 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliatien Acl 1996 filed by a partner of an
unregistered firm, the Apex court held 'n Para-11 that “Sub-Section (1) & 12) of
sec. 69 of the Partriership Act strike at the very roct af the jurisdiction of the
court to entertain a@ suit to enforce ¢ right arising from the contract™ and held
in Pars-12 that “the bar enacted by Sec.49 of the Partnership Act does not
affect the maintainability of the application under Sec. 9 of the Arbitration
ond Concifiation Acit™. In para-13 it is osserved that “the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act 1996 is a long leap in the direction of alternate dispute
resolution system, It is based on UNCITRAL model. The ¢ecided cases under the
preceding Act of 1940 haove to be applied with coution for determining the
issues arising for decision under the new Act. An application under Sec. 9
under the scheme of the Arbitration ond Conciliotion Act is not a suit”.
Further, in this case the Apex court held in Para-13 that "Sec. 6Y of the
Partnership Act has ro bearing on right of a party tc en arbltratian Cluuse to
ftle an application under Sec. § of the Arbitration and Concilfation Act”. The
Respondent relies on AIR 1996 MP 139: Kamal Pushp Enterprises Vs D.R.
Construction Co., which was in appeal before the supreme court and is relied
upon by the Claimart in (2000) 6 SCC 639: Kama. Pushp tnterprises Vs D.R.
Construction Co. In appeal the Supreme Court has held while disposing the
appeal filed before it against the order of Madhya Pradesh High Court held in
para 9 that “the prohibition in Sec. 69 Is in respect of instituting a proceeding
to enforce a right arising from @ contract in any court by an unregistered firm,
and it had no application to the proceedings before on arbitrulor und that too
when the reference to the warbitrator was ot the instance of the appeilant
itself". Turther the court odserved In para-§ that “the award in this cose

' )
Adcl. Gemaral Manager (Commiereial) (4]
FuwEft gTaa Frfi, il 2‘8’
THDC India Limited Rishikesh




O O S0P OO 6 O OO OO PO O OO DO OOOOIPDHIOIDSLYTOOSESES ST

...Ej{l:
®

4

204

cannot either rightly or legitimatety be 5010 to be vitluted vn drcount of the
prohibition contained in the Sec. 69 of the partnership act 1932 since the same
has no application to proceedings before the arbitrator™. Further, the Suoreme
Court fn (2004} 3 SCC 155: Firm Ashok Traders & Ors Vs Gurmush Das Saluie B
Ors in para-14 observed that "14, -----eoon- . In Kamal Pushp Enterprises this
court held that the ber under Sec. 69 of the Partnership Act is not applicable
at the stage of enforcement of the owurd by pussing o decree in terms there
of f because the oward crystollizes the rightt of the porties ond what is heing
enforced at that stage is not any right arising from the objectionable contract.
None of the cases show any direct light on the issue at hand. Rather, the under
current of dictum in Kemal Pushp Enterprises lends supports to the view we
are tentatively taking here in" and held that Sec. 69 of the Partnorship Act has
no bearing on right of a party to an arbitration Clause to file an application
under Sec. 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act.

The Claimant white refuting the contentions of the Respondent submits that
this application of the Respondent is not maintainabie on the following
grounds. () JV is not a partnership firm and the Partnershin Act coes nol apply.
([ii) the said application is miscanceived. (i) Sec. 6%(1) i i3} of Partnershin Act
does not apply to arbitration. (iv) The aoplication is filed after filing of dotense
statement and the Respondent’s are barred fram raising the same. (v} Ever
assuming that Sec. 69 applies to the present case the Claimant contends that
he is covered under Sec. 69(4) that is an exception, The Claimart refers to the
contract velume-1 page-236 Clause-13 where the informatlon and instruction to
tenderers are given by Respondent Clause-13(ifi) is applicable tor partnerships
and Clausa-13(v) 15 appiicable for joint ventures or group of firms anc contends
thal a differentiation that the Respondent himseif has made In Claus=-1311i0)
Respondent has sought for a certifled capy of the partnership deed which is
applicable to partnership firm, while in Clause-13(v) the partnership tirm 15
differentiated and it is stated that © the tender i by a group of firms / joint
ventures the sponsoring firm shall submit complete information pertaining 1o
each firm in the group (as per agreement between groun of [irms) and state the
responsibilitics of the firm for tendering and completion of contract elc.

AT F N —

sreavant
R.K.VERMA

et eSS {an)
Adkdl Genatal Managet (Commerdial)

SrreTeR STeeT fayfrrier, SPTRrEh ]
THOC Indis Limited,Rishikesh




¢ 0D OO OO OO0 OO O PO E E O P SO OOEOSOSOOPOOIOIEETLEOSOSOEDSDPEOSEESTODN

205

Therefore it is contenced by the Claimant that the Respundent himself had
made a clear distinction between a partnership firm as at Clause-13(i#) and
Joint Venture as at Clause-1}{v) even al the stage of tendering itself. The
nomenclature partrer in the JV agreement, it is contended. will rot make the
joint venture a partnership firm. Relying on the power af attorney executed by
the JV at page-82 of the contract document the Claimant states that PCL a
company Incorparated under the Companies Act 1956 intends to form an
Unincorporated Joint Venture with Intertech-l an Hyrdre Corporation, Russia for
the purpose of bidding and imptementation of this project and hence the JV is
not a partnership firm. Further reliance is placed on page-250 of the contract
document by the Claimant referring to Clause-1(1i) states that *'Contractor’
means the person or persons, firm or company, group of firms or joint venture
who have been awarded the works by THDC and fis successurs and permitted
cssigns” and contends that even as per the contract the firm or a company is
distinguished from group of firms or jeint venture hencs on this ground a:so the
JV should not be held to be a partnership firm, The expression joint venture i
explained in para-24-of (1935 1 SCC 478: Mew Horizon Ltd., ¥s Union of India
which was relied by the Claimant to submit that in the circumstances in the
present case the Claimant s a joint venture. It is further argued with reference
to the partnership act under 5ec. 6 the mode of determining the existence of
partnership is to be determined with regard to the real relationship between
the parties by all relevant facts taken together and the explanation 1 & 2 under
Sec. & specifies mere sharing of orofits or gross returns does not make such

persons are partners and hence mere sharing of profit does not constitute a
partnership. In the JV agreement of the Llaimant there s no Clause lof
retirement of partner as {5 necessary under Sec, 32 of the Partnership Acl.
Hence, the Claimant argued that the IV is not a partnership firm. While the
Respondent refutes these contentions and submits that even when the name is
joint venture the constituents are partners and are bound by the partnership
act as ali the ingredlents necessary far partnership are Included in the joint
venture, aven when there is no provision for retirement, dissolution of the joint
venture 25 1s necessary for a partnership firm.

\
\S{ﬁéﬁ/ T :"_J/E-—*

ame&Hanft

R.K.VERMA
AT RS (EE)

Addl General Managar [Commeraaf) -
Frredrd ﬁa‘q‘l Ty, Wiieenal
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




i

ﬁ

{‘ a

L BN B BN BN BN BN BE BN IR BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN OB BN BN BN B N M NN

e

206

43, The Claimant relies pn 2008 (10) SCC 345: Fakh Chand Gulat) ¥Vs Lppal Agency

Pvt. Ltd.. wherein the expression Joint Venture as defined by Lhe Supreme
court in the case New Horizon Lid., Vs Union of Indfa supra was relied by the
Apex court and relying on varnous authorities viz; the American Jurisprudence,
Corpus Juris Secundum B Blacks Law dictionary ang neld in para-30 “it is now
well settled that the title or caption or the nomenclature of the
instrument/document is not determinative of the noture and character of the
instrument /document, though the name may wseally give some indication of
the nature of the document. The nature and true purpose of a document has
to be determined with reference to the terms of the document, which express
the intention of the parties. Therefore, the use of the words *joint venture: or
‘collabaration' in the title of an agreement or even in the bedy of the
agreement will not make the transactfon ¢ joint venture, if there are no
provisions for shared control of interest or enterprise and shared liabifity for
lasses”. Further, the Claimant contends that the recessary elemenis are an
express or implied agreement, a common purpose that the group imends o
carry out, shared profits and losses and each members equal voice in
controlling the project ane submets that in that case hefore the Apex court
nature of agreement is one of collaboration, nol joint venture.

The Claimant relies on AIR (2008) AP 169: GYPREL-MEE JV Vs Otate of Andhra
Pradesh the court was seized of matter relating to award of tenders in a writ
petition by the petiticner who was joint venture of GVPR Engineers Limited
which is a company registered under the company’s act 1956 & MJ/s. Megha
Eneineering enterprises which was a partnership firm and both these entersd
into a joint venture in the name and style of GVPREL-MEL JV. it 15 in this
context the court was deciding on the effect of one of the joint ventiire partner
viz; MEE withdrew and the impact of that on the JV. The court made its
observations in paras-i7 to 24 regarding the '-r;aliuu:. attributes of a V. In Para-
17 the court observed that there is no law on the statute beok of India or the
state which defines a joint venture being un-incorporated associations, common
law did not recognize the relationship of co-adventures, but the passage of

time, the judicial decisions recognized what is krown as “joint venture of two

&

"h\
e A

TeSs.ant
R.K.VERMA

T A (i
”‘”'Gm"i”m'ﬂjﬂﬁulmdda;
THDC E.m s S

India Limited,Rishikesh




207

ar more persons/undertaoking to combine thelr poperty of labour fn conduct of
a particular line of trade or a general business for joint profits”, Altes
discussing on varfous definitions of the joint venture it was summarized by the
Andhra Pradesh High Court 1y para-24 as follows: “on reading decision of
Supreme Court and two judgments of Gujorat Migh Court, it may be
surmmarized that an informal partnership between two or more persons 1o lake
up @ common enterprise on one time basis is a ‘joint venture'. The “joint
venturg' jnuolver the fartars, like (1) contribution by the parties of money.
effort, knowledee and other assets to common undestaking; (11} jeint property
interests fn the subject matter of the venture; (i) right of mutual control of
management of the enterprise; (iv) expectation of profit: (v} right to
participate in the profits: and () limitation of the objective to a single
undertaking”.

. The Claimant relied on 2005 (3) Arb. LR 234 (DHC}: Noida Toll Bridge Co. Ltc.,
Vs Mitsue Marubeni Corp decided by the Delht High court in the case. The facts
of this case are that Neida Toli Bridge 15 & company incorporated under
company's act 1956 while the Respondent Mitsue Marubeni Corporation is an
un-incarporated joint venture between lwo companies incorporatec outside
India, The contract for the execution of the Delhi Moida Bricge project was
entered Into betwesn the Pelitioner and the Respondent which contract

contained an arbitratien Clause. The disputes which zrase under this contract
was firstly referred to a dispute review boardﬂas per the contract and then the
Respondent invoked arbitration as per the contracl. The petitioner and the
respondent appointed the'r respective arbitrators and the two appointed
arbitrators appointed the presiding arbitrator and the Respondent who was the

Claimant filed the claim petition before the Tribunal. The petitione: there
upon filed an application for dismmissal of claims, inter alig on the ground that
the Respondent Claimant was unregistered partnersiip and therefore it cannot
lsunch any proceedings to enforce a right arising of the agreement in view of
Sec. 69(3) of the Partnership Act which was contested by the parties before the
tribunal. The arbitral tribunal having considered all the submissions of the
sarties went to answer the question, whether the bar contaired in sec. 69(3) of

.ﬁff“' w\”'ﬁfgﬂ-

€000 O OGO d G OO O OO OODOECRESOEDSOOEOODPOOSOSNDO
&

s ®
:f

FTC AR ()
Addl Ganaral Managor (Commeerdisl)
el gfEm FiEs, sEww
THOLC India Limited, Rishikesh



4000000 PO OGO OO SOV EO®OCOEOEODOOSOOIOSIOSOEOSEBSIEOIORPROSPOROESETPSEYTY”

208

the partnership act 1S appicable to the procesdings before the arbicral wiounal
and the court? The Delhi High Court relied on the decision of the Supreme Court
in the case of Kamal Pusph Enteeprises (supra) and held in para-6 Lhat “in view
of the categorical pronouncement of the Supreme Court, there is no room for
acceptance of the submission of the fearned counsel of the petitioner that it
was only an obiter. Supreme Court was directly concerned with the
applicabitity of Sec. 69 of the partnership gct to the wrbilrution proceedings.
Morecver even an abiter dictum of Supreme Court hac to he followed [Sarwion
Singh Lamba and others V5. Union of India and others, (1993) 4 SCC 546]. While
holding that Sec. €9 of the Partnership Act hos no upplication (o the
proceedings before the arbitrator, the Supreme Court has taken into
consideration its decision in the case of Jagdish Chandra Gupta. In view of the
cbservations made by the Supreme Court in Para-2 of the fudgment [0 Komal
Pushp Enterprises the contention of the learned Counsel for the petitioner to
the contrary cannat prevail. The finding of the arbitra! tribunal on the pofnt is
unexceptionable”. The Ratio of this case 15 squarely applicable to the case
before this Tribunzl as the Claimant is a joint venture and the Respondent is a
state owned company and the facts are identical 25 In this case also the
Respandent and the Claimant nave appointed their Arbitrators who in turn have
zppointed the Presiding Arbitrator,

Furthet, in the present case before us the Respondent has ‘nvited tenders from
Joint ventures as per information and instructions to the tenderers ir para
13(v) page-237 of volume-1 of the contract distinctively different from para-
13(iii) page-236 for a partnership firm. The Clatmant 15 a joint venture cf {i)
PCL an incorporated company In Indla, (I1) Intertech Len Hydre Consertium,
M/s. Intertech Service & M/s. Institule Len Hydro project having their
registered offices in Russia formed into the said consortium retferred to as
Intertech Len Hydro Consortium and the registered office in Russia. Thus, te
joint venture partners are ir-fact co-ventures in torms of Lthe joint venture
agreement at Page-62 of volume-1 of the contract document. The Respandent
has entered into contract for the said work with the Joint venture as notad
above, Further we observe that under the contract entered into between the

,iéi’ XA[C B EQ—__..--

T aast
R.K.VERMA
HIT WG ()
Addl General Manager (Commarncial) ZQH

droadi e fafaes, wiadar
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



&

%

209

Claimant and the Respongent the mode of sgitlement of disputes is under
Clause-60 page-329 & 330 of volume-1 of the contract, The Arbitration Clause
under Clause-60(11) reads as follows:

“60 (1)): Arbitration:

Except where otherwise provided in the contrect. all questions and disputes
relating to the meaning of the specification, designs, drawings and Instructions
herein before mentioned and as to the quality of workman-ship or materiol,
used on the work or as to any other question, claim, right, matter or things
whatsoever, in any way arising out of or relating to the contract, design,
drawings, specifications, erders or these conditions or otherwise conterning
the work, or the execution or failure to execute the same whether arising
during the progress of the wark or after the completion or abendanment
thereof shall be resolved through arbitration. '

The Arbitral tribunal shall consist af three Arbitrators, each party te appoint
one arbitrator and the two appointed arbitrators shall cppoint the third
arbitrator who shall act as the presiding arbitrator, The Arbitration shall oe
conducted in Delhi. The Arbitrators shall be of indian Nationality".

From the arbitration agreement agreed detween the parties we find that the
arbitration Clause under the contract is wide enough to include all disputes,
claims. Also in this case the Claimant and the Responcert both have sppointed
their arbitrators and the two appointed arbitraters have appointed the
presiding arbitrator. The citation referred to by the Respondent are solely w th
respect to either appaintmert of the arbitrator ar by the intervention of the
court. Bul in the case before us distinguishingly s thal the appointment of the
arbitral tribunal is wholly by mutual corsent of the parties strictly as per the
arbitration agreement agreed under the contract without any intervention of
the court. In the case of Jagdish Chandra Gupta Vs Kajeria Traders referrec
above the issue befoie the Asex Court was relating te the appointment of the
Arbitrator wherein the Court held such applicatinn hefore the Court would fall
under ‘other proceedings’ referred under Sec. 69(3) of the Partnership Act,
This reliance 1s misptaced by the Respondent as in this case the Arbitrators are

B Mﬁ},“‘_’f’g__-

sreanast

R.K.VERMA .
AT AR (EE)
Aodl. Ganaral r-hnuuu tcumuuj

THOG IndE ited, thfﬂhllh



210

apsointed by the parties as per tha contras! and the facts of this case are
different. In 2004 (3) SCC 155 case of Ashox traders the Supreme Court heid
that an application under Sec. 9 of the Arbitration Act casnot be considered as
other proceedings. Thus, in cases where there is an intervenlion by the court,
the applications for an appeintment of an arbitrator before the court, Sec. 69
{2) & (3) have been made mandatory as such zpplication for agpeintment
before the Court fs considered as other proceedings. However we find that the
arbitration Act 1596 is a special statute whergin the parlty autenomy in agraeing
to resolution of disputes hy a private arbitral tribural constituted strictly as per
the terms of the contract would over weweh the other mechanism of dispute
resolution. It is in this cortext that the view held by the Supreme Court in
Kamal Pushp Enterprises case has been relied upon and reiteratec in case of
Moida Toll Bridge case by the Delh High Court.

B
e

There are two other grounds on which the Claimant objects 1o the app.ication
of the Respondant regarding the preiiminary objection under Sec. 69(2) & (1) of
the Partnership Act seeking rejection of Lhe claims en the ground of nen
registration by the Claimant. The first one is regarding the delay in filing of this
application after the filing of the defense statement. Or facts it Is found that
the statement of deferse was filed under Bookl by the Respondent of
12.04.2008. The application on behall of Respondent taking a preliminary
objection regarding non registration of the Claimant firm was filed in the 4"
sitting of the Tribunal heid on 13.06.2008. The Respendent has admitted In the
rejoinder ta this application filed on 03.10.2008 that the appication Is
correctly dated 02.08.2008. Hence, the Claimant submits that the Respondent
i5 estopped from raising this plea at a belated stage. The Respondent contends

thal as this application is regarding maintainability of the claims barred by
provisions of Sec. 6%(2)&(3)} of the Indian Partnership Act there can be no
estoppel for raising the lagai objection arising out of the mandatory provisiors
of law and such objections can be raised at any stage during the procecdings.
Aiter hearing the parties we find that there can be ro esloppel on this issus
and the objection raised by the Claimant resarding delay ir filing the
application on add‘tional ground s non sustainable

5
&
s

¢ 300000000 OO DO OO E DO OO PO OOPOCOOPOOOPEOPPOOSOSTDS

-— e A () i
Al Genaral Managnf [ComumarD
S ferorre, i
THDC IME Uimited, Rishikesh



LR B B BN BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN O BN AR BN BN BN BN BN BN BN AN B BN BN BE BN BN BN

48,

B

211

The other objection of the C.aiman! to the application under Sec. 6%{2) & (3} of
the Respondent is that without prejudice to the other objections raised that in
case the arbitral tribunal holds that bar uncer Sec. 69 of the Partnership Act s
applicable to the present case, the Claimants are covered under Lhe exception
under Sec. 6%{4)(a) of the Partnership Act as the joint venture of the Claimant
has two other parlners who have their addresses in Russia and are of foreign
arigin ac evidenced fram the jnint venture agresment at page-62 of Volume-1
of the contract, The power of attorney dated 18.01.2002 at page-84 of Velume-
1 of the contract is furnished by Intertech-Len Hydro Consortium, the two
Russian partners. Further, the Claimant reiies on the correspondences placed in
Book-ll at page-45, 46 dated 25.04.2006, 51 dated 28.04.2006, 53 daled
29.04.2006, 58 dated 03.05.2006, 67 dated 22.05.2006, 77 dated 07,11.2006 &
83 dated 20.12.2006 which are the letters addressed ta / copied to the Russian
partners at their respective acdress in Russia by the Respondent. The Claimant
submits that these show that the business of the foretgn partrers done directly
from off shore / over seas ¢ abroad and that they are not having any business
place in India. The Claimant relies on Sec. 69(4)(a] which says that “this
section shall not appiy to firms or to portrers in firms which have no pigce of
business in the territories to which this Act extends, or whose places of
business fn the said territovies, or situated in greas to which by netification
under Sec. 56 this chapter does not opply” and contend: that the first part of
this Sec. 69(4)(a) would carve an exception for the applicabllity of Sec, 69 to
the Claimant in the facis and crcumstances of the case, The Respondent
refutes this contentions on the ground that the firm / Claimant / PCL-Intertech
Len Hydro Consortium JV has a4 place of business i India 1.e., at Koteshwar and
merely because two of the partners had nn place of business in India the
exception under Sec. 6%(4) has no application,

Sec. 69(4) of the Partnership Act is an exception to the earlier provisions of the
acl, in other works, in respect of firm or partners in a firm ¥ they have no
place af business th India then Sec. 6% will have no application. Admitted.y, Lhe
Joint Venture is between PCL and Intnrte:l;ﬁ:h‘ydm Consartium, the later

- e

HreHFaaT

R.K.VERMA
9T e (mteee)

Adddl General Manager (Cammercial)
F=Eih gfaer Wi, windn 7 a8
THOC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




® OO0 0900 OO OO0 OO IE T OSSO OO OO GO EGEDPTS ST NS

212

entity is a Russian entity having no place of business in the territory of India to
which the Indlan Partrership Act apply. Sub Sec, 4 of Sec. 6% is a general
exception to rule laid down in Sub Sec. 1 and Sub Sec. 2 of the sai¢ section,
Even if the joint venture is held to be a partnership firm yet one of the
constituents of the Joint Venture, ramely, Intertech Lenhydro Consortiam not
having any place of busiress in India woulc be competent to file proceedng
before an Arbitral Tribunal to enforce rights arising from Lhe contiacl between
Joint Venture and the Rosnondent, even i the =aid loimt Venture #& nat 3
registered body. The bar of the non registration engrafled in Sec. 69 of the
Partnership Act will have no application. In aforesald premises, we are of the
considered opinion that the preliminary eobjection ¢f the Respandent thal
Arbitral Tribunal is not maintainable as the Joint Venture is unregistered
partnership firm is not sustainable, We are of the opnion thal the claim of the
Claimant has to be adjudicated on merits and canngt be thrown out on the
grounds of maintainability.

In the light of the above facts and circumstances we find that:

(i)}  The parties have consciously agreed to under the contract for resolution
of the disputes through arbitration as per Clause-60(i1) of Volume-1 of
the contract.,

{ii) The parties have appointed thefr arbitrators without any intervention of
the court for resolution of disoutes as per the agreement and the
tribunal is constituted without any intervention of she Court.

(i) The claims brought up before the tribunal by the parties cannst be
termed as a sult before a court as per Ssc. 69(2) and hence the
proceedings are not proceedings before a court included n ‘other
proceedings' under Sec. 69(3) relying upon the squarely applicable
decrsion in the case of Noide Toll Bridge by the Delhi High Court which
relied on the Apex Court decision of Kamal Pusph Enterprises.

S T 3 )

_.-""-_--‘

s @ Tt

R.K.VERMA,
FT e (i)

Addl Ganaral Manegar (Commercial)
Srandielt gy e, miadm
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh



'FEEEEERENEERENNENNE N B B I B B R B RN EBEEEENEEBEE B

51.

K

213

From the above we ting tnat the view of (2000) 6 5CC 659 Kamal Pushp
Enterprises ¥s D.R. Construction Co. and 2008 (10) 5CC 345: Fakir Chand Gulati
Vs Uppal Agency Pvt. Ltd., of the Apex court would lend support to the view
thal the Arbitral proceedings before this tribuna, where the arbitraters are
appointed by the parties as per the agreed procedure under the contract and
the tribunal has been constiluted by the two appointed arditrators, cannot be
considered as a suit before a court as per Sec. 6%9(2) or it would come under the
term other procoedings to enforce the prawision of Sec. 69(2) as specified in
Sec. 69(3) of the Partnership Act based on the facls ard circumstances brought
out above. Accordingly we reject the additional ground of the Respondent
regarding the bar on non registration of the Claimant JV,

In the light of the above observations and findings relying on pleadings,
arguments putforth by the parties and based on the facts and circumstances
of the case our answer to Question-1 is NO.

Question-2: Whether the Respondent is liable for the delays and breaches
alleged by the Claimant in pages-19 & 20 of Document C-1 briefly stated in
para-8 above at Si. No. i to xi?

33,

54,

The Claimant states that the various delays causec in the project are rot
atrributable to him while the Responcert refutes that these delays are calsed
due to non-mobilization of the required men, materizl B machinery for
executing the work by the Caimant and also the absence of the Russian
partners on whose expertise the work was awarded to the joint venture. These
are individually dealt within the following paragraphs.

Delay in giving possession of work sites and borrow area sites: Claimant
submits that he had agreed for the program of completion of work in 45 manths
as per the schedule agreed al pages- 221 & 222 of the contract according o
which the commencement of wark is from September-2002 and completion 15
on May-2006 over a period of 45 months, further, the Claimant submits (hat 17

ia this program (U is stated “note: The censtruction schedule is subject to

'M’ Tt ~k-3_’1‘_—1&-#

asmreaaat
R.K.VERMA

HTT TR (i) ;
‘ﬁMdl. Gengral Manager (Commerdal) @
eroaET Efaa Fafree seisar
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




06 038 00 0000 OB OO OO T O OO OSSO OPECEOSODTOEOSPSS

L\

214

foltowing: (1) The land and area jor various construction fronts ncluding (end
for approaches and other miscelluneous works mode available by THRC in time
(2) The construction drawings are made aveilable weil in advance of start of
each construction activity”. The Claimant contended that the ariginal perioc of
4B months at the time of tendering was reduced to 45 months and the pregram
was given accordingly and further cortended that this reduction was at the
instarce of the Respondent. We find that except that it could be taken aS A
statement that has no relevance ta the contract since the agreement entered
into is for 45 months and the Claimant cannot putforth any ctaim on this
account after agreeing & enterirg into the contract. Based on these congitions
we find that it is the obligation of the Respendent under the contract 10
provide the land and drawings in time to achisve the prograss 25 per the agreed
schedule. The Respondent advanced his contention thal as per Clause - 10(11)
page-235 of Vol-1 of the contract that the Respundent was to handever the land
on "As i where bass’ in phased manner depencing upon the construction
schedule and the requirement. The Claimant contested this proposition as this
Clause is not applicable for the handing over of site for the execution af wark.
The Clause 10(ii) at page-235 of Vol-1 of the contract gving the infor mation
and instructions to tenders reads as follows: (il Requirement and availab!{ity
of land and other facilities for his enabling warks, colonies, stOres fnd
warkshops etc. The areas for allocation to the Contractor for his infrostructure
focilities, disposal etc. are marked in one of the tender drawings. The area(s)
so given on 'As Is where basis® will remmain the property of THRC and will be
handed over to THDC on completion of works”, We find frem this C.ause what
is specified and agreed is regarding the raquirement and availability of land and
other facilities for (@) his (Contractor’s) enabling works, colonies, stores and
workshops etc. (b} The oreas for allocation to the Contractor for his
infrastructure facilities, disposal etc. are marked in one of the tender
drawings. (c) The areals) so given on "As is where basis’ will remain the
property of THDC and will be handed over to THDC on completion of works.
We find that this Clause does not speak of the work site but it speaks only of
enabling facilities and infrastructure facilities such as colonies, stores,
workshops etc., and therefore reliance of the Respondent that this Clause

o

s avaaArt

R.K.VERMA
e

Sroraiidt efrgy iz, siwem
THDC Indla Limited, Riehtkesh



55.

215

enables the Respondent to give the land ‘or the execution of work site as per
this Clause is not sustainable and therefore the contention that the Respondent
can give the site in “As is where basis in a phased manner"” based on this Clause
{s not borme out as per the Clause-10{ii} under the contract. Therefore the
handing over of the site for the executions of the work under the scope of work
and handing over of the necessary borrow arcas as per the contract, according
to us, i an obligation which the Respondent had 1o fulfil.

In order to appreciate the rival contentions of the parties regarding various
aspects of delays and the disputes the details of construction covered &
included in the scope of wark are briefly stated here in helow:

i, Diversion tunnel works at the dam site including upsiream, downstieem
coffer dams and the concrete lining of the djversion tunnel to anable

construction of the main dam and the power house across river Bhagirathl.

fi. Construction of a concrete gravity dam $7.5mur high and Z53mir long at the
top of dam located at elevation 618.5mtr. The length of lcft bank non overflow
section, central spill way section, right bank non overflow <ectian and power
intake sections are 52mtr, 87mtr, 23.5mtr & 90.5mtr respectively.

iit. 4 power intakes spaced 18mur apart and integrated right bark portion of the
dam having 4 numbers of penstocks of 6.5mtr diameter each leading to power

house.

fv. A surface power house at a distance of 125mtr of the axis of bank on the
right bank of river Bhagirathi with a widih of 48,5mtr, a length of 123mtr and
53mtr high above the deepss! level to house 4 units each of 10OMW instalied
eapacity proposed near village Pendaras on the night bank of the river

Bhagirathi.

56, As per the tender drawirgs under the agreement, the excavation fo~ the cam

%ﬁ ﬁl ‘hﬂ:%;__ﬂ_‘%_

was from the deepest foundation level of elevation 500mtr up to 635mitr in the

e SawT
R.K.VERMA

HIT THIEUE (Ehe) -
Al Ganarsl Manager (Commercal)
THOC |nuE Limited, Rishikesh




P ¢ 0 OO0 OO0 OO 09 ¢SS OO0 SO TEC OO OSSOSO OSETOPEOTETY

216

left bank and 680mtr on the right bank in order 1o construct the dam of 7253mr
length with its top level of 618.5mir. The excavation drawings issued n the
year 1003 also specified the same elevations. Further for various reasons as
stated by the Clmmant, not attributable to the Claimant, the top evel of
excavation on the right bank was increased from 875mtr to 730mir i.e., by
105mtr and on the left bank the excavarion level was increased from 430mt- to
750mtr i.e., by 120mtr. The Claimants contentior is that this atea of the site
required for the excavation to be carried out and the exacution of the work at
the dam and power house site, and handing over of the land by the Respondent
is a basic obligation of the Respondent as per the condition putforth in the
schedule of program agreed under the cortract. The Respondent failed to fulfitl
and hand over the area which was not acquired and was also not free fram
encumbrancas. The other area on which the dispuie les 15 regarding the
handing over of the borrow areas / quarrfes for extraction of aggregates for
production of concrete. The tender drawing specifies the locatior of the two
borrow areas B1 & BZ in Sera, Mulani & Gairogisera villages as in drawing at
page-90 of the claim statement. The Respondert’s contention is that this area
for working on the site 15 10 be handed aver i 2 phased manner 'n *As 15 where
basis' which contention we have dealt with in the orevious para, &s not
sustainable under the contract.

. The status of the site and the land as or 31.09.2002 when the works were tzken

up after award, as stated by the Claimant is that

i. Right bank dam site work area, where Pendaras village Is located, the land
acquisition proceedings was still to be completed and the area was still to
be cleared of hindrances from local living habitants and agricultural
activities around.

i, Borrow areas B1 ki B2, which lies in villages Mulani and Gairogisera, the iand
acquisition proceedings was still to be completed and the aree was still o0
be cleared of hindrances.

e 5 e ® Sl

sredsast

R.K.VERMA . =
Fy Wy (i)
Addl. Ganaral Hanagm' I'Comdal}

THDC India Limited 1)




EEEEEEENRNNEN N B BN B B B B B B N A RN ENREREBNBEIE BB N

217

i, The work area on the left abutmenl was also not free from hindrances due
to presence of electric poles.

v. The local villagers continued to live in their dwellings located in the works

area and quarry area sites, and caused frequent agitation and interription
to works.

v. The iniet arez of the divertion tunpel was filled up with land slide materials
and approach to tunnel was no! available,

58. In support of this nen-handing over of the land, the Claimant produced the copy
of status report of wark made by the Respondent for April 2008 at page-1024 &
1025 of C-2. Under para-5 of the status report of the Respondent regarding
rehabilitation, we fing at page-1024 the Respondent has stated that “the
villcges Pendaras and Mulani heve been evacuated completely in April-05 and
. January-06 respectively. The village Guirogisera hos also been evacueted and
quarrying of material has started from the village". Also the details of status
of acquisition of the three villages Pendaras, Mulani &t Gairogicara are indicated
in ANNEXURE-10 at page-1027 to this report. From this Annexure al page 1027

we find the foliowing recorded facts.

{. Pendaras Viilage: Area is 68,334 acres and the award tawards the acquisition
was made on 14.04, 2003 and is fully evacuates in April-2005.

. jant Yillage: Area is 12.775 acres and the award towzrds the acquisition
was made on 21.02.2003 and is fully evacuated in August-2005.

ii. Garogisera Village: Areas s 16.177 arres and the award towarcs the
zcquisition was made on 21.10.2003 and is fully evacuated in March-2007.

As these details show the contemporancous status admittedly by the
Respondent stating that Pendaras village i fully evacuated in April-2005,
\S\ ﬂ Mulani village is fully evacuated in Augus:-2005 & Gairogisera village is fully

mrcf’ﬁ;_‘_“’_{___

s avaHAt RUE

R.K.VERMA
T R (i)
Andl.Ganeral Manager (Commersial)

EnrEng g Tefaks wfase
THDC India Limited ﬂ]ai'ﬂke:i.h




Ls
"TEEREEEEESEEEEEEEENE NN NN N N B B N NN BB BB BRI

A

9.

218

evacuated in March-2007 which proves that mindrances and impediments due to
non acquisition / non evacualion of the dam area n the Pendaras village and
the borrew area B1 & B2 coming under Mulani B Gairogisera villages continued
to persist till these dates. Further, the Claimant produced a plan of the
Pendaras village superposed over various components of the dam and the power
house at Plate-7, page-589 of the Rejoinder -2 Lo depict the hindrances and
obstructions cue 1o non acguisition of the work site area tor the dam and power
house. An enlarged plan of the rame was produced by the Respoadent on
05.07.2009 showira the deta'ls of the interferences an the works site area on
right bank due to the presence of groups of houses and fields n Pendaras
Village. This drawing shows that thore are a rumber of groups of houses and
fields on the right bank even below the top of dam EL. 618.5m and also much
above up to elevations of EL. 680m & 690m extending over the areas of the
right bank excavation foundation, the power house adjacent to the spill way,
stilling basin on the right side. This shows that factually hindrances and
obstructions for the working on the right bank were present due to the groups
of houses and the village which admittedly were evacuated only on April-2003.

The Respondent produced the extract of MB's in MB Nn, 7168 on 04,04,2009 and
relied on this which 15 corréesponds to period from 24, 11,2002 up to 10.03,2003.
This shows that the original ground levels were taken during this pertod and the
Respondent submits aong with that village wise detall of private ard Livil
soyam |and required for the Koteshwar Dam project. At Sl No, 1 of thi table
against the Village Pendarzs the private lend holding arem is shown as A8 334
acres and the purpose as Indicated therein s “for main works i.e.. dam.
spillway, power house, switch yard, slope stebilization, access tunne!, houl
road, project safety rone, concrete mixing plant, work shop and other
infrastructire for mechamical works, power equipment erection, site
construction camps (I/C works colony)”, Hence, undisputedly the vyiliage
Pendaras and its acwquisition is required for the totzl works to be executed
under the contract. Alse in the aforesaid statement at Sl No's. 5 & 6, the
villages Mulan® & Gafrogisera have been saecilied as required for the purpose of
borrow area B1 guarry and borrow are B quarry respectively requiring an area

WS g S ol

sy ah.a AT

R.K.VERMA
T AR )

Add Ganeral Managsr (Commercial)
STl B fnfeyes, o
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh

iy




OO0 920 0000 O 9O OO O OO OO OF O OO TO OISO OSPOPRSPOSODS

60,

219

af 12.775 acres and 15.981 acres. The Respondents documenl at page-1027
showing the project progress report dated April-2008 specifies the areas of
Pendaras, Mulani & Gairogisera villages as 68.334, 12,775 G 16.177
respectively. Further, in this progress report the dates of acquisition awards

made against these three villages are shown as 16.04.2003, 21.02.2003 &
21.10.2003 for Pendaras, Muani & Galrogisera respectiviely,

After the acquisition award is made it is further reported that the thres villages
are fully evacuated in April-2005, August-2005 & March.-2007 respectively for
Pendaras, Mulani & Garrogisera villages. The Respondent produced
"ABHINIRNAYA" of ene page in Hindi with respect to village Pendaras and relied
that as per SL. No. 8 the date of possession was 05.06.2002 ard therofore
conterded that the work site area was in possession of the Respondent and
denied the Claimant's contention that the village Pendaras was not accuired.
We find from the above cocuments thal the acquisition of Pendaras village s
made under Sec. 17 of the Land Acquisition Act 1894 i.e., under the special
powers In case of urgency. Further the Respondsnt darument at page-1027
shows that even though the symbolical possession may Fave been with the
Respondent on 05.06.2002, the full evacuaticon of the village Pendaras Is
agmittecly made in April-2005, much after the acquisition award s made an
16.04.2003 and evacuated in April-2005. In view of the legal possession the
original ground levels as per the extract of MB No, 2168 were apparentiy
pussible but we find that untilt the full evacuation of the vilage Pendaras is
made, there were physical hindrances to the execution of work as the
evacualion was fully made only in April-2005 and the site was not fully
unencumbered, although, admittedly the work was being executed in available
areas and in a haphazard manner, not as per the schedule or planning. Further,
we find that regarding the borrow areas at Mulani and Gairogisera these were
fully evacuated in August-2005 & March-2007, respectively, much after the
acquisition award ir respect of these two villzges were made on 21.02,2003 &
21.10.2003 respectivety. The letters catec 18.01 2003 at page-274 as a reply 10
memo dated 02.01.2003 of the Respondent at page-5 of Book-1, letter dategt
21.03.2003 page-280 of Volume (-1-Z, lelter dated 29.03.2003 at page 283,

Lo R

aTeahaaAt
R.K.VERMA
AT e (]

Arddl. Ganaral Manages (Commearcial) ]
do=Enf gfaa Eihes, =i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




'EEEEEEENEE N NN N N N N B I B B N N N B N NN NN NNINENMN)

220

letter dated 26.04.2003 al paee-284, letler dated 11.07.2003 at pages-289 &
290, letler dated 13.02.2004 at page-296 and other letters were relied by the
Claimant. The Claimant repiying to the Respondent's communication dated:
23.06.1003 at page-9 Book-1l submits that th his lotter dated: 17.07.2003 at
page-289 of C-1-2 that he has brought oyl the fact that even on that date when
the Claimant was to work from elevation 670m he was forced to work from
elevation 610m on the right bank due Lo the presence of villagers and not
evacuating the penple and that further ke hac <tated that this was causing
extra cost, dislocation of the Claimant's planning. The Claimant had statad ir
his letter dated 26.04.2003 al paze-287 thal the land for camp office, stores,
shed, installation of crushing unit and batching plant are required to be handed
over to the Claimant so as to achieve the progress. This letter also raises the
issue of non handing over of the borrow area BZ, non handing over of the nght
bank where the village Pendaras s situated. The Claimant furthes relies on the
letter of the Respondent dated 16.04.2004 at page 298 where the Respondent
has admitted the hindrance caused due to non handirg over of the right bank.
We find in this letter dated 16.04.2004 the Respondent bas written “Excovation
of dam and power house aren on right bank is going on. Some femiiies of
rehabilitees gre still residine the Pendaras vitloge, Ffroper approsch for
movement of these peaple needs to be provided during the excavation work.
Therefore you ore requested Lo provide proper approach to the residing
families ¢s per the canvenience of your excavation work”™, This highlights anc
proves, admittedly by the Eespondent, that people in the village Pendaras were
living in the area required to be excavated for the purpose of the dam and that
the wvillage Pendaras was not fully evacuated till Apnil-2005 as per the
Respondents document as roled by us earlier. Tutther we find from the
documents at page-128 at Velume (-1-2 dated 1), 02.2006 the Respondent has
written to the Claimant stating that "Garogl Serg viliagers held meeting with
Dist. Mugistrate, Tehri Garhwal on 25.01.2006 at New Tehr| wherein they have
agreed to allow start of work. Even house demolition werk is in progress. You
have been intimated at site & even join! site visit to Caorogi Sera done. As
discussed and finglized work at Garogl Sera be expedited by deplaying proper
manpower & Machinery so that quarrying of matericl can be started”. Thus,

s R

AT .anf
R.K.VERMA

4-—W-Mﬁn-fw—-————— —_—
Addl. Ganaral Manages (Commercial) :
Srerdieht g ofires so
THDC India meu.miﬂ



B1.

221

we fiind that the borrow area B2 was admittecly not avallable to the Claimant
till 13.02.2006 or at the most 25.01.2006 which is the date of the said meeting,
while the borrow area B1 was evacuated admittecly in August-2005.

Taking an averall view of above sftuation we find that the borrow arens B & B2
for extraction of aggregates were not available until the evacuation was made,
thereby the land for the barrow areas angd the quarries for extractien of
aggregates was not handed over to the Claimant unhindered for execution of
the wark and that the land in the working area of the site was alzo not handed
over unhindered tll Aprit-2005 when the Village Pendaras was acmittecly fully
evacuated. The delay claimed on account of the non hancing aver of land and
the borrow areas by the Claimant s from Seplember-2002 Lo May-2005
accounting for 32 months for handing over of Pendaras village and from
September-2002 to November-2006 for giving passession of the lands for the
borrow areas 31 & Bi. The effective delay s from September-232 to
November-2006 1.e., for a period 50 months as the 32 menths delay in handing
over of the Pendaras village Is a concurrent and cver lapping delay with the
handing over of borrow areas B1 & B2 and this delay of 50 months according to
us is not attributable to the Contractor for the reason of not handing over the
land on the right bank arounc Pendaras Village and not giving possessior of land
in the borrow areas of B1 & B2,

Delay due to geclogical reasons, slope failures on right bank and left bank
and their stabilization: The Claimant submits that as per the tender drawing at
page-88 & B9 of Yolume-C* the top edee of excavation on the left bank was at
glevation 630m and on the righl bank il was 673m @ ab Lo excavate for the
foundations of the dam and reach the level of 541.00m, The top of the dam &
at elevation 618.50m. Because of the adverse geologics! conditions, the
Claimant submits, that actual executed slopes had to be flattened to 1:1 as
against Y:1. The Claimant rel'es on his letter dated £8.11.200% at page-372
notifying that because of the unstable mass at right bank, the work had 0 be
stopped and that from 22.11.2005 major slides also started and the various

. benches of excavation and power house intake area have come under the

\\ggﬁﬂ-l b

smeSaHAT

R.K.VERMA
T S (i)

Add! Ganaral Maragar (Commarciai)
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




222

denger zone and informed Lhe Respondent of his fear that some major side
may paralyze the total activity on the right bank. On 02.07,2005 the
Respondent in his letter at page-373 of volume C-1-2 enclosed revised sketch of
typical stabilization of said zone between Ch, 0 B 110 downstream of the axis
on the right bank. Further the Claimant relies on the drawings fssued for
construction in 2003, as staled in the Claimant's letter dated 08,07.2006 at
page-363 of Volume C-'-2, and the Respondent's letter at page 36/ dated
12.07.7006. We find fraom theea |atters that the Recpondent after issuing the
drawings in his letter dated 02.01.2006 states in his letter dated 12.07.2008
that “further drawings shell be |ssued after cssessing the EL 6/5.00 bench”.
The instability of the slopes and the treatment that has to be made for removal
of loose rock / boulders involved safety and stability consideration. requiring
further work to be carried out till the treatment was finalized by the
Respondent as informed by the Claimant in his letter dated 13.12.2005 in page-
159 of volume-C-1-Z. The Claimant submits thzt the Respondent furnished the
drawings for this treatment on 02.01.2006 at page-360 which had some short
comings in the details and the Claimant requested for addressing these in his
letter dated 04.01.2006. Thus the Ciaimant cortends that the excavation were
10 be made up to the tep ievel of 750m as agzinst 610m an the &'t hank and
upto 780m as against 675m on Lthe right bank. Further, the Claimant conterds
that even after the excavation and stabillzation of slope works were carried out
as per the directions of Engincer incharge and as per drawings in consultation
with the resident geologist, there occurred heavy slips of the slope and
sloughing. Based on this the Claimant contends that the Responcert Engineer-
m-charge and the resident geologist decided that the excavation work with
suitable slope and benches be extended up to elevation T20m. Based on these
and various documents produced before us the Claimant submits that there was
an abnormal geologica. variations wnich resulted in (2) ‘ncreased quantities of
excavation, (b) the excavation elevations / heights ars increased from the top
elevation of 630m to 750m on the left bank and from &675m Lo 780m on the
right bank, (¢) the increase in the Lop level of excavation is 120m on the left
bank and 105m on the right bank as campared to the original levels as per the
tender, (d) due to the adverse geological features met with the cxcavated

g‘g,ﬁﬁ-— e B

e aaHAtT

R.K.VERMA
HIT qErETE. (AeFaE)

Addl Ganaral Managar (Commercial)
THODC India Limited, Rishikesh



9090000 09O OO EC OO OTOOOPODOSIOECTOIEOPEDPO®OOPOSTOT TSN

_.'l
1

156

63.

r

s N

223

siopes executed as per the drawings were Unstable and resulted in slips and
mass slides of the rock / bouldery strata, (e) this required revision in drawings
and executing slope protection works as per further drawings and the directions
at site. All these entailec considerable time and also risk. Further the Claimant
submiits that the delay is caused from Nov-200% to Dec-2007 i.e., for a perind of
Z4months and out of this Zamorths period the pertod of delay from Nov-2005 to
Nov-2006 is an overlapping delay with the delay in giving possession and lience
the net effective celay beyond Mew-2008 up te Dec 2007 is *J months {or which
he s not responsible.

Per-contra, the Respondent refutes the wontentions of Lthe Claimant and
submits that the Respondent had in the instructions ard information’s te
bidders which farms a part of the contract uncer Clause-10 pane 234 Vo ume 1
of the contract that the Respondent had made it clear “that the tenderers in
their own interest are alse adviseld) to Inspect and exarnine the site and its
surroundings and satisfy themselves before submitting their tenders in respect
of the site condition including but not restricting to the fotlowing which may
influence or effect the work or cost thereo] under the contract™. Further the
Responcdent contended that he had specificelly provided in para-iv) under the
saic Clause-10 “Geologicol, meteorological, topographical and other general
features of the site and its surroundings as are periaining ta and needed for
the performance of the work" which the Claimant was to inspecl. Accordingly
the Respondent contends that the Cla'mant had the responsibiiity of examining
the site before tendering itsell and hence he cannot raise this as an issue.
Further Lhe Responden: also relied on para-12 of the instructions to bidders at
page-235 Yolume-1 of the contract wherein it is specified that “The tenderers
should note and bear in mind that the Corporation shall bear no responsibility
for the lack of acquaointance of the site and other conditions or any
information relating thereto, en their part. The consequences of the lack of
anv knowledge as aforescid, on the part of the tenderers snoll be at their risk
and cpst and no charges or claims whatsoever consequent upon the tack of oy
information, knowledge or unoerstanding shail be entertained v puyuble by
the Corporction”. Accordingly the Respondent t':Dr‘:ILE'I'tﬁE that the Claimant

At qEEeE (mior)

Addl. Genaral Manager (Commerssal
Aoty e e, Sy
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




224

being a qualified firm having adequate exparence of executing hydro prajects
in such geological conditions cannot raise any liability on the Respondent on
geological surprises, The Claimant submitted that based on the facts and
circumstances of the site siluation even the Respondent had rot anticipated
such peological variations even after conducting geoiogical Investigations over a
few decades and that the Claimant as a bidder cannot ba exasectec to cover &l
the geological risks and surprises in 2 short period of 34 days avaflable for
bidding and further more that the Clause-10 & Clause 12 of the instructions to
bidder cannot be pressed into actior against the Claimant since site situation
was all together cifferent which resulted in faliure of excavated slones as per
the design drawing and also that the faillure of Lhese excavatsd siopes, slippage
of boulders and rock mass resulting in the Respondent redesigring the slopes
and ordering adoption of slope stadilizat'on methods involving extra iterms
would amply substantfate the Claimant’s contention Lhal Lhere were geologic al
surprises which resulted in delays that were not conlemplated by him at the

. time of bidding leacing to the formation of the centract. The Claimant relied
on the extracts from the book on turneling contract and site ‘nvestigations by
P.B. Attewell, E & FN SPON Publications, first edition-1995 to advance his
arguments that claime on account of changed ¢'reurmisiances from what was
prevaient at the time of tendering are permitled due Lo actual changes in the
geological and geotechnical conditions. Further the Claimant stated that the
investigations were made over decades by the Respondent and the designs
made on that basts changed radically during the execution. as in this case, due
to change in geological conditions coupled with non handing over of the area
and restricting the working in bits and pieces, the claimant is entitled to his
claims.

64. We have examined the varigus documents relied on by the parties and after
hearing the rival contentians af the parties we find that the aclual conditiors
at site leading to the faflure of the siopes and the stope stadilization methocs
adopted to the excavated slopes involving flattening of slopes resuiting in
increased quantity of excavation, additional item of installation of geo-grid and

/geo-textiles, providing dry stone and bouider pitching that were cxecuted

%w v %_E‘_E—_-—

syreShaal
R.K.VERMA

AT NN (SRR
Addl Ganaral Mansgar [Commardal)
EraEsTdl g fefres sEitsm
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

L B BN BN BN O BN BN BN DR BN BN BN BN BN BN IR BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN AN BN BN B BN N N B NN




'R EEEEREEENNNENN NN I B N I B B I B B B BN B N N NN N NN N

b3.

66.

225

based on the design drawings isued would lead us 0 a conclusicn that there
were delays not attributable to the Claimant due to the changed conditions at
site due to the geclogical features. The total delay is claimed fram Nav-200° to
Dec-2007 accounting for 24 months. As the delay from Sen-2002 to Now- 2006 1s
an over lapping delay which period i already covered in the delay 'n handing
over of possession of land and borrow areas and the right bank, the net celay
on account of the delay due Lo weoluglcal reasons s from Nov-2006 till Dec-
2007 which accounts for a net delay of * 1 moenths.

From the above we find that a net delay of 53 months from September-2007 ta

December-2007 on the grounds of delays in handing over of land on right bank

around Pendaras village, delay in giving possession of borrow areas B1 & B2 and

delay due to adverse geological reasons is not attributable to the Claimant. The

Claimant has putforth additional grounds of delay as per page-349 of C-1.2 and

L L

(@) Delay in giving decision for concrete placement methodoicgy from Nov-
2004 to March-2006 accounting to 17 months.

{b) Delay due to treatment of cracks in the foundation blocks of the Dam
from Oct-2006 to Mar-2007 accounting to & months.

(c) Change in specification of cement & FM of sand from Oc:-2006 Lo OLt-
2007 aceounting to 17 months,

(d) Stoppage of work by local public - the delay continued through out the
execution of works however these are claimed as overlapping delays,

te) Delay in release of construction drawings - the delay continued :hrough
oul the execution of works howsver theze are claimed as overlapping
delays.

The Claimant submits regarding delay In giving decision and changes in
concrete placement methodolegy that under the contract volume-1 pages 95 tn
155 the construction methodology proposed for the placement of concrete in
dam, power house and assoclated works al page-12Z was through & twin cable
way of 10 ton capacity and a span of £360m across the river keeping in view the
timits of excavation as per the tender drawing for the length of the dam which

o

g
A N A—

o — W ERMA
wer weEETw (T i )
Commarcal)
Addl Ganeial Mansger ( e



(BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN B BN BN O BE BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN OB OB B B I

226

was 253m at the top level of elevation 618.5m. The Clasmant further wibmits
that letter dated 11.03.2002 at page-159 of Volume-1 of the contract addressed
to the Respondent informed alternate methodologies for concrete placement
viz, (i) concrete placement by cable way & (i) concrete placement by erecting
trestle bridges over which moving cranes woutd carry the concrete. Further as
per the enclosure to the said leiter based on the discussions Reld with the
Respondent the Claimant submits that it was dacided that both alternatives (i)
& (i) would he kept open znd a final decision to use cither of Lhege
alternatives shall be taker after the award of work and consultations with
Respondent of THDC and that as desired by THDC at the pre-award stage, the
Claimant had submitted the methodology of concretirg with both the
alternatives wivich was also reiterated by him in their letter dated 20.07.2002
under para-3 at page 169 of volume.1 of the contract stating that the
methodology will be finalized jointly with projert authorities on award of work.
The Claimant's contention is that owing to the site conditions and the adverse
geologlcal conditions met with at site concreting oy cable way was not possibie
as the excavations were to be made much veyend Lhe orginal limits and
heights as contemplated in the tender. There is a scparate claim by the
Claimant on this account under CLAIM-7 for having purchased the cable way
equipment bul not capable of being utilized at the site. The Responcent
refutes the contentions of the Clzimant that there was any delay by the
Respondent as it was the Claimant who was responsibie for the delay in not
mobilizing the required equipment and not obtaining the approval from the
Respondent, not making the presence of the Joint venture partners to obtain
their technical advise and expertise on which basis the Claimant JV was
quallfied. AL this juncture for determining the delay we find that 't su*fices 1o
say that the delay on account of this decision even if agreed to s an
overlapping delay ac the delay claimed s from Nev-2005 1o Mar-2006 and
therefore it does not affect the net cumulative delay of 63 morthe nat
attributzble to the Claimant.

67. Similarty regarding the delay due to treatment of cracks in the foundation

o

blocks of the dam, the delay from Oct-2006 to Mar-2007 and the delay in the

s o

WIC L=

syreds oAt :

RK.VERMA
ST AR Al
Addl Genersl Manager {Commearcial)
SR

THOC India Limited,Rishi




68.

227

change in specification of cement and M of sand from Oct-2006 to Det-2007
stated by the Claimant as not attributable to =im but is refutec by the
Respondent, both parties relying on various documents. The fact is that this 5
an overiapping delay which is covered with n the 63 months of net delay.
Hence, we find that insofar as these delays are concerned the net dalay
comprising all the delays and ignoring the over lapping delays s 63 rmoaths
which 5 not attributable to the Claimant. The Claimant had sought tar
extension of the cantract up to September-2009 i.e., for a period of 40 months
in his letter for seeking the second extension while the Respordent Fas granted
an extension EOTZ up to June-2009 ie., for a period of 37 months fram the
original period cf the centract ending-on 31.05.2005, It is submitted by the
Claimant that for the present, in this Arbitration befure (his Tribunal the
subject of delays placed 15 to the tune of 40 months as per the claim
statement. Hence, we are limiting our jurisdiction only up to September-7009
while we were |nfarmed by both the parties that the work s in prosress and is
in the final stage of completion at the end of the proceedings in 2010.

In the light of the above observations and findings relying on the pleadings,
arguments putforth by the parties and the facts and circumstances of the
case our answer to Question-2 is the affirmative. We hold that the
Respondent is responsible for delay and committed breach of the obiigations
under the contract as establishec by the Claimant.

Question-3: Whether the Claimant 1s [iable for the breaches and delays alleged
by the Respondent as per statement of defense briefly stated in para-9 above
at 5l No. i to v?

Regarding Joint Venture partner not being present:

69.

The Respondent contends that the Claimant is a joint venture between (1) M/s.
Progressive Construction Limited (PCL) having its office n india & (21 M/s.
Intertech Service (Intertech) & M/s. Instiinte Lenhydro Project (Len Hycdro),
The Co-ventures Intertech & Ler Hydro having their offices n Russia have
together formed a consortium called Intertech Len Hydro Consortium. The Jaint

pra R

sreaaat
K VERMA

s i) "
Mdlgwmﬁanéﬂwunﬂ
ey gt ferfaEs SE

-
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




228

venture s in the style and name of PCL-Intertech Len Hydio Cunsurlium which
participated in the bid, was the successful bidder and Lhe contract for
execution of this work Is awarded to this ‘oint venture. The Respondent submits
that the pregualification requirements were jointly satisTied with PCL satisfying
the requirements 1 & 3 of the pregualification and M/s, Intertech Lenhydro
Consortium satisiying the requirements 2 & 4 of the pregualification. The
Respondent further submits that as per the joinl venlure agreement between
M's, PCL & M/s. Intertech Lenhydro Consortium nage-67 of Yolume-1 of the
contract the specific duties and responsibilities are agreed as follows:

“INTERTECH LENHYDRO CONSORTIUM:

a, Coordinate in oblaining necessary designs, technical know-how for
execution of the project.

b. Coordinate all activities concerning import of material and equipment
needed by Joint Venture for speedy compietion.

¢. Formulate and fmplement quality asswrance plan,

d. Arrange periodical services of exports during execution of the contract,

e. Any other responsibilities assigned by the Manngement Board.

BCL:

a. Coordinating the octivities of the Joint Venture in timely preparation &
submission of Lender.

b. Conducting the commercial & Technical negatiations witn the Employer,

¢. Arranging major plont and machinery.

d. Arrange and provide performance and big securities”.

Based on this, the Respondent contends that the entire responsibility for the
execution of the contract was upon the Intertech Lenhydro Consortium and Lhe
PCL had maore of a role of a coorcinator and a facilitator and o arrange for the
men and equipment and provide performance / bid security. Tle Respondent
submits that none of the juinl venture partrers including the lead partner M/s.
intertech Lenhydro Consortium wae availabie at eite from the very beginning
and also no management board was formed as per the joint venture agreement,

s s

R.K.VERMA
I TRIIRE { ) @
Addl General Maneger {Commerdial)
Ermiadie Efegy Rfaes, sifEma

THOC India Limited, Rishikesh



229

This non availabliiy coupled with lack of mobilization of men and wmachinery
was the cause for non adherence to the agreed tme schedule for completion of
45 months i.e., by 31.05.2006 as stated by the Respondent. Further, the
Respondent relies on page-157 of the centract volume-1 letter dated
08.03,2002 where the JV partners gave an uncertaking confirming that
‘intertech Len Hydro Consortium shall be fully involved In construction and
implementation of Koteshwar dam and other altied works by way of providing
adequote experienced key personnel and other inputs as required enciosing
revised organization chart’. The Respondent states that this undertaking given
before the contract was awarded and the respensibilities of the jeint venture
partners as under the JV agreament were not adhered Lo by the JV partner
after the contract was signed and during the construction period as no

responsible person from the joint venture was available at site.

70. The Respondent relizs on his lettes dated 23.06.2003 which is in response to
. the letters dated 18.01,2003, 26.04.2003 of the Clatmant giving the brief status
of the work and the impediments at the site causing delays and confirming the
presence of Engineer R.K, Mahapatra and other senior engmeers at the site.

The Respendent in his ietter dated 23.06.2003 has refuted reasons given by the
Claimant and stating that the work is not progressing on the left bank which is

tree from all hindrances whereas on the right bank some restricted area which

was made available was sufficient for full deployment of the machinery
available at that potnt of time and the Respondent further coniends that the

delay in progress s only because of the non avallability of machinery, With

regard to the borrow areas B1 & BZ guarry sites the Respondent has stated in

this letter dated 23.06.2003 that “You have been well informed by THDC

' of ficers during the project familiarization visit by your representative before
tendering process, that quarry sites are reserved for use of Koteshwarg gam

praject and ali land below elevation £615m clong the upsiream COUrse of river

k under submergence and are being ueguired by THDC”. Ve find this
acquisition was admittedly not completed on 23.06.2003. We find that with

regard to the borrow areas what is stated in the lettar dated 23.06.2003 is an
expression of intention to acquire the .and while the actual acquisition and

“\SE s AT %j,‘a'if =

ST @ arart

E== R R.VERNA —=
e sErEeE (@ERECE)
Al Ganarsl Managar (Commearcial) ..30 6.

Froeiedt g s =i
THODG India Limited, Rishikesh




S0P P00 0E0COR000 000 C00C00000COEOOCEORODROCEOPES®S

71

N s

230

handing over of barrow areas B & 82 were fully evatveled aduitiedly in
August-2005 & March-2007 respectively as already observed by us in para supra.

The Claimant has replied the letter of the Respondent dated 73.06.2003 in hs
letter dated 12.07.2003 at page-.8% Volume-C-1-2 highlighting the failure of
the Respondent with regard to the non availability area ¢n the -ight bank due
to non evacuation of the village Pendaras, not making avallable obstruction
free site for camps, stores B workshops, dun to rhanged conditions tho
methodology of excavation was to be made boltom upwards, B1 & B2 guarries
weare pot handed over and requesting for expediting Lhe vacation of the villages
and making available construction drawings well in advance. And hence Lhe
Claimant refutes the contentlons of the Respordent that the deay was caused
due to JV partners not being present, no expertise available and there were
lack of men and machinery. The Claimant refutes the contention of the
Respondent that the PCL in the JV asresment of the Claimant was ony a
facilitator relying upon the letters at pages-996 daled 05.11.2002 & 995 dated
08,11.2002 of C-2 Rejoinder that the list of personnel aiready at site at page-
1004 show that the persons nominated as technical and administrative staff
were all Indians and that the Respondent ¢id net have any objectior to this.
The Claimant further contends Inviting reference to the JV agreement at page-
65 of Volume-1 of the contract that a management buard was constitutad and
the day to day site management is locked after by the project director and
further that the Russians partmers sheuld be at site is not a reguirement.
Accordingly the Claimant submits that the JY has acted in accordance with the
terms of the JV agreement and also have complied with the requirements of
the contract Detween the Claimant and the Respundent. With regard to the
undertaking dated 08.03.2002 at page 157 volume 1 of the contract the
Claimant submits that the site organization chart at page-158 is replacement Lo
the site organization chart at page-90 of the contract and d-ew our attention 1g
the difference that the technical advisors in page-90 were designated for PCL
and Len Hydro ‘n page-158 and these adjustments in site organizational chart
are based on the agreement of the JV according to the requirement. The
Claimant further submitted that the contrart defines the word 'Contractor’ as

a

o

syreanarat

R.K.VERMA
ST HEPEE (A1)
Addl Ganaeral Mansgar (Commercial)
Fefers, mefaam

THOC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




L E N A E N NN EENNNENNENNNENEENNNE NN NEENENENENEERERE

231

M/s. PCL-Intertech Len |lydro Consortium JY and there is na cistinction or
differentiation between the foreign partner or the Incfan partner and the
contract recognizes the party as only the Contractor that s the Claimant,

72. The Respondent further submits that as the Russian partners did not heed to

e

2,

the several requests to attend the meetings and be present at the site, finally
the matter was reviewed by the Secretary (Power). Covernment of India on
09.08.2005 at pages-7h B 77 of Bonk-ll wherein the Secretary (Power) alsn
expressed concern over the unsatisfactory performance and the CMD of the
Respondent mentioried that as informed to the Secretary (Power) that despite
repeated reguests, the Joint Yenlure partner of PCL ({intertech Services
Institute / Len Hydro Projects) have not visited the project site no~ approached
THDL for any technical discussions and further sLhmitted that this meeting was
also attendad by the representatives of PCL, CWC, THDC & Ministry of Power as
at page-28 Book-1l. In this meeting the president operation of PCL assured that
a senfor man at the rank of GM shall be posted immediately Lo the preject site
and also assured that the joint venture partner shall be visiting the preject site
shortly. Further, it was brought cut by the Respondent that In this meeting the
Secretary (Power) directed that "o PERT chart should be immediately prepared
for ecch pockage showing weekly targets. It was agreed (if) there is no
improvements and corrective actions are not taken with in @ reasonable time
the contract may have to be short closed”. Further. on 16.11.7005 a meeting
was laken by the CMD of the Respondent at Rishikesn vide page-33 & 36 of
Book-1l, wherein the representatives of M/s, PCL-Intertech Len Hydro
Consortium IV including the Russian partners were present who informed that
they visited the site for about a week analyzed the progress of work and gave
the suggestions for speeding up the work and ‘urther stated that the volume of
work is very big and to achieve the desired progress additional resources and

man power needs to be deployed and it was aiso informed that they will be
frequently visiting the site and will ensure the completion of the project in

B

"uﬂ";sg,--—-""

Limee.

h

stre.Sast
R.K.VERMA
I ey [

- i)
Addl Gengral Manegar [Cammarcigl) !
o $fEa Pafaes s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




TYEEEEEEEEEEN E RN N N BN N R B B N BN RN AR EE RN

73,

232

Wwe have heard the rival contentions of the parties and perused the documents
relied upon by them in Lhe proceedings. The man issue to be acdressed under
this question, zccording to us, is whather the ron presence of the JV partners
even at the repeated requests of the Respondent was a breach of contract o a
easse for delay attributable to the Claimant. We have already traversed on the
various delays caused due to non handing over of site, non handing over of
borrow area, varying adverse geological condil'ons, delays in drawings, delays
in decisions etc., and have keld that a delay of 63 manthe from September-2002
to December-2007 is not attributable to the Claimant. We do not find much
force in the proposition that the presence of Russian JV partners could have
shifted a part of delay of 63 months held as rot attributable to the Claimant a5
being made attributable Lo the Claimant. Since, we find that the delay of €3
months s not attributable to the Claimant all other factors causing delay are
only the overlapping delays which would have no effect on the basic catses of
delays of not handing over the site, not handing over the borrow areas for the
development of quarry and production of aggrogates. adverse geological
conditions that resulted in increased quantities due to flattening of stooes.
additional items of work cone such as use of geo-grids & geo-textiles £ic.,
could not have compersated these delays by the preserce of the Husstan
partners. We accordingly held tha: there has been no breach on the part of the
Clafmant as alleged by the Respondent that was responsible for the delay
attributable 1o the Claimant.

Regarding unauthorized subletting of the work to Rithwik-Swathi JV by the

Claimant:
74. The Responcent submits that the Claimant has sublel the work under a contract

»

by

1o M/s. Rithwilk-Swathi J¥ (RSJV] which is a joint verture company and that
RSV was executing the work since the beginning as a sub-Contractor of the
Claimart. The Respondent states that this sub-Contractor had stopped Lhe work
since the Claimant had nol made payments to KS.V and the salaries and dues
were not paid since February-2006 as per the lelles dated 27.04,2006 at page-
47 Bouk-1l from a group of persans purporting 10 be employees of RSNV, The
Respondent alse relies on the letter at page-48 of Book-1l fram RSJV workers

R mﬁ,_

s

R.K.VERMA
HTr wermae (st
Addl Gengral Mansger [Commarcial)
et Fnferis, whfrdior

THOC Limited, Rishikesh



233

union stating thal no payments to the workers were made and a letter dated
26.04.2006 written by Rithwik-Swathi JV to the Engineer-in-Charge of the
Respondent, copy of which was filed on 05.04.2009 before the Tribunal,
wherein RSJV had brought to the notice of the Respondent that they (RSJV) are
carrying out the construction work as sub Contractor of M/s. PCL-Intertech Len
Hydro Consortium JV with their men and machineries and had expressed that
the Clatmant JV had unnecessarily retained heavy amounts due to them and the
Claimants are not caring far them. Therefore RSV had regquested the
Respondent to intervene in the matter and to resolve the situation in the
interest of the oroject. Based on these letters the Respondent sent a fax
message to the CMD of the Claimant on 28.06.2006 stating thal such subletting
of the total work to M/s, Rithwik-Swathi JV is without prior information and
consent of the Respondent. It was notified that this fs a breach of the tontract
under Clause-56 which states that the Comtractor shall not, with out prior
written consent of Engineer-in-charge, sublet any portion of the contract and
further had sought clarifications on the matter from the Claimant. On
79.04.2006 the Respondent notifizd to the Claimant invitirg reference to the
unauthorized subletting of the work and requested the Claimant to attend a
meeting on 02.05.7006 at their Noida office to resolve the issues. The meeting
took place on 02.05.2006 wherein the reprasentatives of M/fs. PCL and :heir sub
Contractor working at site viz; Ritwik-Swathi JV {RSJV) were present. While
great concern was expressed by the Respondent the ultimate cutcome of this
mecting was that THDC noted that RSJV had heen working at the Koteshwara
Project along with M/s. PCL since beginning. It was agreed In the meeting that
“keeping in view the asscciat'on lof) sub Contractor, THDC expressed that
since the engagement hes already been maode and the matter being fait
ceccompli THDC has no objection to regularize the engagement”. In the said
mesting the parties agreed that “M/s. PCI and their sub-Contractor M/s.
Rithwik-Swathi JV will immedictety resume the work at site so that the
valuable working season is not further (ost”.

T

*

75. Both the partics acted upon this minutes of meeting and it was signed by the
Claimant PCL-Intertech Len Hydra Consartium JY, the Respondent THDC @ the

5 Ve 5&,.

sreaast
[ =]

&
3

® 00000 00O OO 05O 6T OO SO STOETOTIOPOEDPOPIOSOOINEBSERES

ST TS [mig-#:uﬁ‘ —
Arich Ganaral Manage! {Cammarcial)
o= 'ﬁlﬁﬂ Fmpfirarer, sATEEhAT
THDC Ind hnrl.nd.ﬁls.r.hl.'rtesh




234

Joint Yenwre partners of M/s Ritwik-Swathi JY on 02.05.20086. Further, the
Respondent in his letter dated 22.05.2006, inviting reference to this meeting
dated 02.05.2006, notified the Claimant at page-67 of Book-l, giving approval
for the engagement of sub-Contractor of RSV as per agreement Clause.56 of
GCC and stated that “os per agreement Clouse-56 of GCC reqularizing of
engagement of Sub-Contractor RSJV |.e., Rithwik.-Swathi JV is agreed”,

76, The facts being as cbove we refer to Clauge-58 which reards a5 balow:
“56.0 SUB-LETTING
The Contractor shall not without the prior wrilten consent af the Engineer-in-
charge sublet any portion of the contract. Any subletting shall in ne wey
absolve the Controctor of any of his responsibilities under this contract, The
provision of labour on @ piece work besis shall not be deemed to be a

subletting under this Clause".

b We find that this Clause specifies that the contract sha.l not be sublet without
prior written consent of the Engineer-in-charge in any pact of the contract.
Further the Clause also specifies that any subietting shall m no way absoive the
Contractor of hit respansibilities under this centract. It is also a term of this
Ciause that the provision of labour on a plece work basis shall not be ceemed
to be subletting of the work. In this case the Respondent produced in Bock 1l
pages-2 to 9 a copy of the agreement dated 16.11.2002 for subletting between
M/s. PCL & M/s. Rithwik-Swathi JV. The agreement between the Claimant and
the Respendent fs entered on 14.11.2002. Further we find that the meeting
held on 02.05.2006 the Claimant and the Respondent along with the authorized
representatives of RSJV have noted that RSJV has been working at the

.. Koteshwara Dam project along with M/s. PCL since beginning and have agresd
that “keeping in view the association af Mis PO sub-Contractor THOC
expressed that since the engagement has already been made angd the matter
being fait accompli THOC has o objection to reqularize the engagement ", This
has been signed by the authorized representatives of the Claimant, the
Respundent as well as the RSJV. It is only after the parties came to consensus
regarding this matter the official communication refterat'ng and regularizing

P 1
R.K.VERMA

R i)
Ui (ot @
St FEEE o ed Rishikesh

® 9O 0 0@ 0O O O O O T O OO SO D TIEOE SISO OSOOOPOPOPTSTPESPOTYS




"TEEREEEEEEEEEERENREE N X H N B B N R N B B N N NS NN B NN NN

235

the same was made on 21.05.2000 by the Respondent addressed to the
Claimant inviting reference to Clause-36 of GCC. We further nolice that as per
the Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent dated 14.11.2002 page-
& Vol-1 of the contract under Article-1.0 para-1.% 1l is agreed that “Any
modifications / Amendments to the contract shall be aoffected only by a
written Instrument signed by the authorized representatives of both the
parties”. While we find that under Clause-56 there I1s no provision for
regularizing a sub-contract hut the partiec have the authority o exercise their
powers as per Article-1 para-1.3, Hence according to us we find that such
exercize of the authority is Permissiole under the prowvisions of the contract
under Articte-1.3, Therefore, we find Lhat Lhe Respondent along with the
Claimant have exercised this authority to medify C.ause-56 of the contract ard
agreeing for regularizing the engagement af the sub-Cantractor RSSY being fully
aware of the fact that the RSJV was working on the site from the beginning.
Further the Respondent nas agreed to this engagement as a fail accompli which
as per Law Lexicon 3™ edition-2005 means “Fact or deed accomplished,
presumably irreversible”. Hence, we find that abjection by the Respondant on
this iscue is not sustainable. Thus the Respondent having offectively modified
the Clause-56 as per Article-1.3 would have no case to plead nat this subd-
contracting fs against the provision under Clause-56 of the contract and this
contention of the Respondent deserves to be rejected and accordingly we
reject this contention. From the materials placed before us, we are of the
considered opinion that RSV was exccuting the work as Sub-Contractor right
from the beginning and the Respondent never objected and finally regu.arized
the Sub-Contract. Once having regulzrized it 1s not cpen for the Respondent Lo
resist the clalm on that ground.

. Various other issues regarding the no claim certificate and the exte qsion of

time have been dealt in detail in the earlier paras whie addressing the
preliminary Issues and we have held that the no claim certificates issued by the
Claimant, are no bar for adjudicating the claims for reasons aiready recorded in
the carlier paras and it would suffice to racord that the same are applicable




236

78. In the light of the above observations and findings relying on pleadings,
arguments and documents putforth by the parties and based on the facts
and circumstances of the case our answer to Question-3 is in the negative.

Question-4: Whether the Claimant is entitled to the claims made by him before
the Tribunal?

79. The Clatmant has preferred the first set of claims fram Carm-1 te CLAIM-7 and
further claims from CLAIM-B to CLAIM-13 as bnefly stated earlier. Having
answered the Question-1 in the negative and Question-2 in the affirmative and
Question-3 in the negative we proceed to discuss each claim of the Llaimant n
the following paragraphs:

CLAIM-1: Compensation for losses suffered due to non-handing over of land on
. right bank of village Pendaras:

80. The Claimant submits that in order to complete the work within 43 months
ending May-2006 the Respondznt had the obligation to handover the entire land
free from encumbrances on September-1002 for completing the work and
further szates that the village Pendaras had inhabitation in the upper reaches
on the right bank near about elevation 610m with houses bufll along hitl slopes
and agriculture lands on the banks slopes. We have already dealt with this
aspect regarding the delays in handing over of the lanc anc the borrow areas
and it is an admitted fact on contemporangous documents that the right bank
area was fully made available for execution by effecting the evacuation of the
inhabitants only by April-2005. Until such time the working conditions were
altogether different from what was envisaged since It was necessary fur the
Claimant to adop1 controlled blasting methods to lima the shock wave intensity
and throw off of blasted materials by adopting uncornventiona. method i.€..
from bottom upwards in bits and pieces with frequent intermittent stoppages.
The Claimant submits that this delzy in handing over of the land and non
clearance of the hindrances and having necessitated to adopt controlled

%}S}Q "'M-’ YT f_‘*’_&.-

m.ﬂ'ﬁ.n:';
R.’H.VEF{E

T AREEU )
Add Genaral Managat {Commarcisl) @
Froerdrdr oo, A
THDC lnde Limited,Rishikesh




%‘@g oI ~ &%

237

blasting on both banks requiring bottom wpwards excavation to be caried out
resulted in additional cost and time and relles on varlous letters dated
18.01.2003, 26.04.2003, 28.11.2005 & 11.0£.2007 in Vol C 1 2 and letters dated
08.09.2006, 01.11.2006, 16.12.2006 & 29.01.2007 in Vol-C-1-3. Further, the
Claimant submits that since the upper reaches on the rizht bank was not
acquired wholly it became necessary to adopt controiled blasting methods and
work from bottom upwards instead of the normal engineering practice of
excavating top downwards duc ta the restraint imposed on account of not
evacuating the Pendaras Village. The Claimant substantiates the fact that he
had to adopt bottem upwards method of excavation relying upon letter of the
Respondent dated 11.04.2007 at page-120 of Vol-C-1-2 ANMEXURE-17, It -5
found from this letter that the initial excavation was up to a tep bench at EL
670m the right bank and at EL 610m on the left bank. These benchas were
revised in the heginning of 2003 as per drawing KWR-520-C-3016. en the left
bank the bench at EL 610m was revised to 640m with the top edge reaching a
level of EL 675m and on the right bank the Lench at EL 640m was raized to
675m with top edge of excavation fixed at EL 6%0m. Again in July-2005 &
Novemnber-2005 the slopes were flattened and the top edge of excavation was
made up to EL 720m on left bank and EL 735m on right bank. Subsequently It
was further revised and the actual top 'evel of excavation was further
increased to elevation 750m on the left bank and elevation 780m en the right
bank. Thus in reality for various reasons as stated by the Claimant the top level
of excavation on the right bank was increased from A75mtr to 780mir Le.,
105mtr and on the left bank from 630mer to 750mtr i.e., 120mtr. Compared 10
the respective levels of 475m and 63Um on the nght and left banks as per the
contract tnis resulted in increase of 105mir & 120wt height on the rigit & left
bank respectively. The issue before us is on the right bank excavation where
the height was increased from 675m to 780m where the excavation could not
be carried on unhindered and in a methodical way from top downwards and the
Clatmant had to resort to controlied blasting due to various hindrances stated
ahove. The Claimant submits that he has claimed rate of 50% above the quoted
rate of Rs. 162/- per cum which works out to Rs. 243/. per cum and has
borrowed the nearest available rate in the contract under ftem 2.4 which is

ayredaat
R.K.VERMA

HIT d =
Addl Genersi maulriﬂm"“:;g .
S fEur fAnTes,=
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh




a1

238

also Rs. 243/ per cum. Clalmant asserts that the work is neither the perimeter
blasting under item 2.4 nor the rock blasting under ftem 2.3 and it is the Nem
for controtled blasting.

Further the Claimant submils that the fact of excavation in rock being done by
controlled / restricted blasting s borne out by his letters () catec 21.03.2003
at page-280 & 281 Vol-C-1-2 for excavation in the left bank, (i1 dated
12.01.2004 at Page-293 Vnl. C-1-2 regarding perpetuating hindrances as the
houses In the right bank were still not evacuated. (i) letter dated 30.10.2004
Page-305 Vol. C-1-2 regarding delay due 10 with holding of crawings and the
fact that due to the protest of the villages at Pendaras on right bank the
excavation is done with mild and controlled blasting, (i) letter dated
01.12.2004 page-309 Vol, C-1-2 regarding the Pendaras village is not evacuated
as the village Pendaras is fully occupled with the oustees of the preject (v)
letter dated 28.11.2005 page-319 Vol. €-1-2 regarding the borrow areas and
also regarding excavation In the reverse direction from bottom upwards
although it is technically unsound resulting in additianal tim= % cost. In this
letter the Claimant states that he had adeptad mild and controlled blasting en
hoth banks keeping in view of safety of the villagers and had sougnt for
extension of time up to 30.06.2008. Further, 1t is asserted that hindrances titl
evacuation of Pendaras village in April-2003 were persisting.

The Respondent denfes all the contentions of the Llaimant and his labality
under this claim and submits thal the haphazar¢ way of excavation by the
Claimant was ony on account of the tack of mobiiizalion of men and machinery
by the Claimant and further submits that there is no provision under the
cartract to give the entire land by the start of work 1.2, September-2007 and
refutes the contention of the Claimant as unacceptable. The Respondent
submits that the land was to be handed over in 'As Is Where Basis’ in phased
manner depencing upon the construction schedule 7 activity and  their
requirement of site relying upon Clause-10(¥), the instructions io bidder at
page-235 Vol 1 of the contract. We have traverse¢ on this Clause in earlier
paras. This Clause-10(ii) regardirg handing over of lard in “As is where basis’

&Si“-ﬁ" s

st

A
= s ()
ad Coanarel Mangger (Commercisl @
E‘fﬂa!..ﬁ e
T dla Limited, Risnikesh




239

according to us does not relate to nor relevant to the land required for the
execution of the work site nor the borrow areas, since this Clause-10(11) relates
to only land and ather facilities far enabling work of the contract like colonves,
stores etc. Also there is no term used In the contract that the land for work site
and borrow areas will be given in phased manner as contended by the
Respondent. Accordingly we have held earlier that the provisions of this Clause-
10{i7) relied -upnn by the Respondert is not of applicable for the land required
for handing aver of the wark site and the borrow areas. Further one of the
conditions te which the construction schedule at page-221 Vol+1 of the contract
was subject to is that “the lond and areas for various constructions fronts
including lond for approaches and other miscellaneous works aré mode
avaflable by THDC in time", We also find, as observed earlier, that the
Pendaras viliage on the right bank was admittedly evacuatec in April-2003 and
the borrow areas B1 & BZ were made available without any hindrances on
August-2005 & March-2007 respectively. Hence, we fird that the Respandent's
. retiance on Clause-10tii) of Instructions Lo Bidders and to contend that the
Responcent can give the tand in Phasesl at his will and yet the Claimant should
complete the work within the contract period as not reasonable and sustalnable

under the contract.

83. The Respondent denies the contentions of the Claimant that (a) vilagers were
staying on the right bank which effecled the progress of work, (b) on account
of obstruction by the villagers and piece meal handing over of {and ‘equired the
Claimart to adopt controlled blasting carrying out excavalion using
unconventional methed i.e., from bottom upwards and (c) resulted in idling of
plant and machinery and the consequential financial compensation sought for

@ by the Claimant. In so far 25 the delay is concerned we have deal: with the
delays and varicus correspondences & lettes relied on by both the parties and
have held that the delays are not astributable to the Claimant in the earlier
paras, Suffice it Lo say that thase findings apply here also.

B4. This claim is for the compensation for carrying out the work on the right bank
due to non handing over of the sites and the varous hindrances stated earlier

I e T e

sweahasET
R.IK.VERMA,

T AR (i) .
Addl. Geanarsl Manager (Commardal)
dredndt g igte, miaee
THDC India Limited Rishikash




240

including land not being handed over, inhabitation of villagers requirirg
resorting Lo controlied blasting, adopting unconvertional method of excavation
by excavating bottom upwards, etc. In the schedule of quantitios for the civil
works of dam, spill way and power house in section-2 dam, spitl way and power
intake at page-15 of Vol-1 of the contract there are three items as reproduced
below:

ltems a3t Sl. 2.2 & 2.3 are the ones which are under dispute Between the
parties, Item at 5l. 2.2 relates to comman excavatien including disposal up o
1.5 KM covered under the technical specification in section-B) surface
excavation at 2.10.3 at page-T-61 Vol-? of the contract and getailed in para
2.5.3 of the iechnical specification at page-T-52. ltem a: 5. 2.3 5 rock
excavation by blasting also described in section-B2 cof the technical
specifications under para 2.5.4. ltem at &L, 2.4 15 for control perimeter blasting
covered under the technical speciticabions 0 section-32 at sara 2.54.2. The
contention of the Claimant is that up to April-2005 'n respect of rock
excavetion he has executsd on the right bank 16,75.870.681 cum and on the
left bank 3,66,934,747 cum. In 50 far 35 common excavation is concerned the
Clatmant submits that he has executed up to April 2005 on right bank
19,55,045.632 cum & on the left bank 38,545 cum. The Ciaimant claims that he
be paid 50% extra for this quantity of rock excavated on the right bank & 23%
extra for common excavation, since he had to resort to contiolled blasting and
unconventional excavation from bottom upwards for the reason that on the
right bank the village Pendaras was not fully evacuated till April-2005 and
conventional blasting as contemplated under tem-2.2 using full charge was not
possibie due to the inhabitation of the villagers n the village Pencaras within
the vicinity of the excavation reach and there were occurrence of stps and that
the excavation had to be made ir bits and pietes as the whole area was not

‘l
5 g e

syreaSaat
B <
3T HEHEEE TI7 )

Addl Ganarsl hhnm‘{cnmmﬁali
%Hﬂ%@n&f’mn-dmimm

:L: T.5 Raf Description of items Unit  Quantity ““R‘;‘ in
2.2 2.103 FW excavation including clsposal D0 6,0y 238540 72.90
LRt = uR] Hﬂdtmﬂtm__t:iaib? blaslmg TI!!I-CELH‘.F-HE =t
2-3 I.Tﬂ'.‘? " - I lp to 1_15 I{M o ﬂl-ﬂ'fl IMQED 1b!.?ﬂﬂ

Control perimete- blasting inchting disposal - ) .
1.4 211 u.!_l up tﬂ 1.5 m Cl..'ﬂ'l 51BEEI 2*3.-!”




L 4

g

241

evacuated until April-2005. The Respondent refutes this claim on the srounds

that:

(a)  as per Clause-4.8.1 of Technical specifications part-A page-T-23 Val.2 of
the contract and Clause<6.7(1) of 5CC page-346 Val-1 of the contract and
submits that whatever be the blasting the Claimant has to take adequate
care and precautions 10 minimize shock and vibralions as stated in 4.8.1
of technical specifications and 6.7(i) of SCC.

{b) The Claimant made the excavations only from ton downwards from
elevation 630m on the right bank initially, later en when the upper
stcpes were located village Pendaras the excavation was again taken up
from =67 3m downwarcs.

e}  For the item at Si. 2,3 the Schedule-B rate is Rs. 162/- per cum and the
rate claimed fs Rs, 243/- per cum which is the rate for item at Sl 2.4
namely controlied perimeter blasting. Simflarly for Item at Sl 2.2 e,
the commeon excavetion is 25% over and above the contract rate of Rs,
71/- per cum.

{d) Increasing the Schedule-R rates is not permissible under the contract.

We have heard Lhe rival contentiors of the parties and perused the decuments
and pleadings. The technieal specification cn which reliance was placed by the
Respondent with regard to the care anc satsty to be taken in blasting 15 &
matter that is to be followed as per the norms k standards for blasting. In this
case we find that there was no possibility of following the standard blasting on
the right bank keeping in view that the village Pendaras was not evacuated
admittedly till April-2005, Hence, the Lype of blasting, the charges, the drill
holes spacing etc., cannol be unhindered on account of the presence of the
habitation in villages. Further, due te the hindrances and non evacuation on the
right bank area till April-2005 the blasting operation by the Claimant cannot be
free and unhindered. The Claimant has made his representations regarding non
evacuation of the village Pendaras, non handing over of the lanc in the upper
reaches, adopting controlled biasting methads to prevent damage te the people
and the houses In the willage within the excavated area and adopting
unconventional method of excavation by bottom upwards method all of which

e s e

st anT
R.K.VERMA

Akt Ganars!l Managar (Commercial)
ST g fefas, Wil
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




242

resulted In extra cost. Further, we also find from the methodology of
excavation of right bank at page-106 In Yol 1 of the contract para-(b) the wark
of excavation on the right bank was proposed 10 be executed at a time using
twe access roads one from the road at 680m ard another the lower level from
the existing service level. We see from the letters dated 14 11.2002 at page-3
Book-1! from the Respondent to the Claimant the Respondent has written “the
left bank area for earth work excavation is fully free from eny encumbrances™
while no mention of the right hank is made. Further, In the letter dated
73.06.2003 at page-9 Book-ll the Respondent writes stating that the biasting
operation was started in the month of January-2003 after cbtaining the
explosives license on 01,01.2003 and arrival of the explosives on 09.01,2000. In
this letter dated 23,06,2003 the Respondent writes “you have been previded
left bank area free from all hindrances where as af right bank some restricted
arec was made available but sufficient for deployment of your then avoilable
machinery and man power”, From this what can be understood is that there
was no hindrance on the left bank but the area on the nght bank was not given
fully. We further see from the progress report. of the Respondent fer the maenth
of April-2008 at pages-1024 of L1 regarding rehabilitaticn under para-5, it is
recarded that the villages Pendaras & Mulan! have been evacuated completety
in April-2005 & Jaruary-2006 respectively. Further, as observed earlier, as per
page-1027 while the award in respect of acquisition for the Pendaras vilage
was dated 16.04.2003 it was fully evacuated only in April-2005. Therefare, the
ctatements in the letters dated 14,11,2002 & 23.06.2003 of the Respondent
ctated above read along with the contemporanecus cocument at pages-1024 &
1027 leads to a conclusion that the right bank was not handed over fully till
April-2005 & the excavations could not have been dene wunhindered and in a
methodical way.

. The Respondent contends that the rate asked 1s for perimeter biasting which is

an item covered under perimeter blasting item under 5l 2.4, the technical
specifications of controlled perimeter blasting. This perimater blasting as per
the contract 1 *bench or open-rut excavation in iost 3m depth of permanent
rock slopes and dam abutment stopes shall be carried out using the cushlon

gh o 3




=

243

biasting or pre-splitting techniguess. However, depending upon the detaited
geometry of rock slopes, other technlques. such as line-driiling, may be used
with written approvel of Engineer in-Charge. Production holes within Im of
the perimeter row of holes shall be drilled in such a manner o meet the
following tolerances with respect to length, collar, locations and atignment”™.
The Claimant’s contention is that the excavation in the right bank is a separate
item involving controlied blasting for various ~easons stated above and that the
methadology of excavation has changed involving additional cost.

In the facts and circumstances as seern above we find that due o various
unfulfilled obligations Viz; site not been handed over, the wilage Pendaras not
being evacusted before April-2005, the excavation on the nght bank was done
by controlled blasting and in restricted way and not in an open excavaticn
without any hindrance that is covered under item at SI. 2.3, Also this quantity
of excavation done in the right bank and claimed is not covered under the
perimeter blasting under item at 5L 2.4, Further, the commaon excavation on
the right bank that required change of methodalegy for reasons recordect above
alen does not fall under item at Si. 2.2. Such being the case this excavation s
to be treated as an additional, altered or substituted 1tem as per Clause-3541)
of the conrtract which provides that “If the rate of any additional, altered or
substituted Item of work (s not speciﬂpd in Bill of Quantities or Schedule of
|tems. the rate for such items shall be derived from (he rate of nearest similar
item specified therein”. In 5o far as the controlied blasting s concernec for
rock excavation we find the nearest item is the rate for item at 5l 2.4 al Rs.
243/~ per cum which s the rate thal is borrowed for this item of controlled
blasting of rock on the right bank. The ftem at 5i. 2.4 % for perimeter blasting
at three meters above the final foundation grade of the permanent structure.
But this item of contrelled blasting under this claim is for the controlled
blasting of rock executed at varous heights due Lo the increase height of 105m
on the right bank and further the area was not unhindered as the vilage
Pendaras was not evacuated and the local irhabitants were (iving in the village
until April-2005 as per the documents resulting in excavating in areas in bits
and pleces adopting unconventional bottom upwards excavation. Keeping all

e k

AT ] :‘f_‘},-
smreaaAt

R e :
AT Ay ()
Addl Genaral Managet (ComrmCiai)
ekl gfsw ffras, e @
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




.............'I.'....'...I..'II-_II

|

244

these in view relative to (tems at 5L 2.3 & 2.4 we consider that the item at 5.
7.4 s the nearest similar ftem for this item of controlled blasting under this
claim. Therefore, we consider the rate of Rs. 225.50 per cum being 7.2% less
than the rate of Rs. 243/- as per the discount allowea under the contract s
reasonable.

88. According to Claimant on account of various reasons discussed earlier,
excavation could not he made by normal blasting for which he had quoled the
rate and on the other hand by several precautionary measures the blasting
could be done at a much lower pace and it 1s for this reason he ciaimed that he
would be entitled to rate provided for controlled blasting. 't may be noted at
Lhe outsat that contract does not provide for any rate for controlled blasting,
but arly provides for normal hlasting and controlled perimeter blasting. In view
of the definition of controlled perimeter blasting in the contract item at serial
No. 2.4, the similar item for the claim could be at the rate provided for
perimeter blasting. It cannct be disputéd that the Contractor could not proceed
with normal blasting and blasting nad 10 be cone at a much lower pace and the
contract does not provide any rate for controlled basting the Tribunat finds 1t
justifiable to allow higher rate on equitable basis. Clause-35.1 of Lhe contract
pravides that if rate of any additionat, altered and substituted items of work is
not substituted in bill of quantity and schedule of rate tnen the rate for such
ftem shall be derived from the rate nearest to similar items specified theremn. It
is true that the aferesaid Clause refers to any acditional altered or substituted
item and therefore iL may not applicable to the item of excavation as provided
{n the contract. But if Lthe entire evidence on record (5 considered, 1t 15 possible
for a Tribunal to view that this tantamount to a substituted item in place of

. rormal blasting and applying provisions rontained in Clause-35.1 a Tribunal can
derive a rate for controlied blasting on the basis of rate provided at seriai No.

1.4 for perimeter blasting, which appears to us Lo be Lhe rate nearest to the
one which is under consideration, The Learncd Coursel for the Claimant

strongly relied upon the decisions of the Karnataka High Court in AIR 1991
Karnataka page-96 wherein the Learned Judge has held that an Arbitrator can
grant equitable rate and excavation charges for delay in handing over the

g - 2

ST TR |y
Ao Gansral Manager {Commuercial)
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




-...‘..I...'..I...'ii.....l.""l

o & $

245

possession, He dlso relied vpon the decision of Dethi High Cowt repoited in
2003(1) Ra) page-477 (Krishna Construction ¥s. D.D.A., wherein it has been held
that if there has been a breach then the provisions of Sec. 73 of the Contract
Act would come into play and the law does not prehibit Arbitrator to grant
amount depending upon the circumstances as compensation. Reliance was also
placed on the decision of Supreme Court in Harcharan Singh Vs. Union of India
(1994) 4 SCC 647, where the Supreme Court allowed revisec rate for variation
beyond 20% to the schedule of work. It is contended by the Laarmsd Counsel for
the claimant that if the Tribunal is satisfied on the material on record thal the
Claimant could not continue the blasting operation 1n a normal way on account
of non discharge of obligation of the Respondent then the Tribunal has to find
out a rate which would be equitable for the work in question. Mr. Taneja, 5r.
learned counsel for the Respondent on the ather hand submilted that the claim
is essentially for a higher -ate for the work done curing the contract period and
if the Ciaimant’s contention is accepted it would tantamount to granting a
higher rate for the quantity of work for which the Cortractor has giver a lovwer
rate. According to him Clause-35 of the cortract does net envisage such a case,
He also contended that assuming the Contractor faced huge cast on account of
<o called controlled blasting, he would be duty bound to give notice to the
Engineer, as required in Clause-36(1v) of the contract, but no such rotice having
been giver the entire claim must be held 1o de aftor thought. According to the
learned counsel at fio paint of time prior to September-2006, the Contractor
has raised any claim of higher rate on the ground of controlied biasting and the
same Is claimed before this Tribunal without any basis. It ts in this connection
he also urged that when enough land was available at least up to 630feet ard
yet the Contractor did not start execution of the waork, he is not entitied to any
elaim even on equitable basis. According 1o Mr. Taneja allewing prayer of the
Claimant in CLAIM-1 would tantamount to re-write of the contracl and the
Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to re-write the contracl enlered into
between the parties. In support of the contention that the Arpitralor has ne
jurisdiction to revise the rate provided for in the contract, he relies upon the
decision of the Supreme Court (7001) 4 SCC 241,

%ﬁ%}f

s aat
R.KVER

MA
ST AR (i)
Addl Ganarsl Monapger [Commarcial)
Sl gfrar fafEs sivdy @
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




00 000800000000 3000 C00000CCE00CE00CR0ROCBOOO0OSeE®

B9.

9.

5

246

Bearing In mind the rival conteation of the parties and the accepted legal
premise, in view of our conclusion that the Respondent has failed to discharged
his obligation under the contract in handinrg over the possession ang that in
view of continued existence of human habitation the Contractor was comopelled
to adopt @ method of blasting ensuring safety of the Inhabitants and was
prevented from executing the work of excavalion with ordinary biasting, it
wauld e open for the Tribunal to find out equitable basis for the work done by
taking recourse tn nearest possible rate provided in the cortract and that is
why precisely we have followed to arrive at the rate of Rs. 225.50 per cum for
the rock excavation at right bark, which was executed by way of controlied
blasting.

Under the above circumstances we award the rate of Rs, 125.50/- per cum
for the rock excavation on the right bank with controlied blasting, the
quantity executed up to April-2005 Is 16,75,870.683 cum on the right bank.
Admittedly the rate of Rs, 150.24/- per cum after effecting the rebate of
7.2% has been paid. Hence the amount payable is Rs. 225.50 - 150.34 =
75.16/- per cum and the claim amount works out to (16,75,870.681cum x
Rs.75.16/-) = Rs. 12,59,58,440/-.

Further, insofar as the comman excavation on the right bank 15 concerned the
quantity is 19,55,045.632 cum for which the payment is admittedly made at Rs.
72/- per cum with a discount of 7.2% which works out o Rs. fifi 827~ per cum
for the excavation done till April-2005 the claim of the Claimant is Z5% above
this rate i.e., 66.82/- x 25% = Rs. 83.52/-. This item is also a different item
executed under similar conditions as per the execution of the rock excavation
with controlled blasting for the reasons of changed methodology and sequence
of excavation. The Claimant contends Lhat due to adoption of uncorventiona,
metheds, facing of hindrances and avafiability of lands In bits anc pieces, he
had suffered extra costs on account of (i) Execution of excavations in pleces in
an unesmventional manner with repeated deployment [/ withcrawal of
machinery and other resources - extra 10%, (ii) Freguent adjustrent of haul
roads to changed work spots - extra 5%. (111) Operation of machinery of such

e :

mﬁ%’

sre STt

———RACVERMA———
sert mFTEaE (i) @
Adcl Genaral Manager (Commearcial)
el Ell.iilﬂiﬂ'l

THOG India Limited, Rishikesh




92.

247

roads under steeper gradients with extra wear & tear - extra (0% Lotaing ‘o
75%. The nearly similar item for this item is at 5l 2.2 for which the rate b Rs.
66.82/- per cum as stated above which 1s already paic as per the contracl.
Considering that item at SL. 2.2 is a nearly similer ‘tem we cansider that tor this
excavation on the right bank even for common excavation the Claimant has
been paid admittedly at the rate of Rs, 66.82 per cum. Sufferance of extra
costs over and above the rate for the nearly similar item at Sl 2.2 under the
contract is not considered payable. Accordirgly we reject thic claim towarrs

the extra rate for the commaon excavation,

in the light of the above we award an amount of Rs. 12,59,58,440/ - toward this
CLAIM-1 against the claim af the Contractor s Rs. 19,72,52,182/- aong with
applicable escalation as per the contract since the rates are based on the
contiacted rates.

. CLAIM-2: Right and left bank excavation and slope stabilization - extra rates
and payments for working in hazardous conditions outside the project area:

93, This CLAIM-2 is for extra rates for the right and left bank excavation for the

\

elope stabilization on the ground that the extra rates and payments for working
in hazardous conditions nutside the project area are required to be paid. The
Claimant submits that as per the tender the levels of excavation nad the 1op
edge at EL. 630m & EL. 675m on the lefl & nght barks respectively relying
upon the tender drawing at page-88 of the claim statcment and submits further
that the actual excavations as per page-89 of claim statement were made to
greater heights and were respectively EL. 750m on the weft bank and EL. 780m
on the right bank. Thus, the Claimant contends that this excavation made on
the left and right banks were beyond the eriginal agreed levels and beyond the
ariginal chainages extending for about 70m on the left bank and 180m on the
right bank. Due Lo encountering poor geological condimions the slopes had to be
flattened and revised construction drawings were issucd accordingly the top
levels of the excavation were raised ta EL. 750m & 780m on the left & right
bank respectively as in plate-3 at page-88 of the claim statement a5 contended
by the Claimant. It is further contended that the siopc stobilization weork

bs A

ST AT

R.K.VERMA \
Y TR (i)
Addl. Genaral Manages (Comemearcial)

; PafrEs e
THD Irdia Limited Pianhikash




AR EERNEREERENENEE NBE N B N N BB BB B BEENMSEBEEZEENESN]

248

required extensive scalfolding waorks, new and special items such as gew
textiles, geo-grids, dry boulder pitching etc., which were introduced as extra
items modifying the orfginal nature of works ‘ncreasing the quantities from the
Schedule-B and causing further delays, The Claimart sunmits that this claim is
purely for the werk executed uncer totally chaneed conditions viz; {a) ncrease
in cutting heights from 93m / 140m to 210m / 240m which is a4 gross change
due to bad geclogy not contemplated at the agreement stage (b) Increase lead
and lift, (¢) construction of additional stretches of road th man over of the
heights working under changed / hazardous conditions & (d) substantially
increased scaffolding work for slope stabilization work., The Claimant further
submits thal he has furnished the rates for the particular extra items in respect
of the works executed up to March-2007 letter dated 11 04.2007 ANNEXURE-3
at page-102 of C-1-2 which Is further modified in ANNEXURE-141 at page-484 of
C-1-3. Accordingly the clatm s under CLAIM-Z & for Rs, 4,94,78,982/-
comprising the Tollowing:

. Description ~ In Rupees
> Extra claim for commuan excavation: 436956 x 29.77 1,30,08,130
3 Extre claim for rock excavation: £75700x48.0° 3 3,34,00,557
Mmhrﬂxmitm 4&453?3?
“ Slope stabilization works, shot-crete, chain links, rock bolts
& boulder stone pitchin N - n
3 Shot.crete: 300cum x 3140,20 ~10,02,240
"3 Eatra for shotcrete and chain links due to undulation @ 25% 2,50,560
Total for shot-crete o ~ 12,52,800
"> Chain links: 300sqm x 58,46 } 1,75,330
5 Extra dus to undulation & Z5% - T 43,848
_Sub-total for 4 chain Tinks e 2,19,225
'ir Hmm dia 5.2m long rock bolts instatiation @ 3m o/c
, Number of rock anchars / sgm @ 0.3 No.; 10,535,340
_IQ]:]IIII]: 5.1m x 225,50
> Bovlder stone pitching (Wet): Quantity=1000 cum 5 43,080
1000x542.86 IR
Tatal of all the claims for excavation/siope stabilization works 4.94.78.982
under CLAIM-1 L

o

Us6

94.

Per-contra, the Respondent refutes the CLAM-2 and each one of the items on

the grounds that:

a That under Clause-12{i} of the GCC relating to drawings and
saecifications page-266 of the contract along with the amendments that
the detail drawings will prevail over the tender drawings and the

we %ﬁméﬁ

aTTe S aaat

~ RK.VERMA
AT TET, (anf)

l._|! E l
SruET g RrfRe mivan
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh @




LN B BN BN N B BN BN BN BN BF BN BN BN AR BN BN BN BN AN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN N N B N N N

249

Respondent has the authority to modity the crawmes and specifications
as per requirement of work,

b. That the Contractor shall be reqgifired to perform ail additional works as

per Clause-12{i) page-167 in accordance with the additional, general,
revised and detailed drawings at the applicabie tmit prices rendered in
Sehedule of quantities and the rates for such work(s) as per Clause-34 B
15 as determined by the Engineer-in-Charge,

e As per Clause 12[ii} of GCC the modifications in drawings & specifications
shall be deemed to farm an integral part of the contract and Contractor
is bound to carry out the work accordingly.

d. As per Clause-34{i)ia) & (d} in respect of alterations, addition &
amissions the Engineer-in-Charge kas the powars Lo increase or decroasa
the quantity of any work, change the levels, lires, positions of any part
of the work.

e. As per Clause-10 & 12 of information and irslructions to tenderers which
specifies that the tenderers are advice to inspect the site and the
consequences of the lack of any knowiedge on the parl of the tenderers
shall be at their risk & cost.

The Respondent further submits that the Ergineer-in-Charge having acted as
per the provisions of the contract and payments are made as per Lhe items
under the contract and the extra iterm rates hav'ng been regulated as per
Clause-35 of GCC the claim fc not tenable. Also the increase in lead and Lift as
claimed by the Claimant are Included in the unit drices gquoted relying upon
Clause-2.10.1(2)(b) of technical specifications page-59 Vol-1 of the contract
wherein it 15 specified that the unit price guoted is deemed Lo include all lifts
and lead with in permanent work area and a distance of 1.5Km measired alang
the main road from dam axis. The Claimant submits that on account of increase
in helghts there was increase in the lead to negotlate these increase heights o
an extent of 0.5km on right bank and 1.5km on left bank resulting in an average
increase of 1km lead and has claimed the same.

s 1

"Lﬁ"f

sreaaaf
R.K.VERMA : =
FiT aEmEy (s
hedl Ganarsl Managar (Commarcial)
Frorgatdl e i

THDC Inu.i- Limitad, Rishikesh




e

93.

o
o

250

The Ciatmant refutes the reliance of the Respondent on Clause-12¢0) & 12¢ii) of
GCC for this extraordinary change that occurred during execution as It was not
even foreseen by the Respondent who had investigated the site for decades and
at best this Clause may &pply for marginal variations and not the grmss
variations of increased heights by more than 100mtr on both the banks and
occurrence of slips In the soll mass to the extent actually encountered at site.
Variations in drawings, it 1s further contended by the Claimant, would mean
only reasornable variations and not such abnormal variations as encountered at
the site and submits that such varfations to the extent of increase in height by
105m as stated above cannot be considered as a normal variation within the
contemplation of the contract.

The Claimant before this Tribunal has submitted analysis of rates in respect
CLAIM-Z, but having examined the same we are of (he opinton that the said
analysis cannot be accepted, In fact the learned counse| for the Claimant also
agreed that the Tribunal may arrive at some equitable basis for the extra cost
incurred hy the Contractor having worked under severe hazardous conditions.
The Respondent however submitted that for the increased height a higher rate
in accordance with Clause-35 has been calculzted and paid te the Contractor as
per Annexure- 141, which the Contractor has accepted. Consequently, the claim
of the Contractor in CLAIM-2 has no basis to stand. According ta the Respondent
the Ergineer having power to revise the level and that power having been
exercised, the Contractor cannot make any gricvance. It 15 the contention of
the Respondent that in respect of this claim the Claimant first approached the
Engineer on 08.07.2006 as par Annexure-71 page-363 of Vol. C-ll. Since no case
was made out ontil July-2006 alleging the continuance of work under nay
hazardous conditions, this claim must be held to be a after thought. Mr. Taneja
also contended that a claim of extra unit rate on this score was made oul only
on 14.10.2006 vide Annexure-138 page-477 of Vol, C-11l. So far as the sxtra cost
on account of scaffoiding is concerned, the Respondent contends that this s a
part of installation and conseguently the Contractor is required to do the same
at unit rate and no higher rate can be claimed. He also contendad that in any
evenl the rate aralysis submitled by the Coentrector has no basis at all and has

L 5

s aaAfr
R.KVERMA .

T e (i)
Aodl General Manager (Commercial)
TSl g Taloes wiEda
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




g8.

251

been arbitrarily made. Heliance was placed on the decision of the Supreme
Court in (1999) 9 SCC 614 para-15 in support of the contention that this claim i
liable o be rejected,

Having examined the rival conteat'on of the parties and also the materials on
record, we are persuaded Lo come to a cenclusion Lhat the Claimant was
compelled to execute excavation under certan hazardous condition not
contemplated within the contract and therefore woild be entitled to some
higher rate on equitable basis and that s why we are examining the same in the

subsequent paragraph,

Based on the submissions made by the parties and the documents each item on

whicn the claim is made is dealt n the following paras:

3. Extra claim for common excavation: 436956cum x Rs. 29.77: The
common excavation s covered under ‘tem 2.2 as oaserved earlier for which
the quoted rate is Rs. 72/. per cum which has heen admittedly paid and
received, The additionalities are detaited in ANNEXURE-141 page-484 of C-1-
3 which amounts ta Rs. £9.77 per cum on account of (1) extra for farmalion
of additional two Kilometers of road to negotiate the increased heights on
either banks - Rs. 10.93 (i) extra lead charge for ane kilometer Rs, 9/ - {iii}
extra rates for working on higher elevations, longer cycles Rs. 1/- per cum
() Interest on bank guarantee cost insurance, works tax etc,, @ 9.77% - Rs,
2.25. (v) Unforeseen contingency and over head profits Rs, 4.59 altogether
totaling to Rs. 29.77 per cum, The circumstances undsr which the wark s
execiited is not the same as was conlermp.ated due to abnormal increase in
the heights of working which are 120m on the left bank & 105m on the right
bank. On account of this abnermal increase in the beights of excavation
additional length of 2km road costing Rs. 10.93 per tum of the excavated
cuantity of 4,36,956 cum is claimed. The contract provides for the commaon
excavation at 5l. 2.2 the lead as 1.5km. The increase in the average lead
beyond this 1.5km is an extra ead of cne kilometer. Item at Si. 2.8 of the
schedule of quantities at page-15 &t 's agreed that “extre for lead for
dispasal beyond 1.5km up to ékm {rm*mx fr rock excavation for surface &

Ganetyl Manager (Crmmereiay
BT R, wiitre
THODC india Limited, Rishikesh




252

under ground) Rs. %/- per kllometer und Lie quantity specified under the

BOQ is 27,88,850 cum™. We finc thal the lacls and Crcumstances brought

out that there is an increased average tead of one <ilometer for the quantity

excavated and elaimed under this head. Hence, we find that as per the
contract the rate of Rs. 9/- ser kilemeter s permissible to be paid. In so far

as the cost of excavation for formation of the additional lkm of road is
concerned the additional cost of Re. 10.93 per cum claim is based on a
weightad average rate considering (2/3) as rock and (1/3) as soil. We Hind
from the items at Sl. 2.2 & 2.3 for common excavalion & Rock excavation by
blasting the quantities provided respoctively in the Schedule-B are
22,85,240cum & 26,49,960cum totaling to 49,35 7200cJm, Therefore the
provision of common excavation & rock excavation is in Lhe proportion of
46% & 54% even as per the contract. Hence, we find that this propaortion
could be & basis in view of the quantities provided under the contract. The
weighted average rate is thercfore reasonable to be based on this
proportion at the quoted rates for rock and common excavation is = (0.54 %
150.34) + (0.46 x 56.82) = Rs. 111.92 per cum. The quantity for the road
excavation is 2000m length x 5m width x (6/2 avg hetght) » Rs. 111.92 - Rs.
33,57,600/- and adding 30% towards grading. leveling, watering, roliing
etc., total cost equals to Rs, 43,64.880/-. Thus the extra cost per cum of
excavation towards the formalion of acditional fength of IKm tuad is Rs.
43,64,880/- + 4,356,956 cum = Rs. 9.97 per cum. We find that (1) cost
towards the additional lead amounting to Ry, 9/- per cum far disposal & {ii)
Rs. 9.99 towards the cost incurred in excavation & fermation of the
additional length of 2 km road (totaling to Rs. 18.99) both of which are
caused due to changed circumstances of increased helghts involving extra
leads is reasonable to be compensated against the claim of Rs. 279.77 per
cum for reasons stated abeve, We do not consider it appropriate to add for
extra rate for working in higher elevations, additiona!l nterest on 3G Costs,
unforeseen circumstances over head & Profits. Therefore under 1his head
we award an amount of (4,36,956 cum x Rs. 18.99) Rs. B2,97,68)/- towards
this ftem of the claim.




S 9000000 POOSOOTOOPDPOOSIONOOSOOPOOEOIBGSOEDOIOODBDTOPN

253

b. Extra claim for rock excavation: 695700x48.01: The extra ciaim for rock
excavation as claimed under ANNEXURE-141 at page-484 of €-1-1 we reject
this head of the claim as this claim is rot payable urder the contract.

c. Other costs cleimed against slope Stabilization work towards shot-crete,
chain link, rock bolts, boulder stone pitching claim are rejected as they are
coverad under the extra items or under the rospective BOQ items.

99, In the light of the above we award an amount of Rs. 82,97.680/- toward this
CLAIM-2 as against the claim of the Contractor fs Rs. d,94,78,982 /-,

CLAIM-3: Payment for construction of approach road on right bank from Baily

bridge to permanent road:

100. This CLAIM-3 as per the documents is the cost towards an approach road for a

length of 200m and width of Bm from the Junction of permanent road to power
house and dam axis which was constructed between March to June-2006. It is
submitied by the Claimant that the road was partly n cutting and partly in
filling and launching the gabions. The Claimant relies on ANNEXURE-142 dated:
12.02.2006 page-486 of C-1-3 wherein Lhe Respondent stated as follows: “The
existing balley bridee is to be shifted near the d/z cofferdam very soon. The
site on the left benk side needs to be cleared for launching of the bridge. You
are therefore requested to shift your transformer, tin shades etc., from the
left bank near cofferdam axis immediately so that slte con be handed over to
the agency, shifting the bridge™. The Claimant made a claim based on this
letter for an amount of Rs. 14,39,800/- in his letter dated 25.11 2006
ANNEXURE-S page-105 of C-1-2 and this claim was re‘ected by the Respondent
in Respondent’s letter dated: £2.11 2006 ANNEXURE 145 page-489 of C-1-3. On

01.02,2007 at page-490 the Claimant in his letter addressed to the Respondent
stated that he has given full justification tor his claims and 1t was based on the

directions of THDC to construct the approach road which was basically for
shifting the eleclro mechanical equipments of BHEL and other agencics.

Q[QQ ,Ji’—i’ T éf

sz At

RK.VERMA
T s (T racal
General anager (0T -
el HIanal

P S,
THDG qﬁ?ﬂnmu.mmmsn |




.......Il.....'..'...'...I.I......-..

254

101, The Respandent denies that he had nstructed Lo constroct this approach road

102.

103.

in his letter dated 22.02.2006 reproduced above and resists this claim on the
grounds that this claim 1s arlsing out of misinterpretation of the letter dated
22.02.2006 as the \etter was only to shift the transformer of the Claimant, tin
shades from the left bank near the cofferdam axis so that the site can be
handed aver o other agency for shifting the Baily Bngge. The Respondent also
submits that he has got the Baily Bridge shifted in 2006 by anather agency f
Contractor and submitted that the Claimant had to maxke a haul road in this

portinn and hence cannot claim for thiz.

In the light of the above circumstances as there is no instructions to construct
this road from the Respondent and the instructior was only to shift the
transformer of the Claimart. We consider thal this CLAIM-3 does not have any

merit and accordingly we reject this claim.

. CLAIM-4: Payment for construction of diversion structure: Upstream dyke:

The Claimant submits that this work of ¢onstruction of upstream dyke is located
just downstream of the tunnel entrance and upstream of the upstream coffer
dam lo enable diversion of water through the diversion tunnel and facilitate
the construction of the coffer dam. The cross section of the dyke is shown at
plate-6, page-91 of the claim statement in the crawing showing the details of
the upstream and gownstream coffer dam. As per this drawing the upstream
dyke has a top width of 6m at an EL. 545.00m. The typical section of the
upstream dyke as per this drawing specifies use of rock muck for the
construction of the dyke with the slope of 1.5 horizontal to 1.00 vertical both
on upstream and downstream with the deepest bed level at EL. +530m.
Undisputedly this upstream dyke was construcied in the vear 2003 to allow the
non monsoon flow in the river to be diverted through the diversion tunnel. The
Claimant submits that this upstream dyke was washed ot and it was
recanstructed by him and further in 2006 considering the previous flooding
events the upstream coffer cam level was raised from the top level of EL. 559m
to EL. 564m. The Claim of the Claimant 's for the guantity of the randem fill




104.

255

work placed in the dyke due to such Increase In Lhe Imsighit for a quantity of
25,473.42cum and the applicable rate of Rs. 324/ per cum as per iterm-73.4 of
the Schedule of quantities which is for rock muck zone-4 in the coffer cam and
the claimed amount is Rs, 76.59,141/- after effecting the tender rebate of

?+Hl

The Respondent dentes this clalin and subinits that the upstream dyke which
weas constructed in the year 7007 got washad out in the subsequent maonsoon of
2005 as per letter dated 05.07 2005 ANNEXURE-151. page-495 of C-1-3 and the
coffer dam built during the year 2006 as per the typical section of the upstieam
coffer dam in plate-6, page-91 downstieam of the upstream dyke, n guestion,
was asked to be raised to EL. 564m. The Respondent submits that it is this
upstream coffer dam with a typical section shown in plate-& which had a top
laval of EL. 559m that was ordered to be raised to EL. 564m and that the
cofferdam desien is not related to the dyke construction and raising this
coffardam EL. 564m was notilied 1o the Claimant and a drawing was furnished
on 03.06.2006 ANMEXURE.151, page-496 of C-1-3. It ‘s submitted by the
Respondent that for the dyke that was constructed n 2003 quantity of
4,509.67cum amounting to Rs, 3,75,590.19 has been pand in the bill for the
menth of March 2004 at the rate of Re. 76.50 per cum as per iten at Sl 3.7
Random backfill {un-graded earth and rock) under the Schedule of quantities al
page-24 Vol-1 of the contract provided 'fm the iterm of backfill, The Responden:
denies the claim of the Claimant for this upstream dyke, as the claim made 15
ac per item at Sl 13.4 in the schedule of quantilies for the coffergam at page-
14 Vol-1 of the contract for which the rate as per contract is Rs, 324/. per cum,
The Respondent drew our attention to the technical specifications under para-
6.7 for the backfill and affirm that the payment has been made for this dyke
for a quantity of 4,909.67cum at Rs. 76.50 per cum. While the Cla'mant is
making & claim for a cuantity of 25,473.42cum being the quantity fnvoived in
ratsing the dyke up to EL. 544m and Lthe applicable rate of Rs. 124/~ per cum as
per item at 51 13.4.

SEP
g S

AT a.anat
R.K.VERMA
FAT SRTIEG (o)
Addl,Genatal Manager {Commersial)

Fromdie ffear Poee
THOG India mmu.méﬁiﬂ




fﬁ..I...........I-I.li..'..li......l.

256

5. From the documents and submissions made by he parties we [ing that the
typical section of the upstream dyke and the typical section of the upstream
cofferdam are both shown in plate-6, The upstream dyke s admittedly
constructed up to the design top EL. 545m involving a quantity of 4,%09.67 cum
for which the payment is made at Rs, r?ﬁ..‘:ﬂper cum treating this dyke as a
backfill. Backfill is definred at page-117 Vol-2 of the contract in the technical
specifications whereln It Is specified In 6.7.1(1) that “the Controctor shall
place the compect backfill of the specified type to the line grades and
dimensions in the locations shown on the construction drawings, behind
structures, in over broke, over excovation, or where directed by the Engineer-
fn-Cherge™. The backfill specification as per the Clavse-6.7 according 10 us 13
applicable and relevant for backfilling excavated reaches after construction of
structures to refill the gap between the structure and the excavated faces,
Further, the work backfill as defined under the Webster's dictionary has
different connotations in the administration domain it 15 detined as material

. used in refilling escavation, or the process of such vefilling, material used (o fill
an excavated trench. In buildings it means the gravel or sarth replaced in the
space around 2 buflding wall, after foundations are in place. In environment it
Is defined as (1) The general fill that s placed in the excavated areas of an
underground facility. (2) Filting a previous excavation. {3} Material used to
replace soil and earth remaved during mining. In geology it mesns Soil,
overburden, mine waste or Iimported material used to replace material
remaved during mining. We find from the above definitions thar dyke as per
plate-5 cannot be treated as backfill as this dyke is an embarkment
constructed out of rock muck, above the river bed level up to the top level of
E-. 345m with a top width of 6m, for purpose of diverting the nun mwnsoon

. flow through the diversion tunnel. We also find that the tender drawing No.
DAZ4 dated 07.11.2000 also does not show ANy upstream dyke and accordingly
there is no item of dyke provided under the contract, The upstream dyke shown
in the revised drawing of 2003 i independent of the cofferdam, The cofferdam
typical cross section in plate-6 we find rock rruck being designatec as zone-4.

g - O

K.VE
s (QE)

)
Add Ganaral Manage! l;f.‘_;urnn'a'u
THOC India Limited, Rishilkesh




N e e

257

106. The Claimant refules the contention of the Kespondent that the dyke Is nuot

be treated as a backfill and refutes the payment for the dyke as backfill under
ftem at Sl 3.1 of the schedule of quantity and asserts that ‘L 's to be paid as
per item at S5l 13,4 under the cofferdam. As the dyke s not a backfill for the
reasons recorded by us in pre-para, we are of the opinion that the quantity
executed for the construction of dyke as per plete-6 does not deserve to be
treated as bacifill, in the mems of the specification elther in SLA3 for the
cofferdam at page-14 or Sl. 3 of backfill at page-24 of Vai-1 of the contract
there is no mention of dyke. Therefore for the work of execution of dyke as per
olate-6, the payment for the executed quantity is tc be reguiated as per
Clause-35(1) under GCC of the contract, where I fs agreed that the rale for
such any additional or altered item of work the rate shall have to be derived
from the nearest bill of quantity. Both the dykes as well as the cofferdam, has
zone designated as rock muck. Accordingly we find that for this item of dyke
the nearest applicable item is at i, 13.4 at the cont-acted rate of Rs. 324/- per
curm and we co not consider that the construction of dyke at plate-6 is coverec
under ftem at 8. 3.1 under backfill. The Respondent states in his letter dated
18.12.2006 at page-78 of Book-l written to the Claimant saying thal the
upstream dyke was raised with the excavated muck for commuling the
Claimant vehicles and ne construction activity was their as per the drawings or
agreement so cannot be paid. in letter dated 12.12.2006 at page-85 of Boox-|l
the Respordent retutes the centention of the Clzimant that no Instructions
were given Lo raise the dyke up to EL. 564m. The comention of the Caimant
that he raised the dyke to EL. 55%m and then to EL. 564m when the cofferdam
itself was raised to EL. 564m has no basis. Further, as per the ciaim statement
the Claimanl submits that “this work was first executea in December-2003 and
is being upgraded and mointained even now but the payment has not been
relegsed so far". The quantity of the random rock fill work placed in dyke is
25,473.42cum &t the Rs. 324/- per cum. However, the Respondent submilted a
copy of the bill on 25.09.2009 showing that in the bill for March-2004 at page-
164 & 165 under item at Sl 3.1 under the technical specification no. 6.8.3
random backfill paid ‘or a guantity of 4,909 67cum 15 paid at the rate of Rs.
76.50 per cum less the rebaie of 7.2% is towards this dyke, The Claimant has

R.K VERMA
ST AR ()
Adidi Genersl Marssgar (Commardial)
o e e ]

THDC e e Limited, o a. Fihikesh




258

refuted the payment of the backfill rate for s Oyke wihich was reileialed
during the arguments. Hence, we find that the quantity admittediy by the
Respondent towards the dyke is 4,909.67cum which is paid at the rate of
backfill quantity item at Sl 3.1, The item of dyke envisages rock muck
corresponding to the item at S, 13.4 of the schedule of quantity towards the
cofferdam works and it cannot be treated as backfill as contended by the

Respandent.

107. In the light of the above findings & observations for the admitted quantity of
the dyke of 4,900.67cum the applicable rate as per the contract is not the
backfill rate of Rs. 76.50 per cum under item at 5i. 3.1 but it &5 the rock muck
rate of Rs. 324/- per cum under item at Sl. 13.4. The amount payable after
considering the admitted payment at Rs. 76.50/- per cum wuorks oul to
4909.47cum X Rs, (324.00 - 76.50) x 0.928 (7.2% rebate) = 8s, 11,27,653/ .

.103. In the light of the above we award an amount of Rs. 11,27,633/- toward this
CLAIM-4 as against the claim of the Contractor fs Rs. 76,59 144/ -.

CLAIM-5: Payment for canstruction of approach (haul road) for development of
B-1 & B-2 quarries:

109. This CLAW-5 of the Claimant is towards the cost incurred by him in the
construction of approach road for the development of the borrow areas B1 & B2
quarries which are approachable from the Tehri Koteshwar road as per drawing
in plate-5 at page-90 of the Claim Statement C-1. The distance of these B1 &
B2 quarries was around £.0km from the dam site. The contention of the

. Claimant is that as pe- Clause-2 of SCC paga-138 Voi-1 of the contract specifies
as follows: “Passible borrow areas and quarry site for coorse and [ine
aggregates are (ocoted clong the Tehri-Koteshwar road as showa fn drawing
no.-TH-KOT-TD-GE-06. The distance of iaentified borrow area from dam axis is
approx 6.0km and haul read from main road to borrow pit has to be developed
by Contractor”. And that the Claimant submitted his proposal for development

\s)% of access road to the borrow areas B1 & B2 from the existing Tehri-Koteshwar

%{f\ﬁ ;“.-'-""' e 02

e
K.V
m‘?‘ M:-mnat{ ml"—'ﬂ @
Al Ganeral r (S
IR

THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




’l.lttl.......l.li...l...ii.-O.tI.'..'

110.

259

road and this length of arcess raad was about 300m from Tehri-Koteshwar road.

It is further submitted that this short stretch of 300m length of the road leading
to the borrow areas Bi & B2 could not be constiucted due to non handing aver

of the requisite land from the Raspondent and protest fren lacal public and

that similar problams were also faced in respect of the haul road alorg the
alternative atignment suggested by the Respondents from the substation point.

Subsequently during April-2003 & road alignment to Mulani along the lowest
right bark bench below EL. €15m for a length of 4.5km was finalized ard
developed as per the oral instructions of the Respondent's offlcers, Therefore,
the Claimant submitted that the development of 4.5km length of the road was
not envisaged at the tendering stage and this was notified to the Respondent in
their letiers dated 26.04.2003 ANNEXURE-50 at page 284 and letter dated
12,07.2003 ANNEXURE-51 at page-289 of C-1-2, wherein it was refterated by the
Clatmant that the specified borrow area shown was only at 400m from the
existing Tehn-Koteshwar main road while now bewne advised to construct the
road below EL. 615m, which is a breach of contract and results in cost and time
overrun. in the back ground of these, the claim made is for formation of 2.6km
length and 5m width road. The total quantity of excavation in the road cutting
18 1,13,750cum out ef which 2/3 of the quantity fs in rock and 1/3 of the
quantity is in common excavation. The Claimant submits that the applicable
rates for the itemns at Sl 2,2 & 2.3 in Schedule of quantities are only considered
and the cost of road formation works out to Rs. 1,19,33,976/- tn addition to an
amount of Rs, 30,00,000/- towards clearing of debris due to slides that
occurred and adding the maintenance cost for 4 vears as on April-2007 total
claim made at the rate of 5% per annum i.e., Rs. 2,03,20,771/- as par letter
dated 11.04.2007 ANNEXURE-7 at page 108 @ letter dated 01.11.2006
ANNEXURE-8 at page-110 of C.1-2.

The Respondent refutes this claim on the grounds that the claim % beyond the
terms of contract and thal the Clatmant fs asking for payment for the
construction of the approach road / haul road te which he s not entitled Lo as
per Clause-5.3 of SCC page-343 Vol-1 of the cantract and ctatec that all the
haul roads, approach roads within the site are ta be constructed and

ey =

-

s & aat
R.KVERMA @
T S (=) ;

Aol Genaral Managar {Commersal)

FreEdnd sfaw Fafais sy
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh




leeeseeceecoosscescecncsosccscccccnoenrcsscsccee

260

maintained by Contractor at his own cost. Further, the Respondent also relies
on the provisions under Clause-2 of SCC page-338 reproduced earlier and
submits that haul roads have to be developed and constructed hy the
Contractor. The Respondent refutes the Claimant's contention that he was to
construct anly a short length of 300m of the haul roads from Tehri-Koteshwar
main road on the ground that the Tehri-Koteshwar 10ad was at a level of EL.
§95m and the borrow areas B1 & B2 were at £L. 615m and for this difference of
80m with a gradient of 1:5 the length would be about 1.2km and not 300m.
Further ft 1s contended by the Respondent that the new road constructed by
the Claimant has reduced the lead by 2.6km from the earlier 6.0km and there
was huge savings on account of Uransportation of material & time. The
Respondent submits that as per revised construction methodology submitted by
the Claimant in para-5.2({){a) at page-201 Vol-1 of the contract, il is agreed
that access and haul roads at various levels will be developed for connecting
the quarry with Tehri-Koteshwar road rear Baily Bridge location. Therefore, it
is submitted by the Respondent that the claim formulated on the alleged extra
length of 2.6km with a width of 5m fe not maintainable denying the guartity of
excavation in the road cutting and proportionate quantity of rock and common

excavation as arbitrary,

114, The Claimant reiterated the claim stating that factually the dorrew areas B1 b
B2 could not be connected from the Tehri-Koteshwar main road due to non
avaitability of land, since the same was nol acquired as submittec in pages-949
1o 954 of C-2. The Claimant refutes and places reliance on Clause-3.3 of 5CC
states that the Clause relates only Lo Lhe roads inside the work area and camp
of the Contractor which shall be constructed and maintained by him at his owr

A

5

cost. We find that it is not correc? to say that the haul roads within the work

area would include the road from borrow area Lo the work area. Hence, we find
that the reliance of Clausa-5.3 of 5CC s fll fourded. The Claimant refuting the
contentions of the Respundent, relies on Clause-2.0 of 5CC at page 332 Yol -1 of

the contrect submits that this Clause also specifies that haul road from main

road to borrow pit has to be developed by the Contractor. We find that i this
Clause-2.0 of SCC the borrow areas as referred to in the drawing showing the

-

fafae, wiaam

s giam :
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

&




112,

261

area located along the lenni-Koteshwar road at an approxs distance of G.0km
from the dam axis, The Clause says “hou! road from main road to borrow pit
has to be developed by the Contractor”. Therefore, according to us bath under
Clause-5,2 quarries and borrow areas or Clause-5.3 roads in work area, the haul
roads are meant to be only the roads within the work area or Lthe camp area
and hence any road beyond these reaches are irdeed an additional work which
is not Incluced in these Clauses and requires to be treated accordingly as per
the contract. The other rival contentisne mare by the parties are of nat any

corsequence on this 1ssue,

The claim essentially is for construction of Haul Road for approaching 81 &t B2
quarry. Haul Road was required to be maintained by the Contractor. Under the
contract Haul Road from Borrow area up to the work site has to be mairtained
by the Contractor at his own cost and Clause-5 gives the information regarding
location and site, The map al page-%0 Vol. C indicates the oxact situatien. The
claim of the Contractor on Whis Haul Road iy in respect of 2.6 Km total length of
a new road. Though the total length of new road & 4.5 Km, but the claim is
restricted to 2.6 Km. According to the Claimant, the authorities of THDC al site
instructed orally for such construction and the Conlracior having discharged the
obligation is entitled to the claim in question. The Respondent does not deny
the fact of construction of new road with new alignment, as is apparent from
their reply at page-73 of Book-i. In-fact in the reply of the Respondent, there
has been no denial to the assertion of the Claimant at page-285 Vol. C-1-2,
thereby accepting the stand cf the Claimant that the rew road was constructed
under the suggestion of the Respondent. The Claimant’s letter daled
12.07.2003 at page-289 Vol. C-1-2 substantiate the stard of the Claimant,
There has been no reply of Respondent to the aforesaid Ietter of the Claimant
on record, The turther letter of the claimant dated 10.08.2006 at page-516 Vol,
C+1-3 and subsequent letter dated 01.11 :Zﬂﬂﬁ at page-110 Vol. C-1-3 has
important bearing. In fact the Respondent's reply dated 29.12.2006 /
06.01.2007, which is at page-519 of C-1-3, contains admission oa the part of the
Respondent regarding the change of the Haul Road, but the emphasis had been
made contending thar it would be advantagecus to the Claimant. in the

Uer s &

W —
smeSvaaAt

RK.VERMA
ST e (i)
Add| Ganeral Manager (Comemarciai)
Sy P, wiam
THDGC Il‘ﬂl.mmﬂﬂdiﬁhhih“h




.Oi..iiitil.li.lll'.itt’li..-...tt.lill

113.

i

262

aforesaid state of aftaies and 01 examining the malerials, we arrive at ihe
conclusion that the Claimant is entitled to the compensation for construclion o
the so called Haul Road wr approach road for approaching cuarry at B & B2,
which was constructed on the instructions of the Respondent, bul the
Respondent is denying payment for such construction, We accordingly examine
vhe materials for equitable entittement of the claim of the Contractor un this

score in the subsequent paragraph.

Based on the above chservations and findirgs, we fird it is appropriate 10
consider this road as an additional item for the length of 2.6xm with a width of
Sm. Thie Claimant submitted the actual plan for the road from the borrow area
Bt to dam axis on 31.01.2010, The length of Z.6km for which the claim Is made
is from point-F to paint-E as per the pian. The Point-F is located insice the
harrow area B2 & a stretch about 500m of this 2.6km passes through the borow
areas B2 & B1. Hence this stretch of about 500m cannol be treated as an
additional length as it is a stretch of road within the borrow area that should be
classified as a haul road within the borrow areas, Hence, out of this 7. 6km
length we consider a length of 2 1km i the additional length. The total
quantity in this 1.1km length proportionate 1o the quantity claimed for 2.6km
leneth is 2.1 x (113750 + 2.6) = 91,875curm. In so far as Lhe prasortion of rock
excavation and common excavation in this total quantity we rely upon our
earlier finding that it is reasonable to consider the rack & Commaon excavation
in the proportion of 46% & 54% respectively based on the same proportion of
the two items in the schedule-B for item at Sl 2.2 & 2.3. Accordingly the
guantity of rock would be 91,875 x (46/100) = 47,262.50cum & the quantity of
common excavation would be 91,875 x (54/100) = 49,612.50cum. The cost of
common excavation as per item at S 2.2 is 45,612.50 x 66.82 (7.2% renate
over Rs. 76/-) = Rs. 33,15,107/-, The cost of rock excavation as per item at i,
2.3 would be 42,262.50 x 150,33 (7.2% rebate over Rs, 162/} = Rs. 63,53,321/,
Hence the total cost of excavation as per Lhe rates under the contract is Rs,
95,68,428/-. It s our considered opinten that towards the maintenance of this
road for 4 years till April-2007 at 5% per annum over this cost should also cover
any clearance of debris, land slides etc., and there fore the toltal amount under
=8 PV
re

syredaHAl

R.K.VERMA
FTT AR t'ﬂﬂ“mﬁ‘ll )
Akl taenarml Manages |Commesdial)
Pyt =aferd

ﬁlrﬂ'l e El
THDES Ind Limited, Rishikesh




|
0 CO0 OB GO0 00OV DODOODOEIOGEIOSESNINOSEDOEOITODROEEOS

263

this claim s Rs. 96,568,448/~ + 5% X 90,08,4208/~ » 4(Ycars) - Rs, 1,16,02,111/..
As the maintenance cost Is included we dn not consider that the additional
payment towards debris removal amounting to Rs. 30 iakhs 1s not payable,

114. In the light of the above we award an amount of Rs. 1,16,02,113/ toward this
CLAIM-5 as against the claim of the Contractor 15 Rs. 2,03,20,771/-.

CLAIM-6: Poyment for purchase of sand and coarse aguregates for tunnel lining,
inlet and outiet works:

115. This CLAIM-6 as per Claimant is towards the additional cost incurred by Fim for
procurement of fine & coarse agaregates from the market on account of the
facts that the borrow areas B1 & B2 are not handed over to the Ciaimant for
production of aggregate for undertaking the construction of concrete lining
works of the diversion tunnal and its intet and outlet works as the borrow area

. B1 & B2 were not handed over till November- 2000, The Claimant relies on the
letter of the Respondent dated 04.08.7003 ANNEXURE-171 page-522 of C-1-3
and submits that this letter accepts the non availabiity of the designated
borrow areas resuiting in the said reguirement fot being caterad Lo for the
progress of concrete works of Koteshwar dam project. This letter addressed to
the Executive Director by the AGM (D & PH) requested the Executive Direciof
project to allow take sand from M/s. JPIL an payment basis, 1t is also stated in
this letter that the payment shall be made directly by m/s. PCL Len Hydro
Conartium JV to M/s. JPIL and the royalty of sand shall be deducted from the
work bitl of Mfs. PCL Len Hydro Consortium JV and deposiied with the revenue
department, From this letter we find that i the interest of wark and due Lo

. non availability of sand the Respordent has authorizec (he Claimant to bring
sand from M/s. JPIL with 2 condition that the Claimant shall pay for Lhe same.
Referring to letter dated 10.08.2006 ANNEXURE 178 at page-529 the Claimant
states that he purchased §750cum af sand and 568Ccum of coarse aggregate
and the extra expenditure invalved is Rs. 250/- per cum of sand and Rs. 300/
per cum of coarse aggregale and the total extra espenditure invalved is Rs.

: 45,31,500/-. The Claimant relies on his letters dated 19 02.2007 ANNEXURE-181

@(}, _@‘_’

s daat

R.IK.VERMA
T R (e
Agdl General Manages (Commerclal)

gfxar i iy
OC india Limited, Rishikesh




.'.i.l.ll..'iOQIIQOIII....l...li’l.l.

116,

117,

264

at page-536 & ANMEXURE-18] at page.339 of C-1-3 dacuments for purchase and
payment of sand and aggregate as procuced at pages ‘rom 541 to S48,

The Respendent refutes this claim on the ground that the tunnel was handed
over to the Claimant on 28.10.2002 for construction work and the 50ton per
hour crushing plant erection by the Clalmant could be completec only on
04.03.200) whereas the concreting work of inlet structure has started on
21,02.2003 and submits that it is only because of the Claimant's delay in
establishing the crusher plant and this crusher plant rot capable of aproducing
the aggregates he opted to purchase from oulside. Also non-handing of the
borrow area did not affect the production as suitable boulders arnd materials
from the excavation were allowed to be used for production of construction
material, The Claimant points out that this statement runs. counter to the
admitted position in letter dated 04.08.2003 ANNEXURE 171. Further, 35 per
Clause-15.0(1) of GCC page-269 Yol-1 of the contract, the Contractor shall at
his own expense was to provide and arange all materials including cement &
steel for the bona-fide use in the work under the contract., The letter of the
AGM dated 04.08.2003 at ANNEXURE-171 page-572, the Respandent contends, Is
only a letter of the AGM of the Respondent to fi5 own Expoutive Director
seeking permission to obtain sand on payment basis from M/s. JPIL another
Contractor working in Tehri Dam site. Hence, it is contended that this
permission to purchase 15 only a ‘ormal request instruction to JPL (o alow the
Claimant to obtain the sand and this cannot entitle the Contractor foe this
claim. Further, the Responcent submils thal i his letter there is no
permission for procurement of aggfe-ga'tes‘ therefore the Claimant at best can
claim for cost of sand for the moaths of August-200] B November-2003 and not
for anything else while reiterating that nothing is payable to the Claimant.

The Claimant relies on his letter dated 26.04.2003 ANNEXURE-50 at page-284
wherein he has stated that for completion of the diversion tunnel, despite
several constraints they have commenced the concrete lining of the diversion
tunnel by purchasing sand and coarse aggregate from far away places with a
distance of 25km as against 6.Ckm specified in the contract for the horrow

I g mﬁé

st avasat

g qg.ﬁ.ve?#.n
_bddl.mm Managar ;cuenma}rw:
croeEdy gy fafoes, wigde

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2065

arcas B & B2 and had claimed reimbursement of the resultant financiel loss on
this account, Alsa it is stated in this letter that although the crushing wiits are
ready and established to fts full capacitly, it could not develop the planned
production due to vehemert protest by ihe local peonle who are affected as
the tand acquisition has not been over, Furiher, Claimart submits that he had
used the boulders avaflable and had been exhausted and relies on letter dated
01.06.2003 ANNEXURE-123 at page-430, letter dated 29.09.2003 ANNEXURE-172
at page 523, Datee 17.12.2003 ANMEXLIRF-174 at page-528 of C1-0.

118, We haye perused the varfous documernts relied or by the parties and their

submissions. The documents show that the Claimant has brought sand from M/s.

JPiL at Dobatta. The Respondent had permitted such purchase of sand and not

of aggregates and argued that at the most, Lhe Claimant is entitiec only for

sand although he has denied the whole c.aim before this Tribunal. The quantity
of concreting for the diversion tunnel lining in items at Sl. 8.4.1 & B.4.2 for

invert and overt are respectively 4300cum & 6500 cum totaling to 10,800cum
and other concreting works as per the contract covered in ftems at sl, 8.1 10
B.3 totaling to 22,650cum For the tunne: lining quantity anc other concrete
works the total conerete as per the BOQ is 33,450cum. “he aggregate and sand
requirement for this quantity of concrete as per noems is around 32,000cum &
about 15,000cum respectively. The quantity of sand claimed under this head
which is purchased and brought from longer lead is 6750cum a4 against the
total requirement of 15,000cum for the tunnel concrate work. Hence, we find
that the claim Is made for £750cum s only for a part of the cancrete for the
tunnel work which was to be purchased from M/s. JPIL involving an exira lead
of 75Km al a cost Rs, 600/- per cum as against the production cast of Rs. 350/-
per cum including transportation thus and Incurring an additional cost of Rs.
250!- per cum. This fs a deviation from the contract as the additional lead
became necessity on accounl of the non handing over of the bortow areas.
Under the circumstances and for the reasons recarcied above we find [hat 1T 15
appropriate to allow this additional cost of Rs. 250/ - per cum only for 6/50cum
of sand and reject the claim towards the exlia cost incurred on aggregates as 't
was not approved to be purchased by the Respondent.

}\'SX ,ﬁi, mgﬁ{g

R.K.VE

Addl.Genaral Man

: ager (Commmens

STOwE Sy feee ﬂﬁ%mmu
te=

THDC india Limited, Rishikest,

N EEE R EEE TN T T Y s e s e i BN




o000 P0sPPssreeRERIOIRDIYCROIOSOTOOIOROORROOOROESE

266

119. In the light of the above observations we awarc an amount cf Rs. 16,37.500/-

toward this CLAIM-6 a5 against the claim of the Contractor is Rs. 45,31,500/-,

CLAIM-7: Compensation for losses suffered due to abandonment of cable-way /
cahle crane system for Koteshwar dam and power house and extra payment for
placement of concrete by Rotec!

120. This CLAIM-7, according to the Cla‘mant, is arising out of the changed

121,

methodology of concreting. The Claimant submits that he had initially
submitted in the original construction methodolagy of concrering that the
arrangement of concreting was by two sets of cable ways or by tower crane and
trestie bridge and both the options were kept open and a final decision was to
be taken after the award of the wor«, The Claimart states that he had
aroceeded with the procurement of the cable way ard had purchased 1L from
National Hydroelectric Power Corporation (NHFC) from Chemera Hydroelectric
Projects as per the letter of award of NHPC datad 22.12.2003 ANNEXLRE-183
page-549 of C-1-3 addressed to M/s. Ritwik-Swathi IV and submits that the cost
of the cable ways was Rs. 2.00,00,000/-, The Claimant had kept the
Respondent apprised of this fact from time to time In his various letters from 1-
19 as stated in page-59 of the claim statzment, The contention of the C.aimant
fs thal he could not use this cable ways and had te abardon this for the reason
that the excavation profiles provided in the terder drawings were wholly
altered due to the flattening of the slopes both on right and left banks and
increasing the heights of excavation by 105m on the right bank and 120m an the
left banks as observed by us and recorded earlier, On account of this the span
of the cable way could not be adopted for this increase and the cable way had
to be abandoned and hence this claim of Rs. 2.00 Cr is made,

The Respondent refutes this claim on the grounds that the Claimant unilaterally
chose to purchase the cable ways without the approval of the Respordent as
was necessary under the contract relying upon the enclosure to leiter dated
11.03.2002 of the Claimant at pages-159 to 164 of the contract, wherein at

Wk _de S

anwe STt
R.K.VERMA

HUT TR (=)
Addl. Gzneral Manager (Commeraal) L
Froadieft gfear Pnfole, mfydw
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




SO0 0O L0 PP PP OOSTESEOSEBOIEOOIOOPOOTOOLPOTOIOEBDOPOEONSETBE

267

page-161 both alternatives ¢f placement of concrete i the dam by cable way
or by erecting trestle Lridges over which the lower crane mover were kept
open and a final decision to use eitner of these alternatives shall be taken after
the award of work and in cansutations with THDC. Since no consultation was
made nor an approval was giver, it is contended by the Respondent thal this
claim cannot be allowed. Further, the Respondent submits that the letter of
intent of NHPC at page 549 of C-1-2 dated 22.12.2003 s acdressed to M/s.
Ritwil Swathi JV and net to the Claimart. It 5 also submitied that this cable
way has not been brought Lo the work site which was also admittec by the

Claimant.

122. We have heard elaborate arguments of both parties and perused the documents
relied upon. The fact is that the Claimant on the pame of RSJY, his
subcontractor has admittedly purchased this from NHPC on sale without any
approval from the Respondent, when the contract srovided for keeping the

. options for either the cable way or the trestle bridge with tower crane open

and to be decided after the award of work in consultation with the Respondeant.

The sale consideration having been paid by the Claimant the cable way has not

been brought into the possessior of or the site of the Respondent and it is

further submitted by the Claimant thal this cable way has now become a scrap
and being dismantlec at Chemera Project under the possession of NHPC. I view
of these circumstances we fing that the Respundent s nol even put in
possession of the cable way and such cable way cannot be brought to the
possession of the Respondent. Thus, the claim of the Claimant is not
sustainable as he would have the cable way with him and also the claim under
this contract, which i not permissidle under the law. Accordingly, ‘or the
. reasons recorded above we consider that Lhis cia'm deserves to be rejected.

123, Essentially this claim has been made on the premise that the Claimant was
compelled to change the construction methedology on account of change i
topographical condition of the site and had o abancon the Cable Crane System
and switch over to Rotec System. The Respondent has taken a definite stand
that the change in construction methodology was done oy the Claimant on its

W s e

syre.dhaHt
RK.VERMA

i qEEEE (i)
Add General Managar (Commerclal)
THDC | Limited, Rishikesh




|
OO PO PP POOoOPOOEQOTPOSTOOT QOB OEOEOPNOSRTOTSOOTOEBLEOLOPOOESGSDS

268

own and not upon any direction or msiructions of Lhe Respondent. The
Respandent also had urged that when the Claimant swilchied over to Rotec
System he never submilted that the change became neceszary on account of sn
called topographical condition. Under the contract the placement of concrete
has been planned though cableway / crane or alternatively DY trestle oridees.
During post bid discussions alternative-proposals had been submitted by the
Claimant as is apparent from Claimant's letter dated 11.03.2002 (Book-1 page-
151 of the Respondant). Aftar discussians it was deciced that the job could be
done either by cableway or trestle bridges, but it was further held that & final
decision to be usec to efther by alternative of can be in consultation with the
Respondent, T.H.D.C. Even befere the award of the wiork, the Clasmant on its
own dacided to do concreting with tower cranes / cable crane vide Claimant’s
letter dated 08.08.2002. Even under the revised construction miethudoogy
submitted by the Claimant on 20.08.2002, it had been proposec lo pace
concrete by cable crane or cableway. Consequently, ro choice was left with the
Respondent to decide which method of concreting would be adopted, Even on
the allegation change of geological conditien Claimant has not been able o
place on record estaplishing such charfe of lopograshy thercby necomitating
Rotec system. It is only in the meeting on 02,05.2006 M/s. PCL fer the first time
infermed about the placement of order with American firm M/s, Rotec
Industries, USA. The MOU dated 31.03.2006 unequivocally establishes that the
Clarmant had already placed order for supply of Rotec Mackinery, whith
estabiisnes the fact that the Claimant decided to change the constructinn
methodology on its own without even informing the Respondent and without
obtaining approval from the Respondent. On the aforesaid premises, we se€ g
reason why the Claimant's claim on this score can al all o€ entertained by this

Tribunal.

124. In the light of the above circumstances and the reasons recorded theren we

reject this CLAIM-7.

CLAIM-B: Compensation for losses suffered due to idling of plant and

&%ij; WP ‘é*

are @ aAl

R.K.VERMA
FTT AREETE (TEAE]
A General Manager (Commendal)

L e i
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh @



s e e 0w 0PevoeoeosaceesoOenOOOOCOOOROOOROOEOEOON

269

AND

CLAIM-9: Compensation for losses suffered due to idiing: Man power resources:

125. The total set of claims from CLAIMMA to CLAIM-14 was referred to the

116.

Respondent and the Respondent rejected rhese claims on 27.11.2007 at page-
259 of C-1.2. Thereafter, these claims were referred in appeal o the Chalrman
& Maraging Direclur of the Respondent under letter doted 23.11.2007 at page-
260 of C.1 7 and this appeal was dismissed by the CMD of the Respondent i1 his
letter dated 30.11.2007 at page-264 of C-1-2. As we have observed earlier that
both parties agread to refer adjudication of these claims to this Tribunal, The
both parties are preferred to argue on the CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9 together and
have made their submisslons accordingly. Hence, we also deal with these
CLAIV-8 B CLAIM-9 togelher.,

This claim under CLAIM-8 s essentially 2 claim of right Lo damages arising cut
of a breach of an obligation of the Respondent created by the contract, To get
this damage, breach of contract has to be proved and then an enguiry can be
continued with regard to the quanlum of damages. We have already indicated
how the Fespondent has failed o discharge the obligation under the contract
by not handing aver the possessien of the land in bime; by not sending approved
drawings In time; and by changing several drawings in course ef execution of
the contract, We are therefore regulred to hold an enquiry with regard to the
quantum of damages that can be awarded under this claim. While holding ar
enquiry on this aspect two considerations arise: (i) whether the damages
naturally arese in the usual course of things from the breach and (i) whether
the Claimant have means of remedying the inconvenience and have neglected
to avail himself of it. Tivs s the law which imposes or implies the term that
upon a breach of contract, damages must be paid. Every cortracting party
contemplates the performance and not breach of contract. Damages are
recoverable fur breach of a term of a contract. It is of course the Claimart's
taking reasonabie steps to mitigate does not arise, It §s in fact that in
quantification of loss suffered hy the Claimant on account of in-action or non

availabllity of land etc. in time. We have aireacy come to the concluson that

7

Rt

syre et
R.K.VERMA

sta7 SmmE (ST
Addl Gararal Manages (Commardgal)
St g FerfaEs, ST
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



C0 00 800000 ROLONERNOOCOIROOOSIOROBOOIOOSOEO|

127.

270

the Respondent is liable having caused a breach of the contiect and ther=fore

we proceed to assess what that lability would be on the particular head of

claimn. If a contract is broken and in the case in hand which has been broken by

the Respondent as already held by us, the Claimant being the suf‘erer i3

entitled to receive compensation for loss caused to him. When the contract

ftself was for a stipulated time, bul Il could net be completed on account of

delay on the part of the Respendent for which the Respondent granted
extension is ipro foctn establishee. The expression damages means peculiarly
compensation for a wrong on account of a breach of contract. While assessing
the quantum of damages, a Tribunal would consider as to what fairly and
reasonably be considered arising naturally from the hreach cammitted by the
Respondent and that is what will have to be arrived at. Quantum of damages is
a question of fact but law lays down certain general principles, certain broad
principles, which are well settied. The fundamental basis of compensation is
the pecuniary loss naturally flowing from the breach, hut this is qualified by a
principle which imposes duty on the part of the Claimart of nol laking
reasonable steps to mitigate the loss. In order 10 entitle the damages by
reacons of a breach of contracl, the injury being which compensation is asked
for should be one that may be farrly taken to have been contemplated oy the
party is the possible result of the breacn of contract. With these principles in
mind, we should examine the CLAIM-8 in as much as the claim Is based fur loss
sutferad due to idling of plant and machinery on account of detay on the part of
Respondent.

This CLAIM-B is towards compensztion for losses sulfered due to idling of plant
B machinery in the 40 months of delay period up to May-2007 and the Claimant
submits that he has furnished the details in his letter dated 19.11.2007
ANNEXURE-38 page- 159 o 258 of C-1-2 and has made a claim of Rs, 12,745 Cr
therein. The Cigimant submils that he has further revised these claims as per
ANNEXURE-198 at pages 587 to 656 of C-1-3 wherein ne has made the claim in
two parls (A) Losses suffered due to idiing of plant & machinery during 43
months i.e., up to May-2006 amounting to Rs. 19.47Cr, & (B) Losses suffered
due to fdling of plant & machinery during next 12 months i.e., from Jure-2006

ayedaAT

R.K.VERMA
sy mETE (et P

Adcl Ganeral Mangper {Commerdal)
A SfE Forferes, o
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




271

to May-2007 claiming an amount of Rs. 3.495Cr. Thus the total claimed amount
for the two pericds (A) & (B) is Rs. 27.96Cr and has furnished various details of
g machinery ard the monthly idling costs as per the details between pages 588
to 656 of C-1-3 along with vouchers and invoices fram the manufacturers
CLAIM-9 is towards compensation for losses suffered due te idling of man powe:
resources due to the same reasons as tn CLAIM-B for an effective period of 40
menths delay caused by Uhe Respondent and for reasuins nol atl ibiitable Lo e
Claimant. The Claimant sibmits that he could not dishand the lahaur adjusting
with available work load as & when called upon, the guantification of this
Claim at ANNEXURE-38 al pages-139 Lo 2538 of C-1-2 are mudified and submitled
in ANNEXURE-199 al pages - 657 to 665 of (-1-3 and submits that the
compensation towards :dling of man power up to May-2006 is Rs, 10,78,92,361/-
and from June-2006 to May-2007 Rs. 6,49,72,25%/- totaling w Rs.
17,28,64,620/- and submits that he s entitled for this claim up to 3¢.05.2007.

‘IE. The Respondent denies these CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9 on the common grounds tha:;

i. The delay is caused by the Claimant due to the non-availability of techaical
experts in executing this project from the beginming.

il. The technical know how and expertise and ‘inancial capacity of the joint
venture partners was not mace available to the Respendent resulting in a
breach of the contract which would dgisentitied the Claimant to raise any
claim,

. The Claimant accepted the time extensior without LD and with price
é adjustment and had issued & no claim certificate NCC1 at the time of giving
Extension of Time EOT1 and '5 barred from raising these claims.

W, the delay in execulion ol work was not caused due to the non handing over
of the sites for works, borrow areas or any other infrastructure works in
time and free from encumbrances.

i - o

s S aat

R.K.VERMA
—mma T S (i) -
Aol Gangral Manager (Cormmssrcia]
Frrenldlt $Temr Bafaes, wiaem @

T
THOC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




vi.

vil.

. vifi.

272

there was any idling of the Claimant's plant & machinery and labouwr and
other resources and thal as a matter of fact that the Claimant is guilly of
poor mobilization of men, material & machinery which was pointed out to
him from the beginning.

the work was unauthortzedly subcontracted even though the sub Contracter
was not satisfying any of the requirements stipulated under the cont-act for
the award of the work.

the Claimant 5 alleging 2 total delay of 40 months as of May 2007 and is
claiming compensation for idling of men, plant & machinery for a parioc of
57 months as if the entire delay is upon the Respondent and na work was
done during the contract period of 45 months & 12 months there after Uil
May-2007.

the CLAIM-1 of the Claimant is on the same grounds and the Claimant is
making CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9 again. The claim as per ANNEXURE-198 &
ANNEXURE-199 is without any basis.

129. The Clzimant refuted these contentions of the Respondert and submits that;

. fi.

jif.

o s

the claim towards CLAIM-8 under ANNEXURC-198 at pages-587 t¢ 650 o C-1-
3 for Idling of plant & machinery and at ANNEXURE-199 at Page-657 of C-1-3
for idling of man power resources are just and il does nol amount to
doubling of the ciaim under CLAIM-1.

He has furniched the details and particulars of the plant and mackinery
deployed in pages-588 to 591 of C-1-3 and invoices for these in pages-62°5 to
656 at ANNEXURE-198B of C-1-3 as evidence,

Regarding the particulars of all the equipments including the arrival date
and costs are tabulated 7 Pages-588 to 591 of C-1-3,

Addl Ganaral Managar i_ﬁ;:u.'nrnﬁdnl;l
el fiEy ffne= asw
THOC India Limited Righikash



v,

vit,

viil,

273

That it Is prudent to work out at first monthly 1dling cost of thase resources
considering applicable nems anc facts as per ANNEXURE-198A al pages 592
to 624 of C-1-3 for the machinery and then consider Lhe average pseriod of
deployment at the site and finally to consider these aleng with the tum
over loss factor,

Regarding the objection with respect to the contract being done on back to
back basis it is submitted that the subcortracting has been ratified from
the beginning by the Respondent.

Regarding no claim certificate it is stated that the extension of time is
giver under Clause-38 of the contract which 1s specifically due to the delays
altributable to the Respondenl.

Regarding the claim for the idling the Claimant submits that only the perod
of deployment of resources has been comsidersd and based on the
percencage loss of tumover which is 76% of the contract value 40 months
delay considered is appropriate and there is no fallacy.

The CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9 are rot overlapping with CLAIM-1 & CLAIM-2 and
submits that no idling 15 corsidered in CLAIM-1 & CLAM-Z. inviting
refererce to ANNEXURE-141 at page-484 of C-1-3 relating to CLAIM-Z,
ANNEXURE-196 at page-588 of C-1-3. ANNEXURE-19¢ & 198 of C-1-1 showing
the particulars relating to CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9 respectively,

130, We have heard the parties based on the documents end the sebmissions made.,
We find that the Claimant has produced the documents, details and the
invoices in ANNEXURE-198 & ANNEXURE-199 with regard to CLAIM-8 & CLAIM-9.

We have examined the delays on various counts as clzimed by the Claimant and
after detall examinavion of all the delays considering the over iapping delays
we have held in earlier paras that there i= a net delay of 63 months not
attributable to the Claimant which includes the period from the heginning of
contract from September-2002 to December-2007. All other delays are only

B S8

m.ﬂi-ﬂ‘:;:
K.VER
sn!c:L e (m)

Aici General Mansger (Commerdal) — —

Fror=Ee fETEs, el
THDC In:IE Limied, Rishikesh



(A)

{B)

|
L

0000000000000 ceocecoossrssoenooccacacosssse

274

overiapping delays. The claim made under CLAIM-8 by the Claimant 15 for the
delay of idling of plant & machinery for fwo stretches viz;

26,177 months in the original 45 months period of the contract. Hence,
the Respondent's contention that the entire contract period is taken as
felling is not acceptable. This 26.177 menths idling perioc 1= cetermined
based on the weightec average period by considering the product of the
sum of the cost of planmt &k machinery and the deployment months
divided by the sum of the cost of plant & machinery to abtain weighted
average period of machinery, This is werked out from the fundamentals
and hence the weightod average delay for the equipment deployed for
26,177 months up to May-2006 is reasonable, The loss claimed is for this
26.177 months idling whick amounts to Rs, 19.47Cr as per ANNEXURE-198
at page 587 of C-1-3 which we consider as reasonable.

11.012 months in the period beyond the original contract period from
June-2D006 to May-2007 ie., for a period of 12 months beyond the
original contract pericd and adapting the same procedure as 11 (A) anove
the claim is Ks. B.495Cr. As the period from September-2002 to
December-2007 amounting to 63 months 15 a delay that s not
attributable to the Claimant, the losses suffered due to the idiing of
plant and machinery from June-2006 to May-2007 falls within ths pariad,
However, it is not justifiable that 11 months of idling of plant &
machinery would occur in the period of 12 months from June-Z0U6 Lo
May-2007. However, considening the proportion of the delay with respect
to the total period as in (A) above Le., 26 moaths to 45 months is 58% of
the total period s the idling period under {A) above the perco of delay
in the 12 months accounts ton 5.35 months as against 11 months,
Correspondingly the claim amount words oul 1o 8,495 x (6.35/11,012) =
Rs. 4.89Cr,

131. Thus the total amount allowable under CLAIN-8 s Rs, (19.47 + 4.89) - Rs.
24.36Cr,

g s — o

55

amEEaat
R.K.VERMA
AT FEmETE (i)
&cidl. Ganaral Manager [Commaraal)

Sl g Tfaes, =
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh @



00 PRQCOOPNOOESCOEOEONROEONOONOPOEOIOEEOCEOOPOEEOEOOOEOOOEOREOPOES

275

132. In the light of the above circunintances and Lhe reasons recorded therein we
award an amount of Rs. 24.36Cr towards this CLAIM-8 as against the claim of
Rs. 27,956,141, 427/ .,

CLAIM-9:

133. Regarding CLAM-9 the tetal claim fs split into two stretches af period (I} & (1)
al ANNEXURE- 199 page-657 & 658 of C-1-3,

1)

2)

wﬁb

The period (1) is covering the nr1§lnal contract period of 45 manths from
September-2002 to May-2006 wherein as per the detalls submitled in
page-657 by the Clalmant the cost towards lanour up to May-2006 s Re,
9.31Cr which is increased by 1.8 time towards skilled & semi skilled
tabours & 1.55 times for unskilled & daily wages, Lhus totaling 1o Rs,
14,12,49,6814/-. The actual turmover achieved n 45 maonths is Rs. 79.00Cr
as againsl the contract amount of Rs. 334.52Cr, thus the shortfall in
turnover is Rs. 255.32Cr. We find from the Clause-35 of the contract
relating to Price adjustment al page-288 of Yol-1 of the contract Subr-
Clause-36(11} relating to labour it specifies that the labour component s
25% of the tetal value of the work done be it for puroose cf price
variation. Accordingly during the contract period of 45 months for the
actual turnover of Rs, 79.00C- the labour component at 25% accounts for
Rs. 19.75Cr. As against this the claim of the Claimant fs that he has
incurred the cost of labour for this period of 45 months amainting ta Rs,
9.31Cr which s further modified to Rs. 14,120r as observed above. We
find that either Rs. 9.31Cr or Rs. 14.12Cr incurred towards the labour as
stated by the Claimant & less than Rs. 19,75Cr which is the amount
involved as per the agreed percentage of lzbour according to the
cantract, Under these citcumstances the claim of Rs. 10.78Cr as a |nss

claimed by the Claimant fails to reasoning and accord ingly we reject this
claim for this period.

Far the period two from June-2006 to May-2007 we find the total cost of
\abour claimed in page-657 incurred is Rs. 5.35Cr and the total

5

MW (‘[:\51 o

syredvant
B K VERMA

T AT (W)

Genersl Mansge: (Commerdial)
fr?:inﬁ EiEm forTer, o
THOC India Limited Rishlkesh




@0 9000 0P 0 OOO OO OO OCTO OO OEOOESOSEOPIESOSOODS

276

expenditure by considering a factor of 1.8 for skilled & seml tkilled
werker & 1.55 for umskilled an¢ daly wazes the total expenditure
lowards labour in this period is Rs. 3.93(r. The value of work done
actualty in this period is Rs. 58.31Cc For the reasons stated in pre-para
15% of this works out to Rs. 14.57Cr, We find in this period from June-
2006 to May-2007 the actual work done fs Rs. 58.31C- as agalnst the
planned work of Rs. B9.20Cr. Hence, compared to the actual turn over of
32.31Cr 'n the period from _lune-2006 to May-2007 the Claimant has
claimed, or the basis of the actual labour cost of Rs. 9.93Cr, a loss of Rs,
6.49Cr. Therefore, we find that sither the actual cost of Rs. 9.93Cr or
the loss of Rs. 6.49Cr is far less than Rs. 14.57Cr which he would have
incurred at 25% of the work executed. Under these circumstances we
find that there is no just/fications for this claim towards loss sutfered
due to idling of labour between June-2006 Lo May 2007.

34. In the light of the above circumstances and the reasons recorded therein we
reject this CLAIM-9.

CLAIM-10¢A): Compensation for losses suffered due to overheads:

135. This claim is towards the loss suffered by the Claimant due to the loss of
overheads in the original contract period of 45 months from September-2002 to
May-2006. The Claimant submits that as per the contract the period of cortract
was 45 months and the contract amourt was Re. 334.57C. Due to various
delays not attributable to the Claimant such as non harding over of the work
site, non-handing over of the borrow aceas, increase in the heights of

‘ excavation on both the left and rnght banks due 1o poor geclogical conditiens as

noted earlier the nel delay as observed and held by us 15 63 months from

September-2002 to December-2007. On account of these delays not

attributable to the Claimant, the Claimant submits thel Lhe aclual turngver

that was possible Lo be achieved in the contract period of 45 menths was only

Rs. 79.00Cr and the shortfall in turnover amounts to Rs 795.52Cr. The Claimant

submits that the over neads component in the rates {s 6.67% as per the norms

O Wx&

stredaAt
R.KVERMA

st wea (i)
Addl, Genaral Managar {Commercal) @
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh



O 8 O 00 0O OO0 O OO E DO SO EOIT OO OSSOSOV OSSOSO OESS

136.

137,

2T D

277

and asccoidingly claimed the ioss in overheads for the unexecuted work
amounting to Rs. 255.52Cr as he could rot recover the overheads to the extent
of Rs. 17.043Cr being 6.67% of Rs,255.52Cr. The Claimant reties on 2006 SCALE
210: Mc Dermott International Inc Vs Burns Std Co. to substantiate his elaim
that when the breach hes occurred the manner of determination of the
damages fs with in the jurisdiction of the Arbitral Tribunal and the method of
determination by the Arbitral Tribunal by any accepted formula like Hudson or
Emden or Eichely formulas is accepted under law.

The Respondent refutes this CLAIM-0IA) on the grourds that the Claimant
failed to bring in the expertise as per the IV agreement the IV partners wors
nol avanable aL the site from the beginning, the work was subcontracted o9
back to back basis without approval, he has accepled Lhe Lime extension
without LD and with price adjustment and issued a no claim cartificate and
resists this claim and further states that there is no basis for the alleged claim
ard it does not fell under Sec. 73 of the Indian Contract Acl. Further, the
Respondent submits that the Claimant had claimed 15% towards over heads and
1C% towards loss of profit vide his letter dated 19.11.2007 at page-159 of C-1-2
ard in all claim 25% amountirg to Rs. 126Cr bul befare this arbitral tribural he
hes claimed 6.67% towards overheads and 105 lowards (oss of profit which is
totaily 16.67% and submits that the Claimant s net entitied to this claim. “he
Respondent refutes the reliance of the Claimant on the Mc Dermott case &
relies on 2009(4) Arb.L.R.506 [Del): Prominent Electric Works Vs DDA,

We have heard the parties and perused Lhe documents, It is a fact that there
wac a delay of 63 menths not attributable to the Claimant a3 held by us in the

earlier paras for the reasons stated there under. The original contract period
was 45 months. In so far as the percentage of overhead 15 concerred the
Claimant submits that 6.67% overheads in the rat2 is indeed a provision made in
the rates. In the rates for working out the costs as per Lhe report o° the
committee on cost control of river valley projects, Gavernment of India Ministry
of Irrigation, January-1981 the Claimant submitted that the provision towards
.ontractors overheads and profits as stated in the report is 20% of the prime

N e i

m\g‘ A""}f
sredant

Har memEas () -
Addl,Genaral Mansger (Lommes
Sroradrdt g1 IS, WD
THODC India Limited, Rishikesh

RK.VERMA S



EEEREEEEEEEEEEEEFEE s o N N R BN E BB N R BN

138.

Yigs—

278

cost in the analysis of the rates. While, te Claimant submits that his claim is
only for 6.67%.

We refer to Hudson's Building and Engineering contract Volume-1 Eleventh
Edition, by appiying this formula and for the overheads at 6.6/% the loss of
overheads is:

6.47 (Overheads) 334.52 (Contract Sum)

o * " E7 (delay up to 21.05.2007)
100 45 {Cantract peraod)

28.26Cr.

in the Mc Dermott case the Apex court heid in para- 116 that “we do not intend
to delve deep inlo the matter as it s an accepted position that different
formulas can be applied in different circumstances and the guestion as (o
whether domages should be computed by taking recourse to ore or the other
formula, having regard to the facts and circumstances of o particular case,
would eminently fall with in the domain of the Arbitrator”. Further, in para-
119 of the said judgment the Apex court held “Sections 55 & 73 of the Indian
Controct Act do not lay down the mode and manner as o how and in what
manner the computation of damages or compensation has to be made, There is
nothing in Indian low to show that any of the formuloe adopted in other
countries is prohibited in law er the same would be incansistent with the law
grevalling in india”™, Based on these above decisions of the apex court we find
that application of Hudson formula for the determination of loss of gverheads is
acceptable. According to this the loss of overheads s Re. 28.26Cr for the periad
from September-2002 to May-2007 as against which the claim of the Claimant is
Rs. 20.932Cr. We find that the reliance ot the Responden: in the case of
Prominent Electric Works Ys DDA is misplaced with regard Lo the facts and
circumstances of the case before us as the main issue was regarding limitation
and the court hald in para-8 that “Accordingly, though the abjection petition is
aliowed for the purpose of record in thot it is held that the arbitrator was not
justified in holding the claims to be beyond limitation, however, having
examined the merits of the matter with respect to the claims which were

i€

s S aat

RK.VERMA
e e TR e
Acdl Ganersl Maneger (Commendal)

Epreplet et mism
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh 355



2 0000009 O OO OO OO O QRO DO DO OO PR

139.

140,

&

279

made before the arbitretor, ond the nﬂ':er geralls Including the evidence. | am
of the opinion that objection petition is (fable to be dismissed and It is not
required that the matter should be remitted to the arbitrator for fresh
consideration. Accardingly, the objection petition is dismitsed and the aword is
made the rule of the court",

The Claimant has made this claim for two periods up to 31.05.2006 as Rs.
17.043Cr and for the period from 01.06.2006 1o 31.05 2007 ac Re 3 889,
totaling to Rs. 20,931Cr. We find that in the facts and circumstances of the
present case before us and the delays not being attributable to the Claimant
the loss of overheads claimed at Rs. 20.932 Cr for the period up to 31.0%5.2007

as against the amount of Rs, 28.26Cr as per Hudsan formula, Hence, we find it
reasonable to award this claim of Rs, 20.932Cr.

In the light of the above circumstances and the reasons recorded therein we
award an amount of Rs. 20,93,20,000/ - rowards this CLAIM-10(2) as claimed.

CLAIM-10(B): Compensation for losses suffered due to non-realization of profit;

141,

w B

This CLAM-10(B) is towards non realization of the expecied profit which the
Clalmant would have earned under the cantract. The Claimant submits that the
prafit element is 10% and relies on the report of the rates and costs committee
of CWC where the profits and overheads totally are specified at 20% of the
prime cost. The claim is in two parts,

A) The first part is for the period from September-200Z Lo May-2006 i.e.,
the original contract peried. In this period the Claimant submits that for
various delays not attributable to him, he was able to execute the work
amounting to Rs. 79.00Cr as against the contract amount of Rs.

334.3ZCr. The loss in turnover beirg therefore Rs, 255,520 and the loss
of profit at 10% is claimed at Rs. 25.552Cr,

WIS

atra.ﬂ?.ﬁ?mli T
NMNERMS

e AR (aEF7)

fsiell Genaral Manager (Commercial)

=L

ﬂEﬁiﬂFiamﬁﬂﬁh i =
THDC India Limited, Rishikesn



"TIEIEEEEEEEEERFEE R e i o B B I N B B O BN B BN IR N B L B

141,

143.

144,

145,

280

B) The Secord part of this ¢laim js for the periad from 01.06.7006 to
31.05.2007 re., for 12 months period beyond the origina. contracted
period. The turnover planned according to the Claimant js Rs, 89.20Cr
being the averaga turmn over for 11 months for the original contract cost
of Rs. 334.52Cr and the contract period of 43 months. The Claimant
submits that for vartous delays not attributable to him he could achieve

only an actual turn over of Rs, 30.89Cr the difference between the
planned turn ouer ard the actual turnover aceerdingly Is stated as Re,

58.31Cr and the loss of profit s claimed at Rs. 5.831Cr,

Hence the total claim towards loss of profit under CLAIM 10(E) for the period
from September-2002 to May-2i007 is claimed at Re. 31 443Cr

The Respondent contends thal the Claimant has failed to appreciate that the
said contract has not been terminated or reduced in value to say that the said
profit will never be eamed by the Claimant and in-fact the same fs earned in
the later years by the Claimant and resists this claim.

We have heard the parties anc we agree with the caontention of the Respondent
that the loss of profit would arise only when the contract is terminated or waen
the value of the work is reduced, both of which are not the grounds on which
this claim s made. Fectually as admitted by the parties, the contract w still in
currency and the work is under progress. The total value of the contract at the
cempletion stage is still not knowr and the narties during the proceedings
submitted that the actual cost has been maore than the contraet value.
Therefore, we find that this s not 3 case where there 15 a loss of profit as
campared to the contract value. In the light of these facts and circumstances
we find that this claim towards the loss of profit amounting to Bs. 31,.443Cr 15
liable to be rejected and accordingly we reject this claim.

In the light of the above circumstarces and the reasons recorded therein we
reject this CLAM-10(B).

(e d— P

WS

syreaaaf

R.K.VERMA
AT ST |

Acidl Ganarsl Managar (Commarcial)

dnrerdrdt g foTTEs, i
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh @




P 0 000 WO OO0 0 QOO OPOCOISOIBLEOGEDIDDOTESORDTOOD O OP®Y S

-
L

281

CLAIM-11: Compensation for losses suffered due to undue Increase 1n cost of
input materials, during the 45 months original stipulated completion time in
the contract:

AND

CLAIM-12: Compensation for losses suffered due to undue increase in cost of
input materials: by way of revision of rates for works executed after the
expiration of original stipulated completion time of 45 rmuonths in the contract
fi.e., after May, 2006):

146. Both parties during the arguments deall with the CLAINV-11 & CLAIM-12 together

147

148.

and accordingly we alse are dealing with the CLAIN-11 & CLAIM-12 together.

This CLAIM-11 is towards compensation for losses suffered due to undue
increase in cost of input materials. The Claimant submits that the cost of the
materials of construction viz; cement, reinforcement steel, structural steel &
Diesel were abnormally increased from the prevalent rates as on January-2002
at the time when the rates were bid under the contract. The inerease in
percentage of these commeodities viz: cement, reinfarcement stesl, structural
steel & dicsel were respectively at 86.14%, 117.24%, 130.13% & 94.63% in May-
2006 1.e., at the end of the contract period and the claimant makes a claim of
Rs. 4,51,33,232/- as at ANNEXURE-3C to ANNLCXURE-38 for the works executed
up to June-2007.

The CLAIM-1Z made by the Claimant is towards revision of rates for works
executed after the expiration of the original contract period of 45 months
which ended on 31,05,2006. This claim is for the revision of rates for the work
done beyond the contract period due to increase in the cost of materials,
labour which form the basic inputs for the rates. The Claimant submits that the
price variation Clause under the contract has lost its relevance angd has become
infructuous as the quoted rates that were valid up to the end of contract period

are no more valid due to undue increase in the prices of commedities and
inputs to the works as well as the delays not attrbutable to the Claimant.
Accordingly the Claimant submits that he & entitied to revised rates for the

W s B

T B

ST aETat
R.KNERMA

T AR i,a-m‘cs'rqar.] b =
Addl, Ganersl Managar (Commerm
THOC India Limited Rishikesh




‘ 49.

150.

o s —

282

werk done beyond 31,05 2006 alung with price varlation as per the farmuta
under the contract with the shified base date being taken as 31.05.2006 for the
work dane from 01.06.2006 ovwards. The Claimant submits thal the rate
analysis for the major items applicable for the period beyond the contract and
submits that the rate analysis made Is as per the Central Water Commission
{CWC) puidelines and taking into account the actual site conditions and the
rates prevailing as on 31.05.2006. The detailed rate analvsis for 95 items of the
contract are produced al ANNEXURE-201 at pages-671 to B38 of C-1-1 and prays
that the rates as per ANNEXURE-201 for the various items for which the rate
analysis has been worked out be awarded. For other minor items Claimant has
sought for in enhancement in the quated rates as per BOQ by 100%. Both the
revised rates as per ANNEXURE-201 and the enhancement of 100% over the BOQ
rates for items not covered in ANNENURE-201 is sought for In respect of the
works actually executed from 01.06.2006 i.e., beyond the contract pariad,

The Claimant relies on 2006 (12) SCALE 654; Satyapalan Vs Stale of Kerala & AR
1991 KAR 96: State of Karnataka Vs R. N. Shetiy & Co. ta advance his
proposition that the arbitral tribunal has the jurisdiction and autharity to revise
the rates as claimed by him ard allow the claims.

The Respondent refutes and denies these claims on the grounds that:

I. Under CLAIM-11 the Claimant is seeking to change the escalation forrula
and is asking for additional costs towards cement, steel, labour against the

agreed formula provided in Clause-36 of GCC for the werks executed in the
original stipulated period of 45 months which is not sermissible,

il, Under CLAIM-12 the revision and cnhancement of rates after May-2006 as
sought by the Claimant 1s for both revision of the rates and enkancement of
the rates and has further sought for changing the agreed formula by shifting
the original base date of January-200Z to 31.05.2006 and this amaunts to
rewriting the contract which is beyond the scope of arbitratjon,

&

sy daat

K. VERMA
WEJMW (mtenfrm)

Addi Ganeral Manager [Commercial] _
Frreydidt @i RfeEs, salirhar
THDG India Limited,Rishikesh



151.

152.

283

iit. Retying upon Clause-36 of GCC under Lhe contract the Increase in the cost
towards escalation of items, be it within the contract period or for the
extended period, is beyond the provision of the contract and liable to be
rejected.

fv. At the time of accepting the extension of time EQT1 the Claimant has given
a no claim certificate where he has categorically mentioned that he would
not ask for any compensation and hence the claims are not tenahle.

v. The Arbitral Tribunal being a creation of the contract cannot travel beyand
the contract and rewrite the rontract,

vi. Relying upon Clause-34 page-286 para-2 of Yol-1 of the contract, there is no
addition, deviation or alteralion to the works beyond 100% of the contract
value and the Claimant is not entitled to seek revision of rates.

The Respondent relies on (2001) 4 5CC 241: Ramachandra Reddy & Co. Vs State
of AP & Ors, {1999) 9 SCC 610: Ch. Ramalinga Reddy Vs Superintending Engineer
& Ors, 2002 (2) RAJ 578 (Del): UDI Vs Mohan Lal Harbansial Bhyana & Co.,
{2002) 4 5CC 45: G.M. Northern Railways Vs. Sarvesh Chopra & 2002 (4) RAJ
650 Kailash Nath & Associates Vs New Delh Mumicipal.

After having heard the parties and perusing the decuments and pleadings we
find that CLAIM-11 is towards ennancement of rates within the contract period
due o the abnormal Increase In the cost of cement, steel & diesel as stazed
therein, The contract provides for the price variation under Clause-36 of GCC
price adjustment wherein it is specified that “the contract price as awarded
shall be adjusted for increase or decrease in rates and prices for lahour,
materials, fuel and lubricants in accordance with the following principles and
procedyres”, Under this Clause there are formulae 1or increase In the cost of
labour at Clause-36(ii) page-288, Clause-36(iif) construction materials with
separate formulae for (a) cement, (b} steel & (c) other materials, Clause-36(iv)
for increase in cost of petrel, diesel, ofl & lubricants. In the formulae for the

%jé ,;'(3&/ qﬂﬁf"‘-ﬁfﬁ-—-"“

syTTE At

NERMA
_ﬂﬂ;{ﬁw et

Addl Genarst Manager (Commerdal)

S P e R



LA BN B N NN ERENEENERNRNENENENENNENFEEENENNENNNEENN X

-

284

initial base index or the base piice iy specitied as thal which 1s prevalling as on

30 days prior to the closing date of submission of the tender. As per the

agreament at page-4 of the contract the propasal of the Claimant was

suamitted on 30.01.2002 and therefore the 30 days prier to the submission of
bid puts the inftial base date for prices and indices as on 01.01.2002. The price
adjustment Clause formulae provide for:

1) increase in the lahour based on increase in All India Consumer Price
Index the base date being 30 days prior Lo the date of closing dare for
submission of Lender as published in the Indian Labour Journal of Labour
Bureau page-289 Vol-1 of the contract,

Z) for cement it is the average index number of whole cale price in Irdia
and for steel it is the average index number of whole sale price in Inglia
as on 30 days prior lo the closing date of submission of tender published
by the office of the economic advisor, ministry of cammerce & Industry,
Government of India 25 per page-386 Vol-1 of the contract,

. 3)  For Petroi, Diesel, Oil & Lubricant the retail price of diesel at the

existing consumer retail outiet at Rishikesh 30 days prior to the closing

date of submission of tender,

133. Based on the above provisions the base indices of price adjustment shall be
applicable for the work determined at each component as per Clause-36{1)(d)
for each quarter ending March, June, September & December. Admitledly the
price adjustment as per Clause-35 has been made by the Respondent within the
contract period. Essentially the Claimant’s claim on this Fead is for escalated
rate on the ground that there has deen unusual escalation of price of cement,
steel, labour, etc. There is no dispute with the proposilion that an Aroitrator

. can grant extra amount or extra rate, if there has been unusual increase In the

cost of prime input commodity like cement, steel it POL, which has caused the

Contractor to bear the extra cost, but in the case n had in such contingency

the contract under Clause-36 of GLL (Page-287 of Vol, 1) pravides a formula fo-

escalation in respect of work executed within the original stipulated period of

45 months, The Contractor has been paid in accardance with the said formula

by invoking the said Clause-36 of GCC. Before this Tribunal, in respect of the

o e — . ﬁxyﬁg

s a.aHAfr
R.KNVERMA

O F I i

Addl Ganaral Managar [ Commerdal)
Frradndt fEa fafres wiadw
THDC Indis Limited, Rishikesh



@000 500 PP o000 OO OO SEOISEOINEGEOSEDPDPNOSIOSTOEDSTOOSETOTE

:

285

work executed curing the continuance of Lhe contraclua period of 45 months,
the Claimant has rafsed CLAIM-11 invoking a formula of his own. We are of the
considered opinion that when for such escalation en basic materiais, formula is
provided in Clause-36 of GCC and the Contractor has been paid in accordance
with the said formula, the Tribunal will have no jurisdiction to accept the
innovated formuta of the Claimant whatever may be the extent of escalation,
As is often said, an Arbitral Tribunal being a creature of the agreement s duty
bound to enforce terms of the agreement and would not be entitled to create
fresh agreement for determination of claim for which the contract itself
previded a Clause and the Contractor has been paid in accordance with that
clause. While the claim of the Claimant is for eoampensztion an account of
abnormal increase in the cost of materials ke cement and steel, {abour, Diesel
and petrol which increase is not compensated by the Price Variation formulae
under the contract. In the light of the provisicns under the contract we find
that further escalation of price within the contract period as sought for by the

. Claimant under CLAIM-11 as is not allowable For the work done within the
contracl period and sccordingly we reject CLAIM-11,

1534, CLAIM-12 however 1s on a different footing where the Contractor has claimed
for a revision of rates, At the outsel |t musl be poted that this claim Is in
respect of executed work beyvond the contractusl period of 45 months, The
Tribunal has already given a finding that the delay in execution was squarely
attributable to the Respondent and the delay has been more than 63 months. In
2 written contract, the contract itseif aims at sharing the contractual risk
equitably between the conlracting parties, When the Employer provides
information at the time of tender on ground conditions and the Contractor s

. asked to quote a rate, the Contractor is not asked to price of a risk, that ke
could not have foreseen. A contract usually includes the Clause whereby the
Contractor Is deemed to have inspected and examined the site and its
surrounding and Information avallable In connection therewith for heing
satisfied as far as practicable and reasonable before submitting his tender and
when the tender is furnished all the information made available by the
Employer as well as the Contractor’s own inspection and examination then the

m'?ifﬁ/ wﬁgfﬂ’%/

ameaaHat

R.K.VERMA
St mEEE ()

Al General Manage (Commercial)
Foednd sTEar PTTEE, Eae
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh -




o

3

135,

k

286

eufficiency of the rates and piices guoted by the Lontractor normaily would
cover all his obligations under the contract. But if during the course of
execution of the contract the Contractor encounters physical conditions or
artificial obstructions which conditions or ebstructions could not in his opinicn
reasonably have been foressen by an experienced Contractor, then the
Contractor will be entitled to compensation on that score, The exprassion
‘foreseen’ has been the subject matter of wide dJiscussions several literatures
and Case Laws and reasonable view zppears to be that the word ‘fareseen’
means wha: can properly be provided for with the information available and
not what can be imagined as occurming, In an arbitration praceeding If the
Arbitrator comes to a conclusion that the Contractor clatms compensetion for
any unforeseeable circumstances then the Arbitrator will be entitted to
consider and find out the basis on which the Contractor can be comrpensated, In
our consldered opinion all conditions and hindrances which coule ot
reasonably have been foreseen by the Contractor experienced in the particular
type of work which has affected the progress towards execution and completion
of the work would tantamount ta urforeseen condition and on such an avent
the Contractor cannot be bound to the terms of the contract providing a rate
for the executior of the work,

In order to succeed in a claim for compensation as in tha instant case the
Claimant has claimed under CLAW-12, the Contractor has to demcnstrate
unforceabllity, consequertial delay, quantifiable delay and additional cost
Incurrec. In other words, he has to demonstrate his entitlement, causality and
the amount. Necessarily, therefore, he would be required to eslablish
reasonableness of the unforeseen event. In the famous bogk Ly Powell-Smith
and Stephenson dealing with claims and records, it has been stated that claims
for breach of contract do not lynch parties. Courts may oreathe ancther and
other terms suck as implied terms into contract to render it commercially
effective. Thus, commercial effectiveness has to be bome in mind by Arbitral
Tribunal while considering the claim of the Contractor in the light of the terms
of the contract. The author has quoted the Australian case of Morrison-
Kunudsen International Company Vs. Common Wealth of Australia, wherein it

orE

syrahaart
R.K.VERMA

SPTT AW (SO
han r[l:‘;nwmt:el}
m r:hmmfghﬁ,mﬁﬁm
THDG india Limited, Rishikesh




155.

\!

o

287

wat observed that misinformation glven Lo a Contractar on behalt of the
Cmployer could alsu give rise to a claim for breach of an implied warranty, In
that very case the Court of Appeal had held that the Contractors were entitled
to recover some compensation for breach of implied warranty by the Employer
that the ground conditions should accord hypathesis upon which they have been
instructed o desire. This principle would apply to the case i hand where the
Contractar has been able to establ'sh the adverse conditions as well as unusual
delay even in handing over the posscssfon by the Employer and also the
requirement of excavation at a very high altitude than that was originally
Intended. This principle will have to e borne in mind while examining the
reasonableness of clalm under CLAIM-12.

In so far as CLAIM-12 is concerned the elaim is for revision of rates beyond the
contract period for reasons of delays not attributable to the Claimant as
cbserved Dy us In the earlier paras while delays were discussed and we have
held thal a delay of 63 months Is not attributable to the Claimant for the
reasons recorced there under. The EOT! & EOQT2 given Dy the Respondent are
under Clause-58 of the contract where the Respondent is emuowered to give
the extension only for the delays that are not atzributable to the Claimant. The
contention of the Respondent that the no claim certificate NCC1 given by the
Claimant at the time for according the EOT1 by the Respondent has been held
us in the earlier paras that such NCC will not disentitle the Claimant for the
reasons recorded therein regarding the Extension of Time EQTZ also the No
Claim Certificate NCC? is held by us that it will not disentitle the Claimant to
his claims. Further, we see from Clausa-36(c) at page 288 that “price
adjustment shall apply only for work carried out with in the stipulated time or
Extension granted by the curparation and shall not apply to the work corried
out beyond the stipulated time for recsons ottributable to the Contractor™.
Hence, we find from this Clause conjointly read with Clause-58 of the contract
when e extersion of time i given under Clause 58 for reasons not
attributable to the Contractor withholding of or freezing the indices 15 against
the provision of the contract and the Respondent has committed a hreach in
freezing the Indices while according EOT2, ﬂg

.B/’ m’ﬁ% =

sy Hl

R.K.VERMA
SATE TrErY (e

Sl Ganaral Manago I;C‘:nmrr-:r tal)
Srerepdiedi i Prfes, wivE
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh .




288

157. The rates quoted by the Clalmant are admittedly for completion of the work

158,

\T@Q b eI

with in 45 months which could nat be completed for several reasons and celays
not attributable to the Claimant as held by us earlier for non-fuifillment of
several obligations, under the contract by the Respondent. In a contract of this
nature when the obligatior of the Respondent are not fulfilled and because of
this if the contract is extended, even though at the request of the Clatmant,
admittedly for reasons nat attributable to the Claimant, to hnid that the rates
quoted at the time of bidding should remain valid for any iength of time s an
unfair proposition and is not acceptable under the facts and circumstances of
this case where the extension is much more than the original perfaod of 45
months contract for reasons not attributable to the Claiman:,

The Claimari relies on 2006 {12) SCALE 654: Satyapalan Vs Stale of Kerala,
where the Apex court under para-26 held that "ORDINARILY, the parties would
be pound by the terms cgreed upon in the contract, but in the event ome of
the parties to the contract is unable to fulfill its abligations under the
contract which has a direct bearing on the work to be executed by the other
party, the Arbitrator is vested with the authority to compensate the second
party for the extra costs incurred by him us o result of the failure of the [irst
party to live up lo its obligations. That is the distinguishing feature of ceses of
this nature and M/s. Alopi Parshed's tase isupre) ond also Patel Engg.'s case
(supra). As was polnted out by Mr. Dave, the said principle was recognized by
this court in P.M. Poui's (supra), where a reference was made Lo o retired
Judge, this court gave its approval to the excess umount awarded by the
arbitrater on account of incregse in price of materials and costs of lobour and
transport during the extended period of the contract, even in the obeence of
any escalation Clause, The said principle was reiterated by this court in T.B.
George's case {supra}”. We rely on this judgment. Further, in the case of AIR
1991 KAR 96: State of Karnataka Vs R. N. Shetty & Co., relied by the Claimant,
we find that the Arbitrators in that case had considered revised rates in respect
of quantities of work that were executed beyone the contract period and
awarded revised rates n respect of the works exacuted after the cortract

i

syredaat
R.K.VERMA

AT HETETE [am;i;:-ﬂ "

Addl Genaral Managar [Commsssa
Sy giEar fefaes i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



0 00 0 OO OO0 OO OO OOOO OO0 0O00OOPODOESIOEOEOEDINPDPOOEOES

289

period rates which are just and fair towards payment of compensation te the
Contractor which the Court upheld. Further in that case the arbitrators have
added the price cscalation that has taken place there after by revising the base
date to the date of the revised rates being made applicable after the contract
period. In challenging to the award the court held “in the circumstances it
cannot be stuted that the arbitrators had committed any iitegality” by
approving the principle adupted by the Arbitrator in revising the rates after the
contract period and also adding the price varfation by shifting the Base date for
price variation as just and fair. Even in the present case befare us the CLANA-12
is for a just and fair compensation based on the cost of materials, labour, etc.,
worked out on an accepted principle of rate analysis constdering the input ratas
that were prevalent on 31.05.2006 which is the end of contract period in
respect of works carried out beyend the original contracl peticd. We have
examined these rates and the various inveices, rate analysis based on which the
rates for the BOQ items exscuted beyond 31.05, 2006 are shown at sages-685 to
689 of C-1-3 for the 95 items. We tind that the rate analysic for these items
. submitted in pages-724 to BOT of C-1-3 is In conformity with the accepted

principles of deriving the rate and also as per CWEC guidelines. Fowever. we

find that in the rate analysis of each item an additional amount of 3.77% of the
prime cost is added towards the Interest burden on account of Bank Guarantee
cosl, margin money Cost, INsurance cost, &tc., and we find that this addition i

not alowable accordingly we award the rates for these items by deeting

appropriately this 9.77% and the rates awarded for these items are shown in the
following table. These rates shall be applicable for the actual quantities
executed beyond the contract period ending 31.05.2006:

: ; : RATES
:E. mmg DESEH--F'TTH OF rrf:m_ . _ Ur'-l.ll' AWARDED
. ! V85 Concrete in Plug 'n diversion tunngl | M20 __ Cum 208.8)
2 131 Impervious Clay -Zone | Cum 26835
3 1/ 13.2 Fine Filter Zore I - Cum 115046
_4 V133 Comrsefiltor Zore 1 __Cum 97
5 1/ 13.4 _ Roch Muck in Coffer Dam- Zone |V Cum 199.13
6 W 135 Stone Rip-Rap or pitching ZoneV _ Cum §27.30
7 1/ 14.2  Concrete Lining in Sair mala Civersian M15 _ Cum I‘?@_ﬁ
N ,L{”/‘ "Lﬂfsﬁ =
\% Faat

T
L . T l i
.':-:!dLGM'LErﬂ pansgind (L1 s
THDC IME Limited Rishikesh



¢ 0000 OO0 OGO OSSO DPOEDSTOOIEOSEOODOSEOIOOEDOPOOIOSOEDBDPOORSTS

290
E L 11 Oewaternghbyelectriepump. Kwh ___ 28.34
Removal of material from sccepted over br viahage
9 2 2.1 including disposal upio KM 1.5 Cum 178.62
‘0 2722 Common excavation _ — Cum 168.33
223 ReckExcavetion Cum 45430
"W Control perimeter blasting including disposal wpto
12 224 KM1.50 _ s Cum 475.94
13 Y 2.5  Line Drilling Rin B74.84
M i/ 2.6 Dental Excavation including Disposal usto K.M1,5 Cum 51921
15 W 2.7 Mincr Excavation including Dispacal Lpts K.AM1.5 Cum 43207
r Extra lead per K.M disposal beyond KM 1.5 to KM
16 228 &0 2 - - Cum  15.%
- Under grourd excavation for drainage Galeries '
{Excavation in class v including disposad upto KM
17 %31 15 o - Cum  2007.03
18 U 32  Under ground excavation for penstok Shaf: _ Cum  1387.07
o Furnishing and installing cement grouted Rock bolts N
19 2 421 uptolMdepth (Smmdia)  Rm 509.37
Furnishing and installing rement groctad Pock boite
20 2 422 beyond 3M depth upto &M (75mm dia) Rrm 618.58
Furnishing and installing cement graifad Back boite ==
212/ 42.3 upto M dapth (36mm dia) ] Rm___ 850.38
&  Furnishing and instailing cement grocted fiock bols ==
21 2 4.2.4  beyond 34 depth upto 6 (36mm dia) i Rm 8377
Furnishing and installing Ruck Anchors upto M depth
23 U 431 (253mm diz) | il Rm 572.65
Furnishing and instailing Sock Anchars Beyond M -
M 2432 uotMdepth@Smmdial __  gm  sanes
Furnishing and inslalling grouted Rock balts with
_# ¥ 441 end Resin Anchorage upta 3 depth (25mm dia) Rm 896.71
Furnishing and ‘nstaliing grouted Rock bolrs with
end Resin Anchorage beyond IM upto 50 depth
2% Y 4.43  (25mm dia) i Rm 64277
Fumishing ard wstalling Grouted Anchior bars upto
27 2 4.5.1  3Mdepth @5mm diaj : Rm 526.76
Furnishing and instaliing Grouted Anchor Bars
_28 2 4.5.2 beyord IM depth (25mm dia) i Rrn 555 06
Supply and irstallation of miscellancaus steal ' .
_13 2/ 4.6  beams, steel plates steel cables, and all accessaries  MT 6914162
Furnishing and placing chain link fabric(Gmm diz , i B
. _ 3 2/ 4.8 mesh size 50 mmx50mm) - Sgm 157 .54
Furnishing and placing weided wire mash (4mm dia '
A 2/ 4.9 wire, mesh size 100 mmx100mm) = Sqm 160.77
Fabricatior: and installation of stecl sLnrErts im
_ 31 U 410 undergrourd warks 9 B MT 6914163
33 U 411 Precast Concrete Lagging Cum B6A2.56
_ 2/ 5.1 Providing & \dylng Shoteroting - Cum 8151.25
Drilling of grout Eam by percussion drilling (upto N el
_35 2 6.1.1_ 6M-38mm dia to Semm dia) Bm 174993

Y

s P

RKVERMA

T AFEEE 'l"'1F'1"1'm"“"ﬂII i
e Com)

THOC Indh: Limited, Rishikesh |



@62 O 9 O OO PO BB DOOOOO O D OSSO0 OOOODLESS SO DRNSPSDS

291
Driling of grout holes b,'I.-.--.uanmTh'{g (beyongd
3 % 6.1.2 &M 38mm dia to 50mm dia) = Rm 175941
Drilting holes by RoLary drilling (upto 10m depth-
37 % 621 38mm diato 50mm dia) - Rm  6991.11
Drilling holes by Rolary drilling (above 10m upto
38 2 622 20m) . Rm  7330.5
Drilting holes by Rotary dritiing (abeve 20m upto
3 Y e23 30m el i n R T6E2.64
40 2 6.2.4  Drilling of holes by Rotary dniliing cepth upto 3 m Rm B411.51
41 24/ €.3.1  Drilling hales for Di ditge Upto 10m depth-/Smm dia  Rm 1350.15
42U 632 Supply and installation of PVC perforatec pipe Rm 194,00
43 U 641  Drilling of exploratory holes 45mm Dia Rm 4501.40
_ 44 2 6.4.2 Drilling of explaratory hotes 76imm Dia _ Rm ¢535.19
4 U 643 Drlung of exploratory hotes 98mm Dia Rm 80279
45 U 6.4.4  Extrafor core recovery _ Ruri 1770.00
Extra for Drilling 2t 15 w0 45 degrees inclination ‘rom h
47 U 645 vertical _ % B Bm  1415.9
48 2/ 6.4.6  Extra for Drilling with Triple tube core barrel Rm 2123.94

49 2f 6.5 Water pressure Testing of Grout / Explaratory holes  Neos 1226.16
supply and installation of mild steel plpes &

50 2 6.6  requirec fittings for grout holes - Ke 5587
' 51 2/ 7,142 Consolidation Grouting & Fill Grouting M1 12388 £
= & 7.3 Curtain Grouting LE_ ) MT 1362768

8 274 Greuting Admixtuse : SR
4 U B Mass concrete in Dam ( MI0) ) Cum 451161

55 2/ 8.2  Mass concrete in Dam ( M25) ¥ _Cum  a180

56 2 8.3  Mass concrete in Dam ( M20) - Cum  3967.92

37 2 8.4  Mass corcrete in Dam ( M15) L. N Cum 342400

58 2/ 8.5  Mass concrete in Dam { HPC) G 443071
59 2/ B.6  Silica Fune e _ WT 3810240
80 A 8.7 Steel fiber W : MT_ 110237.40

Concrete (including shuttering) lining in shaft &

61 U 8.9 penstok - Cum  7235.47

62 % 8.10  Second Staye concreting - & ~ Cum 4879.35

. 61 A 8.12 Precast corcrete — ) Cum  5006.16
64 ¥ 8.13  Prestressed Concrete o Cum 5214.746

2/ B.14.1 Air entraining admixture / water reducing / Set

_ 83 /2 controlling admixture = kS 6/, 43

_ 66 2 9.1.1 Shuttering Class F1 & F1IC S sqm__ 5254
67 ¥ 9.1.2 Shuttering Class F2 ) Sgm_ 630.28

] i? @f'!  Shuttering Class F2C & £3  Sam 78w

69 2/ 9.1.5 Shuttering Class F3C B

strah.




OO0 © 0000 6O 00000000 Oe OSSOSO OOTEOSEOPOPOSIORSNOIESDS

292
02101 SteclRoirforcement g 48488,22
ET Under ground exchvation for Aucess Tunnsl Class | &
w2z n ———— TEST St Cum  12€0.50
1z 3/ 2.3 Under ground excavation for Aecese Tunnel Class NI Cum  1285.39
_n 3/ 2.4  Under ground excavation for Access Tunnel Class [V Cum 137019
- Furnishing and installing grouted Rock boits with
74 31 3.1.1 end Resln Archorage upto 3M depth (36mm dia} Rm 764,66
- Furnishing and irstaliing erouted Rock bolts with
end Resin Anchorage beyord IM Lpte &M depth
75 ¥ 3.3.2 (36mm dia) . Rm 497.04
76 3 3.9.1 Supply and insallation of steel Laggh. M £49141,63
af
77 5.3.172 _ Drilling of grout holes for contact grouting Rm  470.97
78 3/ 7.1.1_ Concreting in power House M75 - Cum  4583.98
7 3 74.2 Concreting In puwer House M20 o Cum 4364,71
_ 80 3 7.1.3 Concreting in power Howse M!5 a Cum 37664
_B1 3/ 7.1.4  Cancreting in power House Mo Cum 315037
Back fill Concrete (including shuttering) tning 1n
_ B2 3/ 7.1.6  shaft & penstok SO o ~ Ctum  &7070
_ B 3/ 9.1 Steel Reinforcement in power hoise B MT  53337.04
B4 4/ 3.1 Rendom back fili (ungraded earth ang Rock it} Cum 149,50
.' Compacted back fill (well graded sandy gravel and
a5 4/ 3.2 _cobbles ~ Cum 1052.7%
86 4/ 3.3 Free draining back fill ~ Cum 1035.02
87 4/ 4.1  Boulder paving (1.3 cement Mortar| ) _ Cum  H70.4
_ 88 4/ 4.2.1 Supply and Placing of Gabions (wire crates) __ Sgm 155,51
_B% 4/ 422 Filling of wire crates (Gabloos) with bowders Cum 738.75
90 4/ 4.3 Stune Masonary - . Kum  7080.68
Furnishing and “nstallirg of JG0mm wide PVC water
N 4/ 6.1  stopper W ) Rm  B12.35
93 4/ 6.4  Bituminous Coating o Sqm 27.78
e WESNSSSSL . . =
73 7.1.9/2  Mild steel / C.). pipes . kg 51.66
Furnishing and installing miscelianesus metal works
@ 5 470 Jewlwosuppiedbrothersgeny kg s

139. The Respondent advarced another contention that the contract cnvisages
revislon of rate enly in case of addition, deviztion or alteration to the WOrs as
per Clause-34 of the contract paue-286 Vol-1 of the contract and argued that
this claim for revision is not based on alteration, deviation ¢ addition angd
hence the Claimant s not entitled to this claim. We find that this contentian is

Yde—

&
mi’i’?f,;’

stre S ast

R.K.VERMA
T HEEHUE (i)

Addl Ganaral Mansager (Commerdal)
ErrEETdr ﬂim R, saitrsar
THDOC India Uimited, Rishilesh



293

unsustainable in view of the fact that the claim s arising due 1o the breach of
the obligations by the Respondent under the contract causing a delay of 63
months beyond the original period of 4'\5 months of the contract and th's delay
is mot attributable to the Claimant as already held by ws in parlier paras.
Further, we find from Annexure-38 pages-159 to 258 of C-1-2 datea 19.11.2007
when the CLAIM-8 to CLAIM-14 were referred to the Engineer including the
CLAIM-12 the Claimant had furnished the rate analysis for sume of the ftems in
Annexure-4 of the saic letter from pages-190 ta 158 encincing the rate analysis
and the cost of various materials, The major items for which the rate anatysis
was given in support of the claim is at page-190 of C-1-2, The percentage
increase in the rate over the BOQ rates for these items varied from 185.99% to
40.84% and in 50 far as the concrete items are concerned the increase is from
101,74% to 74.56% of the BOQ rates. The Engineer of the Respondent replied
this letter on 21.11.2007 at Anrexure-39 page-25% of €-1-2 rejecting these
claims. The grounds for rejection informed by the Eneineer are that “The
various contents containad in your ahove referred letter, gppeared (o be due
to extended period of work, In this context please be informed that the time
extension which have been granted fa you is exclusively on your request for
considerotion of the same and on the basis that no fincncial cloims etc. what
so ever shall be entertuined by THDC Lid., on account of grant of such Time
Extension. It is apparent also from the ‘No Claim Certificate’ attached by yuu
with the request mode for the time extension”. Thus, we ‘ind that the
rejection of this CLAIM-12 along with other claims CLAIN-B to CLAIM-14 by the
Engineer are on the grounds that {a) the t'me extens'on has been given as
requested by the Claimant and no financial clalms shall be entertained by THDC
due to such time extersion granted by the Respordent. (b) the no claim
certificate attached by the Responcent with the request made for time
extension would disertitle him and accordingly the Engineer rejected the
claims although the rate analysis for some of the items were furaished by the
Claimant as per Clause-34(iv) of the contract. Consegquent upon such rejection
by the Engineer the Claimant had appealed to the Chawrman & Managing
Director of the Respencent in his letter dated 23,11,2007 Annexure-40 page-260
of C-1-2 and this appeal was also dismissed by the Chairman & Managing

ol .
\5& _ 'z«rfm'?'“}‘l’

e rail

.n.:_u'.l: Genaral Managa? | e
_?}Tsint:; india uﬂhnd.Riahihnsh |



A EEEEEEEEEESEFEEE N E N M O N B I B B O BN O BN O B B N

160.

161,

U $5—

294

Director of the Respondent referrine to Clause-60 of the contract wherein It 15
provided that the failure of the Engineer-in-Charge to give decisions in writing
the matter will be appealed tc the CMD and the CMD has to furnish the reply
within 30 days from the date of receipt of the Claimant's appeal. The ground
for rejection of the claims by CMD s that the claims are beyond the provisicns
of contract. It is enly after this rejection by the CMD this CLAIM-12 along with
CLAIM-B8 to CLAM-14 has been brought for adjudication before thie Arbitral
Tribunal, Hence, we hold that the Tnbunal has jurisdiction to adjudicate an
these claims based on the widely warded Arbitration Clavse reproduced earlier
which enguifs all claims and disputes arising out of the contrac: with In the
ambit of Arbitration.

Ancther contention advanced by the Respondent is that taking particular
example in Annexure-201 stating that fer the SI, No. 1 under rock excavation a
new rate which is analyzed is Rs. 491.29. In fact we find that for the same 'tem
the Claimant while making this ciaim on 19.11.2007 at page-190 of C-1-2 had
sought for a rate of Rs. 419.96 as against the BOQ rate of Rs. 150.34 which the
Engineer failed to examine as 15 reguired under Clause-34iiv) of the contract
while rejecting the claim, Even while asking these revised rates the Claimant
had asked only the rates as is now clamed before the Tribunat. Therofore, the
claim is not different from what was claimed earlier at the time of rejection.
We do not think that claiming for a rate based on the rate analysis by the
Claimant for the item and after the same having been rejected referring the
matter for adjudication before the Arbitral Tribunal as per the provision of the
contract cannot be held to be wrong. Further, the Respondent contends that
some of the items for which no rate analysis i furnished in Annexure-201 the
Claimant have increased the rates simply by daoubling and this cannot be agreed
Lo,

These rates are based on the price indices prevailing as on 31.05.2006 and the
execution of the works will be subject to the price variations. As the price
variation Clause in the contract considers the base index and prices a5 or 30
days prior to the deate of submission of the bid allowing the same base date for

.
Uit Ll = TR
mﬂl’.ﬂﬁf

Ky )

R;Il‘l‘.ﬂii'-.ﬁr

e . commecial)
Mwﬂwri,:n a L
Froerdieh HiEA0 frtores A
THDC india Limited, Rishikash _




\\

162.

183.

295

price variation Clause would nul be appropnate as the relevant hase dates
would be only those prevailing on 31.05.2006 for the revised rates awvarded,
Hence, we find that the same price variation formuia would apply even in the
extended period with the necessary change in the base date for the revised
rates beyond the contract period for reasons explaired above. The base prices
and indices shall be as on 31.05.2006 and nat prior to the date of submission of
bid f.e., 01.01.2002. We conmder that Uiis as reasonable Just and apprograte
in view of the facts and circumstances of the case and accordingly award the
Fates as given in the tabie above for the items executed beyond the contract
pericd with the base price and indices for price adjustment as per Clause-36
being considered as 31.05.2006.

in respect of other minar items not listed ahave for whick the rate analysis nas
not been submitted but only an increase of 100% is asked above the BOQ rates
we reject this claim as It s not substantiated and altow only the 80O rares with
price adjustment as per Clause-36 with the BOQ rate and base indwces as on
01.01.2002.

The Supreme Courl in Satyapalan's case (2007) 13 SCC 43, relyine upon the
earlier decfsion in P.M. Paul's case and P.P. Geor g case accepled the
contention of the Contractor that even in the absence of any price escalation
Clause and with a specific pronibition to the contrary the Contractor wouud be
entitled to claim on account of escalation costs and it would not e beyond the
jurisdiction of the Arbitrators to allow such case. On the materials on record,
we are of the considered opinion that the Contractor was Lnzble to fulfiil his
obligation under the cortract and could not exceute the praject in time and did
incur extra cost and as such the Arbitral Tribunal was ensitied to compensate
the Contractor for the extra costs incurred as a resull of failure of the Emplayer
to live up to Its obligaticn. We have no duubt in our mind that t9e Claimant was
prevented by unforeseen circumstances from completing the work within the
stipulated perfod anc this delay could have been prevented by THDC and
therefore the Tribunal was duty bound to find out the reasonable basis for

2 "




9002000060000 O POOOIOPINBOTSEIPIOIDTOTIOBSTOSIOPOEOINONIPOPOSESE

296

compensation In respect of the CLAIM-12 and that Is whal we have arrived at in
preceding paragraphs.

164. In the light of the above we award the revised rates as per pre paras.

CLAIM-13(A): Compensation towards extra costs [/ losses suffered on
mobilization advance towards interests and BG's:

AND
CLAIM-13(B): Compensation towards extra costs / losses suffered on
performance B.G. due to 40 months delay:

AND
CLAIM-13(C): Compensation for losses suffered due to 40 months delay on
insurances:

AND

CLAIM-13(D): Compensation for losses suffered due to the Interest levy on Risk
and cost advance:

165. The Claimant submits that the four claims unger this Claim are due to the

financial losses suffered by him faor delays not at:ributable 10 him. The CLAIM-
13{8) is towards compensation of losses suffered on the mobilization advance
towards interests on BG's. The Claimant referring 16 GCC Clause 9 & Clouse-10
states that he has taken mobilization advarce of Rs. 16,72,58, 304/ which is 5%
of the contract amount as per Clause-9(i} of GCC at page-262 of Yol-t of the
contract. As per the contract simple interest al 16% per annum is charg=asle to
the Claimant from the date the amount is paid. This mobilization advance of
Rs. 16.726Cr is taken by the Claimant by providing a Bank Guarantee (BG) for
an equivalent amount. The contention of the Claimant is that this amount was
recoverable as per Clause-10 at page-264 Vol-1 of the contract according to
which the recovery of sums advanced shall be deducted from the Contractors
interim bills including the bills for the payment of price adjustment and that no
recovery shall be made till the work equivalen: to 10% of the contract is
completed. Further, it is contended that the entire advance aiong with the
interest thereon shall be recovered on pro-rata basls of the billed amount by
the time work equal to BOR of the cantract value is completed. The Claimant

W s o5

m.ﬂr.a-.ﬂf
—  RK.VERMA

M A {'"ﬁ'mimu
hddL (amatal Managar (Comm St
ey $fE BHERAE G




297

contends that for several delays nol attributatie to mim the work prolocnged
beyond the original contract period due o the defaults of the Respandent in
not fulfilling its obligations including handing over of site free from all
encumbrances, nindrances and interferences during the eeacution of work and
the delay is for a perlod of 40 months beyond the original period of 45 months
of contract. The contention of the Claimant is that the recovery of interest or
the mobilization advance for this delay period of 40 meonths which is not
attributable to the Claimant should be deferred. Towards this the claim amount
Is the interest at 16% per annum for the period of 40 months delay on
mabilization advance of Rs. 16,72,58,304/ . Accordingly the (laim preferred 1s
Rs. 8,92.04,419/-. In addition to this, the Claimant submits, that far this
mobilization advarce of Rs. 16.726Cr he had produced the BG and elaimee the
extra cost suffered by him towards keeping the BG alive tor this delay seriod of
4f) months on two counts (a) Bank Guarantes commission al 7% per anngm for
40 months which amounts te Rs, 1,11,50,553/- & (b) less of interest on the
margin money of 10% of the BG value kept with the bank and has claimed the
differential Interest between 16% & 10% i.e., 6% o0 10% of the mobilization
advance deposited as margin meney. Thus under CLAIM-13(4) the c.aim 1s:

I. Refund/relief against interest burden on mobilization advance of Rs.

16,72,58,304 fur 40 months delay perod at 16% per anrum, ie., Rs
8,92,04,429/-.

ii. Reimbursement of extra expenditure on BG commission charges sufferod far
40 months detay period aganst furnishing of 3G's for mobilization advances, @

the rate of 2% per annum on the BG amount, which ciaim warks out as Rs.
1,11,50,553/-.

ili. Reimbursement of losses suttered due to reduced interest income on Margin
Money (el 10% of BG Yalue) to be kept with the bank, (i.e., the differential
interest jmpact between the deposit interest received rate at 6% and the
interest rate at 16% per annum levied by THDC) for 40 menths delay, Which
claim works out as Rs. 55,75,277/-.

1 = F'k_‘_

ST
W._-,trﬂ# @Lﬂcﬁ;m&}
Powicarigir o S0 T
TQDCITndI- Limnited. Rishikes




S 00 06 00000000 SO OPPTOOIOBTOOEECTOOSOOPPORORORRPOCOROETODS

|

166,

L

298

Sub-total of CLAM-13{A) warks out as Rs, 10,59,30,299/ -,

The Claimant submits that he had requested the Respondent for immediatety
stopping the recovery of interest and waving o the interest for the celayed
period in his letter dated 19.06.2007 at Annexure-207 page-B40 of £-1-3 and
subsequently this claim has been ramsed whilp preferring Claims B to 14 on
19.11.2007 at Annexure-38 page-159 of C-1.2.

The Respondent denies these claims on the grounds thal [he Respondent (s not
liable for the delay but on the cortrary it i the Claimant who 15 responsible for
the delay in not ceploying the proclaimed expertise and nat discharg'ng his
responsibilities under the contract. It is contended that the Claimant having
issued the ‘No Claim Certificate (NCC)’ in acceplante of the time extenrsion
granted by the Respondent is barred from all or any claims arising out of the
delay or on account of extension of time and accordingly it is contended that
the present claim is liable Lo be rejected, Relying upon Clause-9 of the contract
regarding the mobilization advance of 5% of Ue Lotal contract value paid ta the
Claimant, the Respondent contends that this mobilization advance as per (ke
contract shall bear simple interest at 16% and the intersst is chargeable from
the date the amount 5 patd. As this interest has accrued in favour of the
Respondent any relief for refund of the said Interest s beyond the provisians of
contract which amounts to traveling beyond the contract, Further, the
Respondent submits that as regards the extension of 3G for performance ‘s
concerned as per Clause-6 of GCC the Claimant is contractually bound to
furnish the security deposit for performance and if the same s in the form of
the Bank Guarantee the Claimant is bound to keep the B0 alive o cover the
period of extension also anc submits that the Claimant ie contractually bound
10 keep the BG at his own cost be it for mobilizatisr er performance. And
hence, the Clamant cannot ciaim for the consequent loss dus to
reimbursement of reduced income and margin muoney and therefore ths claim
Is for compensation of irdirect losses and i beyond the provisions of Sec, 73 of
indian Contract Act.

n CF

mﬁ'ﬁﬂﬂf

RMA
(SN
| Genarsl Manager (Commercal, =
$‘ﬁﬁ ﬁrtn ﬁﬁrﬁi,ﬂiﬁﬁm
::En-m:: ind Lhﬂﬂﬁd.ﬁlhm}te .




® 88050000 02O POP R DO P OO S BOPOL BSOSO SS PSS

299

167. We have heard the parties and perused the documents and pleadings. Clause-

168.

9ii) of the GCC at page-262 Voi-1 of the contract provides tor mobdilization
advance for an amount not exceeding 5% of the contract value, This
mabilization advance will be released agains® submission of BG of an equivatent
amount from Nationzlized Bank. Also 1t is agreec therein that the advance will
be released in 2 instalimerts. The first installment of 2% will be paid with in
one manth of signing of the agreement and the second installment of 3% will be
payable on satisfactory utilization of earlier advance as certified by a practicing
Chartered accountant and on certification by the Enginear about mobilization
at site. It 's also an agreed term under Clause-9(1) that the advances shall bear
simple interest at 16X per annum and the interest on the amount paid 15
chargeable from the date the amount i paid. Accordingly it is an admicted fact
by the parties that the mobilization advance of Re. 16,72.58,304/- is paid by
the Respondent and recaived by the Claimant by oroducing a BG for the
eguivalent amount,

Clause-10 of the contract a: page-264 specifies the mode of recovery of

advances relating to the advances paid under Clause-9(i) B 9(ii) reproduced
below:

"] Recovery of sums advanced os per Clouse. i) & (it) shall be made by
deduction from the Contractor's interim bills including the bills for the
payments for price adjustment, Ne recovery would be made till the work equal
to 10% (ten percent) of the contract vaive is completed. The entire advance
with interest thereon sholl be recovered on prorata basis of the billed amount,

by the time work equal to eighty percent of the contract vatue is completeu”,

Accordingly we find that the mobilization advance is a recoverable advance 1o
be recovered from the work bills of the Claimant n respect of the works
executed under the contract. We also note the conditions of recovery for this
mobilization advance are that (i) no recovery shall be made till the work equal
to 10% of the contract value s completed & (i) the entire mobiization advance

mﬁg/ 'a,r}‘ﬁ"ﬂ%

Gmﬂq hanager [E‘.a-nmmﬂ:'mn
M;:E'Ri‘r ;;rmu; fﬁf‘ﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬂ
?EDG India Limited. Rishik




AN BN RN E NN RN RN NN NN NN NN ENNENENERENRNN N

300

along with interest shall be recoversd o prorata basis of the nillead amount by
the time the work equal to BO% of the cantract value is completed. Thus
according to us the contract provides for the recovery of the mobilization
agvance within the period of 45 months of the contract and this recovery shall
be made along with interest from the bills 4or the work that are execured
between 10% and BO% of the executed value in this period. The contention of
the Claimant is that he could not execute the work as per the comtract for
reasons not attributable to him thereby the mobilizatinn advance could not be
recovered along with Interest within the contract period. We have recorded pur
firdings while dealing with the delays that the Claimant is not respensible for
63 montks of delay for reasons recorded there under in the earlier paras, The
claim of the Claimant Is for refund/reliet of interest burden an the mebilization
advance for 40 months delay period beyond the original contract period. While
dealing with the no claim certificate (NCC) and extersion of time we have
recorded our findings that the NCCT & NCCY correspording te the extensions of
time EOT1 & EOTZ will not disentitle the Claimant for his claims for reasons
recorded eariler. Also the extension of time for 37 months s granted by the
Respondent under Clause-58 of the contract snd we have held that the
extension of time granted under provisions of Clause-58 is and can only be due
to delays not attributable to the Claimant 2s can be in‘erred from Clause.58. In
view of these findings the mobilization advance that should have besn
recovered as per the contract according to Clause-9 & 10 was wholly prevented
from being recovered on account of various delays attributable to the
Respondent by areventing the performance of :the Claimant. The Claimant
produced copy of the report of commiltee on cost contro! of river valley
projects Vol, 2 lanuary-1981 Government of India wherein it is stated Lhat
Fara-6.18 page-9 that “The interest of ol! types and bonk guarantee charges
are considered direct chorges and rightly debitable to works”, Therefore the
rates would include the known cost of these Bank Guarantee charges and
interest recoverable from the work bills as per the contract. In a situation when
the work is extended beyond the contract period for no fault of the Contractor
and breaches of the Employer and the mobilization advance is not possible to
be recovered within contract seriod we do not find it correct to by order the

%@ B zxﬁ:”;‘f-“’g’

R.K. VE Mf‘_,,. =)
B il s
Add Ganarel jgevagar | SO

FTES, safErh e
Err=rat) ienikesh
THDC ln-:iE mited, R



03000090000 0CHsHIPOOOOIPRPPEOITOOOESPEOTEPIPTERETOSIEBSLOPBROES

169

301

Claimant with interest and as well as BG charges for such oxtended period,
Therefere, we find that the works having been hindered znd delays having heen
held to be not attributable to the Claimant the recovery of mobilization
advance as per the contract was prevented f& reasons rot attributable te the
Clalmant. Therefore the expenditure towards the axtenslon of bank guarantee
for 40 months period is directly debitabie to the works beyond the orizinal
contract perfod and deserves to be compensated and we find that this
expenditure Is remote to the contract and therefore we find that there iz force
to support the contentior of the Respondent.

The Respondent invited our attention to Clause-6 of the GCC at page-256 Vol-1
of the contract ard submitted that the Claimant is bound ta keep the bank
Suarantee towards mobilization advance alive at his ¢ost and cannot. claim any
charges towards extension of these 8G's. We find that Clause-6 of the contract

relates to security deposit for performance. Clause B.4i), 6.000) 0 6(if1) read as
follows;

"Clavse-6.0 Securfty Depesit for Performarce

I. The Contractor for due performance of contract, within thirty days fram the
date of issue of Letter of Award but nat later than the date of signing of
coniruct shall furnish an tnitial security deposit of 5% (Five Percent) of the
cantract valve in any one of the following forms:-

a) Demand Draft on any Natfonalized Bark in fevour of Tehrl Hydro
Deveigpment Corparation Limited poyoble at Tehri/Rishikesh.

b) Fixed Deposit Receipt with any Schedule or Nationalized Bank pledeed to
Tehri Hydro Development Corporation Limited, Or

c) Bank Guarantee of any Notionalized Bank ar Scheduled Bank and in the form
as acceptable to Corporation.

ii. The earnest money deposited by the Contractor along with the tender shall
be adjusted / refunded if the total fi.e., 5%) inltial securlty is furnished in any
of the above mentioned farms.

Wﬁ’ zxrf\ﬁ‘fl"{

srea Tt
R.K.VERMA
FT HEEEGE (EEE)
Ak Ganaral Managar (Commerciad)
Sl fEa alNEs SEe
THDC indla Limited, Rishikesh



OO O 0 O S OO OO SO SO OODODESIOIOCOSOCBTOIOGSOETOTEIEDTOSOTDONR

302

In case the Contractor falls to furnish the security os aforesand within the
specified time or any extensfon thereof as granted by THDC, the Corporation
shall have the right to withdraw the Letter of Award and forfeit the earnest
maney.

iti, In addition to initiol security deposit under Clouse no. 6.01), the Engineer-
in-Charge will deduct the security depasit at the time of making any paymernts
to him for work done under the contract @ 6% of the total value of each hill of
work done (excluding those of price variation) till the balance security deposit
equivalent to 5% of the contract value, which shall be udjusted In the last
geduction.

The total security will be 10% of contrect volue as awarded”.

Based on the above provisions under Clause-6 on which reliance was placed by
the Respondent, we find that th's Clause-6 is for the security deposit for
performance of the coatract and is not applicable to the mobilization advance.
Also we Hind that the mobilization zdvance as per Clause-9(1) at 5% of the
contract value pal¢ by the Respondent to the Claimant against a Bank
Guarantee {5 a recoverable advance naid to the Claimant to be recovered in the
bills of the Claimanl as provided under Clause-10 of the contracl and s
distinctly different from the performance security which is to be vaiid till the
end of defect liability period. Therefore we find that the Clause-6, the
reference to which was invited by the Respordent, would have no application
for the recovery or extension of the BG's at the cost of the Claimant even for
the BG given towards mobilization advance. We aiso find that for detays and
non-fulfillment of obligations by the Respondent under the contract which are
not attributable to the Claimant the said mobilization aovance could not be
recovered as per the provisians of the contract, An extension of time has also
been granted by Lhe Respondent. Uncer these circumstances we find that 12 s
unjust and unfair to burden the interest on the mobilization advance for the
delay of 40 months on the Claimant after having held by us that the delay of 63
months is not attributable to the Claiman‘tdm‘ reasons recorded earlier.
)

N6 e

snedant

R.KE.VERMA
I TR (i)
[

el gfrar Rt
r B ST
THOC India Limited, Rishikash




LA R B BN B BN BN BN N BN BN BN BN BY BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN B BN B B B BN BN BN BN BN N N N

303

170. It Is also pertinent for us to see from the records that the interest on
mobilizatien advance was an ssue placed befare the Board of the Respondent
and the copy of the resolution of the Board in the meeting held on 12.03.2008
at page-5£3 of Book-Vi of the Respondent records the following resolution

"RESOLVED TO APPROVE to defer all deductions in Asreement No
THDC/RKSHICD- 197/ AG dated 14 11 2007 on sccount of Mebilization Advance
along with Interest thereon, Equipment Advence and Security Deposit. Further,
in case of any cdditional cash deficit arising during construction, essential
material Inputs such as steel etc. shall be provided by THDC and tssued (o
Contractor subject to Fkis commitmen! for its adjustment from cll his
dues/ clalms, what-so-ever, Board may be apprised of the progress of works
subsequently”,

This resoluticn of the Board dated 12.03.2008, according <0 us, clearly approves
. “to defer all deductions In agreement No THODC/RKSH/CD-197/4G dated
14.11.2002 on account of mabillzation advance along with interest thereon,
equipment advance & security depesit”. When once the Board having approved
such deferment of the interest, the ciaim of the Claimant ‘ for waiving the
levy of such interest. Determent of interest is indeed differert “rom the waival
of interest as claimed by the Ctaimant. The claim for waival of interest by the
Claimant is on the grounds that the work wes prevented frem performance due
to non fulfillment of the obligations by the Respendent for several reasons
already traversed by us. The deferment of mabilization advance along with
interest is admittedly accepied by the Board of Respondert. As these reasons
. for delay of 40 months beyond the original contract pericd of 45 months is not
attributable to the Claimant as held by us, we find that the Claimant cannst e
burdenad with interest for the delay period of 40 months beyond the original
contract period of 43 months and charging of interest for this period of 40
manths is unjust and unfair. Accordingly, we hold that the ctaim of the
Claimant for waival of interest for the period of 40 months delay not
attributable to the Claimant entitles the Claimant for this claim.

N SR

syre AT
MA
:mTR MTWM] i
A Genaral Managar (Comme: i)

Spredyif g fortares, s :
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



171.

171.

171.

174,

175,

304

Hence, we find that CLAIM-13(A) of the Claimant 15 allowee and we allow and
award the claim towards waival of interest and the additional cost ircurred for
extending the BG towards mobilizaticn advance for the above reasons.

In so far as the third part of the CLAIM-131A) relating 1o reimbursement of
losses suffered due to reduced interest on the margin money at 10% Lo be xept
with the bank amounting ta Rs. 55.75.277/- is concerned, we find that this
claim does net deserve consideration as it is not a cost directly chargeable o
the work and we reject this part of the claim.

Accordingly for the reasons recorded asove we award the following under
CLAIM-13{A):

i. Refund/reller against interest burden on mobilization advance of Rs.
16,72,58,304 for 40 months delay period at 16% per annum, amounting to Rs.
8,92,04,419/-,

. An amount of Rs. 1,11,50,553/- towards the cha-ges for keeping the BG
towards mobilization advance alive for a period of 40 months.

In the light of the above we award an amount of Rs. 10,03,54,982/- toward
this CLAIM-13({A) against the claim of the Contractor is Rs. 10,59,30,259/-.

The CLAIM-13(B) is towards compensation an¢ extra costs / losses suffered on
account of extending the Bank Guarentee towards performance security fur a
delay period of 40 months. The Claimant contends that this delay 5 not
attributable to him. The Claimant submits that he has furnished a performance
guarantee in the form of bank guarantee for an amount of Rs. 15,72,58,304/ in
terms of the agreement at 5% of the contracl wmount viz; Rs, 134,51 ,66,092/-.
The contention of the Claimant is that, as originally envisaged under Lhe
contract, the bank guarantee towards the security deposit for performance was
to be for a period of 45 months of the mni;act period and 12 manths thereafter

1G5 s — e |

sl

M
RKVERMA

Adcl Ganeral Managar (LA

Foepdredt gTEA frferas gy
SIEC India Limited, Rishikesh




176.

11,

fﬁb/@/

305

te cover the defect llabillly periud totaling to 57 months and fur-her contends
that due tc a delay of 40 months beyond the contract period not attributable to
him for the reasons stated in the letter dated 19,11.2007 Annexure- 18 page-159
of C-1-2 and reiterated in the Claim statement that the BG was forced to be
extended deyond 37 months of the original period centemplated for an
acditional 40 months period. The Claimant has preferred two teads of claims
under this CLAIM-13(B) viz;

i. Reimbursement of extra expenditure on Bank Guarantee (8.0} commission
charges suffered for 40 months delay period against Turnishing of performance
B.G @ the rate of 2% per ennum on the B.G, Amount for 5% of contract value,
which clgirm works out as Bs. 7,11,50,553/-.

if. Reimbursement of losses suffered due to reduced Interest Income on Margin
Money (at 10% of B.G Value, to be kept with the Bank, (i.e,, the differential
interest impact between deposit rate at 6% and the respondents interest rate

at 16% per annum by THDC) for 40 months delay, which claim works out as Rs.
55r?5, 2??0“ Ta

The Respondent refutes these claims on the same grounds as recorded under
CLIAM-13{A] and submits that this CLAIM-13(8) is liable to be rejected on those
grounds.

From the submissions made by the parties and the documents relied upon we
find that this security deposit for performance in the form of BG far an amaunt
of 3% of the contract value is as per Clause-6 of GCC of the contract which has
been reprocuced in para supra. Accordingly the total securily deposit towards
performance is 10% of the cortract value as noted below:

. 3% of the cantract value In form of a bank quarartee as per Clause-6ii) as an
initial security depasit.

A ()
mﬂ;mmm (Comymecisl)

3 x|
‘.:rI'HDG 'Ind‘;!'ﬂmll!d.ﬁlsmhﬁﬁh . .



L B BN B BN BN B BE BN BN BN B B B BN BN BN BN BN OBY BN BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN N B BN

\

g5 e —

306

it. 6% Deduction towards the security deposit at the time of making payments
for the work done under the contract excluding price variations til the balance
security deposit equivalent to 5% of the contract value which shall be adjusted
In the last deduction. Thus we find the provision is for a total securfty deposit
of 10% of the contract value. The Claimant’s contention is that the bank
guarantee equivalent Lo 5% of the contract value towards the initial security
depasit was originally considerec to be for 57 months up 1o the end of the
defect Uability pertod. We find under Clause-10 of GCC regarding maistenance
and defect liability, “the agreed period of maintenance shall mean the period
of 12 months calculated from the final date of compietion of the works as
certified by the Engineerin charge in-accordance wilh ceriification af
completion of works Clause-18----"_ In this case the work is still under progress
as admitted by both parties. The delay in the execution of works as per our
earlier findings s nol attributable to the Claimant. The claim s for the cost
Incurred in the extension of the Bank Guarantee during the extended perlac of
the contract. The original contract petiod as per the contract under article 3.1
at page-7 Vol-1 of the contract is 45 manths for completion and handing over as
per the agreed construction program / bar chart Accordingly the agreed date
of completion is 30.05.2006. While dealing with the no claim certificates (NCC)
and extension of time we have recorded our finding that the NCC1 & NCC2
correspanding to the extensions cf time EOT1 & EOT2 will not disentitie the
Claimant for his clais for reasons recorded earlier. Also the extension of time
for 37 months is granted by the Respondent uncer Clause-58 of the contract
and we have held that the extension of time granted under pravisions of
Clause-38 is and can only be due to delays net attrisutabls to the Claimant. In
view of these we Tind that the extension of time for 3 peried of 40 months as
claimed is on account of delays not attributable Lo the Claimant. As per the
contract the BG furnished under Clause-6(1) towards imitial security deposit for
performance is indeec required to be grovided till the date of expiry of cefoct
Wability period under the contract which is 57 months 2t the time of entering
into contract. Beyond this original pericd of 57 months this BG lowargs security
depasit for performance at 5% of the contract value s cancernec the
Respondent submits, relying on Clause-6 of GCC, that the Claimant has to keep

mf\ﬁi

smieahaat

R.K.VERMA
ST e (Efofy)

Agdll Ganaral Mansger (Commeroel)
Il siEar iaTs wsmSe
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




307

slive the BC to cover the period of Lime extension also at his cost as the BG i
an instrument issued by the bank on behalf of the Contractor and By
expenditure for such extension is to be borne by the Contractor as per Clause-
6{iv) of GCL where the Claiman: Fas underlaken to renew or o furnish fresnh BG

to cover the period of time extension, if any.
178, Thus, we find in 50 far as the BG towards security deposit for performanee is
concerned the Claimant has undertaken under Ciause-A(iv) of GCC pane-257
Vol-1 of the contract to renew or furnish fresh BG to cover the period of time
extensicn, if any, The Respondent contonds that as per this Clause Lhe
Claimant should renew and keen alive the BG at its own cost. By a reading of
Clause-6(iv) of GLC read with Clause-6{vifl) which states that “Bank guarantes,
Bank Drafts, Covernment securities, [ixed deposit receipts os aforesaid shaoll
be valid till the date of expiry of defect liehility periad under the contraul™
we find that (i) the Claimant should keep alive the BG till the enc of defect
liablitty periog, (1) there is no agreed term under the contract that <uch
. extension of the BG shall be at the cost of Claimant only. In the present case
we have already dealt with the delays caused and held that, for reasons
recorded earlier, the delays are not attributable to the Claimant. Under such
circumstances in the absence of & specific agreement that the expenditure &
cost involved in BG exlension In the contract we are urable to agree with the
contention of the Respondent that the BG's so extended must be at the cost of
the Claimant because: (a) the time extension given under Clouse-58 of the
contract 15 admittedy for the delays not attributable ta the Claimant as
discussed earlier, (b) there is no Clause under the contract as to the contention
that the cost of extension of BG shall 5e to the Claimant for any extenson of

time, (c) in this case the extension of time granted is 37 months while the
. extension sought for by the Claimant is 4D months and the work fs still
admittedly under continuance, (d) perio¢ of extensior of 37 months is beyand
the original period of contract of 43 months. In view of the above we find that
the Claimant is to be compensated for such leng extensions which were not
under the contemplation nor is the delay atirisutable Lo the Claimant. Also the
interpretation of Clause-b(iv) of GCC that it would include the cost of BG's far

e = . &

ﬂfﬁumwr gﬁq%ﬁ
Srerepire ey PnfvrEE A0
THOC Indla Limited, Fishikesh |




179,

180.

181.

183,

WS e 2

308

any length of the extended period, as contended by the Respondent, rannot he
hield 16 e just as such the extension in this case Is not attributable to ¢elay on
the part of the Claimant.

In so far as reimbursement of lasses suffered due to reduced interest income on
margin money at 10% of the BG value to be kepl with the bark as claimed by
the Claimant for the differential interest of &% does not deserve to be

considered as it is not a cost direclly chargeahle to the warks and hancoe we
reject the same,

in the light of the above we award an amount of Re. 1,11,50,553/- toward
this CLAIM-13(B) against the claim of the Contractor is Rs. 1,67,75,830/-.

The CLAIM-13(C) is towards Compensation towards losses suffered due to 40
months delay on the insurarces to be kept in force for acditional period. The
Claimant’s contention is that the delay of 42 months is not attributable to him
and he has to Incur additional costs towards nsuring (1} plant & machinery (ii)
work men compensztion & ({ii) insurance towards mialeriais. The total of he
premiums paid towards these Is to Rs, 57,82,777/- per year and the total cost
incurred for 40 months is claimed at Rs, 1,92,75,923/-. The Claimant refers to
Clause-27 of the contracl at page-278 of GLL whersin it is specified that the
Contractor (Claimant) will, at his own cost insure the construction plant and
other service facilities erected for construction of works urder the contract
brought to the site. The Claimant brough: to our netice that even as per the

C.W.C gulde lines the cost of nsurance s no inciuded in the overheads and
therefore is to be recovered from the works.

. The Respondent resists this claim relying upon Clause-27 of GCC and submits

thet the Claimant is required to insure all the construction plant and other
service lacilities at his own cost and hence the claim is liable o be rejected.

After hearing the parties and perusing the documents wo find that under
Clause-27 of GCC of the contract at page-278 *t s specifically an agreed term

anedant

R.K.VERMA
T S (o)

Addl Genaral M-Iﬂlqur[ﬂauu'rnﬂuaf]
el iy Frimes =mivda
THDG India Limited, Rishikesn



309

that the insurance shall be al the cost of the Claimant and the insurancs cover
should be adequately available at ail Umes 1n accordance with the provisions of
this Clause. Further, we find that under Clause-29.1 at page-281 of GCC of the
contract it s agreed that if the Claimant fails to keep in force the ‘niurance
referred to In Clauses-27 & 29, the Respondent has the remedy to a‘fect and
keep in force such insurance and pay such premium or premiums as may be
necessary for that purpose and deduct the amount 20 paid by the Respondent
from the amounts dus the Claimant or recaver the same a< a debt due from the
Claimant. From the conjoint reading of Clause-27 B 29 we find that the
Claimant has the obligation to keep the insurance policies for the equipment,
men & materials as per the eontract a: his cost and upor the failure of the
Claimant to keep the insurance cover valid the Respondert nas the right Lo pay
for the insurance cover and deduct it from the payments due to the Claimant.

Accordingly we find that this claim does nol deserve to be considered and
hence we reject this claim.

» In the light of the above circumstances and the reasons recorded therein we
reject this CLAIM-13(C).

183. The CLAIM-13(D) (s towards Compensation by arant of relief from the burden of
Intevest levy on Risk and Cost Advance extended by THDC as per actuals, The
Claimant submits that on account of the reasans for delay not attriutasle to
him and the undue increase in cost of major critical Inputs such as cement,
steel & POL and the extra expenditure incurred by the Claimant the
Respondent decidec to extend an adjustable risk and cost advance to the tune
of Rs, 30,49,54,472/-. The Clalmart submits that an Interest at 16% per annum
on this advance is charged by the Respondent and this imposes a burden on the
Claimant keeping n view that the delays are solely attributable to the
Respondent, The Claimant further submits that the Respondent in his cwn
Interest has come to rescue of the Clasmant and therefore charging this interest
on bridge finance s not fair, reasonable & just in the circumstances and prays
claim for relief from the burden of interes: on the risk and cost advance and
SL the relief claimed is Rs. 15,25,82 662/-.

1

e " i

atredaat

= R.K.VERMA

T ey (=)
Agdl Ganeral Manpger (Commarcial)
freadnd § e sl

THDG | Limited, Rishikesh



310

186, The Respondent submits Lhal the interest at the agreed rate of 16% Is being
levied on the risk and cost advances in terms of the contract and any clairm for
the refund of the same is beyond the provisions of the contract and further
submils that it was only on the regeated request of the Claimant to release the
money directly infavour of different suppliers/service providers it was decided
by the Respondent as a special case in furtherance of the work te advance
money to the Claimant at his risk and cost to ‘mprove the cash flow of the
Claimant and the Respondent has charged 16% per annum simple interes: on
the said advance on the basis of contractual rate of interest being charged far
the mobilization advance. Accordingly it it contended that interest at the
agreed rate being leviec on the risk and cost advancec is in terms of the
contract and any claim for the refund of the same is beyord provisons of the
contract anc thus liable Lo be rejected. Also the Respondent submitted that
there is & counter claim made by him towards this interest on risk and cost
advance also and has submitted that ali the documents ana the counter claim

. with respect Lo this may be treated as argurnents as addrassed In detail in the
argumants on counter claim altheugh no such plea is mace In the pleadings in
Book-I. While we deal with the counter claims scparately we fing that this
CLAIM-13{D) is inter connected with COUNTER CLAIM-1 and 25 such we deal the
Issues and documents submitted in respect of COUNTER CLAIM-1 along with the
CLAIM-13(D) subject to our findings on Uwe counter clasm independently to be
dealt with separately. The admitted position of the parties is that the Claimant
Is acmitting to pay the principal amount of the risk and cost advance ard the
dispute is only regarding the payment of interest as an agreed term.

187. We have heard the parties based on their submissions. We find that the “risk
. and cost advance’ given by the Respondent 15 not coverad by ary teems of the
conlract at Vol-1 as there is no such term agreed under the cantract contrary
to the Respondent’s cortention. This is a subsequent matter which came to be
discussed in a meeting held on 17.03.2007 at pages-1 10 5 of Respondents Sook-
V. This meeting was held under the Chairmanship of CMD of the Respondent
along with officers of the Respondent anc the representatives of the Claimant,
W/M ¢
o A

sTre At

RMA
= _#UTR ﬂl';l;yﬂE ()

Ada Genaral Managar m::lmr_nemm:-
THDC india Limited, Rishikes

I R E N EFE EE E F E N N N N NN NN N



00000 0090000000V EGOOPOOPOPOSOCEOETPOOOBSIOOESTS

311

The record of notes of this discussion elaborates on the circumstances as
prevailing on 17.03,2007 alsa recording the Claimant’s submission regarding his
varinus claims. It is also sean from this record that after recording the changed
construction methodology of adapting the ROTFC Tower balt system and the
additonal costs Involved in the cost of machinery the reason for giving the risk
anc cost advance as recorded at page-4 of Book-V of the Respondent is:

* “The Contracter informed that due te steep hike in cast of cement, steel
and other inputs etc., be is facing finoncia! crunch and not able to arrange
the requisite material in time and requested for supply of material by
THOC ar assistance by making direct payment including aedvance payment Lo
the manufacturersisuppliers/ repair agencies! PRWs elc, against the orders
pleced by them on prevailing costs, for timely arrangement of moterial
such as supply of cement, steel, POL, shutlering and other misc. moterials,
spare parts of machines, repair & maintenance of machines., deployment of
additional speciglized technical manpower at any level etc., to expedite
the progress of works.

» It was apprised by the project that material is required lo be arranged by

the Contracter. Regarding direct payment to the manufacturers!suppliers
repalr agencies/PRWs etc, against the orders placed by them, it may nat be
possible to cover the entire gmount so paid from the next immediate bill,
resulting every time some amount left uncovered from the Contracter, for
which Contractar shall be required to bear the interest,

= CMD directed to ensure timely availability of material such aos supply of

Cement, Steel, POL, shuttering & other misc. materiais, spare parts of
machines, repair & maintenance of machines. deployment of udditional
specialized technical manpower ot any level etc. to complete the targeted
sthedule of project and If the same is not being arrunged by the Contractor
as per requirement of work, the same may be arranged by THDC at the risk
and cost of the Contractor, by making the poyment directly to the
manufacmrers!mpphermrepﬂir agencies/PRWs etc., ggainst the crders

%}Gﬂl f%ﬂ\ﬁf{

smrzaveat
R.K.VERMA

— e wRER (i)

Addl Ganaral Mansgar (Cammesdal)
!if'rm @rrEs, g
THDC India Limited, Rishikesn



@000 006 00 0O DO OO OO OE OO OIEOTOEOEOSIOSIESTOODOPOSEPOPSEPESS

312

placed by the Contractor. Furthes, o tosk force Is olso beine constituted ro
take immediate decisions to expedite the progress of work".

188. From the minutes of the above meetirg we find that tais so cailed risk and
costs acvance fs a special advance which the parties have agreed Lo under the
circumstances explained in the minutes of the meeting. The project authorities
apprised the CMD in the above para at page-4 of Book'V and it was ales
apprised there under that it may not be possible to recover the entire smount
5o paid from the neat immediate bill resulting every time some amount would
be left un-recovered from the Contractor for which the Contractor shall bear
the interest. The directions of the CMD cantained in para(iii) above = that in
arder (o ensure timely avaliabflity of matenal and the same not heing arranced
by the Contractor the same may be arranged 2y THOC at the risk 2nd cost to
the Contractor, by making the payment direct to the manu‘aclures / supp.lers
/ repair agencies ! PRWs etc., against the orders placed by the Contractor.
Further, in the letter dated 20.03.2007 at page-6 & 7 of Beok-V this special
arrangement for execution of Koteshwar dam was ordered by the CMD and
authorized the CPO to indent and procure any constructlon material such as
Cement, Steel or source sub Contrattor plece rate workers etc., as per
requirement of the works at the risk and cost of the Contractor and release
payments directly. We find from the above two correspondences neither in the
meeting where the Claimant was present on 17.03.2007 nor in the letter dat
20.03.2007 autherizing the CPO oy the CMD there is any mertion of payment of
any Interest at 16% on the risk and cost amount advanced or ary amount
uncovered (Un-recovered) from the Contractor for which the Contractor shail
bear the said interest or at the sald rate. Such risk and cost advances were
being paid by the Respondent te the respective vendars based on invoces
furnished by the Claimant as seen by several dacuments produced before us in

Book-V & Book-VI. The Respondent in his letter dated 09.07.2007 at page-843 of
C-1-3 rolified the Claimant as follows:

"As decided and agreed by you in the meeting held on 17.03.2007 at Rishikesh
chafred by the ‘Chairman & Managing Directar THOC' Keeping in view the

HE 45— e i“&

s aAT

R.K.VERMA
ST RS (W)

Addl Genaral Manages (Commecial) ;
FoeEnd T fairee, wiaam
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




D @ & & 60000000000 L OO OSSN SINGCOIOTPOENINQLTOSEOIOIEBILOIEDBDEREOEO®SDS

313

difficulty in cash flow and for smooth ruaning of vorious activities, THRC is
making puyment directly to the reloted manufactures, suppliers and cther
service providers, on your request and aguinst your purchase orders.

The total amount up to June-07, due in your ‘risk and cost’ account including
simple interest (& 16%) s Rs. 9.342 Crores, It is for your information”,

189. In response to this letter, the Claimant immediately theroafter in hiz lebter
dated 14.07.2007 at page-511 of Book-VI denied the contents of the above
letter and stated that “we had concurred for the above procedure for smooth
running of various activities, The issue of the interost & 8% was never
discussed or highlighted in the meeting nor the minutes of the above meeting
have been drculated to us". It is further stated in this letter at Page-314 that
“the interest at 16% prapesed to chorged from us #s not lustified keeping the
spirit of the proceedings of the above meeting. It is also against the agreement

condition that interest free advances were given for plant and equipment and

. secured advarce against meterials”, The Claimant relies on Lhis letter ang

contends that the interest proposed to be charged at 16% in the circumstances

15 not agreed in the meeting and hence this cannat be charged. In response to

LRis letter dated 14.07.2007 of the Claimant. the Respondent in his letter dated

17.08.2007 page-844 of C 13 states that there is a very categorical provision

for praviding interest free acvance agamnst now rachinery and non perishable

material and also mobilization advance with 16% interes: and that they are
following these provisions up to its full timit and in the spirit of the agreement.

It 15 not in dispute that this is a special arrangement discussed in the meeting

held on 17.03,2007 at Rizhikesh and finally 4 declsion was taken in this regard

as notified by the Respondent in the above letier. And accardingly :he

. Respondent has denied the request for not charging the interest on the

advances made to the Claimant under this special arrangement,

190. We note from the Board resolution dated 12.03.2008 reproduced earlier Lha:
the mechanism is approved for risk and cost advance. although this name 1isk
fmd cost advance s not coined in the said board resolution. in the resolution
W}h ;&" =% ’Q
W
qﬁf,("ﬁu_____..--

are.avaat
R.K.VERMA

FTT AT [ ani)
Addl. Ganarsl Manager {"._.mrne-raa!i
SreasTd g Rifes, wdiha
THDC India Limited, Rishikash




(O B BN N BN BN R AN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN IR BN BN BN BN BN BN BN B NN

191.

314

“further in case of uny wdditional cash deficit arising during conctriction, the
essential material inputs such as steel etc., shall be provided by THDC and
fssued to Controctor subject to his commitment for its adjustment from ail
his dues / claims. what-so-ever [Fmphasis supplied by the Tribuncl]. Thus,
the letter dated 09.07.2007 of the Respondent at page-843 of €-1-3 and the
reply dated 14.07.2007 of the Claimant at page-513 of Book-V! refuting Lhe
payment of interest for this special advance on the ground that this was not
discussed in the meetirg held o0 17 03,2007 leacs us to the legical finding that
after discussing ail the matters the board in its meeting hele subsequently on
12.03.2008 did not impose any such interest. The only condition for such risk
and cost advance imposed by the Board of THDC s the commitmient of the
Contractor for its adjustment from all his cues/claime, what-so-ever. In view of
this we find that neither the interest was discussed in the meeting on
17.03.2007 nor was it communicated to the Claimant and further the
subsequent conduct of the Board of the Respondent in authorizing payment of
such special advance only with the commitment of the Contractor {Clasmant)
for adjustment of such advance from all his dues/claims, what-so-sver clearly
leads us to the conclusion that the interest Is not chargeable as per the
resolution of the Board of THOC. Therefore, we find that tris special acvence is
authorized by the Board is as per the resolution and no |nterest is chargeable
on this.

We find from the above facts & observations that charging interest on the risk
and cost advance @ 16% or at any other percentage was nat an agread term
either under the contract or subsequently in the minutes of the meeting held
on 17.03.2007 or in the letter of the CMD dated 20.03.2007. It is only in the
letter dated 09.07.2007 the Respondent said about the interest of 6% and
notified an amount of Rs. 9.342Cr for the information of the Clavmant which
was refuted by the Claimant in his letter dated 14.07.2007 Accordingly we find
that the issue of interest had never surfaced or agreed in the meetirg held on
17.03.2007 or in the letter of CMD on 20.03.2007 or at the time of payment
made towards several invoices rased in the interregnum period up Lo
09.07.2007, There are 195 inveices from 28.03.2007 to 09.04.2008 as per

_—

STrE. AT
R.H.VERMA

s aEEE (i)
Aquf}:rmm Mianegar 1Eﬁmmﬁfd.al!|“
- g P
THOC india Limited, Rishikesh :



LB BN B BN BN BN BN BE B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN OBE BN B NN BN BN BN BN BN B N N N

192,

193,

315

Annexure R4 Book-V pages-? 1o 13 showing the consolidated statement of
invaices. The details of the Invoices made by the Claimant trem 29.03.2007 to
22.11.2007 are furmshed by the Respandent at peges from 14 to 269 of Book-V,
Even prier to 09.07.2007, when the Respondent notified the matter of nterest
of 16% aver the nvoices paid, the Fh:-'spundent has not notified any nterest

payable on such risk anc cost advance although 84 invoices were already paid
by that time.

We refer to Clause-¢ Loans & Advances of the Cantract at page-262 to 264 Vol -1
af the contract. Clause-9(i) 5 & provision towards mubiiization advance which
we have already dealt with and thic bears a simple interest of 16%. Tne
Respondent contends that this risk and cost advanca should have the same
nterest rate of 165 applicable as for the mabilization advance under the
contract. Clause-9(il) s towards Plamt znd equipment advance and is Lo the
exient of 90% of the cost of new construction plant asd equipment and this is
an interest free advance, Further, Clause-9{iil} provides for secured advance
against the materials which specifies that 75% of the cost of construction
materiais brought 1o site as per approval of Engineer-in-Charge shall be paid as
interest free advance. It is also agreed that secured advance shall not be
admissidle against procurement of cement and the total advance under this
Clause shall not exceed 2% of the contract value as awarded, Thus, under the
contract except the mobilization advance which would carry 16% interest all
other advances towards plants & machinery and secured advances are interost
free, We find from the minutes of the meeting 2t page-4 of Book-V which is
reproduced earlier that this risk and cost advance Is Lowards purchase of
materials such as supply of cement, steel, POL and other misc, materials, spare
parts of machines, repair and maintenance of machines, deployment of
additional manpower, etc.

In the facls and circumstances and in the light of our abave observations and
the various invoices preduced by the Respondent himself, we find that (i) this
risk and cost advance s given towards the materials (i) the payment of the
cost towards the materials is made directly by the Respondent to the

S mﬁ\i‘ﬁﬁ@f

mﬂ:’ﬂ'ﬂf
R.K.VERMA

e S e
wanagar (-0 ]
ai‘ifé?“‘%m Teres, TSl
THDC Indis Limited, Rishikesh




1HI

316

respective vendors, (i) the Claimant Is nol In recetpt of this amount, (W) the
pravision under the contracl @ 16% fs only towards rmobilization advance, [v)
while the material advance is an interest free advasce as per the contract, (vi)
this is a special arrangement towards procuring materiais as per the minutes of
the meeting held on 17.03.2007 where no mension of in-erest i made, {vii) the
interest of 16% is not agreed in the minutes of meeting held on 17.03.2007,
(wiif) nor this is communicatad to the Ciaiman: anc agread, (ix) LIl 09.07.2007
by which time nearly 84 invoices have deen paid and no issue of interest has
been raised while making payment towards the cost, (x) When Lhe issue of
Interest was raised by the Respandent on 09.07, 2007 the Claimant has
protested against this interest as the interest a7 16% was never discussad or
highlighted in the meeting nor the minutes ot the meeting was communicated
to the Claimant, (xi} as per the contract Clause-9(i) B (1) advances (owards
equipment or secured advance towards materials is intarest fres, (xi1) the
soard of the Respondent in its resolution dated 12.03.2008 resolved that in
case of any additionsl cash deficit arising during construction, essentisl
material inputs such as stee! ete., shall be providec ty THDC and issued 1o
Contractor, as reproduced sarlier, with a commitment of the Contractor for its
adjustment from all his duss/claims, what-so-gver, (xiii) even the Board
resolution which is subsequent to the letter dated 09.07.2007 also does not
specify any interest to be charged on this special advance. In the light of the
above we are of the opinion that the risk and cost acvance which s a special
advance provided toweres materials and machinery is intended to be interest
free advance and cannotl be considered on the same footing as mobilization
advance keeping in view the purchased materials were glready used on the
works. In so far as interest is concered and further this risk and cost advance
Is 10 be recovered on the same criteria as that of the secured advance for
materials as per Clause-9(iii.

In light of the abuve observations, recordings & findings we allow this CLAIM.
13(0} of the Claimant and award the relief of interest on the risk and cost
advance paid till December-2007

QI“%F 9 UL B ﬁ[*'

sTeaa

R.K.VERMA
HIT AWEETS | FinE)
Addl Genaral Manager (Commarcial)

1 1 e e e
THOC India Limited, Righikash



317

CLAIM-14: Interest on Claims:

195, On the question of award of interest, the case in hand s governed by the

196.

provisions cantained in Sec. 31(7){a) of Lhe Arbitration & Concillation Act, 1996,
That provision empowers the Arbitral Tribunal to grant interest at such a2 rate
as it deems reasonable on the whole or any part of the money, for the whale or
any part of the period between the date on which the cause of action arose and
the date on which the award is made. The Arbitrator's power Lo award interest
for different periods came up for consideration before the Supreme Court In
several cases and there were divergent views on the same. But the matter no
longer remains rest Integra in view of Constitution Bench decision in the case of
Executive Engineer Dhenkanal Minor Irrigation Division Ws. M.C. Budharaj
reported in (2001) 2 SCC 721. That was case under 1940 Act, but the majority
view was to the effect that Arbftrator whether appointed with or without
intervention of court has Lhe power to grant interest in respect of pre-
reference period, provided there is no stipulation or prohibition in the Arbitral
agreement excluding the jurisdiction. It was also held that the forum of
arbitration created by consent of parties with ar without intervention of coust
being only a substitute for conventional cwil court, it {5 a unavoidable necessity
that the parties deemed to have agreed by implication that the Arbitrator
would have the power to award interest in the same way and same manner as a
court. The earlier decision of the Supreme Court with regard 1o the Arbitrator's
power for awarding pre-reference fnterest in the case of Jena was over ruled
and the observation of the Constitution Bench in Roy's case was approved
though Roy's case was only relating to power of Arbitrator for pendent-elite
interest. In other words, the Bench by majority held that interest under 1940
Act the Arbitrator has the power to award both interest for pre-reference
period as well as pendent-elite.

Having regard to the aforesaid authoritative pronouncement of the Supreme
Court by Constitution Bench we need not delve into large number of cases cited
by the parties on this issue, as in our view the aforesaid Constitution Bench's
decision and the provision of Sec. 31(7) of 1996 Act squarely empowers Arbitral

N9k — ah B

srEaha A

R.K.VERMA
arre e ()

Addl Ganersl Managar [Commardal}
foadie §Ear Pfaes wiwsa
THEC Indla Limited, Rishikesh



® 000 9P OO OO OQCOSOOESTEREOOOT PSSO OOCOESTBSTOEPTI OPOBOIOETOSES

-5

Y -

318

Tribunal to award interest at such rale as found fedsonable tor the whole or
any part of the period between the date on which the cause of action arose and
the date on which the award is made, thereby covering pre-refererce period
and the pendent-elite period. In fact the law on the sithect has been simplified
under ec. 31(7){a) and the case laws under 1540 Act could have practically of
no fmportance. The reliance placed by the Respondent on the decis:or of the
Supreme Cout in the case of Syeed Ahmed & Co. Vs. State of U.P. (2009) (3}
Arbitration Laws Report page-29, in cur opinion will he af no assickanee in ac
much as in the case in hand there has been no agreement bolweaen the parties
barring payment of interest. The Respordent strongly relied upon the Clauses-
50 & 51 of the contract ir support of their contention that the contract
prohibits grant of interest by Arditral Tribunal ane in view of Syeed Ahmed Case
the Claimant would not be entitled to any Interest. But havirg examined the
two clauses, namely, Clause-50 & 51, we are of the considered opinion that
those clauses cannat be interpreted to held that the part'es agreed that
Arbitral Tribunal is devoid of any power to granl interest. in fact the Supreme
Court considered this question in the case of State of U,P Vs. Harish Chandra &
Co. (1991) 1 SCC 63. Clause-1.9 of that case which came up for consideration is
similar to Clause-31 of the present case on which the Responden: reliec upan,
The Supreme Court in Harsh Chandra's case ultmately reld that on express
language of the Clause, there 15 no prohibition whick could be culled out
against the Contractor that he could not raise the c.aim for intersst by way of
damages before the Arbitrator an the relevant item placed for adjudication, In
fact Clauses-50 & 51 can be construed to hold thet it did not bar award of
interest on claim for damages or claim jor payment far wors dore and which
was not paid, but bars award of interest only an amount which may be lying
with the Government by way of Security Deposit er recentisn maney or any
ether amaunt refund of which was witkheld by the Govermnment, This being the
pasition in law, we have no resitation to hold that on the award of damages
and compensation made by this Tribunal, the Tribunal retairs the junsdiction
to award interest In terms of Sec. 31(7)1a) of the Arbitration & Conciliation
Act, 19%6, there being no contrary provision in the agreement as helo by us. We
therefore award simple interest @ 12% from the date the Claimant has given

R i B

sAreaadAt
R.K.VERMA

St FTERA (AT )
mulﬂwﬁ Mlmt_gnﬂdn_l&
SprETe e AT
THDC Indtfll.“h'nhﬂd.ﬁlﬁhlknsh




EEEEERENENEE NN NRERENR-S N N BN B B B S N E NN N BB EENE BB

197

319

notice till the date of this award., The U bunal also awards further interest @
18% from the date of the award Lill the same is recovered or pald by the
Respondent.

In 5o far 25 the commencement date for Lhe perind of interest 1t concerned the
first set of claims frem CLAIM-1 o CLAIM-7 was made by the Claimant on
11.04.2007 vide Aanexures 7 to 10 of C-1-2 and these were rejected by the
Respoendent on 12.04.2007 vide Annexures 11 to 17 of C-1-2. Consequent upon
this rejection Arbitration was invoked as per Clause-62 of GCC on 16.06.2007
and this Tribunal was constituted and the first sitting was neld on 06.12.2007.
The second set of claims was referred to the Respondent on 19.11.2007 {or
CLAIM-8 to CLAIM-14 in Annexure 38 of page-159 of C 1-2. The parties having
agreed for referring the second set of claims also to this Tribunal, the Tribunal
was duly constituted as per the agreement. The second set of claims also was
referrec to this Arbitral Tribunal on 19.12,2007, The CLAIM- 14 is the interest on
all the claims as per pages-80 & 81 of the ¢ atm statemeont. Thus, we find the
commencement date for reckoning interest in rasoect of CLAIM-1 to CLAIM.7
would be 11.04.2007 which is the date of notice of claiming Interest by the
Claimant. In respect of CLAIM-8 to CLAIM-113 the date of reference and notice to
claim interest is on 19.11.2007. Hence, we fird that in respect of CLAIM-1 to
CLAIM-7 the liability of interest would rommence from 11.24.2007 whereas in

the case of CLAIM-8 to CLAIM-13 the liability of interest would commence from
19.41.2007.

198. Accordingly in the light of above we award the following towards the claim on

interest under CLAIM-14;

.. The rate of interest awarded is simpie 1lerest at 124 for the pre-award
period.

i, In respect of claims CLAIM-* to CLAIM-7 as per the award made and the
period reckoned for interest s from 11.04.2007 till the date of award.

fil. In respect of claims CLAIM-8 ta CLAIM-13 as per “he award made ard the
period reckoned for nterest is from 19.11.2007 Ul the date of award.

B WS-

sTedSranft
R.K.VERMA

T (i)
Addl. Ganaral Manager [Conirmssshal)

Sroadndt gfemy Wfmes, wiesa
THOG India Limited, Rishikesh .:I



LB B B N BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BE BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN OBE BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN O N

320

. For the post award period simpie interest a1 18% from the date of award tor
the claims from CLAIM-1 to CLAIW-13 as per the award made il the date of

payment.

Table Showing the interest awarded on the claims awarded are shown betow:

~ Claim as per the
e = e : Am?:_
Compensation for losses suffered
Clalin=1 tuet Lo nun-hanaing ovér of land on Rs. 12,59,58,440/.
right laank uf village Pendarac.
Right and left barnk eacavation and
tlope stobillention - oxtra 1ates
Clatm-2 and paymonts  for warking I Re. 82,97 o80/-
hamrdgous conditions outside the

Payrmenst  for  consiruction  of =i —
Ciaim-3 dpproach mad on rdght baek fram Clatn Rojectes
baily bridge 1o permarent rnag.
Payment for comstriction of
Claim-4 diversion  structure:  Ugstream e 11, 27,6535

Intecest amarded till

date of award

Rs. 5,56,55,996/

Bs. J6.66.412/

M

Rs. 4 98,265/

= dyke. S e _
~  Payment for construction  of

Cifmny | TPPIOMR (e i Ry, 1,16,02,113/-
Lhaeai | by,

——a

Fs. 51765104

. Payment for purchase of sand and
Claim:¢ coarse  aggregates  for  tunnel Rs. 16,87,500¢ -
__lining, Inlet and cutlet works,
Compensation for losies suffered
Cue to abancanment of cable-way
{ cable crame system  for
Claim-7 Koteshwar dam anc power house Claim Rejected
il estra payiment for placement
of conrete by Rotec. _
Conpunsation for lsses sulfered i
Clafm-8 due to ditng o plant  and R=. 24,16,00.000/ .

Ps. 7,45 618 /-

Hil

Rs. 4,59,37, 1204

S srachinery. 1 — = e
Compensation for losses suffered
Claim-9 due o ding, Man  power Cigim Refected Nl
toers I't'Sﬂl.l‘l:H L e
Clait- 100A) Eﬂﬁ;ﬁ““ o losses sdieed . 20.93.20,0001- Re. 773,80, 944/
Ve Compensation for losss su'ferad L — = 5
nahn_-rmm cue to non-reaiization of profit Claim Rejected ]
Compensation for losses syffersn
tie o undue Wicease ) cost of
Claim-14 input  materials, denng the 4% Claim Rejected Hil

marths ariglnal stipalated
completion time b Uk contract,

Comporsation far leases sulforod =
due to undue Bicresss inocost of
fnput materials: by wary of revision
of rates For works esecuted after

Cleler-12 the expiration  of  orginal Claim awarged
stipulated completinn time of 4%
months in the contrass (ie., afte

ST aEEHT

JOVERMA
m‘rﬂ g i)
Al Ganarnl Manager (Commercal)

S feies Ty
'TTf-imc India Limited,Rishikesh

T dnlevest oo this

claim awarded is at
V4% sirmple [nterest o
the balance amount of
each hill afeer setting
of the amuunt of riss
& cost Alvancy
appiicatie barwvardy




SO O O O 00O PO OO OO O PO OO S OPHEPOEODPORS OSSO PSDS

321

eact il amd 1 zhail
be computed based nn
tha actual guantities
and the bills.

" Compensation towarts exirg coats
& { fosses sulferetd on mabidzation i
Clisim- 13{A) sdvence  towerds Interests and R, 10,03,54,9827 Rs. 170,51 059/ -
BG's. —
Compensation towards exira cosis
Claim-13(8) 7 losses suffered on perfurmarnce R, 1,191,590, 5537- Hs. 41, 16, 7847
B.G. due to 40 manths delay,
~ Compensation for loases sulfered = ) B
Claim-13(C) due to 40 menths delay  on Clalm fejected i
il - - —r
L3
Clarm-134D! g:;nptzﬂ ij_:;n?m::;;s Sm'::_ ":ihr;;ﬁ Raliaf grartad ay’sem'l‘gr the claimy undar
and cast advance. Clabe-+1

CLAIM-15: Compensation on account of the cost incurred towards this Arbitral
proceedings:

195, This claim is rejected and the partes shall bear the cost of arbitration egually.

200. In the light of the above observations and findings the Answer to Question-4
fs in the positive and the award of claims individuatly is as per the above
paras.

COUNTER CLAIMS:

Question-5: Whether the Respondent is entitled to the Counter claims made by
him before the Tribunal?

201. The Respondent contends In his statement of Counter Claims dated 07.11.2008

in Book-IV along with other documents in Book-V & Book-YI that the Claimant
faited to fulfill his obligatinns regarding bringing the technizal know-how and
technical persons as per Annexure-A oF the contract document at page-45 of
Vol-1 of the contract. It 's further contended that the joint venture of the
Claimant was pre-qualifiec based on the combined experience of the two co-
ventures M/s. PCL & M/s. Intertech-Len Hydro specifically in respect of pre-
qualification requirements part‘cularly satisfying 51 Mo. 1 & 3 by M/s. PCL & i,

W,@" wf}f{f

sreaaat

NERMA i
er"qlfmﬂma {atmiwrE)
Al Ganarsl Manager [L:ummerc:a_ﬂ
ro=dnd g i et

THDGC India Limited, Rishikesh




G OO P O OO OGO PO OB PO T F OO TO OO OO OS OO NS

203,

W ds—

322

MNo. 2 & 4 by M/s. Intertech Len Hydro. It s contended that the respactive
responsibilities of the Joint venture partners as agreed to In Lhe joint venture
agreement at page-67 of Vol-1 of the contract were not met with dur g the
execution and further contended that the entire recaonsibility for the
execution of the contract was upon the Intertech Len Hydro Comsortium / lead
partner and the role of PCL was more of a cuordinator and a | acilitator, The
Russian partner, M/s. Interlech Len Hydr-:: Conzortium, was not available at the
site from the beginning as contended by the Respondeat and the non
availability of any official of the joint venture partners affected the progress of
work due to incompetence and mismanagemenl of the Clalmant in addition to
lack of mobilization of men and machinery. It is contended that for this defaull
of the Claimant thal the wark could not be completed with in 45 months from
the letter of award l.e., oy 31.05.2006. The Respondert further contends that
the technical know-how, expertise & financial Lapacily of the Claimant in
executing the Hydra Power Projects was never made availlable to the
Respondent which amounts to the fundamental areach nf the contract,

- Another contention strongly sdvarced by the Respondent is thal the Claimant

sublet the work without approval right from the beginning In breach of the
contract condition Clause-56 of GCC at page-378 of Val.1 of the contract. It is
stated by Lhe Respondent that the progress of the work was closely being
monitored by the Ministry of power, Government of Inda in view of the
impertance of the project. Keeping in view that the work was being hampered
and having noticed that actually at the site mss, RSJV was working at the
project since beginning as a sub-Contractor, the Respondent agreed to
regularize the engagement of the sub-Contracter from the very beginning as a
fait accompli in their letter dated 03.05,2006 at page-58 of Book-1l,

In view of these breaches, as alleged by the Respondent, the Respondent
Contends that based on the repeated request by the Claimant to release
advance in favour of its different suppliers, service providers directly the
Respondent decided in the meeting held on 17.03.2007, at pages 1 tw 5 of
Book-V, that 2s a special case to advance money to the Claimant at Risk & Cost

!

B 22—
DR i

RKNVERMA
T AR (i)
Addl. Ganaral Mansgar [Commangal)
el =fEar mies miida

THDC India Limited, Rishikash




LI BN BN K B B BN B BN BN OB B BN BN B BN BN BN BN B BN BN BN BN B BN BN B AN B BN BN BN B N AN

g &

323

to imprave the cash fiow of Claiimant and the Respondent shall he rharging
interest on the said advance,

. The Claimant refutes the Caunter Claims and the contentions taken by the

Respondent on the preliminary ground that:

(1) There is a delay in filing the counter ctaims as the counter claims are fied
on $7.11.2008 while the deferse statement was filmd nn 12.04.2008 and the
counter claims are filed only when the arguments wers 1o commence befare
this Tribunal on 10.11.2008 and contended that the counter claims are l‘able to
be rejected on this ground alone.

(2) Secondly the counter claim is ebjected to by the Clatmant that these
counter claims have to underga the same srocedure as provide¢ under the
contract before they are referred to the tribunal.

i3] The alleged claims have to be converted into a dispute before it can be
referred to the Arbitral Tribunal,

{4) The so stated counter claim in its present form ‘s neither maintainable nor
Arbitrable.

(5) This Is so called counter claim neither was contemplated 1o be filed earlier,
nor it Is true to the circumstance, as well as these were not brought to the
notice of claimants and devold of the procedures to be followed as per
contractual requiremeants. '

(5) The Clause-60.0 "Settiement of Disputes’ under the GCC, provides for the
disputes raised by the Contractor, As such, the counter claims preferred by the
Respondent are beyond the scope of contract, hence are fable to be
rejecled/dismissed on this ground alone,

ﬁ(\

.3
';\ff?_‘,,/""

TR eat
R.K.VERMA
I e (mnfr)

Addl Generm Maragar (Commarcial)
e $fear s, wmfaas
THOC India lellud.ﬂlsh‘rkesﬂ




0 C P 0 0060000000000 0000000C800CRCEERROIEOIOQROEREOEONS

324

205. We have neard the partes. Regaromng various rival contentinng “atced by the

Respondent and Claimant. With regard Lo the 1ssue of delays conterded by the
Respondent as attributzble te the Claimant we have Daversed pn Lhose
cortentions elaborately while dealing with the delays under questions 1. 2 & 3
above and we do not find il necessary to traverse on these contentions again as
we have recorded our answers to these questions in earl'er paragraphs hoiding
that the delays of 63 months is not attributable to the Claimant for the reasons
recorded earlier. However regarding preliminary abjections raiced by the
Claimant that the delay in submission of the counter claims by the Respondent
and that the counter claims have nol become a dispute as the counter claims
have not been referred to the Cla'mant prior to bringing it before the Trbunal,
we find from the facts and circumstances and the documents placed befars us
that the COUNTER CLAIM-1 to COUNTER CLAIM-4 are more as 2 setoff to Lhe
claims of the Claimant since the Respondent has given some special advance
termed as risk and cost advance which is to be set off against the dues/claims,
The Claimant also is making clatms for relief of interest component on this risk
and cost advance while the Claimant 1s admitting that he is liable to pay the
principal amount Uwrough adjustments, Therefore, we find that in order o
adjudicate the claims of the Claimant by this tribunal it is necessary thal the
counter claims are also adjudicated. Hence, we consider that it is appropriate
o adjudicate on the counter claims in the facts and circumstances of the
claims and reject the contentions of the Claimant regarding the delay i filing
of the counter claims and the contention that this counter clahn should have
followed the same orocedure of referring this to the Engineer ard come betore
the Tribunal after it was rejected keeping in view that the Respondent has
sought this as a setoff for Lthe advances made and accepted by the Claimant,

COUNTER CLAIM-1: Claim for Rs. 33.19 Cr towards advances made under the
Risk and Cost Account:

206, This COUNTER CLAIM-1 is ‘or an amounl of Rs, 28.06Cr paild under risk and cost

accourt and the accrued interest there on amounting te Rs. 5.13Cr. The
Claimant submits that he is liable to pay j principal amount of Rs, 28.060r

%Jﬁ’f aff\ﬁ‘if-‘?f"‘

syredvaat

R.K.VERMA
T wwEEys (mPra)

Asicsl Banaral Manager (Commendsl)
Sroei i Rfiris s
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




07.

325

while the cispute is only regarding the payment of nterest. The Respondent
submits that he has brought to the notice of this tribunal that this i¢ an
admitted advance paid by the respondent and received by the Claimant which
is liable to be recovered by way of counter claim / set off to the claims. As
there 15 no dispute regarding the principal amaunt of Rs. 28.06Cr admittedly by
the parties we allow the principal amount of Rs. 28.06Cr of the COUNTER
CLAIM-1 as a set off to the claims awarced by us in favour of the Claimant,

As regards the Interest on this risk and zost advance Is concerned amounting to
Rs. 5.13Cr c.aimed at 16% per annum we have dealt with the special advance of
risk and cosl account under CLAIM-13 and in particular CLAIM 13(D) of the
Claimant while dealing with the clzims of the Claimant in the earlier paras At
the cost of repetition, after having gone through all the submissions, we
reiterate our findings on this ssue that (i) this risk and cost advance is given
towards the materials [n) the payment of the cost towards the materials 5
made directly by the Respondent to the respective vendors. (l13) the Cla‘mant s
not in receipt of this amount, (iv) the provision under the contract @ 16% &
only towards mobilization advance, (v) while the material advance is an
interest free advance as per the cortract, (vi) this is a special arrangement
towards procuring materials as per the miiutes of -he meeting held on
17.03.2007 where no mention of interest 1s made, {vii) the interest of 16% s
not agreed in the minutes of meeting held on 17.03.2007, (vif) nor  this is
cemmunicated to the Claimant and agreed, (ix) till 09.07.2007 by which time
nearly 84 Invoices have been paid and no issue of interest has been raised while
making payment towards the cost, (x) When the issue of interest was raised by
the Respondent on 09.07,.2007 the Claimant has protested against this Inferast
as the interest at 16% was never discussed or highlighted in the meeting nor the
rminutes of the meeting was communicated to the Claimant, (xi) as per the
contract Clause-9(i) & 9(It!) advances towards equipment or secured advance
towards materials Is interest free, (x1i) the board of the Respondent in its
resolution dated 12.03.2008 resolvec that in case of any additional cash deficit
arising during construction, essential material inputs such as steel etc,, shall be
provided by THDC and issued to Contractor, as resraduced sarlier, with a

(K)g JL‘Q/ Ara —"-"E'E"’

sreaaaf TLIE
R.KNVERMA

HUT AR :quﬂrqu:} i
Addl Genaral Manage! [Commena
Forerdy g s S
THDC Indla Limited. Rishikesh




¢ O 0 000 &S O OO OB DO OE SO0 LIS T OITOSOONPOOSOO QNSNS

326

commitment of the Contractar for (s adjustment from all nis dues/claims,
what-so-ever, (xill) even the Board resolution which is subsequent to the letter
dated 09.07.2007 also doss not specify any interest to be charged on this
special advance, In the light of the abave we are of the opinton that the risk
and cost advance which is a special advance provided towards maserials and
machinery s to be interest free advance and cannot be considered on the same
footing as mobilization advance in so far as interest is concerned and further
Lhs risk and cost advance is to be recovered on the same critena as that of the
secured advance for materials as per Clause-%(ifi). While awardisg the interest
on revised rates under CLAIM-12 we have allowed for the Interest to be
calculated after a seloff Is made towards the amount of risk & cost advance.

208. In view of the above the nterest of Rs. 5.13Cr does net deserve o be
considered and therefare it is rejected.

209, in the light of the above we allow the principal amount of Rs. 28.06Cr advanced

by the Respondent towards risk and cost account as a ==t off against the claims,
awarded to the Claimant.

COUNTER CLAIM-2: Claim for Rs, 12.30 Cr towards Deferred recovery of
Mobilization Advance:

210. The Respondent has clatmed a balance un-recovered principal amount of Rs.
6.35C towards the mobilization advance given by the Respondent after
production of a bank guarantee as per Clause-9 of the contract. The Claimant
admits that this amount of Rs. 6.35Cr is to be recovered from his bills, The
admitied pesition of the parties therefore being that the Respondent is
preferring a counter cleim for the principal un-recovered mobilization advance
of Rs. 6.35Cr and the Clarmant admitting that he is lizble Lo pay Lhis advance
which is tu be recovered on prorata basis. We have exhaustively dealt with this
matter while dealing with CLAIM-13(A) of tha Claimant in the earller paras. For
reasons recorded therein and keeping in view thal the delays are not
aitributable to the Claimant and further that the Board of the Respordent in its

We by W h S

aredhaAvr
R.K.VERMA

T AR )
el Ganarsl Mansger |Commercisl)
Sy STEm fEfEs, A
THDC Indla Limitad, Rishikesh




© 08 e 00 OO0 OO OO OO OO SOESSIPESEOISOTEOSOOEOSEIPIPEOEDIOEAQREESEDNTS

11,

327

mecting held or 12,03, 2008 ol page-523 of Book-V] has resolved "RESOLVED TO
APPROVE to defer all deductions In dgreement No THODC!RKSH/C D-197 1 AG
daoted 14.11.2002 on account of Mobilization Advance along with interest
thereon, Equipment Advance and Security Depasit™. We have claborately dealt
with the delays and the responsibility of the parties with respect to the dalays
under Questions 1, 2 & 3 in the earlier paras and have held that the Claimant i
not responsible for 40 months defay and accordingly the repaymien! and
recovery of the mobilization advance was prevented as par Clause 10 of the
comtract and therefore we came to a finding that the Claimant cansot e
burdened with this additional interest. In view of this the interest on the un-
recovered amount of the mobilization advance for this period of 40 months Is
not Justifiable. The Claimant admits the balance principal amount as his
liabitity which is to be recovered as per the contract, Accordingly, we award
this un-recovered principal amournt of Rs. &.35Cr towards mobilzation advance
as per Annexure-R11 at page-516 of Book-VI. In so far as the interest on this
amount claimed at 16% amounting to Rs. 5.95Cr s rejected as it is established
that the delay of 40 months 1s not attriutable 1o the Claimant. Acc ordingly, we
reject the claim of interest an this amount.

In the light of the above we allow the principal amount of Rs. 6.35Cr advanced
by the Respondent towards recovery of mobilization advance as a set off
against the claims, awarded to the Claimant.

COUNTER CLAIM-3: Claim for Rs. 10.45 Cr towards Deferred recovery of
Eguipment Advance;

.112. The Respondent contends that as per Clause-94ii) of the comtract a1 amount of

5% of the contract price is permitted under the contract azanst hypothecation
of the machinery in the favour of Respondent. The material and equipment
advance as per Clause-9(11) fs interest free and recoverable as per the provision
under the contract under Clause-10(ii), Here again the Claimant 15 accepting
the liability to pay the principal amount of Rs. 10.45Cr and as the claim of the

'}rr’-b?’,i@("’

sr gt —eE

JKNVERMA
-:.rﬁR Flifmiﬂ"ﬁ {emfere)

Addl Ganars Manager (Commertia) :
e grew FtTEE, SiuSa
THBC india Limited Rishikesh q_ac:t_




LE A R E R ENENEEEREENEEENENEENENENENNEFEEENEENENNEENENNENEN R

328

Respondent 13 aiso for Rs, 10.45Cr as per Annexure-R11 at page-51£€ of Boak. V!
we find it just and reasonable to award th's counter claim.

213. In the light of the above we award an amount of Re. 10.45Cr advarced by the

Respondent towards the un-recovered amount of egquipment advance as s satoff
against the claims, awarded to the Claimant.

COUNTER CLAIM-4: Claim for Rs. 11.73 Cr towards Departmentally fssued steel
at the request of the Claimant on Deferred cost recavery:

214, This Counter Claim-4 {s towarcs the s:eel rsued depertmentally by the

215.

Respondent Lo the Claimant amounting to Rs. 11 53Cr as per Annexure-R15
page-334 of Book-VI, The Claimant admits that he is lisble to pay the principal
amount of Rs. 11.53Cr. The dispute is regarding the interest clatmed at 16% by
the Respondent and this interest is amounting to Rs. 20.00 lakh: as per
Annexure-R15 at page-534 of Book-Vl. The Respondent contended relying upon
the board decision dated 12.03.2008 at Aanoxure-R13 at Page-523 of Book-Vi
that upon request of the Claimamt the Respondent has proviced steel on
deferrad recovery basis carrying 16% per annum interest similar 1o mobilization
advance under the agreement. The Claimant refuted the claim of interest
urder Lhis clafm on the ground that the Respondent evolved the mechanism of
departmentaily procuremen: of steel and fssued 1o the Claimant as the claims
of the Claimant are not set:led and due to various oImiIssions and cammissions
by the Respondent that delayed and slowed down the execution of the wark,

On the basis of the pleadings anc the arguments and the documents reliad upon
we find that this claim is towards the cost of steel procured by the Respondent
and issued to the Claimant for bonafide use under the wiorks, The Respondent
submits under Annexure-R12 the letter of the Claimant dated 24.C1.2008,
28.03.2008, 22.08.2008 & U1.10.2008 and reiies on these letters, We find from
these lettess that the steel is requested to be issued on returnable basis or
deduct the payment from the duesiclaims of Claimant. We find that there is no
mention of interest at 16% or any other percent, Similarly in the Board

ol B&"‘” mrt\?*f;‘g""

sTTeanaHt RUE
R.KNVERMA

T AR (i)
Addl Ganaral Meneger {Commiertial)
Fr=ardt gfear feres, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




329

resolution of the Respondent dated 11.03.2008 we find that the Bnard has
resolved that “Further, in case of any additionat cash deficit arisine during
canstruction, essential material inputs such as stewl! etc. shall be provided by
THOC and issued to Contractor subject to his commitment for its adjustment
from all his dues/claims, what-so-ever”, From this resolution we find raa
there s ne mention of levying 16% interest per annum as contended by the
Respondent subjection to the condition that the Claimant must give his
commitment for its adjustment from all his dues/claims what.so-ever. The
Claimant admits Lhat the amount under this claim can be set off against his
dues/ciaims. Even under the contract we find under Clause-9(fii) secured
advance against materials, the acvance is paid as interest free advance. What
the Board resolution according to us implies is that this is special arrangement
made. Under these circumstances we find that levying of interest on this claim
's not just and reasonable and alse not as per contract.

216. In the light of the above we are of the opinion that this recovery tewards steel
. supplied is a special mechanism provided towards supply of steel by the
Respondent to the Claimant and is not to bear interest In view of the reascns
stated above, And further we also find it approprizte to consider th's special
mechanism towards supply of steel as similar 10 that provided under Clayse-
9(#il) and cannot be considered on the same footing as maobilization advance as
per Clause-9(1) in so far as interest is concerned. And accordingly we reject the

claim on interest.

217. In light of the above we find it just and reasanable to allow this claim amount
of Rs. 11.53Cr to be set off against the claims, awarded to the Claimant.

COUNTER CLAIM-5: Interest for the amount claimed against the claim 1 to 4:

218. As lhe Respondent submitted that these counter claims are to be treated as
seloff against claims/dues and further for the reasors recorded in gach of this
counter claims above a sctoff against each of Lhese counter claims 15 awarded
against the principal amount. In so far as award of the ‘nterest, we find for the

" ] P rﬁ
O s — Wi n
sre. et

K VERMA
L0 g ol

Adsl Ganeral Manager (Commerdal)
el fenfiras, st
THOC Indla Limited Rishikesh




000 OSOGPOBLILOGCOBROLOBINOIOGOONOEORONOIORONECSEPOOOOROOEOROONOROOGES®

330

reasons recorded in each of these counter claims the Interest claimed for the
pre-reference and the pendente-lite period a5 per Clause-31(7)a) of the Act
the interest claimed is not liable ta be pad keeping in view the provisions of
the contract and also the fact that with regard to the interest on risk and cost
advance under COUNTER CLAIM-1 we have setoff this amount uncer the CLAIM.
12 of the Claimant while awarding the interest and as such no nterest ic liable
to be paid against COUNTER CLAIM. Similarly for reasons recordee while
awarding COUNTER CLAM-Z & COUNTER CLAIM-4 the interest for the pre-
reference and the pendente-lite period Is not lable to be paid. In the COUNTER
CLAIM-3 there is na claim made for intcrest for the pre-reference and
pendente-lite period and hence the question of award of interect for this period
does not arise. Consequently the interest on counter clatms 1 to 4 as per the
award deserves to be awarded as per Clause-31(7){b) onty. Accordingly, we

award a simple interest at the rate of 18% on the COUNTER CLAIMS awarded
from the date of this award,

COUNTER CLAIM-6: Cost of Arbitration:

219. This claim & rejected and the parties shall bear the cost of arbitration equally.

220. In the light of the above findings the award of the counter claims is summarized
and made as foliows:

——

Counter Claim e
Counter Description “fw aw;;::dm::;dme
=i B R e W e _peidenly
Counter  Claim for Rs. 33.19 Cr towards advances mada Rs. 26.06Cr i
Claim-1__under the Risk and Cost Account e b
Counter Claim for Rs. 1230 Cr towards Doferred Rs. 6.35Cr g
Claim-2  recovery of Mobilization Advance. ey =
Counter  Claim for Rs. 10.45 Cr towards Defered Re. 10.45Cr 15
Llaim-3  recovery of Equipment Advance. et e B
Counter  Claim for Rs, 11,73 Cr towards Departmeantally
Claim-#  #ssued steel at the request of the Claimant on Rs. 11.53Cr 18%,
Deferred cost Fecovery. =~ -5
Counter  Inmerest for the amount claimed against the Nil 18%
Claim-5  claim1to4 ) s B
W -
w( %W B
- e
R.K.VERMA

s TR (aforE)

Addl Ganaral Wrgﬁaﬂ
Sy gism s, s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh ”




331

I21. Future interest on the counter claims awarded shatl bare a simple interest at
18% per annum till the date of selting of these counter claims against the
claims of the Claimant as per Sec. 31(7)(b) of the Act,

i21. This award is made on a stamp paper of Rs. 1000/- with the direction that the

parties shall make good the appropriate stamp fee as per the prevailing law and
the stamp act.

%ﬁ ﬁ[nm“ﬂ-fw Jv'ﬂ’n&ﬁ—g

Shri. G. EJ PATNAIK Shri. B.K. MITTAL Shri. L.V. Sreerangaraju
Presidina Arbitrator Arbitrator Arbitrator

o

A

TS aHT
R.K.VERMA
W HEERdyE (aiereE)
Addl Ganeral Managar (Commerdal)
Sroadid ffem iyes. =S
THDC India Lﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁ.ﬁiaﬁkesh




